ICCD - PE03-044 (Responsive)

CUSTOMER HISTORY

VIN: 1FTNW21F51ED38176 6/NA 30 DIS/60 DIS**: 37/NA Vehicle Product Quality Sat.* 30 DIS/60 DIS**:

Build Date: 05/15/2001 Value for Money Sat* - 30DIS/60DIS**: 99/NA Year/Model: 2001 F Series SD

Cust. Phone: Purchase Date: 07/21/2001 Overall Engine Sat." - 30DIS/60DIS**: 2/NA (407) 574-

Cust. Address: Courtesy Ford Overall Trans Sat.* - 30DIS/60DIS**; 99/NA Dealer Name: 1489 TIMBERCREST DR

Cust. City: DELTONA, FL Control Dealer Phone: (407) 328-6000 Recommend Dealer - Sales* -30DIS/60DIS**: 99/NA

Gender: Mileage - 30 DIS/60 DIS: Recommend Ford Product* - 30DIS/60DIS**: 99/NA 2000/NA Male

Date Repair Comments Repair Order

07/19/2001 No Comment 060273

Action

Customer Handling Comments leave ID DIS Status Required

window squeak/rattle/scrape 8/27/2001 (AGENT LMASTRAN)

This concern was discussed with the customer and no agent action is required. ACTIVE None 30

engine hesitates/surges when accelerating 8/27/2001 (AGENT LMASTRAN) This concern was discussed with the customer and no agent action is required.

ACTIVE None 30

molding/ext. trim loose/missing 8/27/2001 (AGENT LMASTRAN)

This concern was discussed with the customer and it was repaired to his satisfaction. 8/27/2001 (AGENT LMASTRAN)

As this was repaired to the customer's satisfaction, no agent action is required.

8/28/2001 (CRS JPOOLE)

I CNAT UNDERSTAND WHAT THE PROBLEM IS- YOU MENTION A TRIM PIECE ON THE BUMPER AND

THEN MENTION A TRIM PIECE ON THE DOOR- WHAT IS THE PROBLEM? RETIRED None 30

Cust. Contact Date:

Concern Comment:

08/27/2001 Containment Status: Contained Agent ID: mastran

Approximately three days after the customer took possession of his vehicle, he was noticing the vehicle would hesitate during acceleration. The customer indicated whenever he

was at a dead stop or coasting at a slow speed and try to accelerate, the service engine light would illuminate and when the gas pedal was depressed, the truck would not move.

He eaid he even pushed the gas pedal to the floor and nothing would happen. Once the service engine light would go off, the truck will go sheed. This was an intermittent

concern, occurring about six or seven times out of a day. The air conditioner was on when the concern would occur. This was mentioned to the cealership who had the vehicle

for a total of approximately ten days. Since Friday, the customer has not experienced the same concern, but is keeping an eye on the truck.

ICCD Survey Source:

CHRISTENSEN Champion: 3 (High) SIF**:

Date Engineering Action Comments

THE DEALER REPLACED THE IVS SWITCH AND THE ACCL PEDAL. 08/28/2001

<u>CUSTOMER HISTORY</u>

VIN: 1FTSW31P33EB37378 9/NA/NA ICCD/ICCD+/CVP DIS**: 36/NA/NA Vehicle Product Quality Sat.* ICCD/ICCD+/CVP **:

Year/Model: 2003 F Series SD Build Date: 12/07/2002 Increase SAT to 9 or 10: NA/NA Cust. Phone: Purchase Date: 12/07/2002 12/16/2002

Cust. Address: Dealer Name: Keesee Motor Co Cust. City: Dealer Phone: (970) 565-8431 MANCOS, CO

Gender: DK Mileage - ICCD/ICCD+/CVP: 500/NA/NA

Date Repair Comments Repair Order

01/02/2003 INTERMITTANT OPEN CIRCUIT IN TPS.EEC (QUICK TEST) - DIAGNOSIS 053062

04/18/2003 OPEN CIRCUIT IN SPEAKER, SPEAKER(S)-RADIO - REPLACE 055362 04/18/2003 PERFORMED RECALL 03B05 055362 04/18/2003 PEROFORMED RECALL 03B06 055362

04/18/2003 PERFORMED RECALL 57B98 055362

Cust. Contact Date:

Concern Comment:

01/21/2003 Containment Status: Not Contained Agent ID: moginn During the first week of purchase, the customer noticed the vehicle would not move while pressing on the accelerator. The customer said the concern occurred Intermittently.

The customer seld it feit as though the vehicle was not getting fuel at times. The check engine light was illuminated at the time of the concern. The vehicle was taken to the purchase dealer and they said a sensor underneath the accelerator was not working properly. The customer was unsure of the repair work performed, but said the dealer is going to mail him the service report.

ICCD Survey Source:

NONE Champion: 3 (High) SIF**:

Vehicle Specific Questions

XXI Metrix by Indekini Castanar Cancerne

Report criteria: VIN: 1FTSW31F2XEE90000 Include: All concerns (open/closed) Categorize by: J.D.Power reference Sample size: 1 / 1 VIN Nileage: Interim Permanent Primary driver City, state **Opened Build** Rep. sched. Bin Purchased DIS Service manager Dealer phone Closed Concern status Closure type Concern comment Repair comment Dealer name Resolution champion Nodel Root cause action action ENGINE EN2A D36 — Hegitates / surges when accelerating The dealer replaced the sensor for the throttle on the 7.3L diesel engine. RO# 032381

09/21/99 Engineering 1FTSW31F2XEE90000 Trisha EMMETT, ID

06/11/99 08/21/99 2300 09/21/99 Closed Repaired (repair data and comment required)

30 (31) (350) Customer stated that within the first week of service, she noticed that the 7.3L diesel engine in her new crew cab would hesitate when she would start it up and push on the gas pedal to accelerate. This concern only happened to her twice, both times the engine was warm and had only been sitting for a few minutes. There were no warning lights associated with this concern. The customer had returned her vehicle to the selling dealer to have running boards installed and the service manager also noticed that the engine was hesitating at start up. The selling dealer replaced the sensor for the throttle.

GENTRY FORD SALES INC Ernie Sametz F-250 ., F-550 1999

APPENDIX EL PE03-044

ACC Maints by Individual Contener Concerns

VIN: 1 FTNX20FXXEE63875 Include: All concerns (open/closed) Categorize by: J.D.Power reference Sample size: 1 / 1 VIN Mileage: Interim Permanent Primary driver City, state Opened Build Rep. sched. Bin Purchased DIS Service manager Dealer phone Closed Concern status Closure type Concern comment Repair comment Dealer name **Resolution champion** Model Root cause action action ENGINE EN3A D21 -- Stalls RO# 203153 Replaced pedal and sensor. 08/19/99 Supplier 1FTNX20FXXEE63875

DANDRIDGE, TN

05/11/99 05/18/99 4800 08/23/99 08/31/99 Closed Repaired (repair date and comment required) 90 (93) (250) Customer stated that the 7.3L diesel engine on his new super cab has stalled twice on him. The first time was when he was driving away from the dealership. stated that he was accelerating up to highway speed and the engine momentarily stalled, but instantly started up again. thought at that time that it may have been air in the fuel system. was traveling on the highway at About one week ago, when approximately 70 mph, the engine stalled completely. The customer stated that all the instrument panel lights came on at that time. By the time made it over to the side of the road, the 7.3L diesel engine restarted. has notified Ted Russell Ford in Knoxville. TN of this concern and a repair date of Aug. 23rd has been set. TED RUSSELL FORD INC Scott Wieland F-250 .. F-550 1999

APPENDIX B1 PE03-044

ICT Moist ly infisite Casters: Caperer Report criterie:

VIN: 1 FTSW30F2XED1 5036 include: All concerns (open/closed) Categorize by: J.D.Power reference Sample size: 1 / 1 VIN Mileage: Interim Permanent Primary driver City, state **Opened Build** Rep. sched. Bin Purchased DIS Service manager Dealer phone Closed Concern status **Closure type** Concern comment Repair comment Dealer name **Resolution champion** Madei Root cause action action ENGINE EN3A D21 -- Stalls 02/17/99 Replace pedal assy

Supplier quality Supplier <u>1FTSW30F2XED150</u>36

HILLSBORO, TX

12/21/98 01/15/99 1500 02/17/99 Closed

Customer will schedule repair when convenie

30 (33) (350) Customer stated that the 7.3L diesel engine in his crew cab F-350 has stalled twice. The customer was driving on the highway at approximately 65-70 mph, and the engine was fully warm on both occasions. **Second States** stated that the weather was clear and caim on both days. He uses diesel fuel from truck stops and he is unaware of the grade of fuel (#1 or #2). The engine will slow to 500 rpms and it will not change. On both occasions, **Second States** has pulled over to the side of the road, and waited for this concern to stop. The engine does not die completely, and within a few minutes the engine resumes normal function.

convenience. LLOYD FORD Scott Wieland F-250 ... F-550 1999 Pedal assy failure

ICCD - PE03-044 (Ambiguous)

CUSTOMER HISTORY

VIN: 1FMNU42F72EA85763 8/NA 30 DIS/60 DIS**: 18/NA Vehicle Product Quality Sat.* 30 DIS/60 DIS**:

Year/Model: 2002 Excursion Build Date: 10/01/2001 Increase SAT to 9 or 10: /NA/NA/ Cust. Phone: Purchase Date: _____________10/16/2001

Cust, Address: Dealer Name: Vista Ford of Oxnard

Cust City: Dealer Phone: (805) 983-6511 CAMARILLO, CA

Gender: DK Mileage - 30 DIS/60 DIS: 1000/NA

Date Repair Comments Repair Order

10/25/2001 ROTOR SHIELD'S LOOSE, VERIFIED CONCERN, ADJUST FRONT ROTOR SHIELD'S 033358

Cust. Contact Date:

Concern Comment:

11/05/2001 Containment Status: Contained Agent ID: mcginn3

Since the day of purchase, the customer noticed the vehicle is surging and pulsating. The concern is constant when accelerating between 20 and 45 mph. The vehicle is equipped with a 7.3L desel engine. Also, the customer notice the " coll light" illuminated when the concern occurs. **The concern occurs** and it feels like a filter is clogged. There are no other contributing factors associated with the concern. The vehicle will be taken to the purchase dealer when convenient.

ICCD Survey Source:

J. WILLIAMS Champion: 3 (High) SIF**:

Date Engineering Action Commenta

SUSP. A FAULTY TPS- RETURN VEH. TO DEALER FOR REPAIRS, 11/06/2001

VIN: 1FMSU43F42EA53340 DK/NA 30 DIS/60 DIS**: 15/NA Vehicle Product Quality Sat.* 30 DIS/60 DIS**:

Year/Model: 2002 Excursion Build Date: 09/10/2001 Increase SAT to 9 or 10; /NA/NA Cust. Phone: Purchase Date: 10/22/2001

Dealer Name: Brien Motora Inc. Cust. Address

Cust. City: Dealer Phone: (425) 743-3421 LYNNWOOD, WA

Gender: Female Mileage - 30 DIS/60 DIS: 400/NA

Date Repair Comments Repair Order

10/25/2001 REFIN DOOR AND RESTRIPE M TIME TO RI ALL TRIM 088265 10/25/2001 No Comment 088265

Cust. Contact Date:

Concern Comment

11/06/2001 Containment Status: Contained Agent ID: owarre17

Shortly after purchase, the customer said that she began to notice the engine in her vehicle heaitating while accelerating. The concern is constant. The customer said that the vehicle seems as if it is missing. There are no other visible characteristics that contribute to the concern. The vehicle is at the purchase dealership for repairs. ICCD Survey Source:

CHRISTENSEN Champion: 2 (Medium) SIF**:

Date Engineering Action Comments

SUSP. A FAULTY TPS- RETURN VEH. TO DEALER FOR REPAIRS, 11/07/2001

VIN: 1FTNW21F32EA11065 9/NA 30 DIS/60 DIS**: 30/NA Vehicle Product Quality Sat.* 30 DIS/60 DIS**:

Year/Model: 2002 F Series SD Build Date: 08/10/2001 Increase SAT to 9 or 10: NA/NA Cust. Phone: Purchase Date 2010 09/12/2001

Cust. Address: Dealer Name: Golding Motors Inc.

Cust. City: Dealer Phone: (915) 372-5707 FORT WORTH, TX

Gender: DK Mileage - 30 DiS/60 DIS: 4000/NA

Date Repair Comments Repair Order

09/28/2001 100 MILES PROBLE APPEARS RESOLVED AS FAR AS ENGINE RUNS ROUGH ALL APPEARS NORMAL 078744

Cust. Contact Date:

Concern Comment:

10/12/2001 Containment Status: Contained Agent ID: mcginn3

Shortly after purchase, the customer noticed the vehicle would die out while trying to accelerate. The vehicle is equipped with a 7.3L diesel engine. The concern was constant at all speeds when accelerating. The concern occurred when the vehicle was warm or cold. No warning lights were illuminated. The vehicle was taken to the purchase dealer and they said a wire was grounding out which caused the concern. The wire was replaced. ICCD Survey Source: CHRISTENSEN Champion: 2 (Medium) SIF**: Date Engineering Action Comments SUSP. A FAULTY THROTTLE POS. SENSOR- RETURN TO DEALER FOR EVALUATION.

10/15/2001

Vehicle Specific Questions

VIN: 1FTWW32F52EA08001 1/NA 30 DIS/60 DIS**: 24/NA Vehicle Product Quality Sat.* 30 DIS/60 DIS**:

Year/Model: 2002 F Series SD Build Date: 08/04/2001 Increase SAT to 9 or 10: NA/NA Cust. Phone: Purchase Date: 09/22/2001

Cust. Address: Dealer Name: Satcher Motor Company

Cust. City: Dealer Phone: (803) 593-3700 SAVANNAH, GA

Gender: Male Mileage - 30 DIS/60 DIS; 2000/NA

Cust. Contact Date:

Concern Comment:

10/16/2001 Containment Status: Contained Agent ID: stantsid

The customer is having a problem with the engine stailing. The concern is intermittent and first happened after 2000 miles and seems to a little more. The concern happened three times while I was on the phone with the customer. The customer has to stop put the vehicle in park then start it again. The concern first happened about one week ago. The customer uses the oil from the Ford service shop and uses diesel fuel. The concern seems to happen when the vehicle is moving at all speeds. The customer does not hear any noises associated with the concern. The vehicle will start right away once you stop. The engine temperature is warm when the concern is exhibited. The battery has been

checked and is okay. The customer brought the vehicle to the dealer and they put a new accelerator piece in and changed the oil.

ICCD Survey Source:

CHRISTENSENWILLIAMS Champion: 3 (High) SIF**:

Date Engineering Action Comments

SUSP. A FAULTY THROTTLE POS. SENSOR- DEALER REPLACED. 10/17/2001 Vehicle Specific Questions

VIN: 1FTNW20F82EA86292 7/NA 30 DIS/60 DIS**: 16/NA Vehicle Product Quality Sat.* 30 DIS/60 DIS**:

Year/Model: 2002 F Series SD Build Date: 10/04/2001 Increase SAT to 9 or 10: Y/NA/NA Cust. Phone: Purchase Date: 10/04/2001 Cust. Address: 10/04/2001 Cust. City: Dealer Phone: (352) 686-8255 WEST PALM BEACH, FL

ICCD Comment: The customer would like more seating options. 7 Vehicle Product Quality SAT*:

Cust. Contact Date:

Concern Comment:

12/03/2001 Containment Status: Contained Agent ID: pgrizzi

Three days after the customer took possession of the vahicle, he noticed that the vehicle would surge and then hesitate. This is a constant concern that occurs at all speeds.

There are no weather conditions, nor are there any noises associated with this concern. The customer will address this concern with the dealership at his earliest convenience.

ICCD Survey Source:

WILLIAMS Champion: 2 (Medium) SIF**:

Date Engineering Action Comments

SUSP. A FAULTY THROTTLE POSITION SENSOR- RETURN VEH. TO DEALER FOR EVALAUTION, 12/04/2001

Vehicle Specific Questions

VIN: 1FTNX20F22EA19155 10/NA 30 DIS/60 DIS**: 27/NA Vehicle Product Quality Sat.* 30 DIS/60 DIS**:

Year/Model: 2002 F Series SD Build Date: 08/19/2001 Increase SAT to 9 or 10: NA/NA Cust. Phone: Purchase Date 08/30/2001

Cust. Address: Dealer Name: Hilbish Motor Co

Cust. City: Dealer Phone: (704) 938-3121 LYONS, GA

Gender: Female Mileage - 30 DIS/60 DIS: 2200/NA

Date Repair Comments Repair Order

09/04/2001 RUN DIAG TESTS, REPLACE TP SENSOR, M TIME TO TRACEAND REPAIR SHORTED WIRES 052618

Cust. Contact Date:

Concern Comment:

09/26/2001 Containment Status: Contained Agent ID: tchinnap

The customer had a concern with vehicle hesitating. The customer first noticed the concern about a week after purchase. The customer say when the concern occurs the only noise she hears is the engine revving. The customer says that the concern only occurred once before she took the vehicle into the dealer. The customer says that the concern occurred while she was driving. The customer says that she was travelling about 50 mph. She did take the vehicle into the dealership and had the concern repaired. ICCD Survey Source: CHRISTENSENWILLIAMS Champion: 0 (None) SIF**:

Date Engineering Action Comments

FAULTY THROTTLE POSITION SENSOR- DEALER REPLACED. 09/27/2001 Vehicle Specific Questions

VIN: 1FTNX21F82EB02215 7/NA 30 DIS/60 DIS**: 15/NA Vehicle Product Quality Sat.* 30 DIS/60 DIS**:

Year/Model: 2002 F Series SD Build Date: 10/27/2001 Increase SAT to 9 or 10: N/NA/NA Cust. Phone: Purchase Date: Dealer Name: Mountain Ford, Inc.

Cust. City: Dealer Phone: (704) 488-2171 BRYSON CITY, NC Gender: Male Mileage - 30 DIS/60 DIS: 800/NA

Cust. Contact Date:

Concern Comment:

11/27/2001 Containment Status: Contained Agent (D: dhassan

Last weekend **control** noticed his engine revving high. This is occurring when the vehicle is below 55 miles per hour and when the vehicle is idling. There are no leaks, and the customer has not used his A/C or defroster as yet. This is a constant concern, will address this with his dealer in the next two days. -ICCD Survey Source: WILLIAMS Champion: 2 (Medium) SIF**: **Date Engineering Action Comments**

SUSP, A FAULTY THROTTLE POSITION SENSOR- RETURN VEH, TO DEALER FOR EVALAUTION, 11/28/2001 Vehicle Specific Questions



VIN: 1FTNX21F72EA64882 9/NA 30 DIS/60 DIS**: 16/NA Vehicle Product Quality Sat.* 30 DIS/60 DIS**:

Year/Model: 2002 F Series SD Build Date: 09/12/2001 Increase SAT to 9 or 10: NA/NA Cust. Phone: Purchase Date: 10/10/2001

Dealer Name: Bowen Scarff Ford Sales, Inc. Cust. Address

Cust. City: Dealer Phone: (206) 852-1480 WESTPORT, WA Gender: Male Mileage - 30 DIS/60 DIS: 320/NA

Cust. Contact Date:

Concern Comment:

10/26/2001 Containment Status: Contained Agent ID; nagboola

On the first day of purchase, the customer noticed the vehicle was surging. This is a constant concern that happens when the customer wants to change gear. This occurs with A/C or Defrost on/off especially when the vehicle has travelled a couple of miles. This occurs at a speed of 35 to 37 mph and the customer does not know what the RPM reading is . The customer has checked his fluid level, and its fine. The customer said he will take this concern to his dealership at his earliest convenience.

ICCD Survey Source:

CHRISTENSEN Champion: 2 (Medium) SIF**:

Date Engineering Action Comments

SUSP. A FAULTY THROTTLE POSITION SENSOR- RETURN VEH. TO DEALER FOR REPAIRS, 10/29/2001

Cust. Contact Date: Concern Comment: 10/26/2001 Containment Status: Not Contained Agent ID: nagboola The customer likes the diesel engine of the vehicle. ICCD Survey Source: NONE Champion: SIF**: Vehicle Specific Questions

<u>CUSTOMER HISTORY</u>

VIN: 1FMNU42P23EB44499 8/NA/NA ICCD/ICCD+/CVP DIS**: 30/NA/NA Vehicle Product Quality Sat,* ICCD/ICCD+/CVP **:

Year/Model: 2003 Excursion Build Date: 11/19/2002 Increase SAT to 9 or 10: Y/NA Cust. Phone: Purchase Date: 06/24/2003 Cust. Address: Dealer Name: Hollingsworth Richards Ford Cust. City: Dealer Phone: (225) 927-5555 BATON ROUGE, LA

ICCD Comment: The customer would have rated the vehicle higher if not for the recall issues with the new diesel.

8 Vehicle Product Quality SAT*:

Cust. Contact Date:

Concern Comment:

07/24/2003 Containment Status: Not Contained Agent [D; cwarre1 Since purchase, the customer has noticed that the vehicle has no pedal response when accelerating from a complete stop. The concern is constant at initial start-up, and Intermittent once the engine has warmed. The concern lasts a few seconds. There are no warning lights illuminating, unusual noises, or apparent fluid leaks. There are no other apparent conditions that contribute to the concern. The customer has not noticed any gauge readings, or if the climate controls were engaged during the concern. The concern has been addressed by the purchase dealership once. A computer was reprogrammed. The concern still exists. The customer is aware of the recall issues. The customer is waiting on a response from the dealer. He would appreciate any help from the plant. ICCD Survey Source:

NONE Champion: 2 (Medium) SIF**:

VIN: 1FMNU44P43EC96202 9/NA/NA ICCD/ICCD+/CVP DIS**: 31/NA/NA Vehicle Product Quality Set.* ICCD/ICCD+/CVP **:

Year/Model: 2003 Excursion Build Date: 04/09/2003 Increase SAT to 9 or 10: NA/NA Cust. Phone: Purchase Date: 04/23/2003 Cust. Address: 04/23/2003 Cust. City: Dealer Phone: (770) 867-9136 KEY WEST, FL

Cust. Contact Date:

Concern Comment:

05/24/2003 Containment Status: Not Contained Agent ID: cwarre1

Since purchase, the customer has noticed a lack of power when accelerating after starting the vehicle and letting it sit idle for a short while. The concern is intermittent. The customer said that there is no padal response, and the vehicle would not exceed RPM levels of 1500. The customer said that he can shut the vehicle off and turn it back on again to regain power. There are no warning lights illuminating, unusual noises, or apparent fluid leaks. The customer was unsure of if the climate control functions were engaged, or of any gauge readings during the concern. The purchase dealership alerted the customer to the vehicles recall issues. The customer is patiently waiting for a response from the dealer and Ford.

ICCD Survey Source: NONE Champion: 2 (Madium) SIF**:

Vehicle Specific Questions

VIN: 1FMNU44P93EB89359 9/NA/NA ICCD/ICCD+/CVP DIS**: 30/NA/NA Vehicle Product Quality Sat.* ICCD/ICCD+/CVP **:

Year/Model: 2003 Excursion Build Date: 01/02/2003 Increase SAT to 9 or 10: NA/NA

Cust. Address: Contract Contra

Cust. City: Dealer Phone: (520) 292-3600 GREEN VALLEY, AZ

Gender: Male Mileage - ICCD/ICCD+/CVP: 1400/NA/NA

Date Repair Comments Repair Order

06/09/2003 2648 CC 33 MTIME NO OPS, INSPECT PARKING BRAKE CABLE AND FOUND PARKING BRAKE SHOES LOOSE. ADJUST PARKING BRAKE PADS ON PARKING 612179

Cust. Contact Date:

Concern Comment:

05/21/2003 Containment Status: Not Contained Agent ID: cwarre1

Since purchase, the customer has noticed that the vehicle has no pedal response in certain situations. The vehicle will not move after being in reverse and going into drive for a few seconds. The customer has to press the accelerator hard to get the vehicle to respond. The concern is constant. Also, the vehicle will not move when being started after

sitting on an incline. The concern is constant, and lasts for a few seconds. The customer has to press the accelerator hard to get the vehicle to respond. There are no warning

lights, unusual noises, or apparent fluid leaks. The customer is unsure of if the climate control are engaged, or of any gauge readings during the concern. Engine temperature or weather is not a factor. There have been no after-market modifications. The customer has not

checked any fluid levels. The customer plans to have the purchase dealership address the concerns at his convenience.

ICCD Survey Source:

NONE Champion: 2 (Medium) SIF**:

<u>CUSTOMER HISTORY</u>

VIN: 1FMSU43P13ED07578 9/NA/NA ICCD/ICCD+/CVP DIS**: 30/NA/NA Vehicle Product Quality Sat.* ICCD/ICCD+/CVP **: Year/Model: 2003 Excursion Build Date: 04/22/2003 Increase SAT to 9 or 10: NA/NA Cust. Phone: Purchase Date: 05/08/2003 Cust. Address: 05/08/2003 Cust. Address: 05/08/2003 Cust. City: Dealer Phone: (479) 968-2665 DANVILLE, AR Gender: Male Mileage - ICCD/ICCD+/CVP: 1300/NA/NA Date Repair Comments Repair Order 05/02/2003 REPLACE MISSING MAT 169041 05/08/2003 REPLACE MISSING CARGO MAT LISTED ON LOOSE ITEMS LIST 169272

Cust. Contact Date:

Concern Comment:

06/07/2003 Containment Status: Not Contained Agent ID: cwarre1

Since purchase, the customer has noticed that the vehicle lacks power after a cold start. The concern is constant. The customer says that there is no pedal response, and that he has to shut the vehicle off and restant it to regain power. There are no warning lights illuminating, unusual noises, or apparent fluid leaks. The customer was unsure of any gauge readings, or if the climate controls were engaged during the concern. There are no other apparent factors that contribute to the concern. The customer is a loyal Ford customer and is aware of the concern via the internet. He is waiting on a fix from Ford, and will have the purchase dealership address the concern when he is made aware of a fix.

ICCD Survey Source: NONE Champion: 1 (Low) SIF**:

VIN: 1FMSU45P83EC54438 9/NA/NA ICCD/ICCD+/CVP DIS**: 32/NA/NA Vehicle Product Quality Sat.* ICCD/ICCD+/CVP **: Year/Model: 2003 Excursion Build Date: 03/10/2003 Increase SAT to 9 or 10: NA/NA Cust. Phone: Purchase Date: 04/17/2003 Cust. Address: 02000 Dealer Name: Jim Burke Ford Cust. City: Dealer Phone: (661) 328-3600 BAKERSFIELD, CA Gender: Female Mileage - ICCD/ICCD+/CVP: DK/NA/NA Date Repair Comments Repair Order 06/25/2003 OUT OF ADJUSTMENT ADJUSTED DOOR STRIKER, RECHECK OK 020712

Cust. Contact Date:

Concern Comment

05/19/2003 Containment Status: Not Contained Agent ID: cwarre1

The day after purchase, the customer said that the vehicle lost power for a few seconds while she was driving. The concern has occurred only once. The customer said there was no padal response. There were no warning lights illuminated, unusual noises, or apparent fluid leaks. The customer was unsure of if the climate controls were engaged, or of any gauge readings. The customer plans to keep an eye on the vehicle, and will have the purchase dealership address the concern if it arises again.

ICCD Survey Source:

NONE Champion: 2 (Medium) SIF**:

VIN: 1FMSU45P93EB66711 9/NA/NA ICCD/ICCD+/CVP DIS**: 19/NA/NA Vehicle Product Quality Sat.* ICCD/ICCD+/CVP **: Year/Model: 2003 Excursion Build Date: 12/13/2002 Increase SAT to 9 or 10: NA/NA Cust. Phone: Purchase Date: 01/02/2003 Dealer Name: Brighton Ford, Inc. Cust. Address: Oust, City; Dealer Phone: (303) 659-3434 KEENESBURG, CO Gender: Male Mileage - ICCD/ICCD+/CVP: 2000/NA/NA Date Repair Comments Repair Order 02/03/2003 REPLACED THROTTLE PEDAL 016908 04/21/2003 No Comment 019202 04/30/2003 INJECTION CONTROL PRESSURE RECALL 017941 04/30/2003 CALIBRATION RECALL 017941 04/30/2003 FREE OIL + FILTER CHANGE RECALL 017941 05/23/2003 ADJUSTED TURBO 020312

Cust. Contact Date:

Concern Comment:

01/21/2003 Containment Status: Not Contained Agent ID: cwarre1

At purchase, and prior to purchasing the vehicle, the customer had been informed that the new 6.0L diesel engine does not have "lag" when accelerating from a complete stop. Since purchase, the customer noticed that the vehicle has "lag" for about 4 or 5 seconds before

the turbo kicks in. The concern is more severe when the vehicle is pulling. There are no apparent characteristics that contribute to the concern, and the performance of the vehicle is otherwise fine. The vehicle was put through diagnostic tests at around 500 or 600 miles in service, but nothing was found out to be wrong. The customer plans to have the purchase dealership address the concern at the vehicles first oil change. ICCD Survey Source:

NONE Chempion: 2 (Medium) SIF**:

Vehicle Specific Questions

VIN: 1FTWW33F83EA46340 10/NA 30 DIS/60 DIS**: 15/NA Vehicle Product Quality Sat.* 30 DIS/60 DIS**:

Year/Model: 2003 F Series SD Build Date: 08/30/2002 Increase SAT to 9 or 10: NA/NA Cust. Phone: Purchase Date: 09/11/2002

Cust. Address: Dealer Name: Bill Holt Ford, Inc.

Cust. City: Dealer Phone: (706) 632-8900 BLUE RIDGE, GA

Gender: Male Mileage - 30 DIS/60 DIS: 700/NA

Date Repair Comments Repair Order

10/16/2002 CK FOR CRANK, NO START-CK ALL UNDER HOOD CONNECTORS, CK FOR BLOWN FUSE AT CENTRAL JUNCTION BOX-FOUND FUSE F2.64 BLOWN-TEST CIRCUIT FOR AMP DRAW OVER 60 AMPS-USED EVTM TO DETERMINE WHICH CIRCUITS POWERED BY F2.64, FOUND FUEL HEATER CAUSE OF SHORT-R+R FUEL FILTER + HOUSING, FOUND FOWER WIRE INSULATION STRIPPED AND GROUND AGAINST FILTER HOUSING-REPL FUEL HEATER + HEATER THERMO. FUEL WATER SENSOR-REPL

06/05/2003 1 REPLACED ADJUSTABLE ACCELERATOR PEDAL SENSOR AND CLEARED CODES. 038038, .4 HRS. 049847

Cust. Contact Date:

Concern Comment:

09/26/2002 Containment Status: Not Contained Agent ID: mcginn

Shortly after purchase, the customer noticed the 7.3L diesel engine was lacking power. The concern was noticed while pulling a small camper. No warning lights, leaks or noises were associated with the concern. The concern was noticed after filling the vehicle with fuel for the second time. The vehicle came with a full tank of fuel and on that tank the

customer pulled the same camper with no problem. The customer had a difficult time explaining the loss of power, but he has refueled for a third time and the vehicle will be taken to the purchase dealer when he returns from a trip. There are no after market features on the

vehicle. ICCD Survey Source:

NONE Champion: 0 (None) SIF**:

VIN: 1FTWX32P63EC56684 9/NA/NA ICCD/ICCD+/CVP DIS**: 30/NA/NA Vehicle Product Quality Sat.* ICCD/ICCD+/CVP **:

Year/Model: 2003 F Series SD Build Dats: 03/04/2003 Increase SAT to 9 or 10: NA/NA Cust, Phone: Purchase Date: 03/04/2003

Cust. Address: Weber Motor Company

Cust. City: Dealer Phone: (361) 275-2311 EDNA, TX Gender: DK Mileage - ICCD/ICCD+/CVP: 2200/NA/NA

Date Repair Comments Repair Order

03/24/2009 VERIFIED CONCERN PERF SHEET 1-16 RETRIEVED CODE ON #5 PPT W9 INSTRUCTED TO R AND R EGR VALVE RETESTED NORMAL OPERATION REMONITORIED

EGR PIDS AS INSTRUCTED ON PERF SHEET ON #8 ALL WITHIN RANGE ALL OTHER TEST PASS CONCERN STILL PRESENT RAN OASIS FOUND SSM 16670 FOR BAD ICP SENSOR R AND R ICP RETESTED NORMAL 8088

011090

04/16/2003 PERF PERFORMANCE SHEET 1-14 NOT ACTING UP ALL PASS TEST FOUND REFLASH FOR PCM CONCERN 8088 011173

04/16/2003 PERF HARD START DIAG RESET TRANS TABLE FOR SHIFT RETESTED NORMAL OPERATION 8088 011173

05/10/2003 PERF HARD START WORK SHEET ALL TEST PASSED 1-12 TEST DROVE MONITORIED PIDS ALL PIDS OK PERF ALT CHARGING TEST ALT CHARGING OK LOAD TESTED BATTERY BOTH BATTERIES OK NO DRAW PRESENT 8088 011251

Cust. Contact Date:

Concern Comment:

04/17/2003 Containment Status: Not Contained Agent ID: rmcginn

Since the day of purchase, the customer noticed the vehicle did not pick up speed and accelerate right away. The customer said the vehicle would hesitate, jerk and then start accelerating. The concern was constant when pressing on the accelerator. The vehicle was taken to the purchase dealer and they replaced the linkage. The customer is pleased with the repair.

ICCD Survey Source:

NONE Champion: 2 (Medium) SIF**:

Vehicle Specific Questions

VIN: 1FTSW31P33E877735 10/NA/NA ICCD/ICCD+/CVP DIS**: 17/NA/NA Vehicle Product Quality Sat.* ICCD/ICCD+/CVP **:

Year/Model: 2003 F Series SD Build Date: 01/14/2003 Increase SAT to 9 or 10: NA/NA Cust. Phone: Purchase Date: _______01/24/2003

Cust. Address: Content of Content of Cust. Address: Cust. Address

Cust. City: Dealer Phone: (217) 826-2346 OBLONG, IL

Gender: DK Mileage - ICCD/ICCD+/CVP: 1400/NA/NA

Date Repair Comments Repair Order

01/27/2003 COOLER LINE LEAKING AT FILTER REPAIR LEAK AND REFILL SYSTEM TEST DRIVE OK 009326 07/16/2003 REPL LOWER INNER COOLER HOSE AND CLAMP 011434

07/16/2003 REPL ACCEL PEDAL ASY 011434

07/16/2003 REPROGRAM PCM 011434

Cust. Contact Date: Concern Comment: 02/10/2003 Containment Status: Not Contained Agent ID: mcginn Around 250 miles, the customer noticed the vehicle stalled out while driving. No warning lights or noises were associated with the concern. The vehicle was towed to the purchase dealer and they said a coolant line on the transmission blew off and all the fluid ran out. The dealer reattached the line and replaced the lost fluid. The customer said he is satisfied with the repair. ICCD Survey Source: NONE Champion: 3 (High) SIF**: Vehicle Specific Questions

VIN: 1FTSW31P93EB38437 10/NA/NA ICCD/ICCD+/CVP DIS**: 43/NA/NA Vehicle Product Quality Set.* ICCD/ICCD+/CVP **:

Cust. Address: Dealer Name: Desoto Ford-Mercury, Inc.

Cust. City: Dealer Phone: (863) 494-4848 ARCADIA, FL

Gender: Male Mileage - ICCD/ICCD+/CVP: DK/NA/NA

Date Repair Comments Repair Order

12/09/2002 LEAKING O RING LEAKING IN TRANNY LINE R AND R LINE AND REPLACE O RING 022712

01/22/2003 CYL MISSING EEC (QUICK TEST) - DIAGNOSIS R ANDR INJECTOR 024659 03/27/2003 ACCEL PEDAL BAD + PCV HOSE LEAKS REPLACED ACCEL PEDAL + REPLACED PCV HOSE- ROADTEST- OK 027904 06/23/2003 PERFORMED RECALL 03805B X 031724 06/23/2003 PERFORMED RECALL 03806B X 031724 06/23/2003 PERFORMED RECALL 57896B X 031724

Cust. Contact Date:

Concern Comment:

01/14/2003 Containment Status: Not Contained Agent ID: mcginn

Since the day of purchase, the customer noticed the vehicle is hesitating when accelerating. The concern is constant at the initial start when accelerating and when accelerating from a complete stop. No warning lights, leaks or noises are associated with the concern. Also, there are no after market features on the vehicle. The customer said it feels as though there is a linkage gap. The vehicle will be taken to the purchase dealer when convenient.

ICCD Survey Source:

NONE Champion: 2 (Medium) SIF**:

Vehicle Specific Questions

VIN: 1FDWF36P03ED43313 10/NA/NA ICCD/ICCD+/CVP DIS**: 31/NA/NA Vehicle Product Quality Sat.* ICCD/ICCD+/CVP **:

Year/Model: 2003 F Series SD Build Date: 05/23/2003 Increase SAT to 9 or 10: NA/NA Cust. Phone: Purchase Date: 06/28/2003

Cust. Address: Gray-Daniels Ford

Cust. City: Dealer Phone: (601) 825-2801 ELLISVILLE, MS Gender: DK Mileage - ICCD/ICCD+/CVP: 7000/NA/NA

Cust. Contact Date:

Concern Comment:

07/29/2003 Containment Status: Not Contained Agent ID: rmcginn

On 7/24, the customer noticed the vehicle would not accelerate or pick up any speed. The concern was noticed while trying to accelerate on a highway. The customer said it felt like the vehicle was not getting any gas. No warning lights or noises were associated with the concern. The vehicle was taking to a local dealer and they said an electronic module that controls the acceleration was bad. The dealer replaced the module and the customer said time will tell if the concern is fixed.

ICCD Survey Source:

NONE Champion: 1 (Low) SIF**: Vehicle Specific Questions



APPENDIX E2 PE03-044

ICCD Matrix by Individual Customer Concerns

Report criteria: VIN: 1FTWW33F6XED75608 Include: All concerns (open/closed) Categorize by: J.D.Power reference Sample size: 1 / 1 VIN Mileage: Interim Permanent Primary driver City, state Opened Build Rep. ached. Bin Purchased DÍŚ Service manager Dealer phone Closed Concern statue Closure type Concern comment Repair comment Dealer name Resolution champion Model Root cause action ection ENGINE EN2A D36 -- Heeitates / surges when accelerating RO# 99007 05/08/99 Supplier 1FTWW33F6XED75608

INDIANAPOLIS, IN

02/23/99 02/27/99 6000 06/21/99 Closed Repaired (repair date and comment required) 60 (68) 250 Xectorday

350 Yesterday, **State of the state of the st**

Scott Wieland F-250 _ F-550 1999

ICCD Matrix by Individual Customer Concerns

Report criteria: VIN: 1FTSW31F2XEC83977 Include: All concerns (open/closed) Categorize by: J.D.Power reference Sample size: 1 / 1 VIN Mileage: Interim Permanent Primary driver City, state **Opened Build** Rep. sched. Bin Purchased DIS Service manager Dealer phone Closed Concern statue Closure type Concern comment Repair comment Dealer name Resolution champion Modeł **Root cause** action action ENGINE EN3A D21 - Stalls Dealer replaced the throttle positioning and crank shaft sensors. RO# 053704 02/09/99 Replaced Throttle assy. Supplier 1FTSW31F2XEC83977

PRINEVILLE, OR

11/20/98 01/09/99 800 02/09/99 Closed Repaired (repair date and comment required) 30 (31) (350) Customer stated at 400 miles his vehicle began to stall. The vehicle has a 7.3L with an automatic. Speed and road conditions are not factors. The check engine light does illuminate

automatic. Speed and road conditions are not factors. The check engine light does illuminate before the vehicle stalls out. Wright Ford repaired the vehicle.

DAMEROW BEAVERTON FORD

Scott Wieland

F-250 ... F-550 1999



÷

-

- .

.



.

									•			• •	1	
14464							'i .			ge station g				
1		State of Michigen; 3rd Circuit Coart; Dockat No. 03 — untropus	12/20/2002 1/03/2003 1/05/2003	03/10/2003		2002	1FTSF31FMEA5023	29595 29595 29630	Lownuit	Cineed	No	No	0	0
2		State of Texas, 3rd Judicial Diants Court, Case No. 02137	6/7/2002	06/11/2003	F-350	2001	1FTNW21F21EC28258	NKA	Lennet	Open	Yes	Yau	2	1
3	TX.	N/A	8772002	428/28/3	F-250	2001	1FTM21F21E120208	12896 (1/18/03, Unic of replaceme (4)	Clei m	Open	Yee	Yee	0	D
1	сĸ	State of Octoberry, District Court; Case No. CJ 2003 8124		10/03/2003	F-360	1965	1FT8X30F8xEA01239	Linknown		Öpen	Yaq	Yaa,	1	0
2	FL	NA.	8292901	SE/20/2003	F360	2001	1 TWINS FILL CARE	Unknown	Claim	Closed	Yes	Yee	1	0
3	144	State of Michigan; Alegen County Circuit Count, Case No. 00 28159 CP		12/21/2006	F-350	1989	1FTSF31F6XEE66383	6033		Closed	No	No	0	0
4	wi	State of Wecconsin, Portage County Circuit Count, Case No. 02 CV 185	2725/2002	10/25/2012	F-360	2001	1+TOWF37F01EA37439	10675	Lavouit	Closed	No	No	0	0
3	PA		4/10/2000	03/21/2003	F-360	1999	1FTWW33F3XEC05008	10350	Lôweuit	Closed	No	No	D	Ð



IN THE 3RD CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF WAYNE

Plaintiff.

-73-

 $\sqrt{1} = h$

Case No. 03- CP HON.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY, a Delaware Corporation, BILL BROWN FORD, INC., a Michigan Corporation, JACK DEMMER FORD, INC., a Michigan Corporation, and FORD MOTOR CREDIT COMPANY, a Delaware Corporation, Jointly and Severally,

Defendants.

LAW OFFICES OF BRIAN P. PARKER BRIAN P. PARKER (P48617) Attorney for Plaintiff 30700 Telegraph Rd., Suite 1580 Bingham Farms, MI 48025 business (248) 642-6268/fax (248) 642-8875 website: <u>www.lemonaid.com</u> e-mail: <u>Lemonaid@ameritech.net</u>

> THERE IS NO OTHER CIVIL ACTION BETWEEN THESE PARTIES ARISING OUT OF THE SAME TRANSACTION OR OCCURRENCE AS ALLEGED IN THIS COMPLAINT PENDING IN THIS COURT, NOR HAS ANY SUCH ACTION BEEN PREVIOUSLY FILED AND DISMISSED OR TRANSFERRED AFTER HAVING BEEN ASSIGNED TO A JUDGE, NOR DO I KNOW OF ANY OTHER CIVIL ACTION, NOT BETWEEN THESE PARTIES, ARISING OUT OF THE SAME TRANSACTION OR OCCURRENCE AS ALLEGED IN THIS COMPLAINT THAT IS EITHER PENDING OR WAS PREVIOUSLY FILED AND DISMISSED, TRANSFERRED, OR OTHERWISE DISPOSED OF AFTER HAVING BEEN ASSIGNED TO A JUDGE IN THIS COURT.

COMPLAINT DEMAND FOR JURY

NOW COMES Plaintiff, by and through his attorneys, The Law Offices of Brian P.

Parker, P.C., and complains against the above-stated Defendants, and states in support

of said Complaint as follows:

÷,

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

 Plaintiff is an individual who resides in the City of Belleville, County of Wayne, State of Michigan.

2. Defendant, Ford Motor Company, is a corporation authorized to do business in the State of Michigan and is engaged in the manufacture, sale, and distribution of the Plaintiff's motor vehicle and related equipment and services, with its principal offices located in the City of Dearborn, Wayne County, Michigan.

3. Defendant, Bill Brown Ford, Inc., ("Dealership"), is a corporation authorized to do business in the State of Michigan, and is an authorized Ford dealer and repair facility placing Ford products in to the stream of commerce and servicing Ford motor vehicles in the City of Plymouth, County of Wayne, State of Michigan.

4. Defendant, Jack Demmer Ford, Inc., ("Repair Facility"), is a corporation authorized to do business in the State of Michigan, and is an authorized Ford dealer and repair facility placing Ford products in to the stream of commarce and servicing Ford motor vehicles in the City of Wayne, County of Wayne, State of Michigan.

5. Defendant, Ford Motor Credit Corporation, ("Financier"), is a corporation authorized to finance and lease vehicles through dealerships such as Dealer, and at the time of Plaintiff's purchase, had its registered office located in the City of Dearborn, County of Wayne, Michigan and is subject to all of Plaintiff's claims and defenses against the Defendents and manufacturer, pursuant to MCLA 492.101, et seq.

On or about August 30, 2001, Plaintiff purchased a new 2002 Ford F-350.

Pickup Truck, VIN# 1FTSF31F52EA50233, from the Defendant Dealer, which motor vehicle was manufactured and distributed by the Defendant, Ford Motor Company.

7. The vehicle is registered in the State of Michigan.

ţ,

 Plaintiff bought the vehicle primarily for personal, family, and/or household purposes.

 Plaintiff's purchase of the vehicle was accompanied by express warranties offered by Defendant Dealer and Defendant Ford and extending to the Plaintiff.

 Said warranties were part of the basis of the bargain of Plaintiff's contract for the purchase of the vehicle.

 The basic and extended warranties covered any repairs or replacements needed during the warranty period and/or due to defects in factory materials or workmanship.

12. In fact, when delivered, the subject vehicle was defective in materials and workmanship, such defects being discovered within the warranty periods and repairs were attempted, including, but not ilmited to: NUMEROUS TIMES SERVICED FOR ACCELERATOR PEDAL ASSEMBLY DEFECTS, ENGINE DEFECTS, DOOR TRIN/HANDLE DEFECTS, and the list is continuing.

13. Despite the above prolonged time during which Defendants were given the opportunity to repair Plaintiff's vehicle, Defendants failed to repair the vehicle so as to bring it into conformity with the warranties set forth herein.

14. The defects experienced by Pfaintiff with the vehicle substantially impaired its use, value and safety to the Plaintiff, and has shaken the Plaintiff's faith in the vehicle to

3

operate as dependable transportation.

16. Despite Plaintiff's repeated efforts to allow Defendants the opportunity to repair the vehicle, many nonconforming and defective conditions were not repaired and still exist. 16. Plaintiff directly notified defendants of the defective conditions of the vehicle on numerous occasions, including Plaintiff's notification to Defendant, Ford, that he desired a buy-back of the vehicle, wherein Defendant, Ford, felled and refused to buy back Plaintiff's defective vehicle and to reimburse Plaintiff pursuant to his rights under Michigan law.

17. This cause arises out of the Defendents' negligent repair, breaches of warranty and contract and violations of the enclosed statutes, as set forth in this Complaint.

18. Plaintiff seeks judgement against the Defendants in whatever amount in excess of \$25,000 that Plaintiff is entitled to, equitable relief and the costs and expenses of this action.

COUNT I BREACH OF WARRANTY

 Plaintiff realieges and incorporates by reference as though fully set forth herein each and every allegation set forth in the above paragraphs.

20. Defendents are merchants with respect to motor vehicles under MCLA 440.2104.

21. The aforementioned motor vehicle purchased by Plaintiff was subject to implied warranties of merchantability under MCLA 440.2314.

22. Defendante also made certain express warranties and representations to

Plaintiff, both orally and in writing.

23. Said express and implied warranties included, but were not limited to the vehicles' reliability, merchantability, freedom from defects, that it was of sound quality and that any repairs or defects would be repaired within in a reasonable time.

24. The Defendants Impliedly warranted that the subject vehicle would be merchantable and at least fit for the purpose for which it is used.

25. The Defendants breached this implied warranty by not supplying a vehicle which was merchantable and at least fit for the above enumerated purposes for which it is used.

26. As part of this transaction, Defendants also represented that certain express warranties were available to Plaintiff.

27. The express warranties have been breached by Defendants' failure to deliver the subject vehicle free from defects and by their failure to repair said defects within a reasonable time.

28. That the vehicle is still subject to future repairs and loss of use as a result of Defendant's failure to repair the vehicle as warranted.

29. As a result of the vehicle's many defects, it cannot be reasonably relied on by Plaintiff for the very purposes Plaintiff purchased the vehicle.

30. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants' various breaches of warranty, Plaintiff has suffered damages, including but not limited to: repair costs, loss of wages, interest and sales tax, loss of use of the vehicle, loss of value to the vehicle, inconvenience and the emotional trauma of dealing with the repair history of a new vehicle.

5

31. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants' various breaches of warranty, Plaintiff faces future inconvenience associated with the future repair work and down time, loss of a use, loss of value together with cost and attorney fees necessary to secure relief from Defendant's wrongful conduct.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment against Defendants, jointly and severally, in whatever amount above \$25,000 Plaintiff is found to be entitled, equitable relief, plus interest, costs and reasonable attorney fees.

COUNT II VIOLATION OF THE MAGNUSON-MOSS WARRANTY ACT

32. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference as though fully set forth herein each and every allegation set forth in the above paragraphs.

 Pieintiff is a "consumer" as defined in the Megnuson-Mose Warranty Act ("Warranty Act"), 15 U.S.C. § 2301(3).

34. Defendants are "suppliers" and "warrantor" as defined in the Warranty Act, 15 U.S.C. § 2301(4) and (5).

 The aforedeecribed motor vehicle is a consumer product as defined in 15 USC §2301(1).

36. The express warranties more fully described hereinabove and pertaining to the vehicle is a "written warranty" as defined in the Warranty Act, 16 U.S.C. § 2301(6).

37. The actions of Defendants as hereinabove described and in falling to tender the subject vehicle to Plaintiff free of defects and refusing to repair or replace the defective vehicle tendered to Plaintiff, constitute a breach of the written and implied warranties covering the vehicle and are a violation of the Magnuson-Moss Warranty Act.

38. Ptaintiff has performed all things agreed to and required of him under the purchase agreement and warranty, except as may have been excused or prevented by the conduct of Defendants as herein alleged.

39. Defendants have had a reasonable opportunity to attempt to remedy the defects in the vehicle, but have failed to do so, thereby entitling Plaintiff to a refund of the purchase price pursuant to the Magnuson-Moss Warranty Act.

40. As a proximate result of the misconduct of Defendants as alleged herein, and in an effort to protect his rights and to enforce the terms of the agreement as more particularly set forth above, it has become necessary for Plaintiff to employ the legal services of Law Offices of Brian Parker, P.C., and Plaintiff has incurred and continue to incur legal fees, costs and expenses in connection therewith.

41. As a direct and proximate result of the acts and omissions of defendants and each of them as set forth hereinabove, Plaintiff has been damaged as mentioned in an amount in excess of \$25,000.00.

42. Pursuant to the Magnuson-Moss Warranty Act, 15 U.S.C. § 2301(d)(2), Plaintiff is entitled to recover as part of the judgment, costs and expenses of the suit including attorney's fees based on actual time expended.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment against Defendents, jointly and severally, in whatever amount above \$25,000 Plaintiff is found to be entitled, equitable relief, plus interest, costs and reasonable attorney fees.

COUNT III BREACH OF WARRANTY OF FITNESS

43. Plaintiff reallegee and incorporates by reference as though fully set forth herein each and every allegation set forth in the above paragraphs.

44. At the time the parties executed their contract, Defendants had reason to know the particular purpose for which Plaintiff desired to use the subject vehicle.

45. Plaintiff relied upon Defendant's expertise in selecting the subject vehicle to conform to the Plaintiff's needs and requirements.

Defendents impliedly warranted that the vehicle would be fit for the purpose
Plaintiff intended according to MCLA 440.2315.

47. This warranty has been breached in that the vehicle is not fit for the purpose Plaintiff intended as enumerated above.

Plaintiff has been damaged by this breach as enumerated above.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays that this Honorable Court require Defendants to accept return of the subject vehicle and refund Plaintiff's purchase price, together with consequential damages, interest, costs and reasonable attorney fees.

COUNT IV REVOCATION

49. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference as though fully set forth herain each and every allegation set forth in the above paragraphs.

50. The non-conformities and repair history of the subject vehicle resulting from the breaches of warranty describe above have substantially impaired the value of the vehicle to the Plaintiff.

51. After numerous attempts by Defendants to cure the defects in the subject

vehicle, the Plaintiff now believes that said non-conformities cannot be seasonably or ever cursd and he has lost confidence that the vehicle can be operated safely.

52. Due to the vehicle's lengthy repair history and continuing defects, Plaintiff has previously sought to revoke acceptance pursuant to MCLA 440.2608 and the return of the purchase price of the subject vehicle.

53. Defendants have refused to comply with the Plaintiff's demand for revocation and a refund of Plaintiff's purchase price.

54. With the filing of this Complaint, Plaintiff continues his demand of Defendants to allow him to return the vehicle in exchange for the purchase price and any costs or expenses associated with the sale, repair and return of the vehicle as allowed by law.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays that this Honorable Court require Defendants to accept return of the subject vehicle and refund Plaintiff's purchase price, together with incidental and consequential expenses including repair costs, insurance and other expenses, interest, and reasonable attorney fees.

COUNT V VIOLATION OF THE MICHIGAN CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT

55. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference as though fully set forth herein each and every allegation set forth in the above paragraphs.

56. Plaintiff is a "person" as defined in the Michigan Consumer Protection Act, MCLA 445.902(b).

57. The transactions complained of constitute "trade or commerce" as defined in the Michigan Consumer Protection Act, MCLA 445.902(c).

In the course of the transactions which are the subject of this lawsuit,
Defendants engaged in following conduct:

- Represented the subject vehicle to be of good, merchantable quality, free of defects, when in fact it was not, MCLA 445.903(1)(e);
- Represented that the subject vehicle had been properly repaired under the warranty, when in fact the Defendants knew or should have known that it had not, MCLA 445.903(1)(cc);
- c. Represented that the repairs would be performed properly and within a reasonable time, when Defendants knew, or in the exercise of reasonable care, should have known that this was not the case, MCLA 445.903 (1)(s);
- Failing to make proper repairs on a warranted item, MCLA 445.903(1)(t);
- Failing to offer a refund or replacement of the subject vehicle in accordance with the applicable law and rules on revocation, MCLA 445.903(1)(u);
- Causing a probability of confusion or of misunderstanding as to the legal rights, obligations or remedies of a party to a transaction, MCLA 445.903(1)(n).
- g. Failing to provide promised benefits both from the sale of the vehicle and in the repair attempts, MCLA 445.903(1)(y).
- h. Failing to reveal material facts including but not limited to the cause of the vehicle defects and nonconformities and Defendant Dealers' inability to repair said nonconformities as enumerated above, MCLA 445.903(1)(s).
- Entering into a consumer transaction in which the consumer waives or purports to waive a right, benefit, or immunity provided by law, unless the waiver is clearly stated and the consumer has specifically consented to it, MCLA 445.903(1)(t).
- 59. As a result of the Defendants actions the jurisdiction of this Count of Plaintiffa

Complaint is based on MCLA 445.911(2), providing that persons suffering loss as a result

of a violation of the Michigan Consumer Protection Act may bring action to recover actual

damages, together with reasonable attorneys fees.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for Judgment against Defendants, jointly and severally, in whatever amount above \$25,000 he is found to be entitled, together with statutory damages, interest, costs and reasonable attorney fees as provided by statute.

<u>COUNT VI</u> VIOLATION OF MICHIGAN'S AUTOMOBILE "LEMON LAW" MCLA 257.1401 et seg

60. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference as though fully set forth herein each and every ellegation set forth in the above paragraphs.

61. The subject vehicle has been in Defendant Dealer's repair facility four times or more for the same repairs and/or at least thirty days while the same defect was being repaired and faces future repair attempts.

62. Plaintiff has notified Defendants of his desire for a refund of the purchase price permitted by MCLA 257.1403, together with Plaintiff's out of pocket costs associated with the sale of the vehicle and pursuing this claim, and with this complaint, continues that request.

63. Defendant, Ford has refused to honor Plaintiff's statutory rights regarding this vehicle and for a claim for out of pocket costs associated with the sale of the vehicle and pursuit of a claim.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for Judgment against Defendants, jointly and severally, in whatever amount above \$25,000 he is found to be entitled, together with statutory damages, interest, costs and reasonable attorney fees as provided by statute MCLA 257.1401.

<u>COUNT VII</u> NEGLIGENT REPAIR

64. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference as though fully set forth herein

each and every allegation set forth in the above paragraphs.

65. On numerous occasione, Plaintiff has delivered the subject vehicle to the Defendant, "Repair Facility" for repairs of the defective conditions covered under the express and implied warranties set forth hereinabove.

66. On each occasion that Plaintiff returned the subject vehicle for repairs, Plaintiff Is informed and believes, and thereupon alleges, that Defendant, Jack Dermmer Ford, Inc., ("Repair Facility"), attempted repairs pursuant to their obligations under the express and implied warranties accompanying the vehicle' sale.

67. Defendants owed a duty of care to Plaintiff to perform repairs in a good and workmanlike manner within a reasonable time.

68. These Defendants breached this duty in that, the attempted repairs of Plaintiff's vehicle were done negligently, carelessly, and recklessly as to substantially impair the vehicle's use, value, and safety in its operation and use each time Plaintiff picked up the vehicle after Defendants' repair attempts, Defendants represented to Plaintiff that the repairs were complete, and Plaintiff relied on thereon.

69. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants' negligent failure to repair Plaintiff's vehicle within a reasonable time or within a reasonable number of attempts, Plaintiff was forced to drive a defective and unsafe vehicle that still exhibits the problems Plaintiff has complained of previously.

70. As a further direct and proximate result of Defendants' failure to repair the vehicle in a timely and workmanlike fashion, Plaintiff was forced repeatedly to take the

vehicle in for further repair attempts and to leave it for long periods at a great inconvenience and expense.

71. The damages Plaintiff has suffered as a direct and proximate result of Defendants' negligence exceed \$25,000 and include but are not limited, to costs of repair, expenses associated with returning the vehicle for repeated repair attempts, loss of use, and damages to Plaintiff's well-being in the form of emotional distress.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment as follows:

- (1) For actual damages in excess of \$25,000 according to proof at trial;
- (2) For damages resulting from Defendants' negligent repair of the vehicle as alleged above in a sum in excess of \$25,000 according to proof at trial;
- (3) For attorney's fees and costs of sult incurred herein; and
- (4) For such other and further relief as the court deems just and proper under the circumstances.

DEMAND FOR JURY

NOW COMES Plaintiff, by and through his attorneys, The Law Offices of Brian P.

Parker, and hereby makes demand for trial by jury in the within cause of action.

Respectfully submitted,

AW OFFICES OF BRIAN P. PARKER THE

BRIAN P. PARKER (P48617) Attorney for Pteintiff 30700 Telegraph Rd., Suite 1580 Bingham Farms, Mi 48025 (248) 642-6268

DATED: February 25, 2003

_ ·						
APPLICATION FOR MICHIGAN TITLE - STATEMENT OF VEHICLE SALE	invoice No.	Mahigan Registration	I	Candice 5. N	iller, Sec	averagy of Bis
Purchase Data	71561					
· —	20917					
Delivery Date August 30, 2001	20917 		ligina el			
BILL BROWN FORD, Inc.		NONE	Jahnen Day	Year		
tation 32222 Plymouth Rd.	F350 4X4	2002 Ford		PZCKUP	G	03 32
ay LIVONIA		1718F11752	A50233	WR. or Pee Cart.	27	enen Pus
Country Matter	Ze Code	Criver Liberary Mo. 4 Dis of .		<u> </u>	178	
WAYNE MICHIGA	N .48150	11				11,00
Castar Lisense Aster Fax Joulan Phone Ru		25	Gampa VA	Neddence DiE		Late Page
A-4964 A-35-2320046 (734	421-7000	12				_
Verbilde Bald Herr 💭 Lines 🖂 Genes 🏳 Trinta-in	mail Noil				•	25.67
Trainis of Yani Lindan Veriferte te	L				The	1.30
		BELLEVILLE	нт —			
		Complete Name(2) and Add	entre of Allener	N		99.67
						Hore is Are
						• 🗆 🗰 🕻
THE VEHICLE WILL BE COURT OF IMA		Internet Contains		Witzy Mu. er Sinche	No.	
	IR EDUCATION VEHICLE	PORD NOTO	Citerra	0		j Linge
		Pres Spenger () DETE	<u>(0570-)</u> 74 88 3034	*	·>8	/20/2001
		Addres ATLAN Chy-Buse Ze	10_00_0011	· · ·		
		Second Gammad		•		Pare .
The following waters must be compliand when advanter discharge for equival. The elements without reacting start manipulate sublement marking classifiered to the persistent on the list of the sublement marking discharged to the persistent on the		Additioned				
mittage C ang state a lange C and state and a constant	esteraissi insite oi salari-tite (a where a Dale	ing Fraight	r- "	34361.20
A Pick of Accession in Federal Unit Athened to		1. PURCHA4E MICE O 4. CITHER TAXABLE CH	ARCIES PROVIDENT	ry Faid, Starrice Fee, Stat. Starrice Fee,	<u> </u>	11.1. 26:261.20
		A TOTAL TAXABLE PR	Ċ4	•		
		4. (Above Iolal) SALES 7. E. NON-TAXABLE CHAR			<u> </u>	N. 1.
Opeler Indullei Accession When Opelen in Persinger		A TOTAL DELIVERED				1500.00
		7. CASH ON DEPOSIT		-		16436.17
		5. CASH DUE ON DELV 5. TRADE-IN	anr (<u> </u>	-
		10. LENG LIEN		1		
Lander, & Sayanan Wasan Concerning Real Processor, The States of Aug Canton Witerstate Canada, Mal. CHICKER POINT, vo. To Pro Processor, The Real Processor, The	Contraction Conductor in Providence Cap Bas RC, Sea, Frankly Experimity Constants All Mills Confidence State & State State	11. TOTAL DOWN PAYNE				
American und der Geberteten für fehr beiten der Berten der Leiter ander Amerikan und der Berten der Berte Berten der Berten der Bert	h francis Vi, No Bio Ci Pa	12. UNIVALID BALANCE TO 12. UNIVERSITY CHARGE			<u> </u>	
		14. TOTAL AMOUNT OF	NAME CONTRA	<u>ar</u>		
CONTRACTURE DECLORENCE PERMINET FOR CONTRACTURE DE	TO VIENOLIES CALLY	* TYPE OF INSURANCE	-	Lun-un-u		-
فأخرص فيتجاربهم ومشر كأراسيم بسكر معاويات جاري والاستان الرار					•	
TO CHILDRY / BOLD THE VIEW IT TO THE PURCHASE	MANAGED IN THIS FORME.					
- I CERTIFY I BOLD THE VEHICLE TO THE PURCHARD I HENDER WARMART THE TITLE TO THE VEHICLE A	NAMED IN THIS FORME ID CERTIFY THAT THE			<u>o</u>		······
I CHATTY / BOLD THE VEHICLE TO THE PARCHAEP I HONEY WARMAN THE TILL TO THE VEHICLE A VEHICLE IS BUSIEST ONLY TO THE MICHAETY INTER VEHICLE IS BUSIEST ONLY TO THE MICHAETY INTER	NAMED IN THIS FORME ID CERTIFY THAT THE					<u></u>
"I GENTRY (BOLD THE VEHICLE TO THE PARCHARE I HENDER WARMANT THE TILE TO THE VEHICLE AN VEHICLE & BUSINGT ONLY TO THE MICHAETY INTER Device & Sectors					Charged V	ree 🗆 no C
	INAMED IN THIS FORME AD GERTEPY THAT THE AGENT THE THE V BLANK FORM	C	IN A TITLE IS HOT A	T		ree 🗆 no C
- CERTIFY (BOLD THE VEHICLE TO THE PARCHARE I HERE WARNAUT THE YTLE TO THE VEHICLE AN VEHICLE IS BUSINGTORY TO THE INCOMPT INTER Device's Signature PUTICHARENE WARNING: DO NOT 610 I STATE THAT LAND THE PHONE INTER ADVIT DES THE APPLICATION TO THE PHONE INTER ADVIT DES DEVICES OF A DOMESTIC THE ADVIT DE DOMESTIC THE ADVIT DES DEVICES OF A DOMESTIC THE ADVIT DE DOMESTIC THE ADVIT DES DEVICES OF A DOMESTIC THE ADVIT DE DOMESTIC THE ADVIT DES DEVICES OF A DOMESTIC THE ADVIT DE DOMESTIC THE ADVIT DES DEVICES OF A DOMESTIC THE ADVIT DE DOMESTIC THE ADVIT	INAMED IN THIS FORME AD GERTEPY THAT THE AGENT THE THE V BLANK FORM	С Терретку Перекол Нь Сонтрания Сонтрания Анастика и ческ Сонтрания Анастика и чески Анастика Сонтрания об		Te Pe Convect Within 3 PAGE Manufactor PAGE Manufactor PAGE - CO	0 GAYS, LV.	
GERTINY / BOLD THE VEHICLE TO THE AUXCHAUE HONDRY WAANAUT THE TITLE TO THE VEHICLE AL VIENCLE IS BUILDOT ONLY TO THE INCOMPT INTER Device's Signature PURCHAUET WARMANER DO NOT 610 INTERFICTION OF CHICKNESS OF NOT 610 INTERFICTION OF CHICKNESS OF THE AUX OF CHICK OB / 300 / 200 7 L X F	INAMED IN THIS FORME AD GERTEPY THAT THE AGENT THE THE V BLANK FORM	Immunity Property Property Concentral Restrict and the second secon	ige - Tribury Canadian	Tu Fe Fe Fe Fe Fe Fe Fe Fe Fe Fe Fe Fe Fe	0 CAYS, LV. CUTY ~ Enc. LDENNED ~	
	INAMED IN THIS POWA BI GENTRY THAT THE AGENT THE BELANK PORD THE BELANK PORD INAMED VENCLE AND I AND I AND I ADDITION	С Терретку Перекол Нь Сонтрания Сонтрания Анастика и ческ Сонтрания Анастика и чески Анастика Сонтрания об	ings - Triangery Chantoni Inis angy at 19th Inere aller Sugar for landrar faces	Tu Fe Fe Fe Fe Fe Fe Fe Fe Fe Fe Fe Fe Fe	0 CAYS, LV. CUTY ~ Enc. LDENNED ~	rod Pace Davier's Extra Cap
GERTINY / BOLD THE VEHICLE TO THE MARCHAREN I HONEY WARRAUT THE TILE TO THE VEHICLE AL VEHICLE IS BUILDOT ONLY TO THE INCOMPT WITH Devis's Signature PURCHAREN WARRANCE DO NOT STO I STATE THAT IAM THE CHONNEL ST. THE ABOVE DES THE AND CAN FOR CHONNEL ST. THE ABOVE DES THE AND CAN FOR CHONNEL ST. THE ABOVE DES OB / 30 / 200 7	INAMED IN THIS POINT. D DEPTRY THAT THE D DEPTRY THAT THE CRIMED VEHICLE AND I AND CRIMED VEHICLE AND I AND I AND I AND CRIMED VEHICLE AND I AN	Immunity Property Property Concentral Restrict and the second secon	inge - Triangery Capanan Inie orger al Reis Inser aller Sagar for Lactractions AL on amondrof.	The RESERVED WITHING RESERVED WITHING RESERVED R	0 GAY6, LV. 1987 Bea 1989	

¢

By: Bill Brown Ford, Inc.

	<u>ىرى ئىرى مەممالىكى ئىلىكى بىر مەممىكى تەركى تەركى تەركى تەركى بىر تەركى بىلىكى بىر بىر بىر تەركى بىر بىر بىر ب</u>
	Plan Price Calculation
(1)	Amoune listed on involve betwe seption "A/2 Plan." Copy of Involve mixel be given to the customer
(2)	Y works was ordered prior to the precompensation's price Represest \$ may be allyble (or price protection, is which eligible for price episation? YES NO prices and Consist may used once to automic or secretes price. If design damate in price, and here,
(8)	Total fina 1 less line 2, F application). 9 29665.70
HT.	F pr ** Plan Sale, metterly Rus 3 by 4%,
(6)	Vehicle Purchase Plan price (the 3 + line 4)
101	Control Installed Bouldment or Other Inter Charge Investigation (Automatic Mate to)
	his bila gilled suites for pring and too discovery or eliferative foregranition finally
	Phone 200,00
	2117 SPUEADEA
	738 074448
	Total Dealer installed Equipment and Other Rent.
(2)	Sine and Local Times. Registration and License Ferm.
(H)	Less Fort Customer Cam Incentive or RCL Incentive.
(4)	IF PURCHASE, TOTAL PRICE OF VEHICLE,
Cor	tinue Calculation for Ref Carpet Lease
7105	Lease up-front proce and fees that leaves paid and are not induced in the Acquisition Cost (subtract ins 7) (8)
010	Pau Additional Charges for Credit Lills and Accident and Health Institutes.
(12)	IF RED CAMPEY LEASE. TOTAL LEASE ACCURRITION COST.
(Her	
Rec	Carpet Lesse Purchase Option Price
tu)	Manufacturaris Seppended Relati Price
an i	Pipe Eligible Design stateful Optional Ecologiant (Int 6)
(30	Table Price for Residual Value Calculation,
10	Residuel Value Factor,
ci)	Madman Lease Ratition Vetter.
(6)	Less Municer of Miles supported over 15,000 per year @ \$.08 p mile
m.	Puthase Option File
181	
	w hitele 0.eto 08/30/2001

New Yolvicia Purchase PlayRed Carpet Lasse Option Customer/Dealer Agreement and Pricing Sheet

Jara

	MANDALL DIXON
Call	CONFERENCE
Ada	
Fiela	Bonsidp: (shech pre)
CB	ngdoyae - Resine - C Spoure - Perent - Brothantibles - Gon/Doughier (- Non-Englinger (- Men only)
Lap	and the second proper stars of the second stars of the second stars and the second stars
Valu	

Customer Agreement And Verification Of Delivery

the signing sign how notices, the Conterner proceedings and provide statement from and builded that the Conterner has not a bad for any signing the second statement of the se

Auralian in vehicles of Part analytic may include our or must of the interior termination of Part privates, designation (employed) and/or replacement that the contracts of the interior of the interior of the interior of the contracts of the contract of the con

Customer Signalus		
	Dealer Agreement	

- 6. By signing balow, the dealer aprives to: a converter Asset a colligation for clothway of the Vehicle, b. Object (Non-Ne publicities the antown) equations on the Figs. a comply with the therms and collabilities of the Plan, and 8, complete this hard and previous if along with a classy of the Planta is a planta and under our Alon and a movies a definitional the Asset of converting the Asset of the Asset of the Planta and under our Alon and a movies a definitional the Asset of t
- Pred a grown to pay two Dealer two controllation in player under the applicable. Play, if a Participant does not accept delivery of the vehicle within five-accepting of application by Dealer that he welters in available for delivery in the Participant, makes otherwise a grown in Selection Dealer and Participant, Dealer in relayed of all abligations to Participant. The vehicle from issoches the mappinghilly of the Gener, and so revenitance will be grow.
- By ansatz the Agreement, Dester Advocatedore model of capital of the Plan and graves: a in scanpity with the terms and categories could be in the Age, and 5, the standards of any flan productor by the Dester or synchronized in the Dester may result in the Dester of any structure of the Boster better of B Dester and Helights to participants Author in the Plank, and () (Averaged better any sensitivation public y structure of Helights according () Dester and Helights to participants Author in the Plank, and () (Averaged better any sensitivation public y structure and any sensitivation of any sensitivation of any sensitivation of the Second Secon

Authorized Dealer Signature: 0070072004

Cele

PT.1 WHITE DEALER COPY

La

<u>.</u> .		_		JACK DE	MMER FORD
•	734697709	1	200158	3730	D MICHIGAN AVE.
	-		*INVOICE*	WAYNE	MICHIGAN 48184
BLLEVILLE, MI			PAGE 1	STATE REGIS	TRATION NO. F-1008
	100000-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-		SERVICE ADVISO	R: 8388 RON	FORTIN
	PATH TWANE AND	SETTINATED CONCUMPTION			28907/28907 177
CAUG2001 22AU	107	17:00 27080			EH 271BC2002
		;	DLR;027716 ENG	;7.3_L1ter_D	-TURBO-DI
10:19 260EC02 ING OPCODE TEC				LIST	NET TOTAL
TONED IN BY	CAD SIDE ASE	ISTANCE. THER	R IS NO: TOM. B)		Been and the second states of the second
MISC MISC		ē. 4. Statisticas			d loa 👘 😥 👧
i ti Tata katalar katalar katalar katalar ka	***************	**************************************	actrante	a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a	
377278, 38307 Th	OP DIAG PERF	ORMANCE 1-14	AND REPLACE A	CCRL. PEDAL	
6005F ENGI	NE DEDECEMAN	CE DIAGNOSTI	29 - 7.3L DI		
	RNGINE BI	XINCEIS - L			
		H LIC#: M1692			
1 1C32*	97836*BA PDL	r SNS Asy - Fr - Toro Chi	acel N'K - Test - L		(N/C)
19	5 ADAMS, KEIT	H LIC#: M1692	46		
6005F1X1 8	BY ON ENGINE	OFF KOEO (HRCK - TEST		ON/CI
	RATINE TO R	EPENT FINAL (XOICK TEST	THINK	
	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	H LIC#: M1693			(ts/C)
6005P2 KEY	(ON ENGINE O	FT - ROBO ING	ECTOR		1 Million Martine
19	5 ADAMS . XXYY	H 7.TC4: M1692	146		
		UNNING - ROE			
- 1997 通知 日本					
19 	IS ADAME, KEIT	H LIC#: N1692			
GOOSPA LOW	TILS STARTL	TTY (ICP PRES	$(\mathbf{SURE}) - \mathbf{TEST}$	-	
is de la company de la comp	5 ADAMS . KETT	H LIC#: M1692	46		
		문장 전 관계			
600579 CR		Haice Hist			(1976) (1976)
	144 0	. MITHON ZATION AL		an in as set of the set of the	(N/C)
				(LABOR ANOLIN'	
				- SARTE AMOUNT	
				- EUELAT ANALUAT	
A DESCRIPTION OF THE OWNER.	The second s	metricate	VERY AND IN IL		
And an and a second sec				LESS NOLRANCE	
CASH (a set the of the title
				THIS AMOUNT	
STATES & COMPANY & STATES		Applicable state some sor tall.	and a substantion of the	···	

01/31 '03 07:12	ID:DAVIS INDUSTRIES	FAX:734-416	3-1987	PAGE 4
			JACK DEM	MER FORD %
· · ·	7346977097	288158	-	HOUSEN AVE.
		*invoice=	WAYNE, N	ICHIGAN 48184 (734) 721-2600
BRILEVILLE, MI		PAGE 2	STATE REGIST	ATION NO. 5-100821
HOME :		SERVICE ADVISOR:	8388 RON PO	R17N
			1 - I -	
Distant Inter	PORD #350 PTCKOP 1	TSF31F32EA50233		8907/28907 170
30A1132001 22ATK	17:00 2708	CO2	CASE	27DEC2002
	CPTICINE:	DER1037716 ENG:	.3_L1 ter_D-T	URBO-DI
10:19 26DEC02 LINE OPCODE TEX	H TYPE HOURS		LIGH	NET TOTAL
19	5 ADAMS, REITH LICH . MISS	1946		
	HAUST System Restriction Stations, Restriction 165	246 STANDARD		
	N40 Cot gressing - L			(N/C)
19	5 ADAMS, KRITH LICH, MI69	746		
5005F13 30	SL CONTAMINATION - CHRCR	.		A TAR AND
19	S ADAMS, KHITH LICH. M169 W40	246 38		
	TAKE RESTRICTION - CHECK	$\mathbf{L} = \mathbf{L}^{(1)}$ is the		(1)/C)
19 19-11-18-19-17-18-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-	5 ADAMS, XEITH LICH: M169	346		
- NT9F836 RE	PL CAS PEDAL ABBEMBLY			
	S ADAME REPUT MICHI MI 69 H40			
PO: 135 42 PART#: 1C1Z	*9P816+84			
			ès en des	al in see a
CLAIM TYPS; AUTH CODB:				
0195	PERFORMANCE THE MOD. PE			
24	**********************************	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *		
PR NARRANT	FRITERICE			
		an an an the second	1927-1944 (See 10	7000 0000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0
	FILTER DIESEL-253.95	مربع المربع (2013) مربع المربع (2013)		
134P REPLA	CE FUEL FILTER-DIESEL-\$5 5 ADAMS FROM CICS (1911 69)	4 95		
	מיז			00 00 00
		AND TRANSPORT	LABOR AMOUNT	
			PARTE AMOUNT	
			BUILT AMOUNT	
The second s			NIGC. CHARGAS	
			LISS SHURANCE	
A DA DA DA DA DA DA DA	NLY			
ANTE ALLER ANT	a a far a		THIS AMOUNT	
A HAR & HAR & HAR & HAR HAR &	i teratur sete ist pler ustrele. Analitatis samp famin and and,	And the stand have been stand and the		

.

.

.

7

I.

į

	01/31 '03 07;	13 ID:DAVIS IN	DUSTRIES	FAX:734-4	16-1987	PAGE	5
) :		7346977097		2 8 8 1 5 8 * INVOICE*	373 WAYNI 740	MINER FOR MICHIGAN AVE MICHIGAN 4818 ME: 1734J 721-2800 STRATION NO. F-1	4
	BBLOOEVILAAR; HOME;			PAGE 3			00821
	THE PARTY OF			ERVICE ADVISO	1: 8368 ROM	FORTIN	TAG
	BLUB DE DE	2 PORD F350 PIC		171 1752 BASO 7.		28907/28907	17022
	30A032001 22		7:00 270800	1	0		
	10:19 260800	2 17104 270EC02			LIST	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
		副本 経営院 化アンクボルせい あいてつ	NE TI-WIR S PER CUST REC	89/F.121. 1991 1991	the state of the second states	and a second	
	B** LAURA DI	ACB FUEL FILTER	G FUEL FILIT	R 12 26 2002,	11AM, 454.95		
		999	**********	************	**********		
	MISC MIS	C NOTES					
		195 ADAMS RELTH				0.00 Ô. <i>0</i>	. nc
		KIB TINA	**********	***********	*********		
	HOP OUPPLIES					r (. 	
							-
			•		·		
1	te in the second se	ter an				Section and the	à che Brita
	iteret and a star for the local					•	_
					PARTE AMOUNT	20.0	
-		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	···· ۲۰۰۰ توریخ کار میشوند ۲۰۰۰ توریخ کار		BUBLET AMOUNT	0,0	
					MISC. CHANGIE	1.0	2
د د	AN				LESS INGUNANCE	0.00	3
	CAS				PLEASE PAY	68.7	Jeffganster Stiffer
	Antrial A start diam's we	the locates and in our strain, Spalls	it says and the first			65.71	

.

Ţ

L

COSTONES

Į.

01/31 '03 07:14	ID:DAVIS INDUSTRIES	FAX:734-41	6-1987	PAGE 6
. .	7346977097	288577	87300	MER FORD %
	• •	*INVOICE*	WAYNE, I	NCHIGAN 48184
BELGEVILLE, MI DOME:		PAGE 1	STATE REGISTI	ATION NO. F-100821
COLOR - IVEAR		SERVICE ADVISOR		
	FORD \$350 PICKOP	1 FTSF31F52R450233		9505/20505 H74
DAL DATE STROD. D	ATT AVAILABLE OF THE CONSTRUCTION			
10AUG2001 22AUG	17,00 01	JANO3		1 03JAN2003
ŀ	1	9: DLR 1027716 ENG:	7.3_MCEF_D-1	URBO-DI
19 29 03 JANO3 D	I TYPE HOORS		LIST	NET TOTAL
E TROMING ANARKS		21618		in constant and the state
				0.00
19595 (**********************************	****	****		
I YOU CANNOT ACX	TREATS REC.DAS DEDAL	PERLS DISCONNECTS	D TO ENT	
INCP SEE	P DING PERSONANCE 1 VICE PART FROM PREVI	COS RO		
600SP ENGIN	E PERPOSPASEE DIASNO	STICS - 7.35 DI		的复数形式 化乙酸盐
TURBO	ENGINE - DIAGNOSIS -	169246		
	W40 PBJ64BX PLU: E SES AS			(N/C)
6005F1 REY	ON ENGINE OFF - XOEO ADAMS REELE LICH M	CHECK - TEST - L		
	940			OV/C)
6005F1X1 82	y or instant off . Ro	BO CHECK - THET		
L BAIN 195	A TIME TO REPEAT FIN ADAMS, TEITH LICH: N	169246 X 1681		
	N40 ON ERGINE DEF			
ELECTR	ICAL SNLF-TRST - TES!	г-ь Г		
	ADAMS, EXCLUSION AND			
6005F6 BBY				
- L			Y6. * 41	
			States of the second se	and the second
**************************************	CTICM MODERAL PRIME	16924 5		
\$00527 (D19 195	CTICE CONSIGNATION PRESSOR ADAMS, RETTH LICE MI	(169246		
500587 1013 195 5005F8 10W	ADAMS, REFERENCE PARSEN ADAMS, RETTH LICE: MI M.A. FILITY (ICP)	(169246 169246 (199246) - TEST -		
500577 195 195 600578 10W	CTICE CONSIGNATION PARSAGE ADAMS, RETTH LICE: MI HILE STABILITY (ICP) ADAMS, REITH LICE: M	(169245 169245 (RB96UPR) - 7897 -		teriterine Teriterine Boost IIII Boost
500577 195 195 600578 10W 195	ADAMS, KEITH LICE MI ADAMS, KEITH LICE MI IDLE STASILITY (ICP I ADAMS, KEITH LICE MI ADAMS, KEITH LICE MI	(169245 (169245 (169245) - 7597 -		radi na (1992-1993) Roce (1992-1993)
500597 195 195 600578 109 198	ADAMS, KEITH LICE, MI ADAMS, KEITH LICE, MI IDLE STASILITY (ICP I ADAMS, KEITH LICE, MI ADAMS, KEITH LICE, MI ADAMS, KEITH LICE, MI ADAMS, KEITH LICE, MI	(169245 169245 (RB96UPR) - 7897 -		radi na (1992-1993) Roce (1992-1993)
500577 195 195 600575 10W 195	ADAMS, KEITH LICE, MI ADAMS, KEITH LICE, MI IDLE STABILITY (ICP I ADAMS, KEITH LICE, MI ADAMS, KEITH LICE, MI ADAMS, KEITH LICE, MI ADAMS, KEITH LICE, MI ADAMS, KEITH LICE, MI	(169246 269246 269246 269246 269246 269246		radi na (1992-1993) Roce (1992-1993)
500597 D13 195 600578 LOW 195	ADAMS, KEITH LICE M ADAMS, KEITH LICE M	(169246 169246 24896UPR) - 7897 169246 169246 169246		radi na k ata Radina kata kata Radina kata kata kata kata kata kata kata ka
500577 113 195 600578 10W 195	ADAMS, REITH LICE M ADAMS, REITH LICE M ADAMS & REITH ADAMS &		LABOR ALAQUAT PAATS AMOUNT GAS DALLUSE BUILLT AMOUNT MEC. CLARGES	raite n a Gibb Have Line Base Line ar
500577 195 195 600578 10W 195 195	ADAMS, RETTH LICE MI ADAMS, RETTH LICE MI HILE STABILITY (ICP I ADAMS, REITH LICE MI ADAMS, REITH ADAMS, REITH ADAM		LABOR ALAQUAT PAATS AMOUNT GAS DALLUSE BUILLT AMOUNT MEC. CLARGES	tile tra ile Tile trai le Tot Intern
500597 195 600578 10W 195 195	ADAMS, RETTH LICE MI ADAMS, RETTH LICE MI HILE STABILITY (ICP I ADAMS, REITH LICE MI ADAMS, REITH ADAMS, REITH ADAM		LABOR ALAQUAT PAATS AMOUNT GAS DALLUSE BUILLT AMOUNT MEC. CLARGES	raite n a Gibb Have Line Base Line ar

÷

ĺ

CUSTOMEC COPI

.

01/31 '03 07:15	ID:DAVIS INDUST	TRIES	FAX : 734-418-	1987	PAGE	7 -
1 · · ·	7346977097	. 2	88577	JACK DEMI	MER FO	RD 🕬
		*12	NOICE+	WAYNE, M	CHIGAN AVE	94
	· 、			STATE REGISTRA	7349 721- 360 0 Ati on n o. <i>F</i> -	100821
HELLEVILLE, MI. HOME:			MGE 2			
		SEAVI	CE ADVISOR:	8388 RON FO	ALLAN AV AV	
BLUE 02 P	ORD F350 PICKUP	1575731		21	593/29595	74.66
30AUG2001 22AUG0		00 03JAN03		CASH		
E FO. OFINED	REFERENCE CONTRACTOR	OFTICHE: DLR:0	27716 200:7	.3_Liter_D-T		<u> </u>
09:29 03JANOS 1 LINE OPCODE TECH				LIST	NET TO	TAL
COORDO CON						
·····································		C#1. N169246			(7)	/C)
3005F10 CPL	ADAMS RETTY LT	C#1 M169246				
5005F11 BXX		TRICTICN - T	BT - L			
199	ADAMS ABLIN DI	affi M159245			CN	(C)
195	ADAMS , KEITH LI	Cä: M169246				
5005F13 FUE	L CONTAMINATION	- CHECK - L			-	-
	Adams; Kelth L17 N40 AKE KESTELGFICH				(N/	(C)
195	ADAMS, REITH LI	C#: M169246				
FC: D36 42						
AUTH CODE						
SUBL TON CUST PA						
29595 INOP DIAG			ACCHLL PED	L IVE DOP		
G WARRANTY PART						
	PART RETURN					
1 195 95		uni di distri di si d	CONTRACT ACCOUNT	LANCE ADDRESS		00 4. 12 - 5 - 11
				PARTE AMOUNT		
THE R. LEWIS CO., LANSING MICH.				BUTLEY AMOUNT		
	*		jours me	SUE VOTAL		
CASH ON			Greek	SALME TAX		5-13-51 (5-1 5)
				PLEASE PAY		
tiff fill a suite share a balanti in in	a langan ghann, adm. seargar pintas, ara.					
			!		ł	PE03-044

.

т

...

-

:

. •

.

. .

. .

.

01/31 '03 07:17	ID:DAVIS INDUSTRIES	FAX:734-416	-1987	PAGE 8
кт. т.	7346977097	288577 *INVOICE*	ATACO N	MER FORD
Beileville, Mi Home:		PAGE 3 SERVICE ADVISOR:		TION NO. F-100821
CLOR KLAR				
BLATE 02 P	ORD P350 PICKUP	1PTSP31P526450233		595/29595 77466 Kase
30AUG2001 22A000	17:00 03	TANO3 DLR: 027716 BOGI	7.3 Liter D-T	03.7442.003
09129 03334803 1	5103 03JAN03			
LINE OPCODE TECH	TYPE HORE	- AR. 938	LIST RUCCOURSE	NET TOTAL
	208158 SVI PART SVC PART			
	til Ba gende staat it			
 Allegative results 				9
				n gerinnen oo
, mengangan karatan dari	states a	Carling States		
	STATISTICS SEE			
	品。(FILL) 在1998年1月1日,1999年1月1日) 第二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十			
	WE AN CONTRACTOR			0.00
			TARTE ANDUNT	0.00
	Carlo and A count of a second		BUILT AMOUNT	0,00
	• <u> </u> "	1 <u>1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 </u>	SUI TOTAL	99.00
CASH O				0.00
		anne an Allan an Allan	THE AMOUNT	
	angelen eine Bir verrentlich angelen einer In Stenne Bilden, som beinden fellen der	CUSTONER		

. .

÷

.

• •

:

i

01/31 '03 07:18	ID:DAVIS INDUSTR	IES	FAX:734-416	-1987	PAGE	9
	7346977097	2 • 11	88618 NVOICE*	WAYNE	WIMER F MICHEGAN AV MICHEGAN 4 VIE (734) 721-88	t. 18184
BITEALT NI			PAGE 1 CE ADVISOR:		FORTIN	. F-1008 21
COLOR: YAR		13.5 CT	WIN STREET			6U) - T
LUE 02	FORD F350 PICKUP		F521450233		29630/290	530 175 RM PAGE
04002001 2240	101 17:0	0 07 74 NO3	27716 ENG:		SH 07; -TURBO-DI	TAN2003
7:59 060AND3	17:02 070AN03			1.720	Marri	
INS OPCODE TH		4235. Spa rter (4.14) 83	·····································	1.10T	NET	TOTAL
ATTAR: 29530 T	OP DIAG PERTORNAL	CR 1-14 XMD	REPLACE ACC	STAL PEDAL	YBBA	
	THE ROLL STREET WERE AND A DREET		100.05			
	NE PERFORMANCE DL		7.96 01 79			
		ang sa				(N/C) 🔅
1 1032	9F836*BA PLL & SN	S ASY - ACHI	्रियोग्राद्धान्य ^{(भ} र्त्यात् केशा २२)		and the second second	(N/C)
	9F936 BA PDL & SM ON XNGINE OFF	M169246		and an interesting the state		W1.10
						(¥/C)
600671Y1 1						
	ADAMS XRITH LIC	. MIG9246			· - · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	a dalla "Atom a d
	5 ADAMS, KRITH LIC				i de la calencia de l	(N/C)
CANED2 YES	ON ENGINE OFF - 1 RICAL ENDE-TSST		K			
ي بري دري 10	S ADAMS TTTTY LTC	. M169246				
2. 1. 12. 13. 14.	5 ADAMS REITH LIC					(B/C)
6005P6 KH	ON INGINE RUNNIN	- KOER CHE	CK - THIT			···
	5 ADAMS, KBITH LLC	MI60344		1	etus 799 e	CLIFF - LAND
					i le a com	a/cr
2005209 708	TTLE GTARTITY (1					
1.3					a nga katan	TENE DE TRA
Mag (2 States The States	S ADAMS, KEITH LIC					60/C)
600527 101		1951 TR - 7787	T = 1,			
	S ADAMS STITALLES					(N/C)
						10000
19	5 ADAMS, KRITH LIC	1. M169246			in a state of the	tani ila kata seta
	LIDER CONTRIBUTIO		L			(646)
			Contraction of the second			1307 E 2 M
	THE PERSON NOT			LANCE AMOUNT	·	
				PARTE AMOUNT	<u> </u>	
				BAS. CH. LUN	┍┈┯╾┟╺───╼	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
				ARIC. CHARGES		
timulat 1		L		SUE TOTAL		
				LASE NUMARCE	┶╍╼╆━╾╼╼	
CASH CASH		and the look of billing at relation		BE PAY		
		an in the second second second	63	AMOUNT		
Statistic a state darm a bertette	ter seguter uns al vier erfen Anderste ber	dy table the system tables, waith				-

PE03-044 25741

.

٨

.

•

L

01/31 '03 07:19	(D:DAVIS INDUSTRIES	Fax:734-41	6-1987	PAGE 10
, '	7346977097	2 8 8 5 1 8 *INVOICE*	37300 14 WAYNE, M	MERFORD Suc
<u>BRLÉEVILLE, MI</u> HOME:		PAGE 2 SERVICE ADVISOR		TION NO. F-100821
CONCRET YEAR				ALASE PRODUCES
BLUTE 02 P	ORD P150 PICKUP	1FT9F11F52BA50233		630/29630 17516
30AU02001 02AD30	17:00 07	JANGS	CASH 7.3 Liter D-TO	
07:59 06JAN03 1				
LINE OFCODE TECH	TYPE HOURS			NET TOTAL (N/C)
STOSEL BAL	N40 AUNT STATES COLOUR LOT	TON STREET - LEAN		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ADAMS, NEITH LICA: N NEO ST PRESSURE - TRST -			in the second of the second
	THE REPORT OF MEN	169246		
5005713-244 195	CONTANTNATION CON ADAMS, XBITH LICK M	BCK - 1.		
6005F14 INT	NE RESTRICTION - CH ALLANS REITH LICH : M	BCK - L		ental destitue (NIZAZ) es etc.
	NIAMS REFITS LICH . M			(N/C)
	97936*8A			
2773TH 17702. (
29630 TNOP DIRG	TIME FROM FREVIOUS	8018	1	
9990			0	.00 0,00
CAUEE: 29630 LOO	SE DING AND RAR TRIM	PANEL AND REPAIRE		
23943A7 HAN	LE ASSEMBLY - DOOR (OUTSIDE - REFLACE		
195	ALANS KEITH LICE: N	169246 Santaan 28940000 (4440		
			PARTS AMOUNT	
The second se			SURLET ALKOLNY	
	r {,	Pm_ Weil	SUR TOTAL	
CASH ON			ALES TAX	
A CONTRACT OF	and the sum of the sum		THIS AMOUNT	
	n den bis annever and angelon tanga, agu	CUSTONER		

ŧ

ı

÷

01/31 '03 07:20	ID:DAY (S INDUSTRIES	FAX:734-4	16-1987	PAGE 11
	7346977097	298619	JACK DEMI	MER FORD Me
		INVOICE	WAYNE, MI	CHIGAN AVE. CHIGAN 48164
BELLEVILLE. MT		PAGE 3		34) 721-2000 TION NO. F-100821
HOME:		SERVICE ADVISOR		
				ACTINGUE STATE
BLUE 02 P	ORD P350 PICKUP	1PTSP31P52BA50231		630/29630 T7516
30A002001 22A000	1 17.00 07.	TANO3	CASH	11.3BN2002
	CONTRACT STREET	DLR:027716 ENG	7.3_Liter_D-TU	UBO-DI
LINE OPCODE TROP				TOTAL
1 \$812+24	22405*BAC HNDL ASY I PANE FROM DOCK	TT DR 0/8 LH		(N/C)
INSTALL STATES	(23942) - L	69246		
	522405*BAC			
	AND RER TREM PANEL A			
	288158 SVC PART			
DESTANCE 723	BYC SART SOLD BOOM			
				- · · ·
THE REAL PROPERTY				
Anter Do. in the Mark I				
Auferten Berten				
			LARCH ANOUNT	
			AARTS AMOUNT GAR, OL, LUES	0.00
			AUGUET AMOUNT	0.00
			SUE TOTAL LESS INSURANCE	0,00 C,00
CASH ONLY		r Bran Market	AND DAY	0.00
· Barffeld, A bren dropp is setting for page	and a second	CUSTOMAR COPYL		Ma Ma

÷

	01/31	'03 07:21	110:DAVIS	INDUSTRIES	8	FAX:	734-416-19	87.	PAGE	12	·
	Omert		· · · ·	_		*** 42	2383	Paqo 1 P647.1011	WARY CORV	RD9 351	
		BELLEVILLE,	HI.			1211	beau	N FORD, 1	1785	47 .	
		Rect					32222 Phy JVONIA, MIC	Nouth Rd. Higgly 41101		HALIA HONTHANDA I ¹ 120450	MQ.
		•		1.1		4	WWW.DRDg	Storthe.	dist		The second s
		LARDER OF BARBARE						-	114		· ·
	uniy memorrishe on i ne menulantaria, T	hé producta ani/ incesity i ha calier incestry incomply na ar capiton, industry ar	A free mail by		ESSO A	NONE	BOSAS	Garny F1	271-2 - 01	-22:03 14M	12): 15:
	 Manufacture and the second seco	a man in Financia	periodes, and the l	· · .			BROOKIND.		NAME OF	-30-03 12/	7.1
	was for it only link	nai per salarina any o Ny Inseranaira dia da A antaina harat dala	name of sold gro-		1000		20213				
	retained of the			08-50-01	inen teini		KRYER A	W - 2. 10			0.0
			11 · · ·			1 1 1 1 a.C	icrati Vicial	7520.000			:
	(A)Raques	SEC CK/ADV ON	PLEL LEAK	- 3710K020 F	RUM HOR	DINISTRUMO	d (ESHL SH	ELL.	Sec. 2 C	2.1 200 5	17.
		TOMED IN.	\$80.00		-						š.,
		ia 14 CC# Check fliet. C	DNI AHINATI	ON TEEN			, ,				2
		6005+13	Janbor	W-HX	. 10	7.40	7.40	N/C;		ini selata di seconda da Seconda di Seconda di Seconda di Seconda di S	
	and a set	EE +,	oʻH N15637 Auth: .	3			• • •				
	•	Concorn 1		Prg C	oder .						1.
	LABORT	FUEL PRESSUR				44.40	40. 10		ha (in the second s		2
		6005716 Li	Janbor : # N15637	-	- 40	41.40	44.40	N/G			
	_		Auth				· .	1			
	LANDRA	Concorn 1 FUGL PRESSURE	2ND HAAD		udel .			[]		$\frac{1}{2}$ is the first second	
		6000F17	Joston		.90	37.00	37.00.	N/C			
		L 19	: 0 Mid497 Nuth:	3							1
		Concern I		Prq D	edu t 🔒						<u>ب</u>
	LABOR	ELECTRIC FUEL			~~	14.40				avan dan ge Savan ⊒≣ dan	
	· ,	6005F19	Janbur 1 N18637		. 20	14.60	14.80	H/C			
		CC +,	nuthi					1.1			
		Concorn † REPLACED FUEL		Ред Са хорны у	ada 1 .						
		91550	Jontor	H-HX	.40	29.60	29.60	N/C			
; `			# H15697. Auth:	3			i		distant in		E.
		Concern a	: • <u></u> • •	- Peg Co	slut,			į. 🎽			
		REPLACED RECU	layur assi	EXTEL Y		AL 10					
	•.	9968A	# M156373	nation in H ankar A	.40	27.60	29.60	N/G		e e ser en la re Institutione de la regione d	
		DC 1.	Auth/ 🖕 🕔								
				en Prig Co	dut .		:	1			
		FUED. FUHP PR& 5005F18	- Joshon	H-NX	.50	37.00	37.00	N/C			
	· .	tre	# N154373						$\frac{1}{2} = \frac{1}{2} = \frac{1}$	ford and the second s Second second s	
		CC 4. Concern 1.	Autht .	Proj Co	dat				ala da la comunicación Secondario de Carlos		
		direcked fuel	FREEBURE,	INSPECTED	▶ REPL/	iced fire	F IL TÉR				Ň
	i i	nshembly, Als	O, REPLACE	O REGULATO	ir valve		1				
	PORIST	1 F F812 - 9 1 F F812	8217-80 N184-An	V-HTY Malei - 2000	E EM #	65.00 34.41	45.00 54.41	N/C N/C			
1		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					/=		4 1 A 1 1 1		
1							1	<u>6</u>			.
			in the second	1 -			anst år Gesar	la tang ing a sa bid	ng lan Graint		

.

.

.

A1 - 21	100.00	170-00-01	S INDUSTRIES	SOV	:734-418-19	87	PA	GE 13
01/31	'03 07:22							
				R= 4	22384	Mage: 2	LINARY ISS	FK# 3
	BELLEVILL	#. HI	l	Rit Rit	L BROW	A	r	
	Raş				LIVONIA, MIC			
		-			Phone (734	0 42 3 2000 _	20.0	12963
				7	www.billbro	anio Propio	0430×	
Arte representation al. 1 Ber Parula share. 7 minden. silbar pare	a. offer furthy see	white candidates of war-	02 Mand	Ho		Gary.		01-70-03 14
Contraction and a second	na ne pakaine a Na ne pakaine a Ne h secondos a	the second s		150249	209171	Harv Kav	Linger a	01-30-03-12
Anter Any Britan	t summer haven a	dand that subdy where	00-00-01-110	8150N -71541	XXIIIX			
						i zabora		
	t: - (Cont	(nuod)		HEALBT 1	0111	N/C		
(8)Reques	L CK/ADV	un no pomer	18 01 TELEB	FERING- WAY G				
Calup	ot: CC#	UVN PRUBLEM.				Ţ	Antinen Frankri	$\log \left(\frac{1}{2} \right) \log \left(\frac{1}{2} \right)$
	8620	Eldicial INE by Joinbor	M-NX	.70 51,80	51.80	N/C		
	· · · ·	Lie # M19697	73		4-100	1 11	1 1 1 1	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
-	CC +.	Auchy .	· ·		•	į		
ARTS:	CC +. Concoria	nuthe .	Prog. Linda		; 56 44	; 		
-	CC F. Concorin 1-F Jog -	Auth? 1223-AA	Prig Lixida DEL1 C		50.44 Mil	H/C N/C		
INITIAL: ES	CD F. Concorn 1.F Job - STINATE: SQ	nuth: 1223-AA ILL CALL HZT	Prg Lode Bell 1 H Ebtimate	₩1 + 50.44 Rec1165f to	: 50.14 Mil	H/C N/C		
INITIAL: ES Survice Body	CC F. Concorn 1.F Job - STINATE: W Dopt hour Bhop houru	Nuth: 1223-AA ILL CALL HIZT IS HORL- Fri HORL- Fri HORL- Fri	Prig Lixida DEL1 C	NAL + BO.44 RECINSTIC	50.44 Minl DTAL	N/C N/C .00		
INITIAL: ES Survice Body Tha Commanti	CC F. Concorn 1.F Job - STINATE: W Dopt hour Bhop houru	Nuthr 1225-00 ILL CALL HIZT S Hon Fri Hon Pris Hon Stit	Prg 1336 BELT 1 H EBTINATE . 7100 TO 610 7190 YD 6100 Brown Fund	NAL + BO.44 RECINSTIC	DTAL	.00		
INITIAL: ES Survice Body	CC F. Concorn 1.F Job - STINATE: W Dopt hour Bhop houru	Nuthr 1223-00 ILL CALL HIZT S Hon Fri Hon Pris Hon Stit	Prg 133de BELT 1 H EUTINATE 7100 TO 6100 Provit Ford Ploase	Жа + то.44 Кеснжэг то Ю LAROR т РАКТА 7	DTAL	.60 .00		
INITIAL: ES Survice Body Tha Commanti	CC F Concorn 1.F Job - STINATE: W Dopt hour Bhop houru ak you for	Nuthr 1223-00 ILL CALL HIZT S Hon Fri Hon Pris Hon Stit	Prg 133de BELT E H EBTIMATE . 7100 TO 6100 Promit Fund Ploase	WIL + BO.44 RECUMSE TO O LAROR T PARTS 7 Pay This Amo	DTAL	.60 .00		
INITIAL: ES Survice Body Tha Commanti 3/36	CC F Concorn 1.F Job - STINATE: W Dopt hour Bhop houru ak you for	Nuthr 1223-00 ILL CALL HIZT S Hon Fri Hon Pris Hon Stit	Prg 133de BELT E H EBTIMATE . 7100 TO 6100 Promit Fund Ploase	Жа + то.44 Кеснжэг то Ю LAROR т РАКТА 7	DTAL	.60 .00		
INITIAL: ES Survice Body Tha Commanti 3/36	CC F Concorn 1.F Job - STINATE: W Dopt hour Bhop houru ak you for	Nuthr 1223-00 ILL CALL HIZT S Hon Fri Hon Pris Hon Stit	Prg 133de BELT E H EBTIMATE . 7100 TO 6100 Promit Fund Ploase	WIL + BO.44 RECUMSE TO O LAROR T PARTS 7 Pay This Amo	DTAL	.60 .00		
INITIAL: ES Survice Body Tha Commanti 3/36	CC F Concorn 1.F Job - STINATE: W Dopt hour Bhop houru ak you for	Nuthr 1223-00 ILL CALL HIZT S Hon Fri Hon Pris Hon Stit	Prg 13dd BEL1 B H EBTIMATE 7100 TD 670 7150 TD 6700 Brown Fund Ploase	WIL + BO.44 RECUMSE TO O LAROR T PARTS 7 Pay This Amo	DTAL	.60 .00		
INITIAL: ES Survice Body Tha Commanti 3/36	CC F Concorn 1.F Job - STINATE: W Dopt hour Bhop houru ak you for	Authr 1225-AA ILL CALL HIT S Hon - Fri Hon - Pric Watay Stit	Prg 13dd BEL1 B H EBTIMATE 7100 TD 670 7150 TD 6700 Brown Fund Ploase	WIL + BO.44 RECUMSE TO O LAROR T PARTS 7 Pay This Amo	DTAL	.60 .00		
INITIAL: ES Survice Body Tha Commanti 3/36	CC F Concorn 1.F Job - STINATE: W Dopt hour Bhop houru ak you for	Authr 1225-AA ILL CALL HIT S Hon - Fri Hon - Pric Watay Stit	Prg 13dd BEL1 B H EBTIMATE 7100 TD 670 7150 TD 6700 Brown Fund Ploase	WIL + BO.44 RECUMSE TO O LAROR T PARTS 7 Pay This Amo	DTAL	.60 .00		
INITIAL: ES Survice Body Tha Commanti 3/36	CC F Concorn 1.F Job - STINATE: W Dopt hour Bhop houru ak you for	Authr 1225-AA ILL CALL HIT S Hon - Fri Hon - Pric Watay Stit	Prg 13dd BEL1 B H EBTIMATE 7100 TD 670 7150 TD 6700 Brown Fund Ploase	WIL + BO.44 RECUMSE TO O LAROR T PARTS 7 Pay This Amo	DTAL	.60 .00		
INITIAL: ES Survice Body Tha Commanti 3/36	CC F Concorn 1.F Job - STINATE: W Dopt hour Bhop houru ak you for	Authr 1225-AA ILL CALL HIT S Hon - Fri Hon - Pric Watay Stit	Prg 13dd BEL1 B H EBTIMATE 7100 TD 670 7150 TD 6700 Brown Fund Ploase	WIL + BO.44 RECUMSE TO O LAROR T PARTS 7 Pay This Amo	DTAL	.60 .00		
INITIAL: ES Survice Body Tha Commanti 3/36	CC F Concorn 1.F Job - STINATE: W Dopt hour Bhop houru ak you for	Authr 1225-AA ILL CALL HIT S Hon - Fri Hon - Pric Watay Stit	Prg 13dd BEL1 B H EBTIMATE 7100 TD 670 7150 TD 6700 Brown Fund Ploase	WIL + BO.44 RECUMSE TO O LAROR T PARTS 7 Pay This Amo	DTAL	.60 .00		

.

. •





BACKHOS RENTAL

DOZER RENTAL 214 YE SHOLOADEN

DUMPTRUCK HAULING

MUCH EXCAVATING 13150 HARRISON - ROMULUS, MICHIGAN 48174 (734)-941-2346

DATK _ <u>12-25-0</u> ;	2
-------------------------	---

DATE	DEBGRIFTION	AMOUNT
	PLOW + SPILT TRUCK	_
	RANTAL	
	· · · · ·	-
12 24	8 HR PLOW + SALTRA	
12-25	BT SO DAR HR	
	·	
· · ·	├	
		<u> </u>
	·	
	TOTAL	640
·		070

ID:212825520

90'4 200'0N 92:91 20.21 834

1

JOOL SINHO

	Ð	19-3-1 19-19-1			
	- BACK	HOL RENTAL	Dozer Rental 211 ya Emoloader	DUMPTRUCK	HAIRLING
			UCH EXCAVA7 SON ROMULUS, N (734)-941-2346	MICHIGAN 4	174 - G - C
	NAME_				
			·		
			DESCRIPTION		AMOUNT
			SALT T	RUCK	
		RONI	aL		<u> </u>
			······		
-	1-6	2.1	Rs Row +	SALTAR	
	<u>/ G</u>		o par HR	3HC/ (1)(
•			·		
					-·· <u>·</u>
1			·		
•					
	}				
			······································		
				TOTAL	160°
	¥			<u>a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a </u>	

1

,

.

• -

LEB 11,02 12:21 Nº 002 5'01

.

.

•

λ.

ì

STANDARD CLAIMS LIST

AWS Online Report

Rum Date: 18-MAR-2003 Note: All Costs are in US Dollars

VIN IFTSF31F52EA50233 AWS Claim Key: Dir Cd-Sab Cd: Cust Comments: Tech Comments	20 <u>5157</u> 03003-* 8CRATO	LEFT ()	LEFT	BOWN P	VB2. SERIES TICD Tics Code ORD INC OCRACIT (R. AND I.)	VB TEAN			COD T7DS Inc 7000 DAMAQ	22-08-01 64 Sc Mi E	WAER DATE 30-62-01 Labor Co Chy Cile Chy Cile	att.	Reg Cala	0 Meteri N	+ Id Ceat 1 Rep	: 62.89 Detec	7 BASE * 7 Tetal C 24-AUG ACE DOX	• 2001	SXX 523.69 DIST()	VQQ *	
IFT9F31F52EAS0233 AWS Claim Kny: Dir Cd-Sab Cd: Catt Comments: Tech Comments:	2099999 93003-* FUEL S	HORTAG	E DRI.	ILOWN F	T/CD Tr:: Cell ORD INC VY CARRE E LIERD		Al 163 Fla	T/D6 Labor F 734-421		22-05-01 0 Sta ME	30-08-01 Labor Co City Co		USA 0 Reg Cái	0 * Materi N		= 9	FUEL Tetal (24-AUG-		SXX 0 DBST(F99 51
IFTSF31F52BA56233 AWS Claim Kay: Dir C4-Bab Cal: Cent Comments: Tach Comments:	4228307 07771-* GAS FE	Name DAL FEI	IS DIS	DEMMEN CONNEC	TKD Tra Cod FORD, D TED.WILL ZE I 14 AN	IC. . NOT AC			2600	2.7. SI: MI	30-28-01 Lahar Cu Cuy Cit:	ut;	USA 161.52 Reg Cd:		el Cue	11.6	2 98136 1 Twai (26-DEC-		B11 243.54 DAST (MEle)		C36 41
19TEP31952EA50233 AWS Claim Keyr Dir Cd-Sob Çel: Cost Commentar Tech Commentar	4248092 92771-* YOU C/	Name:	COLE	DELOMEN	TACD Tra Cod I PORD, D I.GAS PET E 1 14 AN	KC. MI FEEL			2600 170 ENG	2 \$6 MI	30-08-01 Labor Ci Cary Cile Cir PART (USA 147.2 Ray Cd: 0US RO		lai Carr	t 11.63	4 9 1713 6 1 Tetal (03-1AN+;	lanta	511 228.52 DIST (Mile):		036 42
1975931932EA50233 AWS Claim Koya Bir Cl-Sab Ca: Cast Community	4321282 02771-*	Name:		DEMMES	TICD TITE Cad FORD, D YOU CAN	iC.	A] E90 Ph: LEBATE	T/D8 Laber I 734-721 VERL		22-42-0] 2 54: MI	30-30-01 Labor Ca Chy Cdi	et .	06A 147.2 Eng Cal;		A Cas	2 61.62	2 9F836 2 Teni (06-JAN-1		5) 228,82 D45T (NEL))		C84 42

•																			
Neth Composite	29630 IN	KOP DIA	G PERP	DEMANC	E 1 14 A)	id Refl	CE ACCE	I. PETAL	ASBY 1	NOP SER	VICE PART 2ND TH	ie from pr	EVIOUS	IOS					
FTBF31F52EA50233 NWS Claim Kay;	17 4 <u>121283</u>	1777 Dec #:	T/F 200611	т/88 Ю	TXED Tra Cel	T/E	АL 684	T/DS Lebor H	TADS Inc	22-08-01 A	30-02-01 (48032 Labor Cert:	USA 29.44	17 ·			2522405 BA Total Cent:	C 806 65.2	Y0 7	LDE ;
Nr Cd-Sub Cdz	02771.*	New	JACK.	DEMOMER	FORD,	NC.	790	734-7212	600	Se MI	City Cil: USA	Reg Cd				-JAN-2003	DIST	I.	
Dati Céanneath Iach Commentar				DR HANDS D R&R TR		_	EPALCE	LEFT OUTS		DR HAND	LE LOOSE	-		•			(Mile)	;-2% 30	
FTSFJIF52EA50233	F7 4436453	T/F7 Dec f:	T/F 351011	T/BB-	TACD Tra Cod	TÆ	A.1 1884	T/D8	TYDS	22-08-01 2.7	30-08-01 148032	LISA	18 +		FILZ :				E68 1
				ROWN F		_	Pie	754-6217			Laber Cert	199.8				Total Cart:	2109,44 D1ST	-	
Canal Consumentary					-					St: 142	Cary Cal: USA	Reg Cd	i NA	. Refe	Date:25	HAN-2003)-30362	ļ
Tech Composite:	CHBCK		. PRESS	ure, ins	PECTED	a Ripla	CED FUE	ESEL SME	LL TO ISSEME	WED IN, S CY. ALSO	90.94), REPLACED REGU	LATOR VAL	LVB.						
FTSF31PS2RA30233		T/i 77	T/F	T/3B	TCD	T/B	A1	TD	7/05	22-08-0]	30-06-01 148032	UZA	18 *	1003	•	6420 *	811	V44	R50 4
WS Claim Key	4436454	Da; #	351010	102	Tra Col	0	E94	Leber H	in:	.7	Labor Costs	51.8	Materi	1 Centr		Tetal Case:	\$3.58		1290 -
ir Ci-6iù Ci:	05003-*			IROWN F			Pie	734-4217		86: MQ	Cary Cal: USA	Reg Cd	: N/	Repr	Detro 25	-IAN-2003	DIST		
Cust Companying	CK/AD4	/ ON NO	POWE	R ASSIST	TO STER	RING MA	Y OR MA	YNCT BE I	PINCEN A	BOAE 55	CHELENC \$40.00						(pane))+30362	,
PTSPJIFJZEA ST233		T/F)	T/F	T/80	T/CD	T/B	AL	17108	TYDS	22-08-01	30-49-01 148032	LEA	LS •	6Y2		MOSC •	SXX	1900	A9* 1
AWS Claim Key:	4425667	Dec #	351342	(1) (1)	Try Cod		705	Laber H	lene -	û	Labor Carb	a	Maturi	d Cesta		Tetal Cont	250	***	13 ⁴
Dir C4-9nb Cd:	63003.*	Neme	BOL	BROWN P	CRD INC	;	r:	734-4 217	7000	\$0 MI	Chry Cil: USA	Ray Cd	: N/	Repr	Dete:04	-FEB-2003	DEST		
Cast Comments	RIVING	JRSE CL	STUDIE	OR POR IN	TERIOR	CLEAND	KI DUR T	O REPAIR 1	WRK)	DONE AT	RRF (SEE RO#15101)	DEN THE AL		-): 30362	•
Tech Comments:	QUALD	YDRA	UTUM	DTIVE CL	EANUP.	No. No.	DIFEL PU	IELECRIM E	NGINE	COMPAN	MENT, FRT FRADER	5, 0001 .0.1	UFLEE		IN STEE	IN DATE	FL PASS	L	

Any comments? You can contact

. • × <u>webmaster</u>

All Action Details for leave

r

ı

ł

ł

ļ

.

			F
VIN: 1FTSF31F52EA50233 Name: Symptom Deec: HES/STUM Reason Desc: CI - DEMAND	Year: 2002 Owner Statu BLE ACCELERATION AL	is: Original W L'ENGINE TEMP Pi	
Issue Type: 04 REGION	isaue Status		econdary Phone:
Action: OPEN REGION CON	TACT		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Dealer: 03003 BILL BROWN I	FORD INC	NTERVENTIO	ONSUMER AFFAIRS - CONSUMER
Odometer: 3 Mi	Comm Type: MAIL		
Analyst Name: KENISHA Dunlap	Analyst: KDUNLAP		
Action Date: 01/06/2003	Action Time: 10.30.08.161	Action Data: N	D
VEHICLE IS NOT ABLE TO A	CCELERATE. ***CUSTO	MER SEEKS: FINAL	01/08/2003**** ***CUSTOMER STATES: L RESOLUTION. ***CI SCANNED COPY OF JSTOMER AN ACKNOWLEDGEMENT***
Action: LETTER FAXED TO R		Origin Dears: Ci	ONSUMER AFFAIRS - CONSUMER
Dealer: 03003 BILL BROWN F		INTERVENTION	ł
Odometer: 3 M# Analyet Home: KENISHA	Comm Type: MAIL		
DUNLAP	Analysi: KDUNLAP		
Action Date: 01/08/2003	Action Time: 10.33.00.734	Action Date: Ye	•
Commente NO COMMENTS A	VALABLE		
Data Element Na		Data Value	
REGION NUMBE		48	
DATE RECEIVED		01-08-2003	
TAKE RECEIVED		06:32 01-08-2003	
DATE FAXED TIME FAXED		10:30	
TIME FAXED		10:30	
TIME FAXED Action: UNABLE TO CONTAC Design: 03003 Bitl BROWN Fi	ORDINC	10:30	Örigin Jusc: DEALER
TIME FAXED Action: UNABLE TO CONTAC Decier: 03003 BitL BROWN Fi Odometer: 3 Mi	ORD INC Comm Ty	10:30 Ype: PHONE	Örigin Duuc: DEALER
TIME FAXED Action: UNABLE TO CONTAC Design: 03003 Bitl BROWN Fi	ORD INC Comm Ty Analysi:	10:30	Origin Desc: DEALER Action Data: Na
TIME FAXED Action: UNABLE TO CONTAC Decier: 03003 BILL BROWN Fi Gdometer: 3 Mi Analyst Name; JOHN HOULE	ORD INC Comm Ty Analysi: Action Ti	10:30 Ype: PHONE J-HOULE1	-
TIME FAXED Action: UNABLE TO CONTAC Decler: 03003 BILL BROWN Fi Odometer: 3 MI Analyst Name: JOHN HOULE Action Date: 01/15/2003 Comments OBC LEFT MESSA Action: UNABLE TO CONTAC Decler: 03003 BILL BROWN FO Odometer: 3 MI	ORD INC Comm Ty Analysi: Action Ti Action Ti Action Ti Action Ti Action Ti Action Ti Action Ty Comm Tyj	10:30 You: PHONE JHOURE1 Inte: 09.15.35.669 pe: OTHER	-
TIME FAXED Action: UNABLE TO CONTAC Decler: 03003 BILL BROWN Fi Odometer: 3 MI Analyst Name: JOHN HOULE Action Date: 01/15/2003 Comments OBC LEFT MESSA Action: UNABLE TO CONTAC Decler: 03003 BILL BROWN FO	ORD INC Comm Ty Analysi: Action Ti UGE ON VM T CUSTOMER 3 TIMES ORD INC Comm Typ N (J.R.) Analyst: J	10:30 You: PHONE JHOURE1 Inte: 09.15.35.669 pe: OTHER	Action Data: No

Comments CUST HAS TAKEN THE VEHICLE TO DEMMER TO GET SERVICED

.

.

.....

.

•

÷

All Action Details for issue

· ·

				<u>Print</u>
VIN: 1FTSF31F52EA50233 Name: Symptom Desc: LOSS OF POWER / Reason Desc: PROD/COMP DUR/PE Issue Type: 02 INFORMATION		WSD: 2001-08-3)	Case: 396140033
Action: ADVISE INFO WILL BE SEN Dealer: 02771 JACK DEMMER FORD Odometer: 29000 MF	, INC. Comm Type: PHONE	Origin Desc: US	CONCERN CA	ISE BASE
Analyst Name: AUDREY JAMES Action Date: 01/06/2003	Analysi: AJAMES Action Time: 07.38.59.430	Action Data: No		
Culler Information If Different From 1	Vehicle Owner:			
First Mame	Middle Initial	Last Name	Day Phone	Relationship

.

All Action Details for Issue

. •

I

ĺ

		I	ing .
Name: Own	r: 2002 ver Status: Original	Model: F-SERIES SUPER DUTY Case; 3961400 WSD: 2001-08-30	033
Bymptom Desc: LOSS OF POWER ACCELE Reason Desc: WARRANTY - MISC, EXPEns lesue Type: 02 INFORMATION Isau		Primary Phone: Secondary Phone:	
Action: ADVISE CUSTOMER NO REIMBURS	SEMENT ASSISTANCE		·
	omm Type: PHONE	Origin Desc: US CONCERN CASE BASE	
	nalyst: CMCKINLA ation Time: 10.65.07.983	Action Date: No	
		VEH BROKE DOWN = TOWED VEH TO JACK	
CAUSING VEH TO LOSE POWER AND CHEC	ok Engine light to ca	Y FAILED BECAUSE THROTTLE BODY BROKE OME ON -STATES HE WOULD PRESS GAS	
BUT ENGINE WAS NOT GETTING THE GAS	BECAUSE GAS FLOW V		
-STATES HE EXPERIENCED THE SAME SYN	MPTOMS AS HE EXPER		
SHOULD OFFER HIM MONEY TO RENT A VE	EH FOR HIS BUSINESS I	NOW AND IS LOOSING MONEY #FEELS FORD FOR AS LONG AS HE NEEDS IT #WANTS FORD	
		HE ADJUSTABLE PEDALS ARE DEFECTIVE ON D, INC. =YESTERDAY RON SERVICE ADVISOR	
		NOT KNOW WHEN VEH WILL BE FIXED CAC ISEQUENTIAL DAMAGES INFERENCE CASE ID	

All Action Details for issue

. **'**

İ

	N 0000			Edda
VIN: 1FTSF31F52EA50233 Name:	Year: 2002 Owner Status: Original	WSD: 2001-08-3		' Gasa: 39614003;
Symptom Desc: LOSS OF POWER AC		Primary Phone:		
Reason Desc: AWA - AWA DENIED		Secondary Pho		
Issue Type: 02 INFORMATION	Issue Status: CLOSED			
Action: VEHICLE DOES NOT HAVE AN				
Dealer: 02771 JACK DEMMER FORD, I		Origin Desc	US CONCERN	CASE BASE
Odometer: 29099 Mi Analyst Name: CLAUDEL MCKINLAY	Comm Type: PHONE Analyst: CMCKINLA			
Action Date: 01/03/2003	Action Time: 10,55.07,88	2 Action Data:	No	
Caller Information & Different From Vel				
Fjrut Name	Middle Initia t	Lest Name	Day Phone	Relationship
Comments CUSTOMER SAYS: = CUST				
DEMMER FORD =SENSOR FOR THE A				
CAUSING VEH TO LOSE POWER AND				
PEDAL ALL THE WAY TO THE FLOOR I	BUT ENGINE WOULD NOT M	OVE =VEH WOUL	D ENGAGE INT	O ANY GEAR
BUT ENGINE WAS NOT GETTING THE	GAS BECAUSE GAS FLOW Y	WAS CUT OFF =ST	TATES VEH BR	OKE DOWN
AGAIN LAST NIGHT 5 DAYS AFTER JAC				
SYMPTOMS AS HE EXPERIENCED DEC				
BECAUSE HE PLOWS SNOW AND IS LO				
EH FOR HIS BUSINESS FOR AS LONK				
NORK =ASLO FEELS THAT THE ADJUS				
SEALED AAVA, LAOV DELACO CODD				
	INC. =RON TOLD CUST THA	T THEY HAVE OR	DER PARTS FC	R THIS AND
COES NOT KNOW WHEN VEH WILL BE	INC. =RON TOLD CUST THA FIXED CAC ADVISED: - WIT	T THEY HAVE OR H REGARDS TO Y	DER PARTS FO	T FOR A
COES NOT KNOW WHEN VEH WILL BE LOANER VEHICLE, UNFORTUWATELY 1	INC. =RON TOLD CUST THA FIXED CAC ADVISED: - WIT THE NEW VEHICLE LIMITED	T THEY HAVE OR H REGARDS TO Y WARRANTY DOE	DER PARTS FO 'OUR REQUES' S NOT HAVE P	XR THIS AND T FOR A ROVISIONS
DOES NOT KNOW WHEN VEH WILL BE LOANER VEHICLE, UNFORTUWATELY 1 THAT WOULD PROVIDE A LOANER A	INC. =RON TOLD CUST THA FIXED CAC ADVISED: - WIT THE NEW VEHICLE LIMITED LITERNATIVE TRANSPORTA	T THEY HAVE OR H REGARDS TO Y WARRANTY DOE TION IS THE CUS	DER PARTS FO 'OUR REQUES' S NOT HAVE P TOMER'S RESI	XR THIS AND T FOR A ROVISIONS PONSIBILITY.
DOES NOT KNOW WHEN VEH WILL BE LOANER VEHICLE, UNFORTUWATELY 1 THAT WOULD PROVIDE A LOANER A HOBC TO DURSHIP SPOKE TO PHILL	INC. =RON TOLD CUST THA FIXED CAC ADVISED: - WIT THE NEW VEHICLE LIMITED LITERNATIVE TRANSPORTA JP SM WHO SAYS THAT THE	T THEY HAVE OR H REGARDS TO Y WARRANTY DOE TION IS THE CUS TY ARE UNABLE T	DER PARTS FÖ 'OUR REQUES' S NOT HAVE P TOMER'S RESI 'O OFFER A LO	XR THIS AND T FOR A ROVISIONS PONSIBILITY. WANER VEH
DEALER SAYS: JACK DENMER FORD, DOES NOT KNOW WHEN VEH WILL BE LOANER VEHICLE. UNFORTUWATELY 1 THAT WOULD PROVIDE A LOANER A -OBC TO DURSHIPSPOKE TO PHILL BECAUSE CUST HAS A SNOW MOBILE 	INC. =RON TOLD CUST THA FIXED CAC ADVISED: - WIT THE NEW VEHICLE LIMITED LITERNATIVE TRANSPORTA JP SM WHO SAYS THAT THE BUT WILL TRY TO FIX VEH	T THEY HAVE OR H REGARDS TO Y WARRANTY DOE TION IS THE CUS TION IS THE CUS TODAY INFERENC	DER PARTS FÖ 'OUR REQUES' S NOT HAVE P TOMER'S RESI 'O OFFER A LO	XR THIS AND T FOR A ROVISIONS PONSIBILITY. WANER VEH
COES NOT KNOW WHEN VEH WILL BE LOANER VEHICLE. UNFORTUNATELY 1 THAT WOULD PROVIDE A LOANER A COBC TO DURSHIP SPOKE TO PHILL DECAUSE CUST HAS A SNOW MOBILE LECAUSE CUST HAS A SNOW MOBILE	INC. =RON TOLD CUST THA FIXED CAC ADVISED: - WIT THE NEW VEHICLE LIMITED LITERNATIVE TRANSPORTA JP SM WHO SAYS THAT THE BUT WILL TRY TO FIX VEH LOANER PROVISION; NO A	T THEY HAVE OR H REGARDS TO Y WARRANTY DOE TION IS THE CUS Y ARE UNABLE T TODAY INFERENC SSISTANCE	DER PARTS FO OUR REQUES S NOT HAVE P TOMER'S RESI O OFFER A LO DE CASE 10: 53	OR THIS AND T FOR A ROVISIONS PONSIBILITY. WINER VEH 82
COES NOT KNOW WHEN VEH WILL BE LOANER VEHICLE. UNFORTUNATELY 1 THAT WOULD PROVIDE A LOANER A COBC TO DURSHIP SPOKE TO PHILL DECAUSE CUST HAS A SNOW MOBILE Action: VEHICLE DOES NOT HAVE ANY Dealer: 02771 JACK DEMMER FORD, IN	INC. =RON TOLD CUST THA FIXED CAC ADVISED: - WIT THE NEW VEHICLE LIMITED LITERNATIVE TRANSPORTA JP SM WHO SAYS THAT THE BUT WILL TRY TO FIX VEH CLOANER PROVISION; NO A IC.	T THEY HAVE OR H REGARDS TO Y WARRANTY DOE TION IS THE CUS Y ARE UNABLE T TODAY INFERENC SSISTANCE	DER PARTS FÖ 'OUR REQUES' S NOT HAVE P TOMER'S RESI 'O OFFER A LO	OR THIS AND T FOR A ROVISIONS PONSIBILITY. WINER VEH 82
COES NOT KNOW WHEN VEH WILL BE LOANER VEHICLE. UNFORTUNATELY 1 THAT WOULD PROVIDE A LOANER A COBC TO DURSHIPSPOKE TO PHILL DECAUSE CUST HAS A SNOW MOBILE Action: VEHICLE DOES NOT HAVE ANY Design: 02771 JACK DEMMER FORD, IN Decause: 29000 MI	INC. =RON TOLD CUST THA FOLED CAC ADVISED: - WIT THE NEW VEHICLE LIMITED LITERNATIVE TRANSPORTA JP SM WHO SAYS THAT THE BUT WILL TRY TO FIX VEH CLOANER PROVISION; NO A IC. Comm Type: PHONE	T THEY HAVE OR H REGARDS TO Y WARRANTY DOE TION IS THE CUS Y ARE UNABLE T TODAY INFERENC SSISTANCE	DER PARTS FO OUR REQUES S NOT HAVE P TOMER'S RESI O OFFER A LO DE CASE 10: 53	OR THIS AND T FOR A ROVISIONS PONSIBILITY. WINER VEH 82
COES NOT KNOW WHEN VEH WILL BE OANER VEHICLE. UNFORTUMATELY 1 THAT WOULD PROVIDE A LOANER A OBC TO DURSHIP= -SPOKE TO PHILL BECAUSE CUST HAS A SNOW MOBILE VEHICLE DOES NOT HAVE ANY Member: 02771 JACK DEMMER FORD, IN Member: 02771 JACK DEMMER FORD, IN Member: 02000 MI Weilyet Name: CLAUDEL MCKINLAY	INC. =RON TOLD CUST THA FIXED CAC ADVISED: - WIT THE NEW VEHICLE LIMITED LITERNATIVE TRANSPORTA JP SM WHO SAYS THAT THE BUT WILL TRY TO FIX VEH CLOANER PROVISION; NO A IC.	T THEY HAVE OR H REGARDS TO Y WARRANTY DOE TION IS THE CUS EY ARE UNABLE T TODAY INFERENCE SSISTANCE Origin Deec: L	DER PARTS FO OUR REQUES S NOT HAVE P TOMER'S RESI O OFFER A LO CE CASE 10: 53	OR THIS AND T FOR A ROVISIONS PONSIBILITY. WINER VEH 82
COES NOT KNOW WHEN VEH WILL BE OANER VEHICLE. UNFORTUMATELY 1 THAT WOULD PROVIDE A LOANER A OBC TO DURSHIPSPOKE TO PHILL DECAUSE GUST HAS A SNOW MOBILE MILL ANY MOBILE Notion: VEHICLE DOES NOT HAVE ANY Dealer: 02771 JACK DEMMER FORD, IN Mometer: 02000 MI Weilyet Name: CLAUDEL MCKINLAY Motion Date: 01/03/2003	INC. =RON TOLD CUST THA FOLED CAC ADVISED: - WIT THE NEW VEHICLE LIMITED LITERNATIVE TRANSPORTA JP SM WHO SAYS THAT THE BUT WILL TRY TO FIX VEH (LOANER PROVISION; NO A IC. Comm Type: PHONE Analyst: CMCKINLA Action Time: 10.55.07.784	T THEY HAVE OR H REGARDS TO Y WARRANTY DOE TION IS THE CUS EY ARE UNABLE T TODAY INFERENCE SSISTANCE Origin Deec: L	DER PARTS FO OUR REQUES S NOT HAVE P TOMER'S RESI O OFFER A LO CE CASE 10: 53	OR THIS AND T FOR A ROVISIONS PONSIBILITY. WINER VEH 82
COES NOT KNOW WHEN VEH WILL BE OANER VEHICLE. UNFORTUMATELY 1 THAT WOULD PROVIDE A LOANER A OBC TO DURSHIPSPOKE TO PHILL BECAUSE CUST HAS A SNOW MOBILE COES NOT HAVE ANY Dealer: 02771 JACK DEMMER FORD, IN Momenter: 02000 MI Weilyet Name: CLAUDEL MCKINLAY Inter Date: 01/03/2003	INC. =RON TOLD CUST THA FOLED CAC ADVISED: - WIT THE NEW VEHICLE LIMITED LITERNATIVE TRANSPORTA JP SM WHO SAYS THAT THE BUT WILL TRY TO FIX VEH (LOANER PROVISION; NO A IC. Comm Type: PHONE Analyst: CMCKINLA Action Time: 10.55.07.784	T THEY HAVE OR H REGARDS TO Y WARRANTY DOE TION IS THE CUS EY ARE UNABLE T TODAY INFERENCE SSISTANCE Origin Deec: L	DER PARTS FO OUR REQUES S NOT HAVE P TOMER'S RESI O OFFER A LO CE CASE 10: 53	OR THIS AND T FOR A ROVISIONS PONSIBILITY. WINER VEH 82
COES NOT KNOW WHEN VEH WILL BE OANER VEHICLE. UNFORTUMATELY 1 THAT WOULD PROVIDE A LOANER A OBC TO DURSHIP= ~SPOKE TO PHILL DECAUSE GUST HAS A SNOW MOBILE ACTION: VEHICLE DOES NOT HAVE ANY Dealer: 02771 JACK DEMMER FORD, IN Mometer: 02000 MI Weilyet Name: CLAUDEL MCKINLAY Action Date: 01/03/2003	INC. =RON TOLD CUST THA FOLED CAC ADVISED: - WIT THE NEW VEHICLE LIMITED LTERNATIVE TRANSPORTA JP SM WHO SAYS THAT THE BUT WILL TRY TO FIX VEH (LOANER PROVISION; NO A IC. Comm Type: PHONE Analyst: CMCKIMLA Action Time: 10.55.07.784 Inicidite Initial	T THEY HAVE OR H REGARDS TO Y WARRANTY DOE TION IS THE CUS Y ARE UNABLE 7 TODAY INFERENC SSISTANCE Origin Deec: U Action Data: N	DER PARTS FO OUR REQUES S NOT HAVE P TOMER'S RESJ O OFFER A LO CE CASE 10: 53 IS CONCERN O IS CONCERN O	R THIS AND T FOR A ROVISIONS PONSIBILITY. ANER VEH 82 CASE BASE Relationship
COES NOT KNOW WHEN VEH WILL BE CANER VEHICLE. UNFORTUMATELY 1 THAT WOULD PROVIDE A LOANER A OBC TO DURSHIP= ~SPOKE TO PHILL BECAUSE CUST HAS A SNOW MOBILE Vetion: VEHICLE DOES NOT HAVE ANY Dealer: 02771 JACK DEMMER FORD, IN Normaler: 02771 JACK DEMMER FORD THAVE ANY Seller Information N Different From Veh First Name	INC. =RON TOLD CUST THA FOLED CAC ADVISED: - WIT THE NEW VEHICLE LIMITED LTERNATIVE TRANSPORTA JP SM WHO SAYS THAT THE BUT WILL TRY TO FIX VEH (LOANER PROVISION; NO A IC. Comm Type: PHONE Analyst: CMCKIMLA Action Time: 10.55.07.784 Inicidite Initial SAYS LAST YEAR 12/25/2002	T THEY HAVE OR H REGARDS TO Y WARRANTY DOE TION IS THE CUS Y ARE UNABLE 7 TODAY INFERENC SSISTANCE Origin Deec: U Action Data: N Last Name	DER PARTS FO OUR REQUES S NOT HAVE P TOMER'S RESJ O OFFER A LO CE CASE 10: 53 IS CONCERN O IS CONCERN O IS CONCERN O	R THIS AND T FOR A ROVISIONS PONSIBILITY. ANER VEH 82 CASE BASE Relationship
COES NOT KNOW WHEN VEH WILL BE CANER VEHICLE. UNFORTUMATELY 1 THAT WOULD PROVIDE A LOANER A OBC TO DURSHIP= ~SPOKE TO PHILL SECAUSE CUST HAS A SNOW MOBILE Vetion: VEHICLE DOES NOT HAVE ANY Dealer: 02771 JACK DEMMER FORD, IN Normater: 02771 JACK DEMMER FORD THE AJ Comments CUSTOMER SAYS: =CUST S REMMER FORD =SENSOR FOR THE AJ	INC. =RON TOLD CUST THA FOLED CAC ADVISED: - WIT THE NEW VEHICLE LIMITED LTERNATIVE TRANSPORTA JP SM WHO SAYS THAT THE BUT WILL TRY TO FIX VEH (LOANER PROVISION; NO A IC. Comm Type: PHONE Analyst: CMCKIMLA Action Time: 10.55.07.784 Inicidite Initial SAYS LAST YEAR 12/25/2002 USTABLE PEDAL ASSEMBLY	T THEY HAVE OR H REGARDS TO Y WARRANTY DOE TION IS THE CUS Y ARE UNABLE 7 TODAY INFERENC SSISTANCE Origin Deec: L Action Data: N Last Name VEH BROKE DOW (FAILED BECAUS	DER PARTS FO OUR REQUES S NOT HAVE P TOMER'S RESJ O OFFER A LO CE CASE 10: 53 IS CONCERN O IS CONCERN O IS CONCERN O IS CONCERN O IS CONCERN O IS CONCERN O	R THIS AND T FOR A ROVISIONS PONSIBILITY. ANER VEH 82 CASE BASE Relationship EH TO JACK SODY BROKE
COES NOT KNOW WHEN VEH WILL BE DANER VEHICLE. UNFORTUMATELY 1 THAT WOULD PROVIDE A LOANER A OBC TO DURSHIP= ~SPOKE TO PHILL BECAUSE GUST HAS A SNOW MOBILE COMMER GUST HAS A SNOW MOBILE Notion: VEHICLE DOES NOT HAVE ANY Dealer: 02771 JACK DEMMER FORD, IN Dealer: 02771 JACK DEMMER FORD, IN DEMEN: 02771 JACK DEMMER FORD FOR THE AJ AUSING VEH TO LOSE POWER AND C	INC. =RON TOLD CUST THA FDED CAC ADVISED: - WIT THE NEW VEHICLE LIMITED LTERNATIVE TRANSPORTA JP SM WHO SAYS THAT THE BUT WILL TRY TO FIX VEH (LOANER PROVISION; NO A IC. Comm Type: PHONE Analyst: CMCKINLA Action Time: 10.55.07.784 Inicidite Initial SAYS LAST YEAR 12/25/2002 USTABLE PEDAL ASSEMBLY CHECK ENGINE LIGHT TO CX	T THEY HAVE OR H REGARDS TO Y WARRANTY DOE TION IS THE CUS Y ARE UNABLE 7 TODAY INFERENC SSISTANCE Origin Deec: L Action Data: N Last Name VEH BROKE DOW / FAILED BECAUS DME ON =STATES	DER PARTS FO 'OUR REQUES' S NOT HAVE P TOMER'S RESJ O OFFER A LO CE CASE 10: 53 IS CONCERN O IS CONCERN O IS CONCERN O IS CONCERN O IS CONCERN O IS CONCERN O IS CONCERN O	R THIS AND T FOR A ROVISIONS PONSIBILITY. ANER VEH 82 CASE BASE Relationship EH TO JACK SODY BROKE RESS GAS
COES NOT KNOW WHEN VEH WILL BE DANER VEHICLE. UNFORTUMATELY 1 THAT WOULD PROVIDE A LOANER A OBC TO DURSHIP= -SPOKE TO PHILL BECAUSE GUST HAS A SNOW MOBILE COMMENT OF A SHOW MOBILE Notion: VEHICLE DOES NOT HAVE ANY Dealer: 02771 JACK DEMMER FORD, IN Dealer: 02771 JACK DEMMER FORD STATE Semments CLAUDEL MCKINLAY Internation IN DIfferent From Veh First Name	INC. =RON TOLD CUST THA FDEED CAC ADVISED: - WIT FDEED CAC ADVISED: - WIT FDEEN WHO SAYS THAT THE LTERNATIVE TRANSPORTA JP SM WHO SAYS THAT THE SUT WILL TRY TO FIX VEH (SUT WILL TRY TO FIX VEH	T THEY HAVE OR H REGARDS TO Y WARRANTY DOE TION IS THE CUS Y ARE UNABLE 7 TODAY INFERENC SSISTANCE Origin Deec: L Action Deta: N Last Name VEH BROKE DOW / FAILED BECAUS DHE ON =STATES WE =VEH WOULD AS CUT OFF =ST/	DER PARTS FO 'OUR REQUES' S NOT HAVE P TOMER'S RESJ O OFFER A LO E CASE 10: 53 	Relationship Relationship
COES NOT KNOW WHEN VEH WILL BE LOANER VEHICLE. UNFORTUMATELY I THAT WOULD PROVIDE A LOANER A COEC TO DURSHIP= -SPOKE TO PHILL BECAUSE GUST HAS A SNOW MOBILE ACTION: VEHICLE DOES NOT HAVE ANY Dealer: 02771 JACK DEMMER FORD, IN Dealer: 02771 JACK DEMMER FORD FOR Inter Market: 01/03/2003 Caller Information IV DIfferent From Veh First Name Comments CUSTOMER SAYS: =CUST S DEMMER FORD =SEASOR FOR THE AJ AUSING VEH TO LOSE POWER AND C EDAL ALL THE WAY TO THE FLOOR B UT ENGINE WAS NOT GETTING THE C GAIN LAST NIGHT 6 DAYS AFTER JAC	INC. =RON TOLD CUST THA FDEED CAC ADVISED: - WIT FDEED CAC ADVISED: - WIT FDEEN WHO SAYS THAT THE LTERNATIVE TRANSPORTA JP SM WHO SAYS THAT THE SUT WILL TRY TO FIX VEH (LOANER PROVISION; NO A C. Comm Type: PHONE Analyst: CMCKINLA Action Time: 10.55.07.784 Initial Initial Initial Initial Initial Initial INIT ENGINE WOULD NOT MC SAYS LAST YEAR 12/26/2002 USTABLE PEDAL ASSEMBLY CHECK ENGINE LIGHT TO CX AT ENGINE WOULD NOT MC SAS BECAUSE GAS FLOW W INIT ENGINE WOULD NOT MC	T THEY HAVE OR H REGARDS TO Y WARRANTY DOE TION IS THE CUS Y ARE UNABLE T TODAY INFERENC SSISTANCE Origin Deec: L Action Data: N Last Name VEH BROKE DOW / FAILED BECAUS DHE ON =STATES WE =VEH WOULD AS CUT OFF =ST/ AIR =STATES HE	DER PARTS FO OUR REQUES S NOT HAVE P TOMER'S RESJ O OFFER A LO E CASE ID: 53 IS CONCERN O IS CONCERN O	Relationship Relationship Relationship Relationship Relationship Relationship CASE BASE
COES NOT KNOW WHEN VEH WILL BE DANER VEHICLE. UNFORTUMATELY 1 THAT WOULD PROVIDE A LOANER A OBC TO DURSHIP= -SPOKE TO PHILL BECAUSE GUST HAS A SNOW MOBILE COMMENT OF A SHOW MOBILE Notion: VEHICLE DOES NOT HAVE ANY Dealer: 02771 JACK DEMMER FORD, IN Dealer: 02771 JACK DEMMER FORD STATE Semments CLAUDEL MCKINLAY Internation IN DIfferent From Veh First Name	INC. =RON TOLD CUST THA FDEED CAC ADVISED: - WIT FDEED CAC ADVISED: - WIT FDEENEW VEHICLE LIMITED LTERNATIVE TRANSPORTA JP SM WHO SAYS THAT THE SUT WILL TRY TO FIX VEH (LOANER PROVISION; NO A C. Comm Type: PHONE Analyst: CMCKINLA Action Time: 10.55.07.784 Initial SAYS LAST YEAR 12/26/2002 USTABLE PEDAL ASSEMBLY CHECK ENGINE LIGHT TO CX AUT ENGINE WOULD NOT MC SAS BECAUSE GAS FLOW W K DEMMBER FORD DID REP 25TH 2002 =CUST WANTS /	T THEY HAVE OR H REGARDS TO Y WARRANTY DOE TION IS THE CUS Y ARE UNABLE 7 TODAY INFERENC SSISTANCE Origin Deec: L Action Deta: N Last Name YEH BROKE DOW / FAILED BECAUS DHE ON =STATES HE ON =STATES HE LOANER THAT C	DER PARTS FO OUR REQUES S NOT HAVE P TOMER'S RESJ O OFFER A LO E CASE ID: 53 IS CONCERN O IS CONCERN O	Relationship Relationship Relationship Relationship Relationship Relationship CASE BASE Relationship CASE BASE CASE BASE CASE BASE CASE BASE CASE BASE CASE BASE CASE CAS CASE CAS

WORK #ASLO FEELS THAT THE ADJUSTABLE PEDALS ARE DEFECTIVE ON THIS TRUCK PER CUSTOMER, DEALER SAYS: JACK DEMMER FORD, INC. #RON TOLD CUST THAY THEY HAVE ORDER PARTS FOR THIS AND DOES NOT KNOW WHEN VEH WILL BE FIXED CAC ADVISED: - WITH REGARDS TO YOUR REQUEST FOR A LOANER VEHICLE. UNFORTUNATELY THE NEW VEHICLE LIMITED WARRANTY DOES NOT HAVE PROVISIONS THAT WOULD PROVIDE A LOANER. - ALTERNATIVE TRANSPORTATION IS THE CUSTOMER'S RESPONSIBILITY. #OBC TO DURSHIP= #SPOKE TO PHILLIP SM WHO SAYS THAT THEY ARE UNABLE TO OFFER A LOANER VEH BECAUSE CUST HAS A SNOW MOBILE BUT WILL TRY TO FIX VEH TODAY INFERENCE CASE ID: 5382 All Action Details for Issue

.

-

		Print
Name: Symptom Deec: LOSS OF POWER ACC Reason Deec: PRODUCT - NEGATIVE F	Year: 2002 Owner Status: Original ELERATION HOT ENGINE FEEDBACK Isaue Status: CLOSED	Model: F-SERIES SUPER DUTY Case: 396140033 WSD: 2001-08-30 Primary Phone: Secondary Phone: Comparison of the Secondary Ph
Action: ADVISE CUSTOMER THE FEED Dealer: 02771 JACK DEMMER FORD, IN Odometer: 29000 MI Analyst Name: CLAUDEL MCKINLAY		VITED Origin Desc: US INQUIRY CASE BASE
Action Date: 01/03/2003	Action Time: 10.55.07.08	3 Action Data: No
DEMMER FORD -SENSOR FOR THE A. CAUSING VEH TO LOSE POWER AND (PEDAL ALL THE WAY TO THE FLOOR B BUY ENGINE WAS NOT GETTING THE (HAPPENS -STATES VEH BROKE DOWT -STATES HE EXPERIENCED THE SAME LOANER THAT COMPARES WITH HIS V SHOULD OFFER HIM MONEY TO RENT TO COMPENSATE HIM FOR LOSS OF W THIS TRUCK PER CUSTOMER, DEALER TOLD OUST THAT THEY HAVE ORDER ADVISED: THANK YOU FOR PROVIDING VALUABLE TO US. I HAVE DOCUMENTE YOUR EXPERIENCE WITH OUR PRODU WITHIN FORD TO CONTINUOUSLY IMPI	JUSTABLE PEDAL ASSEMBL CHECK ENGINE LIGHT TO CA SUT ENGINE WOULD NOT MA GAS BECAUSE GAS FLOW W N AGAIN LAST NIGHT 5 DAYS E SYMPTOMS AS HE EXPERI THE BECAUSE HE PLOWS SH A VEH FOR HIS BUSINESS I VORK #ASLO FEELS THAT TH SAYS; JACK DEMMER FOR PARTS FOR THIS AND DOES FORD MOTOR COMPANY V ED YOUR FEEDBACK AND TH CT. THIS INFORMATION IS F ROVE OUR PRODUCTS AND	WEH BROKE DOWN *TOWED VEH TO JACK Y FAILED BECAUSE THROTTLE BODY BROKE OME ON =STATES HE WOULD PRESS GAS OVE =VEH WOULD ENGAGE INTO ANY GEAR AS CUT OFF =ENGINE IS HOT WHEN THIS S AFTER JACK DEMIBER FORD DID REPAIR IENCED DEC 25TH 2002 =C UST WANTS A HOW AND IS LOOSING MONEY =FEEL\$ FORD FOR AS LONG AS HE NEEDS IT =WANTS FORD HE ADJUSTABLE PEDALS ARE DEFECTIVE ON D, INC. =YESTERDAY RON SERVICE ADVISOR & NOT KNOW WHEN VEH WILL BE FDED CAC WITH YOUR THOUGHTS; YOUR OPINIONS ARE HE INFORMATION YOU PROVIDED REGARDING FORWARDED TO VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS SERVICES, YOU WILL ONLY BE CONTACTED IF OR CLARIFICATIONLINFERENCE CASE ID; 867

All Action Details for Issue

VIN: 1F78F31F52EA50233 Name:	Year: 2002 Owner Status: Original	Nodel: F-SERIES SUPER OUTY Case: 3981400 WSD: 2001-08-30
Symptom Desc: LOSS OF POWER / Reason Desc: WARRANTY - RENTA Issue Type: 01 INQUIRY		E Primary Phone: Secondary Phone
Action: ADVISE CUST LOANER VEH	ICLES ARE NOT A PROVISIO	
Dealer: 02771 JACK DEMMER FORD Odometer: 20000 Mi	Comm Type: PHONE	Origin Deec: US INQUIRY CASE BASE
Analyst Name: CLAUDEL MCKINLA Action Date: 01/03/2003	Analysi: CMCKINLA Action Time: 10.55.07.	083 Action Date: No
		02 VEH BROKE DOWN «YOWED VEH TO JACK
		BLY FAILED BECAUSE THROTTLE BODY BROKE
		COME ON -STATES HE WOULD PRESS GAS
		MOVE = VEH WOULD ENGAGE INTO ANY GEAR / WAS CUT OFF = ENGINE IS HOT WHEN THIS
		VYS AFTER JACK DEMMBER FORD DID REPAIR
		RENCED DEC 25TH 2002 = CUST WANTS A
		SNOW AND IS LOOSING MONEY #FEELS FORD
SHOULD OFFER HIM MONEY TO RE	NT A VEH FOR HIS BUSINES	S FOR AS LONG AS HE NEEDS IT -WANTS FORD
TO COMPENSATE HIM FOR LOSS O	F WORK = ASLO FEELS THAT	THE ADJUSTABLE PEDALS ARE DEFECTIVE ON
		RD, INC. =YESTERDAY RON SERVICE ADVISOR
		IES NOT KNOW WHEN VEH WILL BE FIXED CAC ELIGIBILITY IS BASED ON THE APPLICABLE
		S ARE NOT A PROVISION OF THE BUMPER TO
UMPER WARRANTY, HOWEVER, Y	OUR DEALERSHIP MAY BE A	BLE TO PROVIDE FURTHER INFORMATION ON
		ACT INFORMATION OF THE NEAREST FLM

ļ

İ

.

•	CAUSE NO. 02-13	FILSD SOD STORM
, et al,	ŝ	IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF
V.	9 5	HENDERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
et al	9 §	3" JUDICIAL DISTRICT
PLAINTIFFS' FI	RST AMENDED OR	IGINAL PETITION
TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF	F SAID COURT:	
NOW COME, Plaintiffs,	Ind	
	110	ividually and as Representative of the
	at Friend of	Minors, and
	ct Fri c nd of	
Estate of Estate and as New	tt Friend of	Minors, and
Estate of Estate and as New	tt Friend of	Minors, and , as Next Friend of
Estate of Estate of Estate b>	ct Friend of Intervenor and numbered cause, o	Minors, and , as Next Friend of the second s

1.01 Discovery in this case should be conducted under Level 3, Rule 190.4, Revised Texas Rules of Civil Procedure, and Plaintiffs affirmatively plead for damages of at least \$10,000,000.00.
Plaintiffs hereby request that a discovery control plan be entered by the Court.

IL PARTIES

2.01 P	laintiff	(hereinafter referred to indiv	idually as " Constant of or
collectively wi	ith other Plaintiffs as "Plain	utiffs") is an individual res	ident of Henderson County,
Texas.	is bringing this lawsui	t in her individual capacity	a wrongful death claimant
pursuant to § 7	1.001, et seq., Texas Civil Pra	ectice and Remedies Code.	is also bringing
this lawsuit as	Next Friend of her two mine	or children,	, based
upon the indiv	vidual damages and injuries :	sustained by her two mino	r children as a result of the
accident and as	s a result of watching their fa	ther suffer injuries and die,	and based upon the medical

. . . .

...

expenses incurred by her two minor children. **Second and the sequence of the state *

2.02 Plaintiff (hereinafter referred to individual as control of the enderson County, collectively with other Plaintiffs as "Plaintiffs") is an individual resident of Henderson County, Texas.

2.03 Intervenor (bereinafter referred to individual as "and ot collectively with other Plaintiffs as "Plaintiffs") is an individual resident of Henderson County, Texas, and brings this suit individually and as Next Friend of child, who resides in Henderson County, Texas. (control of the bringing this lawsuit on behalf of her minor child, (control of the bring) as a wrongful death claimant pursuant to § 71.001, *et seq.*, Tex.Civ.P.&Rem.Code.

2.04 Defendant (hereinefter referred to individually as 'many or collectively with other Defendants as "Defendants") is an individual resident of Texas.

2.05 Defendant (hereinafter referred to individually as or collectively with other Defendants as "Defendants") as next of friend of (hereinafter referred to individually as control of the collectively with other Defendants as "Defendants") is an individual resident of Log Cabin.

Henderson County, Texas.

2.06 Defendant FORD MOTOR COMPANY (hereinafter referred to individually as "Ford Motor" or collectively with other Defendants as "Defendants") is a Delaware corporation doing business in the State of Texas and may be served with process by serving its Texas registered agent, C.T. Corporation System, 350 N. St. Paul Street, Dallas, Texas 75201.

2.07 Whenever the term Defendant or Defendants is used in this Petition, such term refers to and collectively includes each and every Defendant named in this Petition the same as if each such Defendant's name was set forth individually. Further, such term also includes and refers to the employees, agents, officers and representatives of all named Defendants who were engaged in the normal course and scope of employment for said corporate entities.

IIL JURISDICTION & VENUE

3.01 This suit is brought in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas for the recovery of damages which are above the minimal jurisdictional limits of this Court, to which Plaintiffs are entitled to receive compensation for the injuries described below.

3.02 Pursuant to the general venue rule in the State of Texas, venue is proper in this District Court in Henderson County because all or a substantial portion of the events, acts and/or omissions giving rise to this cause occurred in Henderson County, Texas. §15.002, Tex.Civ.P. & Rem.Cods. Additionally, at least one Defendant, Texas, Texas, Texas, When the cause of action accrued.

3.03 Plaintiffs do not seek relief by virtue of this complaint under any Federal statute or pursuant to any Federal or Constitutionally guaranteed rights. Further, complete diversity does not exist because at least one of the Defendants is a resident of Texas.

IV. FACTS APPLICABLE TO ALL CAUSES OF ACTION

4.01 This lawsuit results from a tragic accident that occurred in Honderson County, Texas, on or about June 7, 2002. **Example 198** was driving his Ford Aerostar van reasonably and prudently on State Highway 198 in Henderson County, Texas, when a Ford F-250 Super Duty pickup, vehicle identification number 1 FTNW21F21ED26258, being driven by pulled into pulled into pulled into pulled into pulled into pulled into pulled into pulled into pulled into pulled into pulled into pulled into pulled into pulled into pulled into pulled a head-on collision. State Highway 198 is a small two-lane highway with posted speed limits of 60 miles per hour and County Road 2830 is a black-top road.

4.02 As a result of the accident, **Section** sustained serious injuries which caused his death shortly after the accident. **Section** was taken to East Texas Medical Center - Athens, where he was pronounced dead. Additionally, **Section** two minor children, **Section** and **Section** were in the Ford Aerostar minivan. Both **Section** suffered physical injuries and have been treated by various baalthcare providers. Both **Section** also sustained emotional and psychological injuries as a result of watching their father sustain injuries and die from his injuries. Therefore, **Section** is bringing this lawsuit on behalf of

for both their individual personal injuries and their bystander injuries as a result of watching their father sustain injuries.

4.03 Shortly after the accident, **and the second se**

4.04 Several months after the accident, McGilvray Ford in Athens, Texas, began repairing the truck. The status of the repairs were being communicated to **status** who is allegedly the owner of the truck. The repairs to the truck were completed on or about January 16, 2003. During a "quality check" at McGilvray Ford by Mike Leeper, the body shop manager, it was discovered that

the Ford F-250 Super Duty pickup would not accelerate and would only idle when preasure was applied to the accelerator. Mr. Leeper stated under oath in a deposition:

Question:	And what did you do?
Answer:	At that time I got in the vehicle. I put the vehicle in park and pressed on the accelerator and had no acceleration. It would idle fine and everything, but it wouldn't accelerate. So I put it in gear. It made no difference. It still idled fine; still no acceleration.
Question:	So when you had the truck in park and you actually pressed on the accelerator, the truck was still idling; is that correct?
Answer:	Yes
Question:	And then when you put it in gear, what would happen?
Answer:	Nothing. It just - normal idle.
Question:	Would the truck actually move forward?
Answer:	Oh, yes.
Question:	But when you stepped on the accelerator while the truck was in drive, it wouldn't: accelerate properly; is that correct?
Answer:	Carrect

Mr. Leeper testified that although the truck would not accelerate, the truck would go forward in idle mode, which is the same scenario as what happened to **section accelerator** on the date of the accident. Between the date of the accident and the date the accelerator problems were discovered at McGilvray Ford, no other person or entity had made any repairs to the truck besides employees of McGilvray Ford in Athens, Texas. Further, the truck was in McGilvray Ford's exclusive control from June 26, 2002, until the truck was released to **section after all repairs had been completed**.

4.05 After discovering the problem with the accelerator, Mr. Leeper drove the truck from the body shop to the service department and spoke with Chris Bishop, who is a service technician,

about the problems encountered with the accelerator. Mr. Bishop recorded the problems reported by Mr. Leeper and typed on the service ticket: "ENGINE WONT ACCEL @ TIMES, ONLY IDLES". However, Mr. Bishop testified that when he tried to "duplicate" the problem reported by Mr. Leeper, the truck accelerated properly. Mr. Bishop then assigned the problem to Mr. Billy Whitley, who is the diesel engine expert at McGilvray Ford.

4.06 Mr. Whitley performed a computer test on the truck and found that the throttle position and idle validation "SOMETIMES DONT MATCH". The computer test found a "cont code PO221", which is a computer code that indicates a problem with the throttle position and idle validation. Mr. Whitley then replaced the "failed" accelerator pedal assembly unit with a new accelerator pedal assembly unit and retested the truck. The retest did not show a "code PO221" problem or any other problem with the truck.

4.07 Both Mr. Bishop and Mr. Whitley were questioned under oath about the number of similar defective accelerator pedal assembly units they had discovered prior to the one in this lawsuit on 2001 year model F250 Super Duty pickups. However, both individuals gave identical answers: they could not remember how many similar problems they encountered, but they said it was absolutely more than one (besides the one in this case). Further, Mr. Whitley indicated that although he could not remember how many he had replaced, he was familiar enough with the problem that he replaced the pedal assembly unit and typed the words "REPLACED FAILED ACCEL PEDAL ASSEMBLY" because in all the other instances where he encountered the same problem, he replaced the accelerator assembly unit and the replacement resolved the problem. Mr. Whitley was familiar enough with the problem that he knew the source of the problem immediately.

4.08 After replacing the accelerator assembly unit, Mr. Whitley placed the defective accelerator in a box and marked the box by writing the service number on the box. Ford Motor has a mandatory policy requiring the immediate return of all parts replaced under warranty directly to

Ford Motor. However, the defective part in question that was removed by McGilvray Ford was immediately sequestered and is required to be kept in Athens, Texas pursuant to Court order.

4.09 After the truck was repaired. Todd Pearah was called and was presented with an invoice for all the work on the truck. Neither Mr. Leeper. Mr. Bishop nor anyone else at McGilvray Ford notified **Contractions** of the problems with the accelerator. Only after giancing at the invoice did Mr. Pearah discover the problems with the accelerator.

4.10 Ford Motor is experiencing the same problems as encountered in this case in the 2002 and 2003 year model Super Duty and Excursions with diesel engines based on information from the Internet from Blue Oval News, which is the so-called "Independent Voice of the Ford Community". Ford Motor has apparently issued a "Customer Satisfaction Program" whereby the accelerator pedal assembly units on 2002 and 2003 year models will be replaced once a customer complains to a Ford dealership of problems. In other words, a Ford Motor customer is required to encounter a problem with the accelerator and then complain to a Ford dealership before Ford Motor will replace the accelerator. Based upon information obtained thus far, Ford Motor has not issued either a safety recall or owner notification program that would notify customers or owners of Ford Super Duty and Excursions with diesel engines of the problems that have been ongoing with the accelerators.

4.11 At all material times. Ford Motor was engaged in the business of designing, manufacturing, testing, marketing, and distributing motor vehicles to the general public and, specifically, was responsible for designing, manufacturing, testing, marketing, and distributing the Ford F250 Super Duty which caused the accident in this case.

V. CAUSES OF ACTION AGAINST FORD MOTOR COMPANY

5.01 Plaintiffs hereby adopt, restate and reallege each and every paragraph of the Facts Applicable to All Causes of Action (Section IV) above as if fully and completely set forth herein.
A.

COUNT ONE: ORDINARY NEGLIGENCE

5.02 Plaintiffs bring this cause of action for ordinary negligence against Ford Motor on the basis that Ford Motor was in the business of designing, manufacturing, testing, marketing, and distributing Ford Super Duty pickups to the general public. As such, Ford Motor had a duty to exercise ordinary care in designing, manufacturing, testing, marketing, and distributing Ford Super Duty pickups to the public highways. Ford Motor breached its duty to the public. Ford Motor's acts and/or omissions include, but are not limited to, the following:

- failing to exercise reasonable cars in the design, manufacture and marketing of the Ford Super Duty pickups in regards to accelerator pedal assembly units;
- b. failing to exercise reasonable care in the testing, inspection, examination and evaluation of the Ford Super Duty pickups in regards to accelerator pedal assembly units;
- failing to design, manufacture, assemble, distribute and sell the Ford Super Duty pickups in regards to accelerator pedal assembly units;
- designing and manufacturing accelerator pedal assembly units for Ford Super Duty pickups that had a propensity to have an intermittent throttle position sensor problem;
- designing and manufacturing accelerator pedal assembly units for Ford Super Duty pickups that had a propensity to have an intermittent throttle position sensor problem causing a lack of throttle response;
- f. designing and manufacturing accelerator pedal assembly units for Ford Super Duty pickups that had failures in the throttle position sensor and idle validation causing a lack of throttle response; and
- g. failing to take actions to notify consumers that accelerator assembly units in Ford Super Duty pickups caused a safety-related problem.

Each and every act and or omission of Ford Motor company caused the Ford F250 Super Duty pickup driven by the second to be unreasonably dangerous.

5.03 Plaintiffs hereby allege that each and every act and/or omission of Ford Motor, taken

individually or in combination, was a direct and proximate cause of the accident which made the

basis of this lawsuit and was a direct and proximate cause of Plaintiffs' injuries and damages, as well

as the injuries and death of **Example 1** Further, Plaintiffs hereby allege that each and every act and/or ornission of Ford Motor, taken individually or in combination, was a substantial factor in causing the accident which made the basis of this lawsuit and was a substantial factor in causing the injuries and damages of Plaintiff as well as the injuries and death of **Example 1** Finally, Plaintiffs allege that the actions of **Example 1** in driving the Ford F250 Super Duty pickup on the public highways in Henderson County, Texas, and making a left-hand turn on a two-lane highway, was a reasonably foresceable event. Further, Plaintiffs allege it is reasonably foresceable that driving a Ford F250 Super Duty pickup with an accelerator pedal assembly unit that was not working properly would cause a pickup to not properly accelerate when attempting to make a turn, which would cause an accident and injuries to the persons within the vehicles.

B. COUNT TWO: PRODUCT LIABILITY - STRICT TORT LIABILITY

5.04 Defendant Ford Motor was, at all material times, in the business of designing, manufacturing, testing, marketing, and distributing Ford Super Duty pickups to the general public, specifically including the Ford Super Duty pickup driven by **Exception 1998** As such, Plaintiffs hereby invoke the doctrine of product liability and strict liability as enunciated in § 402A of the Restatement (Second) of Torts and adopted by the Supreme Court of Texas.

5.05 Ford Motor had a duty at the time of manufacture of the Ford Super Duty pickup in question to design, manufacture and market vehicles in a reasonable and safe way so as not to cause injury to members of the general public.

5.06 Ford Motor company manufactured the Ford Super Duty pickup in question, which is unreasonably safe and dangerously defective because of the intermittent lack of throttle response associated with the accelerator pedal assembly unit. The designing, manufacturing and testing, if any, of the accelerator pedal assembly unit by Ford Motor caused the Ford Super Duty pickup to be unreasonably safe and dangerous to be driven on the public highways. The defective nature of the product was a proximate and producing cause of the injuries and death of Johnny Hudson, as well as the injuries and damages to Plaintiffs, thus rendering Ford Motor strictly liable. At the time the vehicle left the control of Ford Motor and at the time of the injuries in this case, the Ford Super Duty pickup in question was in a defective condition and was unreasonably dangerous when put to a reasonably anticipated and foreseeable use.

5.07 The Ford Super Duty pickup in question was defective in the following, including but

not limited to, respects:

- the pedal assembly unit failed when pressure was applied to the accelerator to accelerate the truck;
- b. the throttle position (tp) sensor and idle validation did "not match", causing a lack of throttle response and lack of acceleration;
- c. the accelerator pedal assembly unit had an intermittent lack of throttle response which caused the lack of acceleration when accelerator;
- d. the pedal assembly unit was defectively designed, manufactured, assembled, inspected and tested in that the accelerator would intermittently fail;
- the pedal assembly unit was defectively designed, manufactured, assembled, inspected and tested in that the accelerator would intermittently fail, causing the truck to only idle and not accelerate;
- f. the pedal assembly unit was defectively designed, manufactured, assembled, inspected and tested in that the accelerator would intermittently fail and cause the vehicle to have a lack of response when a driver would attempt to accelerate; and
- g. the Ford Super Duty truck was improperly and inadequately tested and inspected by Ford Motor.

Each and every one of the acts or omissions of Ford Motor, taken individually or in combination, made the Ford Super Duty pickup unreasonably dangerous to drive on the public highways. Further, each and every one of the acts or omissions of Ford Motor, taken individually or in combination, was a producing cause of the accident which made the basis of this case and was a producing cause of the injuries and death of **Excert and Cause and Was and Cause of Plaintiffs**.

VL CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST JAMES LINDSEY, II, and TODD PEARAH

6.01 Plaintiffs hereby adopt, restate and teallege each and every paragraph of the Facts Applicable to All Causes of Action (Section IV) above as if fully and completely set forth herein.

6.02 At the time of the accident in question, **and a problem operated** the vehicle in an negligent and unreasonable manner. Specifically, Defendant **contractions** had a dury to exercise ordinary care and operate the vehicle reasonably and prudently. Defendant breached that duty by, including but not limited to:

failing to timely apply the brakes;

- b. failing to keep a proper lookout; and
- c. failing to yield the right of way.

Each and all of the above acts and/or omissions constitute negligence and the same are a proximate cause of the injuries and death of **second second *

VIL DAMAGES

7.01 Upon trial of this cause, Plaintiffs will show that they were caused to sustain injuries and damages as a direct, proximate and/or producing cause of the Defendants' acts and/or ornissions. Plaintiffs respectfully request the Court and jury to determine the amount of loss/damages sustained by each Plaintiff and by the deceased interference in the past and will incur in the future with respect to the extreme physical pain and mental suffering, mental anguish, loss of companionship and society, loss of financial support, spousal and parental consortium, pecuniary damages, loss of inheritance, loss wage earning, and medical expenses.

7.02 Plaintiff and as the Representative of the Estate of and a will show at the time of trial that and a suffered severe injuries which caused his death shortly after the accident. Plaintiff and the ecks damages for the individual injuries, physical pain and suffering suffered by and and a prior to this death. Additionally, Plaintiff and the injuries will show that the Estate incurred medical, funeral and burial expenses as a result of the injuries suffered by and the expenses were incurred for reasonable and necessary care and were usual and customary for services of the same kind in Henderson County. Texas,

7.03 Plaintiff find the base suffered severe mental anguish and emotional distress based upon the loss of her husband, **Example 1** further, Plaintiff **Example 1** for the incurred and hereby seeks damages for lost wages as well as loss of companionship, society, mental and financial support, household services and spousal consortium that incurred in the past and will, in all reasonable probability, be sustained in the future based on the injuries and wrongful death of her husband.

will show at the time of trial that the severe personal injuries and will suffer said injuries in the future. Plaintiff the severe personal injuries, physical pain and mental angulah suffered by the secks damages for the severe personal injuries, physical pain and mental angulah suffered by the secks damages for the severe personal injuries sustained in the past and will incur in the future. Further, Plaintiff the severe of the severe bersonal injuries and mental medical expenses incurred during the past for the medical care of the severe of the severe bersonal injuries also seeks all damages for the accident and will incur in the future. Plaintiff the severe of the severe bersonal injuries also seeks all father, **Sector**, including damages for pecuniary loss, loss of parental companionship and society, loss of inheritance, and for mental anguish. Finally, Plaintiff**erent sector** seeks all bystander damages recognized under Texas law. **Sector sector** vitnessed the tragic injuries and death of their father. As a result of witnessing the injuries and death of their father.

future for which Plaintiff

7.05 Plaintiff Individually, is the surviving father of

seeks all damages recognized under Texas law sustained by **seeks** all damages in the past and will be sustained in all reasonable probability in the future based upon the wrongful death of his son, **seeks**, including damages for pecuniary loss, loss of parental companionship and society, and for mental anguish.

7.06 Intervenor individually and as Next Friend on Behalf of intervenor individually and as Next Friend on Behalf of intervenor individually and as Next Friend on Behalf of intervenor individually and as Next Friend on Behalf of intervenor individually and as Next Friend on Behalf of intervenor individually and as Next Friend on Behalf of intervenor individually and as Next Friend on Behalf of intervenor individually and as Next Friend on Behalf of intervenor individually and as Next Friend on Behalf of intervenor individually and as Next Friend on Behalf of finite intervenor individually and as Next Friend on Behalf of intervenor individually and as Next Friend on Behalf of the past and will be sustained in all reasonable probability in the future based upon the wrongful death of her father, including damages for pecuniary loss, loss of parental companionship and society, loss of inheritance, and for mental anguish.

VIL PRE-JUDGMENT AND POST-JUDGMENT INTEREST

8.01 Plaintiffs hereby seek pre-judgment and post-judgment interest as allowed by law for all damages sought herein.

IX. PAST, PRESENT & FUTURE DAMAGES

9.01 Plaintiffs expressly reserve the right to amend this Petition to plead an increase in damages or additional damages sought herein as each element of damages continues to increase on a daily basis. Thus, Plaintiffs give notice to the Defendants that they are suing for past, present and future damages with respect to each element set forth herein.

XIL PRAYER

WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, Plaintiffs ask that Defendants be cited to appear and answer herein, and upon final trial that Plaintiffs have judgment against Defendants, jointly and severally, for actual damages in the amount as the evidence may show and the jury may determine to be proper, pre-judgement and post-judgement interest as allowed by Iaw, costs of suit, and all other relief in law or equity, both general and specific, that the Court deems appropriate and Plaintiffs show themselves entitled.

PLAINTIFFS DEMANDS A JURY TRIAL

Respectfully submitted,

GREENE LAW FIRM, P.C. By: TROY M'GREENE State Bar No. 00795390 1415 Louisiana, Suite 3200 Houston, Texas 77002 (713) 547-0500 (713) 547-0506 FAX ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFFS INDIVIDUALLY AND AS REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF AND AS NEXT FRIEND OF JEFFREY L. WEINSTEIN, P.C.

By:	Soft Viewskin, Sx Tray Gran
-	JEFFREY L. WEINSTEIN
	State Bar No. 21096450
	SHELLI MORRISON
	State Bar No. 24032881
518 E	East Tyler Street
	ns, Texas 75751
(903)	677-5333
(903)) 677-3657 FAX
ATT	ORNEYS FOR INTERVENOR

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy hereof has been forwarded to all attorneys of record pursuant to Rule 21 and Rule 21 a. Texas Rules of Civil Procedure via facsimile, certified mail return receipt requested and/or hand-delivery on May 29, 2003.

John Dwyre JOHN DWYRE & ASSOCIATES 4207 Gardendale, Suite 104-8 San Antonio, Texas 78229

Michael Starr HOMMEL & STARR 3304 S. Broadway, Suite 202 Tyler, Texas 7570]

Charles Ainsworth CLARK, LEA & AINSWORTH P.O. Box 98 Tyler, Texas 75710 Clifford Rodgers THE RODGERS LAW FIRM 6125 Airport Freeway Fort Worth, Texas 76117

Jeff Weinstein JEFFREY WEINSTEIN, P.C. 518 East Tyler St. Athena, Texas 75751

Roy Stacy STACY & CONDER 901 Main Street, Suite 6220 Dallas, Texas 75202

GREENE LAW FIRM, P.C.

By:

TROY L. GREENE

CITATION

.

TO: FORD MOTOR COMPANY Registered Agent: Ct Corporation System 350 North St Paul Street Dailas, Tx 75201

OREETING:

You are hereby commanded to appear by filing a written answer to the PLAINTIFF'S FIRST AMENDED ORIGINAL PETITION at or before 10 o'clock a.m. of the Monday next after the expiration of twenty days after the data of service hereof, Before the Honorable 3rd Judicial District Court of Henderson County, Texas, at the JUDICIAL COMPLEX in Athens, Texas, Said PLAINTIFF'S FIRST AMENDED ORIGINAL PETITION was filed on 06/26/02. The file number of said suit being 02-137. The style of the case is: SENDY HUDSON, ET AL. vs. JOSEPH TODD PEARAH, ET AL.

The same and address of the attorney for the PLAINTIFF, or the address of the PLAINTIFF is: GREENE, TROY L GREENE LAW FIRM P.C. HOUSTON, TX 77092

The mature of the PLAINTIFF'S demand is set out and shown by a true and correct copy of the PLAINTIFF'S FIRST AMENDED ORIGINAL PETITION accompanying this citation, and made a part hereof.

The Officer executing this writ shall promptly serve the same according to requirements of law, and the mundates hereof, and make due return as the law directs.

NOTICE TO DEFENDANT: You have been used. You may employ an attorney. If you or your attorney does not file a written answer with the Clerk who issued this citation by 10:00 a.m. on the Monday sent following the expiration of twenty days after you were served this citation and petition, a default judgment may be taken against you.

issued and given under my hand and the seal of said Court at Athens, Texas, STH DAY OF JUNE, 2003,

ADDRESS OF CLERK: HENDERSON COUNTY COURTHOUSE ATHENS, TEXAS 75751	BECKY HANKS, DISTRICT CLERE HENDERSON COUNTY, TEXAS BY: Weuch Fielder, Deputy
OFF	CER'S RETURN
CAME TO HAND THE DAY OF	A.D. 20, ATO'CLOCK
M., AND EXECUTED ON THE DAY	OF A.D. 20, AT
O'CLOCK M., BY DELIVERING TO	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
THE WITHIN NAMED DEFENDANT, IN PERSO	N, A TRUB COPY OF THIS CITATION.
FEES: SERVING CITATION, \$	SHERIFF/CONSTABLE
MILEAGE,\$	SAGRIFF/CUNSTABLE
TOTAL \$, COUNTY, TEXAS
	8Y:, DEPUTY



STATE OF TEXAS

This is to certify that I, Tony Suall, an employed by the Texas Department of Public Safety; that I am the Custodian of Notor Vehicle Accident Records for such Department; that the attached is a true and correct copy of the Peace Officer's report filed with the Department of the accident referred to in the attached request; that the investigation of the accident by the Peace Officer is authorized by law; that this Peace Officer's report is required by law to be completed and filed with this Department; that this report sets forth matters observed pursuant to duty imposed by law as to which matters there was a duty to report, or factual findings resulting from an investigation made pursuant to authority granted by law.

In Testimony Whereof, I hereinto set my hand and affix the Seal of the Department of Public Safepy of the State of Texas. Done at my office, in the City of Austin, this ______ day of ______, 2007.



TONY

Custodian of Accident Records

IT-93 (Rev. 02/00)

			EATA		epartment of auduc gafet		
•'	NAME POPULATION	Henderson		proc	7-5-00-		
•	"IF ACCEPTENT WAR OUTBOIL OF INCIDENTS PROBABLY BY TON				Army City TY DE TONN		
		EZCE NUTCH 6 MEET	201 196	TTT JU			X₽
					2045 2 HO LANT _3		346
							36
	DATE OF JU		nk <u>Friday</u>	- HOUN <u>1%65 P</u>	All standart and <u>All standart and</u> <u>All standarts</u> <u>All standarts</u>		
	цият NO. 1 - вотоя удисья твая осноя	HKND	VINCLE IDÓVÍ. HI MÓDIA		IF BODY STYLE - 1 INDIGATE ALATING LICENSE		
	MODEL 2001 STARL	White Ford		5007	PLATE CO		■
			Augulies (Without, any.	STATE 207 W SEX M GCCU	MITION <u>Atudent</u>		
] И СОНОЦОНЦИ ЯВЗИЦТ_		CE CATAGON, EXEL CALVER, E PREMIER CHI EMERADING (†	[] 144 [] MD	4
	CHANNER I Torto A CHANNER I Torto A HUMBLITY YIS 22	ang sin Navite Single, Legender & Landers, Other Navite Single, Legender & Landers, Other		124 Baytras Trail Mats Anomice stream, one of	nik TX 75147 11, 29,		_
			-	3.30 016141 042			<u>-</u>
	-	ᅋᄤᄆᄱ	NN VERSION CONT. NO.	IFMCA11UBLZAAS	LICENSE		
•	MODEL <u>1990</u> a Mach	Merogen Ford	NALAN <u>Apropher</u> Alastatuse TX Alastatuse TX				4
	DREVENS LICENSE TH REAR	C.		W CEX M OCCUP		<u> </u>	2
					n officer, eas driver. Playter on exercise 777	() YEE () HO	
		in an		AND THE ADDRESS OF THE	(197) Vehicle Camage Rate	e	-[
	CANNEL TO PROPERTY OTHER	NUMBER OF STREET		Pojar Halinin			
		WEATHER 4					
	CONDITION 1		1007/01	ANTRACE 1 HEASTOP SCONCRETE SCONCRETE SCONCRETE SCONT	60	P¥-	-
l	6 Cade	BACCIDENT RESULT MAT	40Mgtr		MOPERTY		_
[CHARGES FLIC		cover Javania Panding-			cramón Martin E046567	7
ĺ			CHARGA]
	THE MORPED DF ACCOUNT DATE DATE	(1:53 PM) House	Handanian		ANIANTO AT	17/02 <u>2:28 PM</u>]
	TYPED OR PREVENCED MANE OF MAN	STRAFOR <u>Jacon P</u>	Palan	DATE REPORTANCE 088			
ſ	NERVICE OF PARTY ATCK.	for f.	<u>Follon</u> ==	\$608 DEMATME		36185	:
v –	- ·	•			-		

_

	-										É.	a.	
[Building	•	CODE JON YOR	-		1441						
		1-1070 11-000 11-1000	8							÷			
1007100		TONE OUE TO O	· ·	HOLE MOMENTS	I <u>—</u> . <u>—</u>	(1-10) Faile			ince TX			•	- 14
	<u>148-3</u>	_ 🖾 🗝 🗖		"		3	a Shi	a Vice					
inginalinalia Jeographi	CENTRAL DATA OF ALL GOOD ADAMAS, C IN REPAIRS IN NAME (1997)				-		-	-			HELANT	-	-
	316 61			•			N	N	^	<u>۲</u>	NVA	Π	<u>u [</u>
								<u> </u>		Ŀ.		Ŀł	+-
							╁┈	 		•		┝╴╂	+
LINET NO.	2 States and the state	THEATON							ace TX	<u> </u>	<i>i</i>	<u> </u>	
	11-FL-0							e Wrec					-
	STATUTE ALL DATE OF ALL DOCUM					-	-				HELLET	-	
	SELFR			•	AUDRESS		i n	N		N	N/A	34	ł
Ar RR	_		_		Matchief TX 7614		N	zΣ	<u>.</u>	2 Z	NA NA		
							╧	Ê	_	-		<u>_</u>	
PROBATIN		LTIES NOT IN MOT	OR VEHICLE		, <u>,,</u>				7774			-+	┿
#1346.0770. 807	art. I					EATL2D		+01	Tanki		HEANT		비삟
						<u>.</u>				┝╼┨		-	+-
	TON OF KILLED OR NUR	D .								_	ANCE LIE		
8	ETHC Altern	NUEN TO		EMS	BY				1:47 PA			<u> </u>	
7.8	ETHC Altere			6.6				-	214 8	_	1/8 P 2/21 P	_	_
	THE BECTION F MEASO				THE OF GRAPH				F 0847H	···· T	ж		
4	Q7/Q2	82) PM					Ļ					_	_
	en templing Harlin en SH					NGRANI AND NGRANI KANDA		ť'	[<u> </u>		1	
	South on 8H 198, approx ania CR 2030, in livert of					Į,	Ц	ļ	Ι.				
	and the roady by the Y						2	Į	•	H 101			
					CR 2020	<u> </u>	Ч.	7					
						_		Ι.					
					_			I∩					
			•						<u> </u>	_			
ACTOR	AND CONDITIONS LIST			TS CEINCH RECONSTRUCT IN				FIC CO	NTROL				9
5	ACTONIC CONCERNMENTER CONT			WHE CONTRACTED			8- 184				- NO Prato		
	NAT 1 37		NIT 1		1-1109-304 4-1149-000-00		1-984 1-684			_			
	De-Klippin Mit-Tild Aufgerffr A Brittenik	the Contract of the state of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of th	ط: 		1978	r - 1							
										i,			
	LAND DE ANARA MAI TURI ANNA, UNARA MAI TURI ANNA ANNA ANNA ANNA ANNA ANNA ANNA AN				E PROVINCI PREME NO 1913 E COMET NO 1913 E COMET			1		ن من القيار	2		
			L (2 6) 4 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1										
	ia.2019/10/ half-27 Winter Carvall 2019/2019 Carvall 2019/2019 Carvalles An Land Carvalles An Land Carvalles An Constant State				a and a second second second second second second second second second second second second second second secon								
				1. STATE		2 1977-1916 2 2 19				ital Parti	يرتبد الن		
	• •					-			All'S dia pad				/

.

PE03-044 26777



:

-

44 Aprilon Details for Issue

.

VIN: 1FTNW21F21ED2825 Name: Symptom Desc: SURGE At Reason Desc: LEGAL - AC Issue Type: 07 LEGAL	Owner Status: Or CCELERATION ALL ENGINE 1	iginal W&D: 2001-07 EMP Primary Phone Secondary Ph	
	TACT - PRODUCT LIABILITY FORD LINCOLN MERCURY Comm Type: EMAIL ICH Analyst: CLEICH Action Time: 13.68.06.80	•	ATION PREVENTION-FRONT DESK
WESLEY EDGE CUSTOME	R ALLEGES HE WAS INVOLVI QUESTS CONTACT FROM FO	ED IN AN ACCIDENT DU	EIVED 4-14-03 DEALER CONTACT: E TO ACCELERATOR PEDAL
Action: MAKE OUTBOUND Decler: 02399 MCGILVRAY Odometer: 12699 M Analyst Name: SCHWAGLE (J.)	FORD LINCOLN MERCURY Comm Type: PHONE	Origin Desc: CONSU PREVENTION	MER AFFAIRS - LITIGATION
Action Date: 04/17/2003	Action Time: 11.41.12.056	Action Data: Yes	PORD MOTOR COMPANY RECEIVED CLAIMS LINIT
Comments *** LPA COMME	NTS *** - LPA CONTACTED D	EALERSHIP	APR 3 0 2003
Data Element	Namo ,	Data Value	
CONTACT PER	RSON	WESLEYEDGE	GENERAL COUNGEL
ction: REDIRECT TO OTHER Indian: 02399 MCG/LVRAY FORD LINCOLN MERCURY Indianatar: 12698 M/ Communitype: PHONE		Origin Deec: CONSUL PREVENTION	MER AFFAIRS - LITIGATION
Odomater: 12698 M/			
Odomater: 12698 Mł Analyst Name: SCHWAGLE (J.)	, JEFF Analyst: JBCHWAGL Action Time:		

.

.

-



Action Detail							
VIN: 1FTNW21F21ED26258	Year: 2001	Model: F-SERIES SUPER DUTY	Case: 502881063				
Nome:	Owner Status: Original	WSD: 2001-07-0 <u>9</u>					
Symptom Deec: SURGE ACCELER		Primery Phone:					
Resson Desc: LEGAL - ACCIDENT		Secondary Phone:					
leque Type: 07 LEGAL	leeve Status: OPEN	Dealer: MCGILVRAY FORD LINCOL	IN MERCURY				
Origin Desc: CA-LITIGATION PREV	ENTION-FRONT DESK	P & A Code: 02399					
Action Desc: OPEN LEGAL CONTA							
Odometer: 12898 Mi	Comm Type: EMAIL						
Action Date: 04/16/2003	Action Time: 13:58:06:803	Action Data: No					
Analyst Name: CHERIE LEICH	Analyst CLEICH	•					
	RODUCT LIABILITY	EMAIL RECEIVED 4-14-03 DEALER CO	INTACT: WESLEY				
		LE TO ACCELERATOR PEDAL STICK					
REQUESTS CONTACT FROM FOR							

Per Lourdes Assumme w/ Jim Heary -Case involved Gatalities

SW







Standard Claims List For Model Year 2001

#FF CCC CD (Mik A D42 24 (269 =16-JAN Dec #130256 KOEO PASS CONT # G30 42 1269
:16-JAN- Dec #130255 KOEO PASS CONT
#130255 KOEO PASS CONT
#130255 KOEO PASS CONT
·····
·····
GJ0 42 1269
GJO 42 1269
:16-IAN- Dec #:130258
CLUSTER
• • 1269
:16-IAN- Dec #:130258
·

DCT 0 3 2003

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY STATE OF OKLAHOMA

Plaintiff,

FORD MOTOR COMPANY, a Delaware corporation, and OVERALL FORD, an Oklahoma corporation,

Defendants.

•

SUMMONS

To the Defendant:

Υ.

Ford Motor Company, Inc. c/o The Corporation Company Registered Agent 735 First National Building Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102

YOU HAVE BEEN SUBD by the above-named Plaintiff, and you are directed to file a written answer to the attached Petition at the above address within twenty (20) days after service of this Summons upon you, exclusive of the day of service. Within the same time, a copy of your answer must be delivered or mailed to the attorney for the Plaintiff. Unless you answer the Petition within the time stated, judgment will be rendered against you with costs of the action.

leaued this day of September, 2003.

By: Deputy Court Clerk

GJ 72002-8, 1

Case No.:

(SEAL)

Attorney for Plaintiff: Peter A. Erdoes, OBA #11298 304 N.W. 13th Street, Suite 200 Oklahoma City, OK 73103 Phone: (405) 232-3533 Fax: (405) 232-8330

YOU MAY SEEK THE ADVICE OF AN ATTORNEY ON ANY MATTER CONNECTED WITH THIS SUIT OR YOUR ANSWER. SUCH ATTORNEY SHOULD BE CONSULTED IMMEDIATELY SO THAT AN ANSWER MAY BE FILED WITHIN THE TIME LIMIT STATED IN THE SUMMONS.

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAH STATE OF OKLAHOMA

))

))

)

)

}

)

	Plaintifi	r,
v .		
FORD MOTOR corporation, and an Okiahoma co	OVERALL	•

Case No.: CJ-2003-8124

ATRICIA PRESLEY, COURT CLERK

Deputy

Defendants.

FIRST AMENDED PETITION

COMES NOW Plaintiff (hereinafter "Plaintiff"), by and through his attorneys, for his cause of action against the Defendants, states as follows:

- Plaintiff is a citizen of the United States, and all times relevant hereto was and is ۱. domiciled in Oklahoma County, Oklahoma;
- Defendant Ford Motor Company, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "Ford") is a foreign 2. corporation and can be served with process through its registered agent. The Corporation Company, 735 First National Building, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102;
- Defendant Ford is in the business of designing, developing, manufacturing and 3. distributing motor vehicles such as the Ford F-350 which is the subject of this Petition;
- Defendant Overall Ford is an Oklahoma corporation whose business is the sale, 4. service, repair, and distribution of Ford automobiles and trucks, and is the entity that

sold the subject F-350 truck to Plaintiff;

- Defendant Overall Ford is and was an authorized dealership for Ford Motor Company;
- Defendant Overall Ford sold the F-350 to Plaintiff in Oklahoma County, Oklahoma;
- Defendant Overall Ford may be served in care of its registered agent, Philip N.
 Sadeghy, 1130 North Portland, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73107;
- 8. On April 21, 2003, Plaintiff was the driver of a Ford F-350 pickup believed to be a model year 1999. The F-350 was traveling eastbound on I-44 near Joplin, Newton County, Miasouri, when the F-350 went out of control, and Plaintiff was involved in a single vehicle rollover;
- 9. As a result of said accident, Plaintiff sustained permanent and disabling spinal cord injuries and other injuries which was caused by the crush of the F-350 roof structure into the occupancy of the F-350. Such injuries include quadriplegia;
 - As a result of Defendants' negligence, defects in design, breach of warranties and failure to warn of the dangerous nature of the F-350, Plaintiff suffered severe and permanent injuries;
 - 11. As a result of the injuries incurred, Plaintiff has suffered great physical and mental suffering, past and future, has undergone surgery, is paralyzed for the remainder of his life, has lost wages, past and future, has incurred disability, past and future, for which he should be compensated in excess of \$10,000;
 - 12. As a result of the injuries suffered, Plaintiff has incurred and continues to incur medical expenses and bills in a sum in excess of \$10,000.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

Strict Liability in Tort, Design, Distribution, and Sale of a Defective Product

For his First Cause of Action, Plaintiff incorporates the allegations of **P**²1 through 12 of this Petition, and further states:

- 13. At all times material to this action, Ford was in the business of designing, testing, approving, manufacturing, marketing, distributing and selling motor vehicles, including the F-350, for use in Oklahoma and elsewhere throughout the United States;
- 14. At the time the F-350 left the control of Ford, it was defective and unreasonably dangerous to a person who might reasonably be expected to use it. These defects include, but are not limited to, the conditions described in the following paragraphs;
- 15. The F-350 lacked adequate and sufficient warnings and instructions about the risks, dangers, and harms inherent in the design and manufacture of the F-350, particularly the crashworthiness of the F-350 roof structure and passenger occupancy space in the event of a rollover accident, and Ford failed to design, test, approve and provide reasonable instructions and/or means to reduce such risks, dangers and harms to the ultimate customer such as Plaintiff;
- 16. The F-350 was not crashworthy in its design and manufacturer, particularly in the event of foreseeable rollover accidents;
- 17. The F-350's roof and supporting structures were inadequate to protect occupants from foreseeable crash forces in rollover accidents. Particularly, the F-350's components were designed and manufactured in such a way that the roof could

unreasonably and improperly intrude into the occupant compartment in the event of a rollover accident;

- The F-350's occupant compariment was inadequate to reasonably protect occupants from foreseeable crash forces in rollover accidents;
- 19. The F-350 lacked such reasonable collapse resistance despite the fact that Ford was well aware of the importance of preventing this sort of collapse and maintaining adequate survival space for occupants in foreseeable rollover accidents. Even though it would have been practical and relatively inexpensive for Ford to incorporate such alternative design;
- 20. The F-350's restraint system, including its components, as well as the overall design and geometry of the system, were inadequate to reasonably restrain and protect occupants when exposed to foreseeable crash forces in rollover accidents. Particularly, the restraint system permitted unreasonable and excessive excursion of occupants in rollover accidents;
- 21. The restraint system lacked excursion-initigating devices, such as pretensioners, seatintegrated belts, and other similar devices which can prevent or limit excursion of occupants during rollover accidents;
- 22. Ford failed in these respects despite the fact that Ford was aware of the need to reasonably prevent or restrict occupant excursion during rollover accidents;
- 23. The F-350 lacked such excursion-mitigating devices even though Ford was aware of these and other technologies which could better keep occupants safely in place during rollover accidents, and despite the fact that it would have been practical and relatively

inexpensive for Ford to use such devices and designs in the F-350's restraint system;

- 24. Despite Ford's knowledge of the need to design an interior to protect occupants in rollover accidents, the interior of the F-350 lacked sufficient padding and other design features necessary to provide such reasonable protection;
- 25. The F-350's design failed to integrate its various components such as the roof and supporting structures, restraint system, scats and related components, interior and occupant compartment structure in such a way that would reasonably protect occupants in rollover accidents;
- 26. This was despite the fact that Ford was aware that these systems needed to be designed to work together to protect occupants in rollover accidents;
- 27. The F-350's design failed to incorporate other designs and technologies which could protect occupants from foreseeable crash forces in rollover accidents. Ford was aware of such designs and technologies;
- 28. The F-350's design failed to incorporate other designs and technologies which would minimize roof intrusion during rollovers. This was despite Ford's knowledge that such alternative designs were technologically and economically feasible and could have been incorporated into the F-350 at a minimal cost;
- 29. In addition to an inadequate roof structure and occupant restraint system, the F-350 had other design and/or manufacturing defects which led to the accident and/or enhanced the injuries suffered by Plaintiff, including but not limited to defects in the ... suspension, brakes, accelerator, airbags and other components;
- 30. The F-350 was expected by Ford to reach, and did reach, the user or consumer

without substantial change to the condition in which it was sold, including the F-350 sold to Plaintiff;

- Plaintiff was a person who reasonably would be expected to use the F-350 and he did use the F-350;
- 32. It was foreseeable to Ford that the F-350 could and would be operated in such a manner that it would roll over as occurred in the accident of April 21, 2003, in the accident involving Plaintiff;
- 33. The defective and unreasonably dangerous condition of the F-350 was the proximate cause of Plaintiff's injuries and damages;
- 34. Defendants are strictly liable to Plaintiff for the injuries and damages caused by defects and inadequacies in the design and manufacture of the F-350. Defendants either know or should have known when the F-350 was put into the stream of commerce and sold to Plaintiff that the F-350 was defective, unsafe, imminently dangerous to human life and limb, and was at all times unsafe and inherently dangerous.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

Negligence, Failure to Warn

For his Second Cause of Action, Plaintiff incorporates, as if fully set forth herein, the allegations of **T** 1 through 34 of this Petition, and further states:

- 35. Defendants were jointly and severally negligent in designing, testing, constructing, manufacturing and selling the F-350 to Plaintiff, and such negligence proximately caused Plaintiff's injuries, damages, and losses;
- 36. When Ford put the subject vehicle into the stream of commerce, and when Overall

Ford made the sale and delivery of the vehicle in question, they knew or should have known that the vehicle in question was defective, negligently designed, negligently manufactured, dangerous and unsafe; and knew or should have known that the condition was imminently dangerous to life and limb, if and when used for the purpose it was promoted, sold and delivered;

37. Defendants failed and neglected to inform or notify Plaintiff of the defective and unsafe condition of the vehicle, but instead falsely represented that the F-350 was safe in all respects for use in the manner in which Plaintiff used the vehicle on the day of the accident.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

Warranties

For his Third Cause of Action, Plaintiff incorporates, as if fully set forth herein, the allegations of **31** I through 37 of this Petition, and further states:

- 38. Defendants knew, or had reason to know, the purposes for which the F-350 and its components were manufactured and required to be used, and that purchasers and users such as Plaintiff would rely on Defendants' skill, expertise or judgment in designing, testing, manufacturing, and selling goods suitable for such purposes and uses;
- 39. The F-350 and its components were not fit for the purposes for which they were intended, and for which they were used;
- The F-350 did not conform to the warranties, affirmations, and representations made;
- 41. Defendants expressly warrant that Ford trucks are built Ford-tough. Such claims are

made to induce customers to purchase Ford products and are made with the intent that customers rely on said warranties. Defendants breached that express warranty in the design and manufacture of the roof and occupant restraint system as set forth above;

42. The defective condition of the F-350 constitutes a breach of express and/or implied warranties, rendering Defendants liable for injuries and damages to Plaintiff.

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION

Punitive Damages

For his Fourth Cause of Action, Plaintiff incorporates, as if fully set forth herein, the allegations of ¶ 1 through 42 of this Petition, and further states:

- 43. At the time of the design and manufacture of the F-350, Ford was aware of the dangers posed by the F-350 in the event of rollover accidents;
- 44. At the time of the design and manufacture of the F-350, Ford was aware that reasonable occupant protection in rollover accidents required design of an occupant compartment which would reasonably resist collapsing on the occupants;
- 46. At the time of the design and manufacture of the F-350, Ford was specifically aware of the dangers posed by excessive roof crush in rollovers;
- 47. At the time of the design and manufacture of the F-350, Ford was aware that reasonable occupant protection in rollover accidents required designs which would reasonably limit occupant excursion;
- 48. At the time of the design and manufacture of the F-350, Ford was aware that the F 350's restraint system would not provide as much occupant protection in rollover

accidents as would other designs used in other vehicles;

- 49. At the time of the design and manufacture of the F-350, Ford was aware that the F-350's roof and supporting structures would not provide as much occupant protection in rollover accidents as would other designs used in other vehicles;
- 50. At the time of the design and manufacture of the F-350, Ford was aware that the combination of occupant compartment crush and occupant excursion permitted by the F-350's design would make it likely that the F-350 occupants would be seriously injured in rollover accidents;
- 51. Ford was aware of design changes it could make to the F-350 and of technologies it could use in the F-350 to provide better occupant protection in rollover accidents, but deliberately chose not to use those designs and technologies;
- 52. The acts and omissions of Ford described herein were of such gross neglect and/or reckless disregard to the public in general, and Plaintiff in particular, that Plaintiff is entitled to punitive and exemplary damages in a sum in excess of \$10,000.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff Alfred Doolin prays for judgment against Defendants, jointly and severally, as follows:

- General damages for Plaintiff's past, present and future pain and suffering, both physical and mental, disability, scarring, permanent impairment, disfigurement, and mental and emotional anguish; for a sum in excess of \$10,000;
- (2) Special damages for Plaintiff's past, present and future medical care and treatment, hospitalization, wage loss, loss of carning capacity, and incidental damages, in a sum in excess of \$10,000;
- (3) Punitive or exemplary damages as to punish or make an example of Defendant Ford in a sum in excess of \$10,000;
- (4) Costs of suit and other relief as this Court deems just and proper.

DATED this $\frac{\mathcal{I}(f)}{f}$ day of September, 2003.

Peter A. Erdoes, OBA #11298 304 N.W. 13th Street, Suite 200 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73103 Telephone: (405) 232-3533 Facsimile: (405) 232-8330 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

BARNHART, EKKER & McNALLY, LLP

W. Randolph Barnhart Colorado Supreme Court No. 5186 Michael J. McNally Colorado Supreme Court No.16107 7887 E. Belleview Avenue, Suite 1200 Englewood, CO 80111 Telephone: (303) 793-0700 Facsimile: (303) 793-1950

ATTORNEY LIEN CLAIMED JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

Chepton/PAEPainty fight 128-001 Deale/Velting Americal and

P	-
Wilton L. Strickland	F

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

1401 East Broward Boulevard • Victoria Park Centre, Suite 303

Fort Leuderdale, Florida 33301

(954) 790-4700 • Taleoopier (954) 779-7749

SECTION

JUN 17

FORT MVERS OFFICE 2000 Main Street SunThust Plaza, Suite 410 P12 : Fort Myera, FL 33601 (235) 334-3100 • 600-760-8401

Please Reply to: Fort Lauderdale

June 11, 2003

Ford Motor Company Consumer Affairs P.O. Box 6248 MD-3ME-B Dearborn, Michigan 48126



CML TRIAL PRACTICE

Wilton L. Strickland

George A. Truitt, Jr.

vs. Sawgrass Ford, et al

Our Clients: Our File Number: Date of Loss:

The Fini Family 03-10-888 8/29/01 FORD MOTOR COMPANY RECEIVED CLAIMS UNIT JUN 2 0 2003 OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL

To Whom It May Concern:

We represent the second and their children, **Margan**, and **Margan** for injuries sustained by **Margan**, on August 29, 2001, as a result of a single car crash. While was driving a 2001 white Ford F350, VIN #1FTWW335F1EC53555 leased from Sawgrass Ford, Inc., the truck suddenly accelerated, causing him to lose control of the vehicle.

After he leased the vehicle and before he took possession, **sector** had an agent, or employee of Sawgrass Ford, install an after market remote starter and alarm system on the vehicle. In the lawsuit, we contend that this system, which was spliced onto the wiring harness and throttle assembly, caused the vehicle to accelerate.

Some of the Defendants in this case have alleged that the truck was defective, as designed and/or manufactured, and the defect(s) caused the acoident rather than any problems with the security system. June 11, 2003 Page 2

Because the Defendants have raised this issue, it will be necessary for us to depose the appropriate corporate representatives of Ford Motor Company to determine whether an uncontrollable, unexpected acceleration has been brought to Ford's attention and investigated in any other 2001 Ford F350's.

Also, we have located the vehicle in Syracuse, Indiana, and we are in the process of setting up an inspection of the vehicle. One purpose of this letter is to give Ford Motor Company notice of this inspection and an opportunity to be present with experts, if Ford so desires.

Please have an attorney of Ford Motor Company contact me as soon as possible regarding the matters raised in this letter. In the meantime, if you abould have any questions or comments, please call.

Sincerely, GEORGE/R. TRUITT, JR.

GT/edc

Altere and Added Street with	al a ritantes	tet copy - Defendent		2nd copy - I 3rd copy - I	tetum .
STATE OF NICH		GEORGE R. CORSIGUA		CASE NO).
COU	NGIAL CIRCUIT		00	281	49-05
Court address 113 Ch. Allegar	estnut St n, MI 49010				Sourt telephon 5) 673-03
Plainit? name(s), address(es),	and telephone no(s).	Defendant name(a			
		OFFICE OF THE SECRETARIANAL JOHN M BUTAMATTA Americ		C/0 J	ohn
		PS Dearborn;			
Plaindif atjomey, ber no., addr	ees, and telephone no.		÷ .		
Mark Romano, P44				•_	-
30928 Ford Road					
Garden City, MI	48135				
(734) 261-4700					
ather lawful action (26	days if you were son	mmons to file an answer with the court and ved by mail or you were served outside thi thin the time allowed, judgment may be a	a state).		
Inqued	This sumptions and	ires Court derk	W. AY	antar .	<u> </u>
12-11-0		2-01 /1	gen a. er	- Alasta	
y the pisintif. Actual alls family Division Cases	getions and the clek	armition that is required to be in the capito In for relief must be stated on additional or	anplaint page	and attack	ied to this for
y the plaintiff. Actual alls Family Division Cases There is no other pantis members of the parties An action within the just	getions and the clefs ng or resolved action 6. Sediction of the famil	n for relief must be sinted on additional or within the jurisdiction of the family division	on plaint pages	i and attack	hed to this for he family or fu rs of the parti
y the plaintiff. Actual alls amily Division Cases There is no other pandir members of the parties An action within the just hat been previously fil	getions and the clefs ng or resolved action 6. Sediction of the famil	n for relief must be sinted on additional or within the jurisdiction of the family division ly division of the circuit court involving the	of circuit court of circuit court) family or fam	i and attack Involving () Illy membe	hed to this for he family or fa rs of the part Court
y the plaintiff. Actual alls Family Division Cases There is no other pantle members of the parties An action within the just has been previously fil The ection	getions and the clek ng or resolved action 6. fediction of the famil ed in	n for relief must be sinted on additional or within the jurisdiction of the family division	on plaint page of circuit court i family or fam judge tweign	i and attack Involving () Illy membe	hed to this for he family or fa rs of the parti Court
y the plaintiff. Actual alls Family Division Cases There is no other pantle members of the parties An action within the just has been previously fil The ection	getions and the clek ng or resolved action 6. fediction of the famil ed in	n for relief must be sinted on additional or within the jurisdiction of the family division by division of the circuit court involving the pending. The docket number and the	of circuit court of circuit court) family or fam	i and attack Involving th Illy member ed to the ad	hed to this for the family or fit and the parti Court. Stion_gre:
by the plaintiff. Actual alls amily Division Cases There is no other pantin members of the parties An action within the just has been previously fil The ection	getions and the ciefs og or resolved action 5. fediction of the famil ed in is no longer	n for relief must be stated on additional or within the jurisdiction of the family division ly division of the circuit court involving the pending. The docket number end the judge	of circuit count I family or fam	i and attack Involving the ITy member ed to the ad S	ne family or fa rs of the part Court. Ston are:
by the plainth. Actual alls amily Division Cases There is no other pantin members of the partie An action within the jus has been previously fil the ectionremains Codditionremains Coddition.	ng or resolved action a fediction of the familied in b in is no longer	n for relief must be sinted on additional or within the jurisdiction of the family division by division of the circuit court involving the pending. The docket number and the jurige	of circuit count i family or fam judge mulgou C	i and attack Involving the Involving the Inv	ne family or fa rs of the part — Court. Ston are: — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —
by the plainth. Actual alls amily Division Cases There is no other pantin members of the partie An action within the jus has been previously fil the ectionremains Codditionremains Coddition.	ng or resolved action a. fediction of the families ad in is no longer ng or resolved civil e these parties or other	n for relief must be stated on additional or within the jurisdiction of the family division ly division of the circuit court involving the pending. The docket number end the judge	of circuit count i family or fam judge mulgou C	i and attack Involving the Involving the Inv	ne family or fa rs of the part Court. ston_are: 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
y the plaintiff. Actual alls amily Division Cases There is no other pantie An action within the jue has been previously fil the ection	ng or resolved action a. fediction of the families ad in is no longer ng or resolved civil e these parties or other	n for relief must be sinted on additional or within the jurisdiction of the family division by division of the circuit court involving the pending. The docket number and the jurige	of circuit court of circuit court family or fam judge taulign	i and attack Involving the Involving the Inv	ne family or fa rs of the part Court. ston_are: 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 20
y the plaintiff. Actual alls amily Division Cases There is no other pantie An action within the jue has been previously fil the action	ng or resolved action a tediction of the famili- ed in is no longer ng or resolved civil a these parties or othe	n for relief must be stated on additional or within the jurisdiction of the family division by division of the circuit court involving the pending. The docket number and the Jurge	of circuit court of circuit court family or fam judge taulign	i and attack Involving the Involving the Inv	ne family or fa rs of the part Court. ston_are: 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 20
y the plaintif. Actual alls amily Division Cases There is no other pantie An action within the jue has been previously fil The ection	ng or resolved action a tediction of the famili- ed in is no longer ng or resolved civil a these parties or othe	n for relief must be mininel on additional or within the jurisdiction of the family division by division of the circuit court involving the pending. The docket number and the jurige uction arising out of the same transaction or pending. The docket number and the pending. The docket number and the	of circuit court of circuit court family or fam judge taulign	i and attack Involving the Involving the Inv	ne family or fa rs of the part Court. Ston are: 24 Court. 24 Court. 24 Court. 24 Court. 24 Court. 24 Court. 24 Court. 24 Court. 24 Court. 24 Court.
y the plaintif. Actual alls Family Division Cases There is no other pantie An action within the jue has been previously fil The ection	ng or resolved action action of the familied in bit is no longer in a parties or other bit is no longer	In for relief must be stated on additional or within the jurisdiction of the family division by division of the circuit court involving the pending. The docket number and the Judge uction arising out of the same transaction of pending. The docket number and the Judge Delendant(s) residence (inc	of circuit count of circuit count i family or fam judge taxelon occurrence occurrence	involving ti Involving ti Invol	and to this for the family or fa court. tion_are: tion_tion_tion_tion_tion_tion_tion_tion_
y the plaintiff. Actual alls Family Division Cases There is no other pendin members of the partie An action within the jus has been previously fil The ection	igetions and the clek ng of resolved action a fediction of the famil ed in is no longer in is no longer is no longer sky, townskip, er vilage)	n for relief must be stated on additional or within the jurisdiction of the family division by division of the circuit court involving the pending. The docket number and the Judge Delendant(s) residence (inc	of circuit count i family or fam judge tassigns occurrence occurrence judge assigns	involving ti Involving ti Invol	and to this for the family or fir court. cou
y the plaintif. Actual alls Family Division Cases There is no other pantie An action within the jue has been previously fil The action	igetions and the clek ng of resolved action indiction of the familied in telection of the familied in these parties of other these parties or other these parties or other these parties or other these parties or other these parties or other these parties or other these parties or other these parties or other these parties or other these parties or other these parties of the families the families of the families of the families the families of the families of the families of the families the families of the fam	In for relief must be stated on additional or within the jurisdiction of the family division by division of the circuit court involving the pending. The docket number and the Judge uction arising out of the same transaction of pending. The docket number and the Judge Detendent(s) residence (inc Dearborn, Wayn	of circuit count i family or fam judge tassigns occurrence occurrence judge assigns	involving ti Involving ti Invol	and to this for the family or fir court. cou
y the plaintiff. Actual alls Family Division Cases There is no other pantin members of the parties An action within the just has been previously fil the ection in remains Doctet no. Hereral Civil Cases There is no other pandi A civil action between the been previously filed in the action in remains Doctet no. <u>VENUE</u> Plaintiff(s) residence (include of Allegan, Allegan Mayland, Allegan	igetions and the ciefs of resolved action a indiction of the familied in	In for relief must be stated on additional or within the jurisdiction of the family division by division of the circuit court involving the pending. The docket number and the Judge uction arising out of the same transaction of pending. The docket number and the Judge Detendant(s) residence (in Detendant(s) residence (in Detendant(s) (in the transaction of Detendant(s) (in the transaction of the transaction of Detendant(s) (in the transaction of the transac	anplaint page of circuit count i family or fam judge tassign or occurrence occurrence occurrence iudge assigne	i and attned Involving the Involving the Inv	and to this for the family or for court. tion are: the court. the complaint court. Cou
y the plaintiff. Actual alls Family Division Cases There is no other pantin members of the parties An action within the just has been previously fil the ection in remains Doctet no. Hereral Civil Cases There is no other pandi A civil action between the been previously filed in the action in remains Doctet no. <u>VENUE</u> Plaintiff(s) residence (include of Allegan, Allegan Mayland, Allegan	igetions and the ciefs of resolved action a indiction of the familied in	In for relief must be stated on additional or within the jurisdiction of the family division by division of the circuit court involving the pending. The docket number and the Judge uction arising out of the same transaction of pending. The docket number and the Judge Detendent(s) residence (inc Dearborn, Wayn	anplaint page of circuit count i family or fam judge tassign or occurrence occurrence occurrence iudge assigne	i and attned Involving the Involving the Inv	and to this for the family or for court. tion are: the court. the complaint court. Cou
y the plaintiff. Actual alls Family Division Cases There is no other pantin members of the parties An action within the just has been previously fil the ection in remains Doctet no. Hereral Civil Cases There is no other pandi A civil action between the been previously filed in the action in remains Doctet no. <u>VENUE</u> Plaintiff(s) residence (include of Allegan, Allegan Mayland, Allegan	ing or resolved action adjustion of the familiar indiction of the familia	In for relief must be stated on additional or within the jurisdiction of the family division by division of the circuit court involving the pending. The docket number and the Judge uction arising out of the same transaction of pending. The docket number and the Judge Delendant(s) residence (in Delendant(s) residence	Anplaint pages of circuit count i family or fam judge tweight or occurrence occurrence occurrence iudge assigne judge assigne tude city, tormsh e County v	i and attned Involving the Involving the Inv	and to this for the family or for court. tion are: the court. the complaint court. Cou
y the plaintiff. Actual alls Family Division Cases There is no other pantin members of the parties An action within the just has been previously fil the ection	igetions and the ciefs of resolved action indiction of the familied in indiction of the familied in indiction of the familied in its no longer is no longer	n for relief must be stated on additional or within the jurisdiction of the family division by division of the circuit court involving the pending. The docket number and the Judge disting out of the same transaction or pending. The docket number and the Judge Delendant(a) residence (inc Delanborn, Wayn	Anplaint page of circuit count i family or far judge tassigne occurrence occurrence occurrence judge assigne judge assigne stude city, tarmsh e County v y Information,	involving ti Involving ti Invol	and to this for the family or for rs of the parti Court. Stor are: Court. Stor are: Court. Stor are: Court. Stor are: Court. Cou
y the plaintiff. Actual alls Family Division Cases There is no other pantin members of the parties An action within the just has been previously fill The action is remains Codet no. Codet no	agetions and the ciefs of or resolved action adjusted of the familied in the solved civil a these parties or othe these parties or othe these parties or othe these conducted a County, MI unines conducted a County, MI unines conducted a County, MI unines conducted a County, MI	In for relief must be stated on additional or within the jurisdiction of the family division by division of the circuit court involving the pending. The docket number and the Judge union arising out of the same transaction or pending. The docket number and the Judge Delendant(s) residence (in Dearborn, Wayn Signature of stormey/piele court because of disabilities, contact the court	af circuit count of circuit count of circuit count of circuit count of circuit count judge testigne occurrence occurence occurrence occurrenco occurrence occurrence	involving ti Involving ti Invol	and to this for the family or far rs of the parti- Court. Stor, are: Store Are: Store Are: Are: Store Are: Are: Are: Are: Are: Are: Are: Ar
y the plaintiff. Actual alls Family Division Cases There is no other pantin members of the parties An action within the just has been previously fill The action is remains Codet no. Codet no	agetions and the ciefs of or resolved action adjusted of the familied in the solved civil a these parties or othe these parties or othe these parties or othe these conducted a County, MI unines conducted a County, MI unines conducted a County, MI unines conducted a County, MI	n for relief must be stated on additional or within the jurisdiction of the family division by division of the circuit court involving the pending. The docket number and the Judge disting out of the same transaction or pending. The docket number and the Judge Delendant(a) residence (inc Delanborn, Wayn	af circuit count of circuit count of circuit count of circuit count of circuit count judge testigne occurrence occurence occurrence occurrenco occurrence occurrence	involving ti Involving ti Invol	and to this for the family or far rs of the parti- Court. Stor, are: Store Are: Store Are: Are: Store Are: Are: Are: Are: Are: Are: Are: Ar

:

i

STATE OF MICHIGAN

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF ALLEGAN

Plaintiff,

۷

`m~-

CP

FORD MOTOR COMPANY, a Delaware Corporation and WAYLAND FORD, INC., a Michigan Corporation, Jointly and Severally,

Defendants.

CONSUMER LEGAL SERVICES, P.C. MARK ROMANO P-44014 STEVEN G. STANCROFF P-43939 Attorneys for Plaintiff 30928 Ford Road Garden City, MI 48135 (734) 261-4700

There is no other civil action between these parties arising out of the same banaction or occurrence as alleged in this Complaint in this Court, nor has any auch action been previously field and dismissed or transferred after having been assigned to a judge, nor do I know of any other civil action not between these parties, arising out of the same transaction or occurrence as alleged in this Complaint that is either pending or was previously filed and dismissed, transferred or otherwise disposed of after having been steigned to a judge in this Court.

COMPLAINT AND JURY DEMAND

NOW COMES the Plaintiff, by and through Plaintiffs attorneys, CONSUMER LEGAL

SERVICES, P.C., who complains against the above named Defendants as follows:

Plaintiff is a resident of the City of Allegan, Allegan County, Michigan.



2. Defendant, Ford Motor Company (hereinafter referred to as "Manufacturer"), Is a Delaware Corporation authorized to do business in the State of Michigan and, at all times relevant hereto, was engaged in the manufacture, sale distribution and/or importing of Ford vehicles and related equipment, with its registered office in the City of Dearborn, Wayne County, Michigan.

3. Defendant, Wayland Ford, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "Lessor"), is a Michigan Corporation authorized to do business in the State of Michigan and, at all times relevant hereto, was an authorized agent for the Manufacturer, and was engaged in the business of selling and servicing Manufacturer's cars in the City of Wayland, Allegan County, Michigan.

4. On or about August 14, 1999, Plaintiff leased a new 1999 Ford F-350, VIN 1FTSF31F6XEE56383 (hereinafter referred to as "1999 F-350"), from the Lessor which was manufactured by the Manufacturer (see copy of Vehicle Lease Agreement attached as Exhibit A).

5. Along with the lease of the 1999 F-350 Plaintiff received written warranties and other express and implied warranties including, by way of example and not by way of limitation, warranties from Manufacturer and Lessor (a copy of the written warranty is in the possession of the Defendants).

CONSUMER LEGAL SERVICES

-2-

6. Plaintiff has taken the 1999 F-350 to the Manufacturer's authorized agent/dealer, Lessor, on at least nine (9) separate occasions (see copy of repair orders attached as Exhibit B). By way of example, and not by way of limitation, the defects with Plaintiff's 1999 F-350 include the following:

I

<u>Date</u>	<u>Mileage</u>	invoice #	<u>Complaint</u>
02/21/00	19,715	29185	TRANSMISSION: od light flashes and vehicle bangs into gear
04/05/00	24,779	33582	<u>TRANSMISSION:</u> transmission vibrates; vehicle stalls out when cold; passenger seat belt locking when you lean forward and sit back; recall; running problem due to lack of oil
04/10/00	25,172	3 39 13	<u>TRANSMISSION:</u> vibration in transmission around 50 mph and maintains vibration until stopped; <u>4X4 DEFECT:</u> 4x4 will not engage and light always comes on
05/24/00	29,857	38201	<u>TRANSMISSION:</u> OD light flashes; <u>4X4</u> <u>DEFECT:</u> 4x4 will not disengage
06/13/00	30,605	40170	<u>4X4 DEFECT:</u> 4x4 inoperative; heater blower selector inoperative - stays on defroat; buzzing noise when stepping on brakes
06/28/00	32,356	41945	Front axle shaft broken; ignition cylinder loose and inoperative
07/05/00	32,356	42492	Install hub spacers
09/05/00	33,069	48793	Front hubs inoperative; <u>TRANSMISSION:</u> transmission leaking fluid; right front callper sticking, left front caliper bolt is bent and callper missing; key will not turn in ignition intermittently
10/2 6/00	40,324	54109	<u>4X4 DEFECT:</u> 4x4 hube not working correctly; <u>TRANSMISSION:</u> transmission will rev up and then slam when shifting; ignition is very stiff when turning and will not turn at all at times

CONSUMER LEGAL SERVICES

7. This cause of action arises out of Defendants' misrepresentations, various breaches of warranties, violations of statutes and breaches of covenants of good faith and fair dealing as hereinafter alleged.

8. The amount in controversy exceeds TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$25,000.00), exclusive of interest and costs, for which Plaintiff seeks judgment against Defendants, together with equitable relief. In addition, Plaintiff seeks damages from Defendants for incidental, consequential, exemplary and actual damages including interest, costs, and actual attorneys' fees.

COUNT I BREACH OF EXPRESS WARRANTY

 Pleintiff Incorporates herein by reference each and every allegation contained in Paragraphe 1 through 8 as though herein fully restated and realleged.

Plaintiff is a "buyer" under the Michigan Uniform Commercial Code, MCLA
 440.2103; MSA 19.2103.

11. Manufacturer and Lessor are "sellers" under the Michigan Uniform Commercial Code, MCLA 440.2103; MSA 19.2103.

12. The 1999 F-350 constitutes "goods" under the Michigan Uniform Commercial Code, MCLA 440.2105; MSA 2105.

13. This is a "transaction in goods", to which MCLA 440.2102; MSA 19.2105 la applicable.

CONSUMER LEGAL SERVICES

14. Plaintiff's lease of the 1999 F-350 was accompanied by an express warranty, written and otherwise offered by the Manufacturer and Lessor. Whereby said warranty was part of the basis of the bargain of the contract, upon which Plaintiff relied, between Plaintiff and Manufacturer/Lessor for its sale of the vehicle.

15. In this express warranty, the Manufacturer warranted if any defects were discovered within certain periods of time, the Manufacturer and/or Lessor would provide repair of the 1999 F-350 free of charge to Plaintiff under specific terms as stated in the express warranty.

16. In fact, Plaintiff discovered the 1999 F-350 had defects and problems after Plaintiff purchased the vehicle as discussed above.

17. Plaintiff notified Manufacturer and Lessor of the aforementioned defects.

18. Plaintiff has provided the Lessor and the Manufacturer with sufficient opportunities to repair or replace the 1999 F-350.

 Plaintiff has reasonably met all obligations and pre-conditions as provided in the express warranty.

20. The Manufacturer and Lessor have failed to adequately repair the 1999 F-360 and/or have not repaired the 1999 F-350 in a timely fashion, and the 1999 F-350 remains in a defective condition.

CONSUMER LEGAL SERVICES

-5-

21. Even though the express warranty provided to Plaintiff limited Plaintiff's remedy to repair and/or adjust defective parts, the 1999 F-350's defects have rendered the limited warranty ineffective to the extent that the limited remedy of repair and/or adjustment of defective parts failed of its essential purpose pursuant to MCLA 440.2719(2); MSA 19.2719(2); and/or the above remedy is not the exclusive remedy under MCLA 440.2719(1)(b); MSA 19.2719(1)(b).

22. The 1999 F-350 continues to contain defects which substantially impelr the value of the automobile to the Plaintiff.

 These defects could not reasonably have been discovered by the Plaintiff prior to Plaintiff's acceptance of the 1999 F-350.

24. The Manufacturer and Lessor induced Plaintiff's acceptance of the 1999 F-350 by agreeing, by means of the express warranty, to remedy, within a reasonable time, those defects which had not been or could not have been discovered prior to acceptance.

25. As a result of its many defects, the Plaintiff has lost faith and confidence in the 1999 F-350 and the Plaintiff cannot reasonably rely upon the vehicle for the ordinary purpose of safe, efficient transportation.

26. If the finder of fact finds revocation and/or rejection was improper, then, in the alternative, Plaintiff alleges that as of the date of revocation, the 1999 F-350 was in substantially the same condition as at delivery except for damage caused by its own defects and ordinary wear and tear. Therefore, Plaintiff is entitled to damages for breach of warranty calculated by the difference at the time and place of acceptance between the

CONSUMER LEGAL SERVICES

-6-
value of the goods accepted and the value they would have had if they had been as warranted.

27. The Manufacturer and Lessor have refused Plaintiff's demands and have refused to provide Plaintiff with the remedies to which Plaintiff is entitled pursuant to MCLA 440.2313; MSA 19.2313 and MCLA 440.2711, 440.2714 and 440.2715; MSA 19.2711, 19.2714 and 19.2715.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment against Defendants:

L

 A. Declaring acceptance has been properly revoked by Plaintiff and for damages incurred in revoking acceptance;

B. For a refund of the lease payments (rent) and security deposit paid by Plaintiff for the 1999 F-350;

C. To cancel the lease contract and pay off the balance on the contract;

D. For incidental, consequential and actual damages;

E. For costs, interest and actual attorneys' fees; and

F. For such other relief this Court deems appropriate.

COUNT II BREACH OF IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY

28. Plaintiff incorporates herein by reference each and every allegation contained in Paragraphs 1 through 27 as though herein fully restated and reallegad.

29. The Manufacturer and Lessor are "merchants" with respect to automobiles under the Michigan Uniform Commercial Code, MCLA 440.2104; MSA 19.2104.

CONSUMER LEGAL SERVICES

-7-

30. The 1999 F-350 was subject to implied warranties of merchantability under MCLA 440.2314; MSA 19.2314, running from the Manufacturer and the Lessor to the benefit of Plaintiff.

ı

31. The 1999 F-350 was not fit for the ordinary purpose for which such goods are used.

32. The defects and problems hereinbefore described rendered the 1999 F-350 unmerchantable.

33. The manufacturer and Lessor failed to adequately remedy the defects in the 1999 F-350; and the 1999 F-350 continues to be in an unmerchantable condition at the time of revocation.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment against Defendants:

 A. Declaring acceptance has been properly revoked and for damages incurred in revoking acceptance;

For damages occasioned by the breach of the implied warranty;

C. For a refund of the lease payments (rent) and security deposit paid by Plaintiff for the 1999 F-350;

D. To cancel the lease contract covering the 1999 F-350 and pay off the balance on the contract;

E. For consequential, incidental and actual damages;

F. Costs, interest and actual attorneys' fees; and

G. Such other relief this Court deems appropriate.

CONSUMER LEGAL SERVICES

-8-

COUNT III REVOCATION OF ACCEPTANCE

34. Plaintiff incorporates herein by reference each and every allegation contained in Paragraphs 1 through 33 as though herein fully restated and realleged.

35. Plaintiff accepted the 1999 F-350 without discovering the above defects due to the fact Plaintiff was reasonably induced to accept the vehicle by the difficulty of discovery of the above defects.

36. In the alternative, Plaintiff reasonably assumed, and Manufacturer and Lessor represented, that all of the aforesaid defects and/or nonconformities would be cured within a reasonable time.

37. After numerous attempts by Defendants to cure, it has become apparent the nonconformities could not be seasonably cured.

38. The nonconformities substantially impaired the value of the 1999 F-350 to the Plaintiff.

39. Plaintiff had previously notified Manufacturer and Lessor of the nonconformities and Plaintiff's Intent to revoke acceptance pursuant to MCLA 440.2608; MSA 19.2608 and demanded the refund of his purchase price for the 1999 F-350 and out-of-pocket expenses (see copy of Plaintiff's revocation of acceptance letter attached as Exhibit C).

CONSUMER LEGAL SERVICES

-9-

40. Manufacturer and Leesor have nevertheless refused to accept return of the 1999 F-350 and have refused to refund any part of the sum equal to the purchase price and out-of-pocket expenses incurred by Plaintiff.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment against Defendants:

ι

 A. Declaring acceptance has been properly revoked by Plaintiff and for damages incurred in revoking acceptance;

B. For a refund of the lease payments (rent) and security deposit paid by Plaintiff for the 1999 F-350;

C. To cancel the lease contract covering the 1999 F-350 and pay off the balance on the contract:

D. For consequential, incidental and actual damages;

E. Costs, Interest and actual attorneys' fees; and

F. Such other relief this Court deems appropriate.

COUNT IV BREACH OF EXPRESS WARRANTY.

41. Plaintiff incorporates herein by reference each and every allegation contained

in Paragraphs 1 through 40 as though herein fully restated and realleged.

42. Plaintiff is a "lessee" under the Michigan Uniform Commercial Code, MCLA 440.2803 (n).

 Manufacturer is a "supplier" under the Michigan Uniform Commercial Code, MCLA 440.2803 (x).

Lessor is a "lessor" under the Michigan Uniform Commercial Code, MCLA
 440.2803 (p).

45. The 1999 F-350 constitutes "goods" under the Michigan Uniform Commercial Code, MCLA 440.2803 (h).

46. The Michigan Net Lease attached as Exhibit A is a "consumer lease" under the Michigan Uniform Commercial Code, MCLA 440.2803 (e).

47. Plaintiff's lease of the 1999 F-350 was accompanied by an express warranty, written and otherwise offered by the Manufacturer and Lessor. Whereby said warranty was part of the basis of the bergain of the lease contract, upon which Plaintiff relied, between Plaintiff and Manufacturer/Lessor for its lease of the 1999 F-350.

48. The benefit of the Manufacturer's express warranty extends to Plaintiff under the Uniform Commercial Code, MCLA 440.2859 (1).

49. In this express warranty, the Manufacturer warranted if any defects were discovered within certain periods of time, the Manufacturer and/or Lessor would provide repair of the 1999 F-350 free of charge to Plaintiff under specific terms as stated in the express warranty.

50. In fact, Plaintiff discovered the 1999 F-360 had defects and problems after Plaintiff purchased said vehicle as discussed above.

Plaintiff notified Manufacturer and Lessor of the aforementioned defects.

52. Plaintiff has provided the Lessor and the Manufacturer with sufficient opportunities to repair or replace the 1999 F-350.

53. Plaintiff has reasonably met all obligations and pre-conditions as provided in the express warranty.

: -

54. The Manufacturer and Lessor have failed to adequately repair the 1999 F-350 and/or have not repaired the 1999 F-350 in a timely fashion, and the 1999 F-350 remains in a defective condition.

55. Even though the express warranty provided to Plaintiff limited Plaintiff's remedy to repair and/or adjust defective parts, the 1999 F-350's defects have rendered the limited warranty ineffective to the extent that the limited remedy of repair and/or adjustment of defective parts failed of its essential purpose.

56. The 1999 F-350 continues to contain defects which substantially impair the value of the automobile to the Plaintiff.

57. These defects could not reasonably have been discovered by the Plaintiff prior to Plaintiff's acceptance of the 1999 F-350.

58. The Manufacturer and Lessor induced Plaintiff's acceptance of the 1999 F-350 by agreeing, by means of the express warranty, to remedy, within a reasonable time, those defects which had not been or could not have been discovered prior to acceptance.

59. As a result of its many defects, the Plaintiff has lost faith and confidence in the 1999 F-350 and the Plaintiff cannot reasonably rely upon the vehicle for the ordinary purpose of safe, efficient transportation.

CONSUMER LEGAL SERVICES

-12-

60. If the finder of fact finds revocation and/or rejection was improper, then, in the alternative, Plaintiff alleges that as of the date of revocation, the 1999 F-350 was in substantially the same condition as at delivery except for damage caused by its own defects and ordinary wear and tear. Therefore, pursuant to M.C.L.A. 440.2969 (4), Plaintiff is entitled to damages for breach of warranty calculated by the difference at the time and place of acceptance between the value of the use of the good accepted and the value it would have had if it had been as warranted for the lease term.

61. The Manufacturer and Lessor have refused Plaintiff's demands and have refused to provide Plaintiff with the remedies to which Plaintiff is entitled pursuant to M.C.L.A. 440.2958; and M.C.L.A. 440.2969; and 440.2967; and 440.2970.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment against Defendants:

 A. Declaring acceptance has been properly revoked by Plaintiff and for damages incurred in revoking acceptance;

B. For a refund of the lease payments (rent) and security deposit peld by Plaintiff for the 1999 F-350;

C. To cancel the lease contract covering the 1999 F-350 and payoff the balance on the same;

 D. For incidental and consequential damages, and actual damages for breach of warranty;

E. For costs, interest and actual attorneys; fees; and

F. For such other equitable relief this Court deems appropriate.

CONSUMER LEGAL SERVICES

-13-

COUNT V BREACH OF IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY

62. Plaintiff incorporates herein by reference each and every allegation contained in Paragraphs 1 through 61 as though herein fully restated and realleged.

63. The Manufacturer and Lessor are "merchants" with respect to automobiles under the Michigan Uniform Commercial Code, MCLA 440.2104; MSA 19.2104.

64. The 1999 F-350 was subject to implied warranties of merchantability under MCLA 440.2862, running from the Manufacturer and the Lessor to the benefit of Plaintiff.

65. The 1999 F-350 was not fit for the ordinary purpose for which such goods are used.

66. The defects and problems hereinbefore described rendered the 1999 F-350 unmerchantable.

67. The Manufacturer and Lessor failed to adequately remedy the defects in the 1999 F-350 and the 1999 F-350 continued to be in an unmerchantable condition at the time of revocation.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment against Defendants:

 A. Declaring acceptance has been properly revoked and for damages incurred in revoking acceptance;

B. For damages occasioned by the breach of the implied warranty;

C. For a refund of the lease payments (rent) and security deposit paid by Plaintiff for the 1999 F-350;

CONSUMER LEGAL SERVICES

-14-

D. To cancel the lease contract covering the 1999 F-350 and pay off the balance on the same;

E. For incidental and consequential damages, and actual damages for breach of warranty;

F. For costs, interest and actual attorneys' fees; and

G. For such other equitable relief this Court deems appropriate.

COUNT VI BREACH OF WRITTEN WARRANTY UNDER MAGNUSON-MOSS WARRANTY ACT

68. Plaintiff incorporates herein by reference each and every allegation contained in Paragraphs 1 through 67 as though herein fully restated and realleged.

69. Plaintiff is a "consumer" as defined in the Magnuson-Moss Warranty Act (hereinafter referred to as the "Warranty Act") 15 USC 2301(3).

The Lessor is a "supplier" and "warrantor" as defined by the Warranty Act,
 15 USC 2301(4) and (5).

71. The Manufacturer is a "supplier" and "warrantor" as defined by the Warranty Act, 15 USC 2301(4) and (5).

72. The 1999 F-350 is a "consumer product" as defined in the Warranty Act, 15 USC 2301(1).

The 1999 F-350 was manufactured, sold and purchased after July 4, 1975.

74. The express warranty given by the Manufacturer pertaining to the 1999 F-350 is a "written warranty" as defined in the Warranty Act, 15 USC 2301(6).

76. The Lessor is an authorized dealership/agent of the manufacturer designated to perform repairs on vehicles under Manufacturer's automobile warranties.

76. The above-described actions (failure to repair and/or properly repair the above-mentioned defects, etc.), including failure to honor the written warranty, constitute a breach of the written warranty by the Manufacturer and Leasor actionable under the Warranty Act, 15 USC 2310(d)(1) and (2).

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment against Defendants:

 A. Declaring acceptance has been properly revoked by Plaintiff and for damages incurred in revoking acceptance;

B. For a refund of the lease payments (rent) and security deposit paid by Plaintiff for the 1999 F-350;

C. To cancel the lease contract covering the 1999 F-350 and pay off the balance on the contract;

D. For consequential, incidental and actual damages;

E. For costs, interest and actual attorneys' fees; and

F. Such other relief this Court deems appropriate.

COUNT VII BREACH OF IMPLIED WARRANTY UNDER MAGNUSON-MOSS WARRANTY ACT

77. Plaintiff incorporates herein by reference each and every allegation contained in Paragraphs 1 through 76 as though herein fully stated and realleged.

CONSUMER LEGAL SERVICES

-16-

78. The above-described actions on the part of the Lessor and Manufacturer constitute a breach of the implied warranties of merchantability actionable under the Warranty Act, 15 USC 2301(7), 2308, 2310(d)(1) and (2).

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment against Manufacturer and Lessor.

 Declaring acceptance has been properly revoked by Plaintiff and for damages incurred in revoking acceptance;

B. For a refund of the lease payments (rent) and security deposit paid by Plaintiff for the 1999 F-350;

C. To cancel Plaintiff's retail installment contract and pay off the balance on the contract:

D. For consequential, incidental and actual damages;

E. For costs, interest and actual attorneys' fees; and

F. Such other relief this Court deems appropriate.

COUNT VIII VIOLATION OF THE MICHIGAN CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT MCLA 445.901 ET SEQ: MSA 19.418(1) ET SEQ.

79. Plaintiff incorporates herein by reference each and every allegation contained

in Paragraphs 1 through 78 as though herein fully restated and realleged.

80. Plaintiff is a "person" within the meaning of MCLA 445.902(c); MSA 19.416(2)(c).

81. Manufacturer and Lessor are engaged in "trade or commerce" as defined in MCLA 445.902(d).

CONSUMER LEGAL SERVICES

-17-

82. The Manufacturer and Lessor have engaged in unlawful, unfair, unconscionable, or deceptive methods, acts or practices, including but not limited to:

L.

(a) The Manufacturer and Lessor represented to Plaintiff the 1999 F-350 and the warranty thereof had characteristics, uses, benefits, qualities, and standards which they did not actually have.

(b) The Manufacturer and Lessor represented to Plaintiff the 1999 F-350 and the warranty thereof were of a perticular quality and standard and they were not.

(c) If Plaintiff allegedly waived a right, benefit, or immunity provided by law in purchasing the 1999 F-350, the Manufacturer and Lessor have failed to clearly state the terms of auch waiver and Plaintiff has not specifically consented to auch waiver.

(d) The Manufacturer and Lessor have failed to restore an amount equal to Plaintiff's down payment and other payments made by Plaintiff on the 1999 F-350.

(e) The Manufacturer and Lessor have made gross discrepancies between the oral representations to Plaintiff and written agreements covering the same transaction relative to the 1999 F-350 and the Manufacturer failed to provide the promised benefits to Plaintiff with regard thereto.

(f) The Manufacturer and Lessor have made representations of fact and/or statements of fact material to said transaction such that the Plaintiff reasonably believed that the represented or suggested standard, quality, characteristics, and uses of the 1999 F-350 to be other than they actually were.

CONSUMER LEGAL SERVICES

-18-

(g) The Manufacturer and Lessor have made representations of fact and/or statements of fact material to such transaction such that the Plaintiff reasonably believed that the represented or suggested service to the 1999 F-350 to be other than it actually was.

C

(h) The Manufacturer and Lessor have failed to provide the promised benefits to Plaintiff with regard to the sale of the 1999 F-350 to Plaintiff.

83. The Plaintiff has suffered loss and damages as a result of the aforesaid violations of the Consumer Protection Act.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays this Court enter a declaratory judgment as to the violations of the Michigan Consumer Protection Act and for judgment against Manufacturer and Lessor for all damages Plaintiff has incurred, including reasonable attorneys' fees as provided by statute, together with Interest, costs and expenses of this suit, and such other relief as this Court deems appropriate and equitable.

COUNT IX BREACH OF CONTRACT

84. Plaintiff incorporates herein by reference each and every allegation contained in Paragraphs 1 through 63 as though herein fully restated and realleged.

85. An express limited warranty covering 36 months or 36,000 miles of use, whichever occurred first, accompanied the delivery of the 1999 F-350 to Plaintiff. The limited warranty provided the Lessor would repair or adjust all parts (except tires) found to be defective in factory-supplied materials or workmanship.

CONSUMER LEGAL SERVICES

-19-

86. The limited warranty, given by the Manufacturer and adopted by the Lessor when the Lessor serviced and repaired the 1999 F-350 created a contractual relationship between the Manufacturer/Lessor and Plaintiff.

87. The Manufacturer and Lessor have breached the express limited warranty contract in that they have failed to repair or adjust defective parts covered under the limited warranty, have failed to do the same within the limited warranty coverage period, and within a reasonable time.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment against Defendants:

A. Damages incurred by Plaintiff created by Defendanta' breach of contract, including all monies paid for the lease of the 1999 F-350;

For incidental, consequential, exemplary and actual damages;

C. For costs and expenses, interest, and actual attorneys' feee; and

D. Such other relief this Court deems appropriate,

COUNT X RESCISSION OF CONTRACT

88. Plaintiff incorporates herein by reference each and every allegation contained in Paragraphs 1 through 87 as though herein fully restated and realleged.

89. An express limited warranty covering 36 months or 36,000 miles of use, whichever occurred first, accompanied the delivery of the 1999 F-350 to Plaintiff. The limited warranty provided the Lessor would repair or adjust all parts (except tires) found to be defective in factory-supplied materials or workmanship.

90. The limited warranty, given by the Manufacturer and adopted by the Lessor when the Lessor serviced and repaired the 1999 F-350 created a contractual relationship between the Manufacturer/Lessor and Plaintiff.

91. The Manufacturer and Lessor have breached the express limited warranty contract in that they have failed to repair or adjust defective parts covered under the limited warranty, have failed to do the same within the limited warranty coverage period, and within a reasonable time.

93. Without a judicial declaration that the contract has been rescinded, Plaintiff will suffer irreparable and substantial harm if the consideration paid by Plaintiff and damages sustained by Plaintiff, together with interest, are not restored.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment and the following relief against all Defendants:

A. That this Court order a reactation of the lease contract covering the 1999 F-350 by ordering Defendants to refund all monies paid by Plaintiff and ordering Plaintiff to return the 1999 F-350 to the Defendants;

B. Damages incurred by Plaintiff created by Defendants' breach of contract, including all monies paid for the lease of the 1999 F-350;

C. For incidental, consequential, exemplary and actual damages;

D. For costs and expenses, interest, and actual attorneys' fees; and

E. Such other relief this Court deems appropriate.

CONSUMER LEGAL SERVICES

-21-

COUNT XI VIOLATION OF NEW MOTOR VEHICLE WARRANTIES ACT; MGL 257.1401 ET SEQ: MSA 9.2705

94. Plaintiff incorporates herein by reference each and every allegation contained in Paragraphs 1 through 93 as though herein fully restated and realleged.

95. Plaintiff is a "consumer" under the Michigan New Motor Vehicle Warranties Act (hereinafter referred to as "Lemon Law"), MCL 257.1401(a).

Manufacturer, is a "manufacturer" under the Lemon Law, MCL 257.1401(d).

The 1999 F-350 is a "motor vehicle" under the Lemon Law, MCL 257.1401(f).

98. The 1999 F-350 is a "new motor vehicle" under the Lemon Law, MCL 257.1401(g).

99. The express warranty given by Manufacturer, covering the 1999 F-350 is a "manufacturer's express warranty" under the Lemon Law, MCLA 257.1401(e).

. 100. The Seller is a "new motor vehicle dealer" under the Lemon Law, MCLA. 267.1401(h).

101. Plaintiff's 1999 F-350 has been subject to a reasonable number of repair attempts for the aforementioned defects:

(a) Said motor vehicle has been subject to at least four repair attempts by Defendant Manufacturer, through its new motor vehicle dealers, within 2 years of the date of the first attempt to repair the defect or condition; and/or

(b) Said vehicle was out of service for 30 or more days within the time limit of the Manufacturer's express warranty and within one year from the date of delivery to Plaintiff.

102. After notifying Manufacturer of the aforementioned defects following the third repair attempt end/or 25 days in a repair facility, the Manufacturer was allowed a final repair attempt.

103. Manufacturer's attempted repair was unsuccessful as the 1999 F-350 continues to manifest the aforementioned defects.

104. The aforementioned defects substantially impair the use or value of the 1999 F-350 to the Plaintiff and/or prevent the 1999 F-350 from conforming to the Manufacturer's express warranty.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for the following relief:

A. Replacement of the 1999 F-350 with a comparable replacement motor vehicle currently in production and acceptable to Plaintiff; or

B. Manufacturer must accept return of the vehicle and refund to Plaintiff the iease price including options or other modifications installed or made by or for manufacturer, the amount of all charges made by or for Manufacturer, towing charges and rental costs less a reasonable allowance for Plaintiff's use of the vehicle. In addition, pursuant to MCL 257.1403(4), the Manufacturer must pay off the balance on the retail installment contract unless consumer accepts a vehicle of comparable value.

C. Pursuant to MCL 257.1407, Plaintiff is entitled to a sum equal to the aggregate amount of costs and expenses, including attorneys' fees based on actual time expended by Plaintiff's attorney in commencement and prosecution of this action.

D. Incidental and consequential damages.

For prejudgment interest.

F. For such other and further relief as may be justified in this action.

COUNT XII REVOCATION OF ACCEPTANCE

105. Plaintiff incorporates herein by reference each and every allegation contained in Paragraphs 1 through 104 as though herein fully restated and realleged.

106. Plaintiff accepted the 1999 F-350 without discovering the above defects due to the fact Plaintiff was reasonably induced to accept the vehicle by the difficulty of discovery of the above defects.

107. In the alternative, Plaintiff reasonably assumed , and Manufacturer and Lessor represented, that all of the aforesaid defects and/or nonconformities would be cured within a reasonable time.

108. After numerous attempts by Defendants to cure, it has become apparent the nonconformities could not be seasonably cured.

109. The nonconformities substantially impair the value of the 1999 F-360 to the Plaintiff.

110. Plaintiff has previously notified Manufacturer and Lessor of the nonconformities and Plaintiff's Intent to revoke acceptance pursuant to MCLA 440.2967 and demanded the refund of Plaintiff's lease payments (rent) and security interest for the 1999 F-350 and out-of-pocket expenses (see copy of Plaintiff's revocation of acceptance letter attached as Exhibit C).

CONSUMER LEGAL SERVICES

-24-

111. Manufacturer and Lessor have nevertheless refused to accept return of the 1999 F-350 and have refused to refund any part of the sum equal to the lease payments (rent) and security interest and out-of-pocket expenses incurred by Plaintiff.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment against Manufacturer and Lesson

 A. Declaring acceptance has been properly revoked by Plaintiff and for damages incurred in revoking acceptance;

B. For a refund of the lease payments (rent) and security deposit paid by Plaintiff for the 1999 F-350;

C. To cancel the lease contract covering the 1999 F-350 and pay off the balance on the same:

D. For incidental and consequential damages, and actual damages for breach of warranty:

E. For costs, interest and actual attorneys' fees; and

F. For such other equitable relief this Court deems appropriate.

JURY DEMAND

Plaintiff demands trial by jury on all issues triable as such.

Respectfully submitted,

CONSUMER LEGAL SERVICES, P.C.

8y: ,

MARK ROMANO P-44014 STEVEN G. STANCROFF P-43939 Attorneys for Plaintiff 30928 Ford Road Garden City, MI 48135 (734) 261-4700

Dated: November 29, 2000

.

1-000-000-000-000-000-000-000-000-000-0	• • • • • •	
	Cu	ed Md
LI69 136TR AVE	(8349 -	▶
"Tura Deall" is Real Spin Good Consum. The "Rabba" is <u>PC</u> By signing "See" (Loose and Co-Losine) agers to beam for Set	ALN, LLE,	and the statigme.
Barl and all and a story in the second	(WES Test (Im) P Trible (D4	Witten Chin
alla internet and		A SOM AL
4. Annualt Bie Al 2. Berdity Payments	1. Cliner Dargin (L. Tabar of 1. Cliner Dargin (L. Tabar of	na fair an Anna an Anna Anna an Anna Anna Anna
Beitrere Bertrere Ber	al 1 195-00 Chepatien in 19 No. 4a al by 197-00 chepatien in 19 No. 4a al by 197-00 chepatien in 1980 chepatien 199 fai	
an biet and an an an an an an an an an an an an an		117.00
6 America Dat Allance String - Colory	· · · L Hen Bit Amount Don, at Lamp Signing or Debres	
	LL.U.C. & Palate greenward media	
ALCOLTAN TOST INSPECTION		<u> </u>
	<u> </u>	[
·	IN 1	632.00
	- 12476.41 juint say tants The parties for	
inne her just an einin terten berentet bererent.	المحمد المحمد المتشرقية فبعيدات المحمد مشر والمختبات بعداده	4.10.00
A Constitution and Industrial. The second of any se-		i .
وبراجي إجبيبي والاجمد إستقتليت أعندتهما تداله	tability for two staffic statest	
u. Coperatellas and any experiment according. The prompt second and be obtained and a latter part over the second part over the seco	وبشيرجا ودقعت وتشتقا حالها أحوانك المتناك	12t.10
A mini interpi. This present in again the section of the	I support the set of the set o	H12.11 473-14
A fin h. Looks take. The model of smalls is the inner .		315-31
······································		4.8
		10.00
L I HINK THE REPORT OF		7.5.0
\$\$		
"A Stream War and Une. You may be stored by speed or second and the Alexandron pays to the second se	and the second statement of the se	
Re Les B et la pitet is sities and		
 Being Hange Spitter Studie Mange Statis the way produce symmetry in Minage Statis. But Industrial and all MIN 1999. The way method to produce of <u>MIL 701</u>, but 		
adapting and all the basis, the may rent a p and of ME . 70 to	and any state of the second state of the secon	
anter un bratefer fur and in the Part Statistical	and sampling under Singe and Lands	
1 10 Forten Calma al Bart al Laure Tana	" and a Charles and the State	
The last and predict approximation of the second se	Allen and an and a state of the set of the s	
anders print of the load of \$10 tangs. The dorse been the spine to perform sport delay or spin performance.	And the second second second	
(L. Statements The States is second by my raw min		
	78. Life, Discounty and Other Office State and an angle system with the US that and all rais to provide with the state State, I found	أجدا ما الأخنية
E the state and which arrange parties by the	Andrie in Long in an annual an an an an an an an an an an an an an	
	······································	
<u> </u>		riant (
الا المراجعة المراجعة والمحمل والمحمل بالمحمل المراجعة المحمل المراجع المحمل ومحمل المحمل	A	•
Institutional and a second the second s	- 1/A	— I
Härrend, reas and rings a 2079.37	V =	
Contraction in an estate in an interest of the second seco	Para Article Spring	
the state that the second second and the second sec		
the state of the second s		
	······································	•
" "In half it beite the treat seated white the damps can		—
- Viele das The damp in 7.0% of the left second of the - Viele data of payment of Distribution of State.	Institution &	 {
		EXHIBIT A

· . • · · ·

.

è

)

.

.....

÷.,

			i das pais Det rectores des		ويتقريب فيسترجين والتش		34620.00
	i i	1 - He - 1	states. The other of	The Weigles of the surfa	i be being problem with	بمتقد تبوعه معرجين	TEASTER HU
	•			والجعر ابتير يحط بدا			19121.50
		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	وربي يتقاعد وقدارر لتر	، مناطع بجن ها الأن	دادهه چه اخذ النگذاری: رواست، آنتشانخور بال ال		+ TO-152-14 Zhb/3.58
			ale intra. Ma repaire d'a an antifair present	and the Your Sector			- t
		1 (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1	استربع زانگوت ا			·	
	· · · ·	\$\$ 📰		na si Si na si	and a state of a state and a state of a state of a state of a state of a state of a state of a state of a state of a state of a state a state of a	등 등급 등	50.23
	• •		an Time insi Line. Taurun metri Vattan, Tan anat pe metri and Si an insi be a	he stanged bir seconda 19 in Lanar <u>19</u>	raar hunderear aksinde raak jarreta to anderste b han invas	15 494	الم المحلوم بعد الله الله الله . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
		6. Sain Margo Qu	Ger Graffi		ر المراجعة المراجع المراجعة المراجعة المراجعة المراجعة المراجعة المراجعة المراجع المراجعة المراجعة المراجعة الم		
			inte file pay made of a time of many file time of the second file			n Seri un provinsi de p Seri un provinsi al. 1 fez provinsi a fez fez fez statu	
		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	مر او اول و بولو م	- 1		teri Term. Per Ver te	
			لۇللىلىكى بىلىرىكى مەرىپەر مەركىيىر	lan ani kanti i ping Tanjapa ka		n aniy isolalan, papi 1, saratin, bis ani is	an inin an midause
		Jaffen, få feldense b	n Verigin ingen Sånger (r. 1 18 19 19 19 19 19 19 19	and to be predate		allowing Property in	
			ter aniş termineter.				·
		- не	NUMBER OF THE VALUE AND IN COL		1. LINE, BILLINE, BALLINE, BA	Carbination Them	دا استثنيت فن خاذ كوكاست
			ژ اثری با از در با این از از	المحقط اعتصقط فد	والمشنة تقدا الثاكا كال	ن بين يستبد اعتقدهم ما أو	یو: دور یا دیدی وی کار دواها هو زورد نمبه ماند که که ا
	. '		letter aurman jordini Reditor of the Wilder	W Pro	اد مکن ترک به مکن است. ا	•••••••	
					in the second second	•	· <u></u>
	· •	a Constitution of the			\mathbf{O}		* * <u>****</u>
	·· •		ر میں میں اور اور اور اور اور اور اور اور اور اور		🍠 🗤 👘		
	. [the second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second s	antariatility and Games in Antariation and Antariani	a substantia a substantia de la substantia	······································		• 1/A
					۲. The second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second	· · ·	Handle Courses
	2 •	THE R D. LEWIS CO.	و القادينية القوم المت	2478.27	N - 1		
					- N		
	''			and the statist		A	
	. ·		ier insen aven.				. #/A
							MA
	í						· · ·····
			السلمي كردخ لتفلأ لسادي	allie II das l	1. E		
		- ¥4	The charge is 7.5% of a	a had general of the state of t		_ 100	
	. [<u>s i versterike det</u>	<u> </u>				
•				وأنعبك والانتقاد			
		ز قا وها الأون الدان (من عصفاً الينيز بالثين السكة 14 يعد (12 أم	القدو فدياط متاحد	·)		
	1		د سیردا علاجاً استانهان اعتقابات الب قرالات ال	-	1 .	•	{
	1		· he fijt iften Parriet.	1 To any Logica			ş (
			غب اسه نماه من بخرا دن بازونابدیر ما اندران آسال				}
				10075775	***		
	I			1.00.000			and the contrast
		Anne Carristen da	Contact in States in the		Larray and Parget styr. 1996	Belevited Planety Las	
		1. 1875.42		• • #/#	+ FE48		+1_44
	1	Anny failing Pro-	Programming Pro-	Partes	President in the second second second second second second second second second second second second second se	HER. COULTY	Internet and
		• #44	+ H <u>24</u>	•• <u></u> ₩A_,	· ••- <u></u>	+ » <u>1844.53</u>	- P <u>VISTOR</u>
	1			1919-11 M	should be an		214
			م برای میک اید گرد با این خود د از برای بر این بر ایک بر این ا		ie in inse of the Velicie.	There is no alter against	A. Any sharing in the
]	Transfer Street				=	
		9+1-0					~
			وحيط جحباحك تعاز دزيا	end is er 2 is sin styr Innen Mind is enyy el	ilanda apaten ta bai filina ing Tala Tanan at Kan Kana Kan I	و در زیاری هر زیری محب است. ور از زیاری میکرد است ا	i a Thài in ann a' bha Iomraid a' bha inne in
	. 1	[<u><u></u></u>					
		1					
		Columbia (· · · · ·	<u> </u>		
			 و بیزنیز با د غیزیو امو ر		an- an-anis istanan Lasar s	(Harter 11	un Line ,

PE63-044 28824

	KE Keller Keep	IS YOU MON	ring KIA		NATIONWID FAX (818) 74 VISIT US AT	E (618) 784-8 IE 1-800-4524 84-8687 I OUR WEBS US AT: mat/4	ins Ne vii	N 49544		
		-		FACI	LITY # F10	1504	29.4 (P) - 2	10.2011 (0.3201	┓`	tente
			T NACEA					TB CROBAL CO. N.S.		
448 1974L	ALLONARE			┥						4800
					1					
			25 ar							
-	<u></u>		TOOL			CLE CH CINETHIE H ANY ACCIDENT, N		at the promation of tax at owned to own / Null service or a crimented records at service dealer for b		A THE CLASS INC.
ACIONER LEDE	Andrewski Ale 12 RECEPT OF THE	PARTE AND LABOR	-							
×			-	<u>.</u>			• .	: ; Kain ar Jiminigin Ag		
					···			,		
				• • •		1. 				
	, 1	WOICE TO			 _		- DRIV	R/OMER INFORM	ATION I	INNOICE: CSI1
		_ 1				ivan comp	į		HT	
HOME						-DHE1				
								- VOLICLE (NFO		
TAG# 5592	adv: 209 (1 Tax rul :31	TIDE UGE	ICE: PRELI ICED: 10/	/24/2000_1	DU (5r25164)	VIN 1FT9F31F 19 FORD	60005560 F-350	183 1.10 1930 4440	dise Xungo Réab	
Tage 5592 Odgester D	ADV: 209 H TAX RULLER I 40324 INI 10/26/00	EIGERINK LIND Nyznn Lind Done: 10/2	JCED: 10/	/21/2000 1 BI -BISCRIPTI	DU (5:25:54 (5:1 FBC (5:1 FBC) (0) OF SEPA	VIN LETSERIE 19 förd Dates invær 188 listen	ANDESSO F-390 NICE: 0	183 LIC 190 440 181499 PE2DOCTE	dise Xungo Réab	· .
Tage 5592 Odgester D	ADV: 209 H TAX RULEBI # 40324 UNI 10/26/00 CHECK 434 IR RUTET, SYS 1 ON TECH 415 -	EIGERINK INVO NY2N INVO DONE: 10/2 NOF INEN HUR NOF INEN HUR WIN (JEFFELEN-	ICEDI 10. 6700 No confiect 5 are 17 f	/24/2000 1 BI -BISCRIPTI ILY , IT W	DU 15:25:34 ST: FBC ON OF REPAI	VIN 1FT9F3tF 47 FORD DATES INSER IRS 118TED IF7 INTO 4 L	60000560 F-350 NJCE: 0	183 1.10 1930 4440	dise Xungo Réab	
TAG: 5592 ODDETER D BATHER S CONCERN 52 CONCERN 52 CONTECTION CONTENT FACTORY	ADV: 209 H TAX RULESI ir 40324 JINI 10/26/00 CHECK 4X4 IR RDTET, SYS 1 ON TECH 415 - CONCERN CD:	EIGERINK INVO NYZINI INVO DONE: 10/2 HBS NOT WORKI HBS NOT WORKI HDF HHBN HUR WON GEFFELEN. A99	ICEDI 10. 6700 No confiect 5 are 17 f	/24/2000 1 BI -BISCRIPTI ILY , IT W	DU 15:25:34 ST: FBC ON OF REPAI	VIN 1FT9F3tF 47 FORD DATES INSER IRS 118TED IF7 INTO 4 L		183 LIC 930 440 181499 PE2DOCTE OPERATION NC	Dise Munse RCAB CIN 051199 TECH 415	ANDU B _,
TAGE 5552 COLONE TER IN INTER STOCK CONCERN ST CONFECTION CONTENT FACTORY TYPE: C	ADV: 209 H TAX RULESI ir 40324 JINI 10/26/00 CHECK 4X4 IR RDTET, SYS 1 ON TECHI 415 - CONCERN CD:	EIGERINK INVO NYZINI INVO DONE: 10/2 HES NOT WORKIN HER HUR WAN DEFFELEN A99	ICED: 10. 6/00 10 CONREC 5 ARE 17 / 6	/24/2000 1 BU BUSCRIPTI EV, JT N NUTO BUT H	DU 5725154 STT FBC 1 00 OF REPAI TLL NOT SID US\$ HMPK IN	VIN 1FT9F3tF 47 FORD DATES INSER IRS 118TED IF7 INTO 4 L		183 LIC 190 AND 181499 PEODOCTI OPERATION NC	DIGE MURGE RCA8 ON 051199 TECH 415 BTOTAL CONCERM TECH	AMOU B
TAG: 5592 ODDETER D BATHER S CONCERN 52 CONCERN 52 CONTECTION CONTENT FACTORY	ADV: 209 HI TAX RULESI ir 40324 UNI 10/26/00 CHECK 434 IR RDTET, SYS 1 ON TECH 415 - CONCERN COL CHECK TRANS	EIGERINK INVO NYZINI INVO DONE: 10/2 HBS NOT NORKI NOP WHEN HUR WAN DEFFELEN A99	ICEDI 10. 6700 Ng Conrec S Are It (B	/24/2000 1 BI BISCRIPTI TLY, IT N BUTD BUT H	DU 5:25154 STIFALC ON OF REPAI TILL MOT SIT LES MARK IF	VIN LFT9F3tF M9 FORD WATES INSER IRS LISTED IF7 INTO 4 L E LOCK POSIT	ANDERSA F-350 WICE: 0 .04 T	IC PERITION	DIGE MURGE RCA8 ON 051199 TECH 415 DTOTAL CONCERN	ANDUA B
TAGE 5592 CONFETER D THATES SEC CONFECTION CONFECTION CONFECTION FACTORY TYPE: C CONFERN 52 CONFECTION FACTORY	ADV: 209 HI TAX RULESI ir 40324 UNI 10/26/00 CHECK 434 IR RDTET, SYS 1 ON TECH 415 - CONCERN COL CHECK TRANS	EIGERINK INVO NY2200 INVO DONE: 10/2 NBS NOT HORKI NOP THEN HUR VAN DEFFELEN APP	ICEDI 10. 6700 Ng Conrec S Are It (B	/24/2000 1 BI BISCRIPTI TLY, IT N BUTD BUT H	DU 5:25154 STIFALC ON OF REPAI TILL MOT SIT LES MARK IF	VIN LFT9F3tF M9 FORD WATES INSER IRS LISTED IF7 INTO 4 L E LOCK POSIT		IC PERMITION	DISE MURSE RCA8 ON 051199 TECH 415 TECH 499 TECH 499	AMOUA B
TAGE 5552 CONFETER IN INTER STORE CONFERENT FACTORY TYPE: C CONFERENT 52 CONFERENT 52 CONFER	ADV: 209 JI TAX RULESI ir 40324 JINI 10/25/00 CHECK 414 JR RDTET, SYS 1 ON TECHI 415 - CONCERN COX	DONE: 19/2 DONE: 19/2 DONE: 19/2 HES NOT WORKIN HOP THEN HUR WAN DEFFELEN APP	ICEDI 10. 5700 IN CONFISC 5 AME 17 (8 INEN SLAT 1107 1	21/2000 1 BI BISCRIPTI TV . IT NTO BUT H NTO BUT H		VIN LETSF3tF M9 FORD UNTES INSER IPS LISTED IF7 INTO 4 L E LOCK POSIT	ing	183 LIC 30 400 181499 PRODUCTS OPERATION NC SU TRAL OWNER FOR OPERATION NC	TECH APP TECH ATT TECH APP TECH APP TECH TECH	AMOU B
TAG: 5592 ODDETER D. BATHER SEC CONCERN 52 CONCERN 52 CONCERN 52 CONCERN 52 CONCERN 52 CONCERN 53 CONCERN 53 CONCERN 53 CONCERN 53	ADV: 209 JI TAX RULEST ir 40324 UNI 10/26/00 CHECK 4X4 IR RUTET, SYS 1 ON TECHI 415 CONCERN COT CHECK TRANEF NO CHARGE TECHI 499 - CONCERN COT	DONE: 10/2 DONE:	ICEDI 10. 5700 IN CONFISC 5 AME 17 (8 INEN SLAT 1107 1			VIN JFT9F3tF M7 FOND MTCS INSER INS LISTED IF7 INTO 4 L LOCK POSIT	ing	183 LIC 930 HID 181499 PERIODOCTE OPERATION NC SU TAL CHARGE FOR TAL CHARGE FOR	DIGE MURGE RCA8 ON 051199 TECH 415 TECH 499 TECH 499	AMOU B
TAGE 5592 ODDETER D BATHEN SEC CONCERN 52 CONCERN 52 CONCERN 52 CONCERN 52 CONCERN 53 CONCERN 53	ADV: 209 JI TAX RULEST ir 40324 JINI 10/25/00 CHECK 4X4 JR RUTET, SYS CHECK 4X4 JR RUTET, SYS CHECK 4X5 - CONCERN COL CONCERN COL CONCERN COL CONCERN COL CONCERN COL CONCERN COL	DONE: 10/2 DONE:	ICEDI 10. 5700 IN CONFISC 5 AME 17 (8 INEN SLAT 1107 1			VIN JFT9F3tF M7 FOND MTCS INSER INS LISTED IF7 INTO 4 L LOCK POSIT	ing	183 LIC 90 HID 181499 PERIODICTE OPERATION NC 1114_CHARGE FOR OPERATION NC 1114_CHARGE FOR OPERATION NC	DISE MURSE RCA8 ON 051199 TECH 415 TECH 499 TECH 499	B B B B B B B C AMOLI
TAG: 5592 ODDETER D. BATHER SEC CONCERN 52 CONCERN 52 CONCERN 52 CONCERN 52 CONCERN 52 CONCERN 53 CONCERN 53 CONCERN 53 CONCERN 53	ADV: 209 JI TAX RULEST ir 40324 UNI 10/26/00 CHECK 4X4 IR RUTET, SYS 1 ON TECHI 415 - CONCERN COT CHECK TRANS NO CHAREE TECHI 499 - CONCERN COT CHECK TRANS NO CHAREE TECHI 499 -	DONE: 10/2 DONE:	ICEDI 10. 5700 IN CONFISC 5 AME 17 (8 INEN SLAT 1107 1			VIN LETSF31F AP FORD DATES INSER IF7 INTO 4 L E LOCK POSIT		183 LIC 90 HID 181499 PERIODICTE OPERATION NC 1114_CHARGE FOR OPERATION NC 1114_CHARGE FOR OPERATION NC	DISE MURSE RCA8 ON 051199 TECH 415 TECH 499 TECH 499 TECH 499	B B B B B B B C AMOLI
TAG: 5592 ODD/FTER_D 360 DATES 360 CONCERN_S2 360 CONCERN_S2 CONCERN_S2 CONCERN_S2 CONCERN_S3 CONCERN_S2 CONCERN_S3 CONCERN_S2 CONCERN_S3 CONCERN_S3 CONCERN_S3 CONCERN_S3 CONCERN_S3 CONCERN_S3 CONCERN_S3 CONCERN_S3 CONCERN_S3 CONCERN_S4 CONCERN_S3	ADV: 209 JI TAX RULESI IT 40324 JINI 10/26/00 CHECK 4X4 JR RUTET, SYS J ON TECHI 415 - CONCERN COL CHECK TRANEF NO CHARGE TECHI 499 - CONCERN COL CHECK JONICE TECHI 499 - CONCERN COL TECHI 499 - CONCERN COL	CIOLATINK INVO NYZANI INVO DONE: 10/2 NBS NOT HORKI NOP THEN HUR NOP THEN HUR NOP THEN HUR NON OFFFELEN A99 CALL ROBOTECH A99 NYOTCE C54109	ICEDI 10. 6700 NG CONFECT S ARE 17 (B NAEN SLAN 1707 1 1707 1			VIN LETSF31F AP FORD DATES INSER IF7 INTO 4 L E LOCK POSIT		183 LIC 90 400 90 400 191499 PRODUCTE OPERATION NC 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	DISE MURSE RCA8 ON 051199 TECH 415 DINCERM TECH 499 TITTAL CONCERM TECH 499 TITTAL CONCERM	AMOLI B AMOLI B AMOLI B AMOLI B
TAG: 5592 ODOPETER D. MED MARKED MED CONCERN 52 CONCERN 52 CONCERN 52 CONCERN 52 CONCERN 52 CONSECTION TYPE1 C CONCERN 52 CONCERN 52 CONCERN 52 CONCERN 53 CONCERN 53 CONCERN 54 CONCERN 53 CONCERN 54 CONCERN 53 CONCERN 54 CONCERN 53	ADV: 209 JI TAX RULESI IT 40324 JINI 10/26/00 CHECK 4X4 JR RUTET, SYS J ON TECHI 415 - CONCERN COL CHECK TRANEF NO CHARGE TECHI 499 - CONCERN COL CHECK JONICE TECHI 499 - CONCERN COL TECHI 499 - CONCERN COL	CIOLATINK INVO NYZANI INVO DONE: 10/2 NBS NOT HORKI NOP THEN HUR NOP THEN HUR NOP THEN HUR NON OFFFELEN A99 CALL ROBOTECH A99 NYOTCE C54109	ICEDI 10. 6700 NG CONFECT S ARE 17 (S ARE 1			VIN LETSF31F AP FORD DATES INSER IF7 INTO 4 L E LOCK POSIT		183 LIC 30 400 181499 PRODUCTS OPERATION NC SU TAL CHARGE FOR SU TAL CHARGE FOR SU TAL CHARGE FOR SU TAL CHARGE FOR SU	DISE MURSE RCA8 ON 051199 TECH 415 DINCERM TECH 499 TITTAL CONCERM TECH 499 TITTAL CONCERM	B ANDU B
TAG: 5592 ODD/FTER_D 360 DATES 360 CONCERN_S2 360 CONCERN_S2 CONCERN_S2 CONCERN_S2 CONCERN_S3 CONCERN_S2 CONCERN_S3 CONCERN_S2 CONCERN_S3 CONCERN_S3 CONCERN_S3 CONCERN_S3 CONCERN_S3 CONCERN_S3 CONCERN_S3 CONCERN_S3 CONCERN_S3 CONCERN_S4 CONCERN_S3	ADV: 209 JI TAX RULESI IT 40324 JINI 10/26/00 CHECK 4X4 JR RUTET, SYS J ON TECHI 415 - CONCERN COL CHECK TRANEF NO CHARGE TECHI 499 - CONCERN COL CHECK JONICE TECHI 499 - CONCERN COL TECHI 499 - CONCERN COL	CIOLATINK INVO NYZANI INVO DONE: 10/2 NBS NOT HORKI NOP THEN HUR NOP THEN HUR NOP THEN HUR NON OFFFELEN A99 CALL ROBOTECH A99 NYOTCE C54109	ICEDI 10. 6700 NG CONFECT S ARE 17 (B NAEN SLAN 1707 1 1707 1			VIN LETSF31F AP FORD DATES INSER IF7 INTO 4 L E LOCK POSIT		183 LIC 90 HID 181499 PEDDOCTE OPERATION NC 174L CHARGE FUR OPERATION AC 174L CHARGE FUR MC 174L CHARGE FUR MC 174L CHARGE FUR 174L CHARGE FUR	DISE MURSE RCA8 ON 051199 TECH 415 DINCERM TECH 499 TITTAL CONCERM TECH 499 TITTAL CONCERM	AMOLI B AMOLI B AMOLI B AMOLI B AMOLI C AMOLI
TAG: 5592 ODD/FTER_D 360 DATES 360 CONCERN_S2 360 CONCERN_S2 CONCERN_S2 CONCERN_S2 CONSECTION TYPE: C CONCERN_S2 CONSECTION TYPE: C CONCERN_S2 CONCERN_S2 CONCERN_S2 CONCERN_S3 CONCERN_S2 CONCERN_S3 CONCERN_S2 CONCERN_S3 CONCERN_S2 CONCERN_S3	ADV: 209 JI TAX RULESI IT 40324 JINI 10/26/00 CHECK 4X4 JR RUTET, SYS J ON TECHI 415 - CONCERN COL CHECK TRANEF NO CHARGE TECHI 499 - CONCERN COL CHECK JONICE TECHI 499 - CONCERN COL TECHI 499 - CONCERN COL	CIOLATINK INVO NYZANI INVO DONE: 10/2 NBS NOT HORKI NOP THEN HUR NOP THEN HUR NOP THEN HUR NON OFFFELEN A99 CALL ROBOTECH A99 NYOTCE C54109	ICEDI 10. 6700 NG CONFECT S ARE 17 (B NAEN SLAN 1707 1 1707 1			VIN LETSF31F AP FORD DATES INSER IF7 INTO 4 L E LOCK POSIT		183 LIC 90 HID 181499 PEDDOCTE OPERATION NC 174L CHARGE FUR OPERATION AC 174L CHARGE FUR MC 174L CHARGE FUR MC 174L CHARGE FUR 174L CHARGE FUR	DISE MURSE RCA8 ON 051199 TECH 415 DINCERM TECH 499 TITTAL CONCERM TECH 499 TITTAL CONCERM	B ANDU B
TAG: 5592 ODD/FTER_D 360 DATES 360 CONCERN_S2 360 CONCERN_S2 CONCERN_S2 CONCERN_S2 CONSECTION TYPE: C CONCERN_S2 CONSECTION TYPE: C CONCERN_S2 CONCERN_S2 CONCERN_S2 CONCERN_S3 CONCERN_S2 CONCERN_S3 CONCERN_S2 CONCERN_S3 CONCERN_S2 CONCERN_S3	ADV: 209 JI TAX RULESI IT 40324 JINI 10/26/00 CHECK 4X4 JR RUTET, SYS J ON TECHI 415 - CONCERN COL CHECK TRANEF NO CHARGE TECHI 499 - CONCERN COL CHECK JONICE TECHI 499 - CONCERN COL TECHI 499 - CONCERN COL	CIOLATINK INVO NYZANI INVO DONE: 10/2 NBS NOT HORKI NOP THEN HUR NOP THEN HUR NOP THEN HUR NON OFFFELEN A99 CALL ROBOTECH A99 NYOTCE C54109	ICEDI 10. 6700 NG CONFECT S ARE 17 (B NAEN SLAN 1707 1 1707 1			VIN LETSF31F AP FORD DATES INSER IF7 INTO 4 L E LOCK POSIT		183 LIC 90 HID 181499 PEDDOCTE OPERATION NC 174L CHARGE FUR OPERATION AC 174L CHARGE FUR MC 174L CHARGE FUR MC 174L CHARGE FUR 174L CHARGE FUR	DISE MURSE RCA8 ON 051199 TECH 415 DINCERM TECH 499 TITTAL CONCERM TECH 499 TITTAL CONCERM	B ANDU B
TAG: 5592 ODD/FTER_D 360 DATES 360 CONCERN_S2 360 CONCERN_S2 CONCERN_S2 CONCERN_S2 CONSECTION TYPE: C CONCERN_S2 CONSECTION TYPE: C CONCERN_S2 CONCERN_S2 CONCERN_S2 CONCERN_S3 CONCERN_S2 CONCERN_S3 CONCERN_S2 CONCERN_S3 CONCERN_S2 CONCERN_S3	ADV: 209 JI TAX RULESI IT 40324 JINI 10/26/00 CHECK 4X4 JR RUTET, SYS J ON TECHI 415 - CONCERN COL CHECK TRANEF NO CHARGE TECHI 499 - CONCERN COL CHECK JONICE TECHI 499 - CONCERN COL TECHI 499 - CONCERN COL	CIOLATINK INVO NYZANI INVO DONE: 10/2 NBS NOT HORKI NOP THEN HUR NOP THEN HUR NOP THEN HUR NON OFFFELEN A99 CALL ROBOTECH A99 NYOTCE C54109	ICEDI 10. 6700 NG CONFECT S ARE 17 (B NAEN SLAN 1707 1 1707 1			VIN LETSF31F AP FORD DATES INSER IF7 INTO 4 L E LOCK POSIT		183 LIC 90 HID 181499 PEDDOCTE OPERATION NC 174L CHARGE FUR OPERATION AC 174L CHARGE FUR MC 174L CHARGE FUR MC 174L CHARGE FUR 174L CHARGE FUR	DISE MURSE RCAB ON 051199 TECH 415 TECH 499 TECH 499 TECH 499	ANDU B ANDU ANDU ANDU ANDU ANDU ANDU ANDU ANDU
TAG: 5592 ODD/FTER_D 360 DATES 360 CONCERN_S2 360 CONCERN_S2 CONCERN_S2 CONCERN_S2 CONSECTION TYPE: C CONCERN_S2 CONSECTION TYPE: C CONCERN_S2 CONCERN_S2 CONCERN_S2 CONCERN_S3 CONCERN_S2 CONCERN_S3 CONCERN_S2 CONCERN_S3 CONCERN_S2 CONCERN_S3	ADV: 209 JI TAX RULESI IT 40324 JINI 10/26/00 CHECK 4X4 JR RUTET, SYS J ON TECHI 415 - CONCERN COL CHECK TRANEF NO CHARGE TECHI 499 - CONCERN COL CHECK JONICE TECHI 499 - CONCERN COL TECHI 499 - CONCERN COL	CIOLATINK INVO NYZANI INVO DONE: 10/2 NBS NOT HORKI NOP THEN HUR NOP THEN HUR NOP THEN HUR NON OFFFELEN A99 CALL ROBOTECH A99 NYOTCE C54109	ICEDI 10. 6700 NG CONFECT S ARE 17 (B NAEN SLAN 1707 1 1707 1			VIN LETSF31F AP FORD DATES INSER IF7 INTO 4 L E LOCK POSIT		183 LIC 90 HID 181499 PEDDOCTE OPERATION NC 174L CHARGE FUR OPERATION AC 174L CHARGE FUR MC 174L CHARGE FUR MC 174L CHARGE FUR 174L CHARGE FUR	DISE MURSE RCAB ON 051199 TECH 415 TECH 499 TECH 499 TECH 499	B ANDU B



BYRON CENTER KENT UNITED STATES MI I номе Рн: LAST SERV MILEAGE: 833869 HILE:000496 LAST-SERV:09/07/00 1FT8F31F6XEE56383 MI NA 59 FORD F-306 SU 4600 RUAN IN-SERV DATE:08/14/99 SRVC # CUB: 204 WAR 5351 POL . RO W48793 Y 09/05/09 33069 269 273=460.70 PUL=.00 TUT=636.23 INV=890786 PAY TYPE W 1ECH1-415 .76 LN 51 OPR-CODE HT39396 LIT8 42 FØ YC3Z255AAA CHECK FRONT HUBS, LEFT HUB INOP BAD REPL BOTH FRT HUBS MQRE PAY TYPE W . 90 LN 32 TEU/1-401 OPR-CODE 7000F LIT8 01 CHECK TRAMS, LOST TOP & GEARS. TRANS WAS LEAKING FLUID OUT BOTTOM OF TRA LËAK ELECTROMIC TRANSMISSION DIAGNOSIS - DIAGNOSIS LN 53 PAY TYPE W TECH1-415 . 60 UPR-CODE 2001888 FP YC3Z2C026BB LIT8 14 RIGHT REAR ROTOR CAME APART, TOOK PAD OUT AND CALIPER. LINE IS NOW PINCHED FELL APART BRAKE SHOES / PAD ASSEMBLIES - HYDRAULIC - INSPECT LN 53-1 PAY TYPE W TECH1-415 UPA-CODE 20018199 * T A BRAKE SHOES / MAD ASSEMBLIES - MYDRAULIC - REPLACE LN 53-2 PAY TYPE W TECH1-415 UPR-CODE 2001878 . 30 CALIPER ASSEMBLY - DISC BRAKE - OVERHAUL PAY TYPE W LM 54 TECH1-41 of OPR-CODE 399A - 210 FP F81Z2C150AA LIT8 42 RIGHT FRONT CALIPER IS STICKING, LEFT FRONT CALIPER BOLT IS BENT AND CALIP MISSING ADDITIONAL - MISC. REPAIRS

. .

LN 55 PAY TYPE W TECH1-418 OPR-CODE NC LITS 0 Check Ignition Cycl, Sometimes Kly Will Mot Turn in Ignition Intermit 0 NO Charge **PE**

· • ____

 RD WA2492 Y 07/05/00 32356 200 Pris=15.4/ PUL=.000 Pire45.39 INV=070600

 LN 51 PAY TYPE W
 TECH1-415 .50

 LIT8 42
 FP F81Z30456AA

 TNSTOL 4PD

 INSTALL SPO BAD INSTALL HUB SPACERS _____ RO W41945 Y 06/28/00 32356 250 Pf3=/26.00 PUL=.80 TUf=016.65 INV=062900 LM SI PAY TYPE W TECH1=415 1.20 OPR-CODE MT3220 LITA 01 FP F81232208A SPD FRONT AXLE SHAFT BROKEN INSTALL FT AXLE AND HUB SHAFT MORE LN 52 PAY TYPE W TECH1-415 .20 OPR-CODE 22651A2 LITE 33 FP F85Z11582AA IGN CYLINDER LOOSE AND INOP INTERMIT LOOSE IGNITION LOCK CYLINDER - REMOVE AND INSTALL OR REPLACE LN 52-1 PAY TYPE W TECH1-415 .10 DPR-CODE 22051A LOCK CYLINDERS(S) - SERVICE ᆕᄳᇖᇖᅶᆠᆕᄡᆣᆊᆋᆃᅷᅶᄰᇸᅷᆕᆞᅝᇘᅊᇏᆕᆥᆘᅖᇑᆃᆘᇏᆘᆣᆞᆊᅋᆝᅆᇔᄻᇳᆖᆥᆠᆥᅮᆖᆈᄖᇑᆍᆂᆖᆂᆖᆖᆂᆂᆂᆂᆂᆂ KO 040170 Y 06/13/00 30605 280 P (S=20,34 PHL=.00 FUT=110.09 INV=061300 LN 51 PAY TYPE W TECH1-415 1.50 OPR-CODE AT9M465 LIT6 33 4X4 INOP BRD MBPECT, TEST SYSTEM, DIAG, REINSTALL VACUUM LINE, RETEST, REAL VA CUUM VALVE, RETEST AGAIN, DK, KD 1801 LN 52 FAY TYPE # 1LCh1-499 LITA 0 FP F81Z9H465BA OPR-CODE NC CHECK HEATER BLOWER BELECTOR INCP, STAYS ON DEFROST Ø NO CHARGE MORE LN 53 PAY TYPE W TECH1-499 OPR-CODE NC 1178 **9** CHECK BUZZING TYPL NOISE WHEN STEPPING ON THE BRAKES ø MD CHARGE ┍╴╴╴╴╴╴╴╴╴╴╴╴╴╴╴╴[╸]
 RO
 W38201
 Y
 95/24/00
 29857
 250
 PTS=064.02
 POL=.00
 OUT=1067.44
 INV=060900

 LN
 51
 PAY
 TYPE W
 TECH1-407
 2.10
 OPR-CODE
 NT1104

 LITE
 41
 FP
 F81Z32208A
 OPR-CODE
 NT1104
 OD LIGHT FLASHES AND 4X4 WILL NOT DISEMGAGE LIGHT ON RDTEST, CNV, VACUUM LEAK ON DRIVERS FT HUB, SO, EXCESSIVE TIME TO REMOVE HUB & BRG DAMAGE STUD AXLE LN 31-1 PAY TYPE W TECHI-419 1.30 CH1-419 1.30 OPR-CODE 4462AT FP F81Z3220BA MALF SHAFT OR AXLE SHAFT ASSEMBLY - FRONT - REMOVE AND INSTALL OR EMOVE HUB & BRG DAMAGE STUB AXLE RO C33613 N 04/05/00 24779 250 Pro=14.95 Pou-.00 for-20.42 INV-06050r PE03-844 26828 MORE

.

M 43 PHT TTE L IELAL-276 E-276 UPR-CODE FHOID 山戸 サン FAST LUBE . . FULL SERVICE GIL CHANGE INCLUDES ____ D W33513 Y 04/10/00 25172 209 P/S=334.3J PUL=.00 TUT=346.31 INV=841400 IN 51 PAY TYPE W IECH1-424 .20 OPR-CODE 1130AT LITA NI VIBRATION IN TRANS AROUND 50 , MAINTAINS VID UNTIL STOPPED, WILL GO AWAY BROKEN WHEEL RING/HUB CAP/WHEEL COVER - REPLACE LN 52 PAY TYPE W TECH1-424 OPR-CODE 50 LITÓ 0 4X4 INTERMIT WILL NOT ENGAGE . LIGHT ALWAYS COMES ON Ø PARTS HAVE BEEN SPECIAL ORDERED RO W33562 Y 04/05/00 24779 250 PTG=.00 PUL=.00 TOT=103.35 INV-040700 NORE LM 51 PAY TYPE W TECH1-499 OPR-CODE NC ' LITA O TRANS VIBES SOMETIMES WILL DO WHEM TRUCK IS COLD OR HOT 10 NO CHARGE LN 52 PAY TYPE W 12CH1-407 -20 OPR-CODE 12650D 1.ITA 42 WHEN TRUCK IS COLD IT WILL STALL OUT 209, P1212, P0340, P1211 EC - (QUICK TEST) - DIAGNOSIS LN 52-1 PAY TYPE # ILCH1-447 .10 Extra time to repeat final Quick rest OPR-CODE 12650DX1 LN 53 PAY TYPE W TECH1-499 OPR-CODE NC LITA 8 PASSAGER SEAT BELT IS LUCKING WHEN YOU LEAN FOWARD ANSD SIT BACK 0 NO CHARGE DPR-CODE 59832C LN 84 PAY TYPE & TECH1-425 1.50 LITO 42 RECALL 99632 RECALL RECALL MORE RO C33696 M 04/07/00 24779 250 P(3=34.40 POL-.00 (U)=47.03 INV=040700 LM 49 PAY TYPL C TECH1-310 2-310 OPR-CODE FASTD LITS ** FAST LUBE FULL SERVICE OIL CHANGE INCLUDES: _____ ___ ------RO C33603 N 04/05/00 24779 250 PTS=91.61 FOL=.00 TOT=1.2.11 INV=040700 LN 51 PAY TYPE C TECHI-499 OPR-CODE NC LN 51 PAY TYPE C TECHI-499 DF CHARGE LN 52 PAY TYPE C TECK1-407 1.80 OPR-CODE FILTER FUEL FILTER AND AIR FILTER DIAG RUNNING PRODUCT DUL TO LACK OF OIL, RAR FUEL FILTER & AIR FIL TER. PE83-844 26829 _________

IORE PRY TYPE W <u> ነ ደ ርጉበ 1 - 401</u> . 90 ч 51 0PR-CODE 7060F FP F81**27880**1.08H LIT8 42 DD LIGHT FLASHES , BANGS INTO GEAR BAD ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION DIAGNOSIS - DIAGNOSIS LH 51-1 PAY TYPE W TECH1-401 فاڻ رق UPR-CODE 7000A FP #8127000LBRM TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY - REMOVE AND INSTALL OR REPLACE LN SI-E PAY TYPE W TECH1-401 , 20 OPR-CODE 7000AXQ EXTRA TIME FOR POST ROAD TEST. (AFTER REPAIR) LN 51-3 PAY TYPE W . 20 1ECH1-401 OPR-CODE 7000AZJ EXTRA TIME TO MOUNT TRANSMISSION ON A BENCH FIXTURE LN 51-4 PAY TYPE W TECH1-401 . 20 OPR-CODE 7808A11 TRANSMISSION DIE COOLER AND/OR COULER LINES - FLUGH LN 51-5 PAY TYPE W JECH1-401 .60 OPR-CODE 7030BT FP FA1Z7000LBRH OIL COOLER LINES - REPAIR LN 51-6 PAY TYPE W TECH1-401 . 60 OPR-CODE 19780A FP F81Z7000LBRM PRESSURIZE, LEAK TEST, DISCHANGE, EVACUATE AND CHARGE AIR CO - DIA LN 51-7 PAY TYPE W TECH1-401 .40 DPR-CODE 19700A7 CORE ASSEMBLY-AIR CONDITIONER CONDENSER - REPLACE HORE LN 51-8 PAY TYPE W 716/1-401 1.68 OPR-CODE MT7A095 FP F8127000LBRM LITA 42 EPL AUX COOLER & TIME TO REMOVE SNOW PLOW HARDWARE

END OF DATA



E-MAIL: cis@iessoteuto.com

30928 FORD ROAD GARDEN CITY, MI 48135 (734) 261-4700 FAX: (734) 261-4737

RONALD J. BOLZ CHRISTOPHER M. LOYASZ STEVEN S. TOTH MARK P. ROMANO STEVEN G. STANCHOFF TROY T. GORMAN CHRISTOPHER A. WINKLER

November 29, 2000

Wayland Ford, Inc. c/o Marvin J. Dolinka 360 E. Beltline, Ste. #200 Grand Rapids, MI 49506

RE: 1999 Ford F-350. VIN: 1FT8F31F6XEE56363

Dear Mr. Dollnka:



intends to hold Wayland Ford, Inc. and Ford Motor Company Ilable for all other foreseeable damages due to the nonconforming vehicle, including actual attorneys' fees incurred with enforcing his rights pursuant to the following: M.C.L.A. 445.911 Sec. 11(b)(2), 15 USC 2310(d)(2), M.C.L.A. 257.1407(2), M.C.L.A. 440.2715(1) <u>Cady v. Dick Loshi's</u>, 100 Mich App 543; 299 NW2d 69 (1980), MCLA 600.2919a.

Ö

921 28" STREET S.E GRAND RAPIDS, MI 49508 (616) 452-2000 FAX: (616)452-2021

EXHIBIT C

G-6044 S. SAGINAW ST JRAND BLANC. MI 44439 (810) 603-2676 FAX: (810) 603-2677 Marvin J. Dolinka November 29, 2000 Page Two

Since the date **containing took** delivery, the vehicle has been in for repairs on at least nine (9) different occasions.

Please be advised that we are asserting an attorney's lien on any and all proceeds in this matter. All further communications with the matter must be directed through my office.

Thank you for your anticipated cooperation.

Very truly yours,

CONSUMER LEGAL SERVICES, P.C.

(Ronald J. Bolz, 299

RJB/cl

CC: Jonethan Kulper

SFCHIDMA ==>		·	Issue Detail		01/04/01 10:28
)	VIN: Owner Status: Name: Trmt: Symptom:	ORIGINAL	56383 Year: 1999 WSD: 08/14/9 Case: 14335 ENBRAL INDICATOR	9 Mileage: Hm	-SERIES SUPER DUTS 33069 Ph: Y Ph:
	Reason: Dealer: Issue Type: Issue Status: A/C DATE Of	CI - DEMAND D KELLER FORD : 04 REGIO C CLOSE	LETTER INC DN CAN ED CAN	Court: Le Award: MO	gal Iasue Type; RSII Contact; N
	10/13/00 FJ 10/17/00 CA 11/20/00 FI	AINTV LETTER P BLD AWA PO1	GION CONTACT VERED REPAIR MADE VAXED TO REGION OFFER - DENIED BY OFFER - DENIED BY	FORD REPRESENT	
		Next	F4=ActionDetail F9=ViewMORSII		F12≑Return OGDB165

.

-

SFCHADMA	Action Detail	01/04/01 10:28	3 ± C
VIN: Owner Status: Name:	1FTSF31F6XEE56383 Year: 1999 ORIGINAL	Model: F-SERIES SUPER DUTY WSD: 09/14/99 Hm Ph:	
Trmt:	Case: 143359		
Symptom Desc: Reason Desc: Dealer:	AUTO TRANS GENERAL INDICATOR CI - DEMAND LETTER KELLER FORD INC	•	
Issue Type:	04 REGION	Issue Status: C CLOSED	
Comm Type:	ML MAIL	Odometer Reading: 33069 MI	
Analyst:	DSIERENS DEBRA SIERENS	Document Number:	
	10/11/00 Action Data: N		ST
Origin Desc:	CONSUMER AFFAIRS - CONSUMER INTE	RVENTION	
Action Desc:	OPEN REGION CONTACT	· · ·	
Comments:	****DEMAND LETTER DATED 10/05/00 ***CUSTOMER STATES:HAS A CONCERN WITH STALLING	WITH THE TRANSMISSION ALONG	
	****CUSTOMER SEEKS: FINAL REPAIR	ATTEMPT	

	***CI FAXED A COPY OF LETTER TO		
F1=Help F2⇒A	ddAction F4=PrevAction F5=Ne	xtAction F6=ActionData	
F9=PrevComment	s F10=NextCommonts F11=Menu F		
MORE CONDENTS	AVAILABLE	OGDB16	55

	SPCHADMA	Action	Detail	01	/04/01 10:28:1
	VIN: Owner Status:	1FTSF31F6XEE56383 ORIGINAL	Year: 1999	Model: F-SERIES SU WSD:	UPER DUTY 08/14/99
	Name: Trmt: Symptom Desc.	AUTO TRANS GENERAL I	Case: 143359;	Hm Ph: 1440 Day Ph:	
'	Reason Desc: Dealer:	CI - DEMAND LETTER KELLER FORD INC	NDICATOR		
	Issue Type: Comm Type:	04 REGION ML MAIL		Issue Status: Odometer Reading:	C CLOSED 33069 MI
	Analyst: Action Date: Origin Desc:	DSIERENS DEBRA SIER 10/11/00 Action Data CONSUMER AFFAIRS - CO	a: N	Document Number: Action Time: EVENTION	16:10:48 EST
	Action Desc: Comments:	OPEN REGION CONTACT ***CI PAXED & COPY O	F LETTER TO F	EGIONAL OFFICES FO	
		EVIEW. SENT AN ACKN(OWLEDGEMENT (FLEM) LETTER TO CU	STOMER
		** **			
	F1=Help F2=A F9=PrevComment	ddAction P4-PrevAct s F10=NextComments	tion F5=Nex F11=Menu F1	tAction F6=Action 2=Return F13=ESP	Data
	NO MORE CONNEN	TS AVAILABLE			OGDB165

i

.

;



SFCHADMA		Action	Detail			0.	1/04/01	10:28;1
VIN: Owner Status: Name:	1FTSF31F6XI ORIGINAL	E56363	Year:	1999	Model:	F-SERIES S WSD Hm Ph	: 08/14/	
Trmt:			Case:	143359	1440	Day Ph		
Symptom Desc:	AUTO TRANS	GENERAL I						
Reason Desc:	CI - DEMAND							
Dealer:								
Issue Type:		EGION			Issue S	Status:	C CLOS	SED
Comm Type:		AIL				r Reading:		
Analyst:		ANA	ALLI	SON		t Number:	-+	•
Action Date:			a: N		Action	Time:	14:25:	55 EST
	FIELD ORGAN							
Action Desc:	FORD COVERE		MADE -	WARRAN	TY			
Comments:	CSM D KRAUS							
	DEALERSHIP							
	FOR REPAIRS							ER
	SHIP, THEY						D THE	
	BRAKES. TH	is is a s	EPERAT	E CONCE	KRN AT T	HIS TIME.		

.

.

•

F9=PrevComments F10=NextComments F11=Menu F12=Return F13=ESP NO MORE COMMENTS AVAILABLE

•

•

.

.

ı

OGDB165



SFCHADMA	Action	Detail	01	/04/01 10:28:2
VIN: Owner Status:	-	Year: 1999		JPER DUTY 08/14/99
Name: Trmt:	(Case: 1433591	Hm Ph: L440 Day Ph:	
\$ Symptom Desc:		NDICATOR	-	
Reason Desc: Dealer:	CI - DEMAND LETTER KELLER FORD INC			
Issue Type:	04 REGION		Issue Status:	C CLOSED
Comm Type: Analyst:	ML MAIL DSIERENS DEBRA SIERI		Odometer Reading: Document Number:	33069 MI
Action Date:	10/17/00 Action Data CONSUMER AFFAIRS - CO		Action Time:	14:04:11 EST
	LETTER FAXED TO REGIO		VENTION	

F1=Help F2=AddAction F4=PrevAction F5=NextAction F6=ActionData F9=PrevComments F10=NextComments F11=Menu F12=Return F13=ESP NO MEXT COMMENTS OGDB165



.



SFCHADMA =≠>		Detail		1/04/01 10:28:2
VIN: Owner Status: Name:	1FTSF31F6XBE56383 ORIGINAL	Year: 1999		08/14/99
Trmt:		Case: 143359		
	AUTO TRANS GENERAL	INDICATOR		
	CI - DEMAND LETTER			
	KELLER FORD INC			
Issue Type:			Issue Status:	
Comm Type:	ML MAIL		Odometer Reading	: 33069 MI
Analyst:	5518DA DANA	ALLISON	Document Number:	
	11/20/00 Action Dat	ta: N	Action Time:	16:31:34 EST
	FIELD ORGANIZATION			
	AWA P01 OFFER - DENI	IED BY FORD RI	EPRESENTATIVE	
Comments:	CSM D KRAUS			
	VEHICLE WAS BROUGHT	TO DEALERSHI	P ON 11/20/00 WITH	Ŧ
	TRANSMISSION CONCERN	IS. THE VEHIC	CLE HAS 43,000 MTI	ES AND THE
	TRANSMISSION CONCERN			
	OUT OF WARRANTY AND		RESPONSIBLE FOR TH	ie REPAIRS.
	FYI - VEHICLE IS A F			
	AddAction F4=PrevAc			
	s F10=NextComments	FII=Menu Fl	2=Recurn FIJ=ESP	
NO MORE COMMEN	rta avalladle			OGDB165

-

.

.

.

-
SFCHADMA	Action Detail	01/04/01 10:28:2
VIN:	1FTSF31F6XEE56383 Year: 1999	
Owner Status:	ORIGINAL	WSD: 08/14/99
Name :		Hm Ph:
Trmt:	Case: 143359	1440 Day Ph:
	AUTO TRANS GENERAL INDICATOR	
Reason Desc:	CI - DEMAND LETTER	
Dealer:	KELLER FORD INC	
Issue Type:	04 REGION	Issue Status: C CLOSED
Comm Type:		Odometer Reading: 33069 MI
	5518DA DANA ALLISON	Document Number:
	11/22/00 Action Data: N	Action Time: 14:53:38 EST
Origin Desc:	FIELD ORGANIZATION	
Action Desc:	AWA PO1 OFFER - DENIED BY FORD R	EPRESENTATIVE
Comments:	CSM D KRAUS	
	LEFT MESSAGE ON NEXTEL EXPLAINING	
	FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE WITH REPAIRS	
	DEALERSHIP TO ADVISE WHAT REPAIR!	
	PERFORMED ON THE VEHICLE. DEALES	
	OR START REPAIRS UNTIL THEY HEAR	
F1=Help F2=A		ctAction F6=ActionData
	s F10=NextComments F11=Menu F1	
NO MORE CONDUES	TS AVAILABLE	OGDB165

.

.

.

.

ı

SFCHIDKA ==>	Issue Detail	01/04/01 10:31:1
VIN: Owner Status:	ORIGINAL WSD: 08/14/99 Mileage:	SERIES SUPER DUTY 33000
Name: Trmt:		Ph: Ph:
Symptom: Reason: Dealer:	DEALERSHIP - WORKMANSHIP KELLER FORD INC	
Issue Type: Issue Status:	02 INFORMATION CAN Court: Leg	al Issue Type: SII Contact: N
	igin Description	
08/31/00 CZ	ACI38 ADVISE CUSTOMER WORKMANSHIP ISSUES MUST B	B ADDRESSED BY DLR

F1=Help F7⊐Prev NO MCRE I	F2=AddAction F8=Next ECORDE AVAILABLE	F4=ActionDetail F9=ViewMORSII	F6=DealerInfo F11=Menu	F12≓Return OGDB165
--	---	----------------------------------	---------------------------	-----------------------



PE83-844 26648

	SFCHADMA	Action	Detail	01	1/04/01 10:36:5
	VIN: Owner Status:	1FTSF31F6XEE56383 ORIGINAL	Year: 1999		08/14/99
	Name: Trmt:		Case: 143359;		
)	Symptom Desc: Reason Desc: Dealer:	AXLE CONCERNS ALL/4 DEALERSHIP - WORKMAN KELLER FORD INC		NCTION	
	Issue Type: Comm Type:	02 INFORMATIO PH PHONE	N	Issue Status: Odometer Reading:	
	Analyst:	TSTEWART TINA STEWA 08/31/00 Action Data		Document Number: Action Time:	19:40:00 EST
	Origin Desc: Action Desc:	US CONCERN CASE BASE ADVISE CUSTOMER WORK	MANSHIP ISSUE		
	Comments:	- TRANSMISSION IS N	OT WORKING AN		VE FLOWN O
			NT CALIPERS S	EAL 18 BAD AND IS	BINDING U
		P ON THE PASSENGER SI TS ON IS BENT - EX Addaction F4=PrevAct	PERIENCING PR	OBLEMS W/STEERING	WHEEL FEE
	F9=PrevComment	s F10=NextComments	F11=Menu F1	2=Return F13=ESP	
	F9=PrevComment MORE CONCENTS		F11=Menu F1	2=Return F13=ESP	

.

.

.

.

.

SFCHADMA	Action	Detail	01	/04/01 10:37:0
VIN: Owner Status:	1FTSF31F6XEE56383 ORIGINAL	Year: 1999	Model: F-SERIES S WSD: Hm Ph:	08/14/99
Name: Trmt: Symptom Desc:	AXLE CONCERNS ALL/4		1440 Day Ph:	
Reason Desc: Dealer:	DEALERSHIP - WORKMAN KELLER FORD INC			
Iseue Type: Comm Type: Analyst:	02 INFORMATIC PH PHONE TSTEWART TINA STEWA		Issue Status: Odometer Reading: Document Number:	
Action Date: Origin Desc:	08/31/00 Action Dat US CONCERN CASE BASE	ia: 1	Action Time:	•
Action Desc: Comments:	ADVISE CUSTOMER WORK TS ON IS BENT- EXPE	RIENCING PRO	BLEMS W/STEERING W	HKEL FEE
	LS THATS IT'S AN IGN : - NONECAC ADVISED NED , OPERATED- WORK): - DEALERSHI	IPS ARE INDEPENDEN	TLY OW
	E DEALER- ADVISE CUS STANCEINFERENCE CASE	TOMER TO CON 1D: 4472	TACT CRM/SERV MGR	FOR ASSI
Fl≈Kelp F2=J	AddAction F4=PrevAc s F10=NextComments	tion F5=Nex F11=Menu F3	(tAction F6=Action 2=Return F13=ESP	nData
NO MEET COMME		•		OGDB165



SFCHIDMA		ue Detail	01/04/01 10:37:
VIN: Owner Status:	1FTSF31F6XEE56383 ORIGINAL	Year: 1999 WSD: 08/14/99	Model: F-SERIES SUPER DUTY Mileage: 298 <u>15</u>
Name :			Km Ph:
Trmt:		Case: 1433591440	Day Ph:
Symptom:	AUTO TRANS GENERAL	L INDICATOR	4
Reason:	WARRANTY - BUMPER-	-TO-BUMPER	
Dealer:	KELLER FORD INC		
Issue Type:	03 CONCERN	CAN Court:	Legal Issue Type:
Issue Status:	C CLOSED	CAN Award;	MORSII Contact: N
A/C DATE Or	igin Description		
05/23/00 CA	CI38 ADVISE CUST I	NFO WILL BE SENT TO	D DLR; CONTACT CRM

06/29/00 DEALER FORD COVERED REPAIR MADE - WARRANTY

F4=ActionDetail

F9=ViewMORSII

F6=DealerInfo

F11=Menu

F2=AddAction

F8=Next

NO MORE RECORDS AVAILABLE

F1=Help

F7=Prev

F12=Return

OGDB165

SFCHADMA	Action Detail 01/04/01 10:37:1
VIN: Owner Status:	1FTSF31F6XBE56383 Year: 1999 Model: F-SERIES SUPER DUTY ORIGINAL WSD: 08/14/99
Name: Trmt:	Hm Ph: Case: 1433591440 Day Ph:
Symptom Desc:	AUTO TRANS GENERAL INDICATOR
Reason Desc:	WARRANTY - BUMPER-TO-BUMPER
Dealer:	KELLER FORD INC03CONCERN1ssue Status:C CLOSED
Issue Type: Comm Type:	PH PHONE Odometer Reading: 29815 MI
Analyst:	WSEARLES WINSTON SEARLES Document Number:
••	05/23/00 Action Data: Action Time: 12:01:33 EST
Origin Desc: Action Desc:	US CONCERN CASE BASE ADVISE CUST INFO WILL BE SENT TO DLR; CONTACT CRM
Comments:	CUSTOMER SAYS: -CUST HAS NUMEROUS AMOUNT OF PROBLEMS WITH
	VEH -INTERIMITTENT FUNCTION WITH THE HUBS -NEW HUBS WERE P
	UT ON BY KELLER FORD -TRANSMISSION INDICATOR STARTS FLASHIN G IT WAS REPALCED BY KELLER FORD -PROBLEMS STILL EXISTS -S
	EEKING REPAIR SOLUTION PER CUSTOMER, DEALER SAYS: -NONE
	CAC ADVISED: - WE RECOMMEND THE REPAIR BE PERFORMED BY A FO
F1=Help F2=A	ddAction F4=PrevAction F5=NextAction F6=ActionData s F10=NextComments F11=Menu F12=Return F13=ESP
MORE COMMENTS	

.

•

.

.

SFCHADMA	Action Detail	01/04/01 10:37:2
VIN: Owner Status: Name: Trmt:	Саяс: 143359	Model: F-SERIES SUPER DUTY WSD: 08/14/99 Hm Ph: 1440 Day Ph:
Symptom Desc: Reason Desc: Dealer: Issue Type: Comm Type: Analyst:	AUTO TRANS GENERAL INDICATOR WARRANTY - BUMPER-TO-BUMPER KELLER FORD INC 03 CONCERN PH PHONE WSEARLES WINSTON SEARLES	Issue Status: C CLOSED Odometer Reading: 29815 MI Document Number:
Action Date: Origin Desc: Action Desc: Comments:	05/23/00 Action Data: US CONCERN CASE BASE ADVISE CUST INFO WILL BE SENT TO CAC ADVISED: - WE RECOMMEND THE RD/LM DEALERSHIP - INFORMATION W R SHOULD CONTACT CRM/SERV MGR INT	Action Time: 12:01:33 EST DLR; CONTACT CRM REPAIR BE PERFORMED BY A FO NILL BE SENT TO DLR, CUSTOME

F1=Help F2=AddAction F4=PrevAction F5=NextAction F5=ActionData F9=PrevComments F10=NextComments F11=Menu F12=Return F13=ESP NO MORE COMMENTS AVAILABLE

.

.

OGDB165

.

	SFCHADMA	Action Detail 01/04/01 10:37:2
	VIN: Owner Status: Name:	1FTSF31F6XEE56383 Year: 1999 Model: F-SERIES SUPER DUTY ORIGINAL WSD: 08/14/99 Hm Ph:
	Trmt:	Case: 1433591440 Day Ph:
,	Symptom Desc:	AUTO TRANS GENERAL, INDICATOR
	Reason Desc:	WARRANTY - BUMPER-TO-BUMPER
	Dealer:	KELLER FORD INC
	Issue Type:	03 CONCERN Issue Status: C CLOSED
	Солыт Туре:	PH PHONE Odometer Reading: 29815 MI
	Analyst:	F48070 KELLER FORD INC INC Document Number:
	Action Date:	06/29/00 Action Data: N Action Time: 09:43:25 EST
	Origin Desc:	DEALER
	Action Desc: Comments:	FORD COVERED REPAIR MADE - WARRANTY

F1=Help F2=AddAction F4=PrevAction F5=NextAction F6=ActionData F9=PrevComments F10=NextComments F11=Menu F12=Return F13=ESP NO MERT ACTION OGDB165

.

.







AWS Online Report

Run Date: 18-NOV-2003 Note: All Costs are in US Dollars

VIN	AWS VL	WEES VL	MKT DER	BODY CAB	VER SERER	DRIVE TYPE	PLANT CD	TRANS	ENG COD	PROD DATE	WARR DATE	SELLING DEALER	SELL CNT	Т	(Q82)	wx		BASE	SUFF	VRT	VPG ·	œ	ന
1FT\$F31F@/EE56383	P7	¥/F7	•	7/8B	TCD	TÆ	AI	TYDS	TIDS	11-05-	14-08- 60	148592	USA	3	•	5101	FIZ	91836	AB	S 11	V44 (E29	42
AWS Claim Kays	<u>8302233</u>	Dec fa	0427 8	34	Tex Cod		2	Laber I		2.9	Labor C	ant:	150,8		terle)	Cost	73 <i>.</i> 92	Total	Cent:	224.72			
Dir Cö-Sub Cil:	09606-*	None	WAY	LAND F	RD, INC.		Phe	269-792	2205	Sh MI	Citry	USA	Reg Cr	Ŀ	NA	Les	Date:2	-OCT-1		DISTO	line)-ti	7	
Cast Comments:	CHECK F	NGINE	L GHT	'IS ON SI	METTME	IS REVS	UP AND	WILL NO	TMOV	E	Cili		•			•							
Tech Consuments:	DIAG AN																						
IFTSF31F6XEE56383	F 7	1227	•	T/9B	TXCD	TXE	A1	T/D8	T/DS	11-05- 99	14-08- 99	141,592	USA	7	*	341	FB1Z	7000	LÄRM	S11	V48	P59	42
AWS Claim Kay:	<u>7684844</u>	Dec it:	02918	551	Tex Cal		E1 4	Laber I	i, e	63	Laber C	lents	476.57	M		Cent	1543.3	4 Tatal	Conti	2239.9	1		
Dir Cá-Sais Cà-	09695.*	Name	KRI I.	er fori	DINC		Ph.	616-784	6600	Bt: M	Ciny Cila	USA	Sag Cé	ł	NA	Rep	Dete:2)-PEH-24	000	DIST	ille)a 19	715	
Cast Comments: Tech Comments:	OD LIGH RAD BLE						XAGNOS	13:															
IPTSF31F5KEE56383	F7	7117	•	T/BB	17CD	TÆ	A1	17D8	TTDS	11-65- 99	14-08- 99	148592	USA	8	•	260	5 •	DECA	۲.	511	¥44	R19	42
AWE Claim Kay:	\$122006	Dos #1	03356	252	Tra Cel	e:	E34	Laber	in:	3	Labor (iant:	17.22	M	deria.	Cont	Q	Tatel	Cest:	17.22			
Dir Cil-Sub Cib	09696-*	N	KRII	ER PORI	INC		Pha	616-714	6600	510 MI	City City	USA	Reg Ca	ł.	NA	ką	Date:0	5-APR-2	000	DIST()	-Ele):2 4	1779	
Cast Commente: Tech Commente:	WHEN T P1209,P1				STALL (Subcik Th		NOSE																
1PTSF31F6XEE56363	F7	TF7	•	T/8B	TKCD	ЪЕ	۲ ۸	TYDS	T7D\$	11-65- 99	(4-08- 99	148597	USA	8		•	•	•		sxx	¥00	•	•
AWS Claim Key:	8987358	Doc in	0056	254	Tra Cal		99332	Labor I	Eline I	1,5	Labor C	and a	86-13	M	ter la	Coult;	189	Total	Cent:	275.13			
Dir Câ-Sub Câs	09696-*	Name:	KHII	ER FORI) INC		Pha	616-7M	6600	Sta MI	Citry Citr	USA	Reg Co	Ł	NA	R.	Dates)	5-APR-2	000	DISTO	4EDe)::24	779	
Cast Comments: Tack Comments;	RECALL RECALL		Ľ	-																			
IFTSF31F6XEE36383	F7	T/F7	-	T/BB	тюр	T/B	AI	T7D8	TADS	1)-05- 99	14-08-	148592	USA	9		5804	FRIZ	38396		\$11	¥47	P09	Ōι
AWS Claim Kay:	<u>8471121</u>	Dec #:	03391	351	Tra Cad	=	E14	Laber I	line:	2	Labor C	ant:	11.44	14	i de la	Cash	302.61	Total	Cost	314.09			
Dir Cil-Sub Cd:	09696-*	Name	KRJ.	er pori	INC		Ph:	616-764	6600	86:34	City City	USA	Ray Ca					-APR-2		DETC	(Ba)-24		
Cent Conservation Tools Conservation	VIBLATI BROKEN	ON IN T	rans Ling	AROUNT HUB CA) 50 , MA P WHEEL	NTANS COVER	VIB UNI REPLAC	11. STOPI E	PED, WI	LI, GO /		IEN SHIPTE											

	F7	T#P7	•	T/98	TCD	TVE	AL	TIDS	T	-05-	14-06- 99	148592	USA	16 *	58	03 F8iZ	3220	BA	S 11	Y	
With Eq:	9593748	Dec #;	CHAZ	0151	Trx Cod		E14	Laber]	1.ex: •	- 4	Laber C	ant:	195.23	Materi	al Ca	at 864	Tetal (Cest:	1059.23		
ir Cil-Sub Cd:	09696-*	Name:	KFI I	FR PORD	INC		Ph:	616-774	6600	54: MI	City Cit;	USA.	Reg Cd	: 14	l Be	er Duter/	H-MAY-2	000	DEST(M	llie):29	657
act Commentes 👘	od Light	TFLAS	ies ai	ND 4X4 W	ILL NOT	T DISENS	AGE														
ach Commentes	LIGHT O	N RDIE	ST, CX	IV, VACU	UMLEA	K ON DE	IVERS FI	r HUB, S	Ó, EXCE	NEW T	DIE TO										
PTSF31P6X38956383 1	F7	T #7	•	TBB	TYCD	THE	Al	тдж	T/DS	11-05- 99	14-08- 99	146592	USA	11 •	A	01 F81Z	96463	BA	S 11	V44 1	83
WS Claim Keys 👘	9624733	Due fr	0401	7051	Tex Car		S07	Laber	ilen:	1.5	Laber C	leasts (69.75	Mater	LI Co	en 20.34	Total	Cento	110.09		
tr C4-Sub Cd:	09696-*	Name	KRU	SR POR	INC		Pie	616-78	46600	Sig MI	Ciry Cit	USA	Reg Ci	: N/	A 124	ger Dintes)	3-JUN-20	80 0	DISTO	EDe):30	605
ant Commenter	4X4 DNOF	P																			
tch Canacaia;	BAD INS	FBCT, T	EST S	YJTEM, D	LAG, RE	INSTALL	VACUU	M LINE, I	RETEST.	REPL V	А										
FTSF31F6X7856383	17	T/F7	•	T/BB	TICD	TÆ	At	TDS	TOS	11-65- 99	14-08- 99	148592	UBA		55		3226	BA	\$11	¥47 I	P09
Wi Claim Keyr	10123527	Doe fs	0419	4551	Tex Ce	<u>.</u>	EM	Labor	ling	1.2	Labor (iosi:	71.8	Matar	l C	dz 699.8	4 Total (Costi	771.64		
ь Сібьь Сі	09696-*	New	KRU	LER FORD	INC		Th:	616-78	46600	Sta Mil	Chry Ch	UBA	Reg Ci	t NJ	A D	opr Detec	28-JUN-20	000	DEST(A	66.)-3 2	356
Sant Commente:	SPO PRO	NT AXL	ESR	FT							-										
hels Consecutor	BROKEN	I NSTAI	L FT.	AXLE AN	DHUBS	HAFT															
FTSF31P6XEE56383	P7	TIFT	٠	TABB	TICD	T/B	Al	1706	TIDS	11-05- 99	14-08- 99	148592	AZU	11 *	6	09 Resz	11583	AA	508	V74 :	190
WS China Key:	10074776	Dec As	0119	4552	Trx Co	de:	1914	Laber	Hra;	3	Labor (17.95	Mater	ы Ca	ab 27.06	i Tatal (Cest:	45.01		
ir Ci-Sub Ci:	09696-*	Name	490	LER FORI) INC		Phi	616-78	45600	St: MI	Chry	UBA.	Reg Cá	L N	A 24	ager Distings	24-JUN-20	000	DISTO	(Bc): 32	356
Cost Comments	IGN CYL	NDER	1003	LER FORI E AND IN E CYLINI	OP INTE						Chry Cal:	UBA.	Reg Cá	L N	A 92	ge Data:	24-JUN-20	200	DIST(A	(B c):32	356
ant Comments Inch Comments;	IGN CYL LOOSE B	NDER	1003	E AND IN	OP INTE						Chry Cal: 14-08- 99	UBA 1485992	Beg Cd	ы м. 		ger Deta:	24-JUN-20 1204		DIST(A S11	(Re):32	
Dat Comments Jack Comments PTSP3)P6XEES6383	IGN CYL LOOSE B	INDER GNITIO T/F7		E AND IN E CYLINI T/9B	OP INTE DER REA	KOVE AN	DINSTA	LL OR R	TYDS	11-05-	Cal: 14-08-	148392	_	11 •	ינ	•	1204	•		-	
Contraction Auch Components; PTSF31F6XEE56383 AWS Claim Key:	IGN CYL LOQSE H F7 10129578	INDER GNITTO T/F7	LOOST N LOC * 0424	E AND IN E CYLINI T/9B	TACD	KOVE AN	DINSTA Al	TIDE	EPLACE TVDS Hos	11-05- 99	Cal: 14-08- 99 Labor (148392	USA	(1 • Mater	ر م	/12 • at: 15.4?	1204	• Cast:	S 11	V44	635
Sait Comments Inch Comments PTSP3) P6XEES6383 WS Claim Key: Nr Cl-Sub Cir	IGN CYL LOQSE H F7 10129578	INDER GNITIDI T/F7 L Doc It: Filme;	LOOST N LOC * 0424	E AND IN E CYLINE 1/8B 9251	TACD	KOVE AN	Al HB4	T/DS Labor	EPLACE TVDS Hos	11-05- 99 .1	Cal: 14-08- 99	148592 Casta	USA 29.92	(1 • Mater	ر م	/12 • at: 15.4?	1204 Techi	• Cast:	\$11 45.39	V44	635
Dat Comments Inch Comments PTSF3)F6XEE56383 WS Claim Key: Dr Cl-flub Cd: Sant Comments:	UGN CYL LOQSE H F7 10129626 09695-*	INDER GNUTID T/F7 i Doc ft: Name: . SPO	4 LOOST N LOC * 0424 KSTL	E AND IN IL CYLINI 1/8B 9251 LER FORD	TACD	KOVE AN	Al HB4	T/DS Labor	EPLACE TVDS Hos	11-05- 99 .1	Cal: 14-08- 99 Labor (148592 Casta	USA 29.92	(1 • Mater	ر م	/12 • at: 15.4?	1204 Techi	• Cast:	\$11 45.39	V44	635
Dat Comments Inch Comments PTSP3) P6XEES6383 WS Claim Keyr Nr Cl-Sub Ck: Cat Comments Nat Comments	IGN CYL LOQSE B F7 10129525 09695* DASTALL BAD INS	INDER GNUTID T/F7 i Doc ft: Name: . SPO	4 LOOST N LOC * 0424 KSTL	E AND IN IL CYLINI 1/8B 9251 LER FORD	TACD	KOVE AN	Al HB4	T/DS Labor	EPLACE TVDS Hos	11-05- 99 .1	Cal: 14-08- 99 Labor (148592 Casta	USA 29.92	(1 • Mater	57 14 Ci	/12 • at: 15.4?	1204 7 Techal 05-101-20	• Cast:	\$11 45.39	V44	E35
Dat Comments Inch Comments PTSP3) P6XEES6383 WS Clots Key: Nr Cl-Sub Clr Cut Curronts Nat Curronts Nat Curronts PTSP31P6XEES6383	IGN CYL LOQSE B F7 10129525 09695* DASTALL BAD INS	INDER GNITIDI TA7 i Doc ft Name: .SPO TALL H TA7	N LOC N LOC * 0424 KEL UB SP	E AND IN IK CYLINI 1/8B 9251 LER FORD ACERS 1/8B	DP INTE DER REA TVCD The Co DINC	KOVE AN THE day	D DSTA Al 1884 Fh:	TYDE Labor 616-78	EPLACE T/D& Hns: 46600 T/DS	11-05- 99 .1 Ste Mi	CH 14-08- 99 Labor (Chry Oli: 14-08-	148392 Conta USA 148392	USA 29.92 Beg Ce	11 • Mater 2 N.	ت نظارت ۸ گ	/12 * at: 15.4? Tatas Tatas	1204 7 Techal 05-101-20	AA	S11 45.39 DBFT()	V44 (8=):32	E15 356
Det Commentes Auto Commentes PTSP31F6XEE56383 WS Clates Keyr Dr Cl-Sub Cd: Cat Commentes Out Commentes PTSF31F6XEE56383 WB Clates Keyr	IGN CYL LOQSE B F7 10129528 09696-* DASTALL BAD INS F7 11574259	INDER GNITIDI IAF7 Doc #: Nime: SPO TALL H TAF7 Doc #:	4 0424 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 10	E AND IN IK CYLINI 1/8B 9251 LER FORT ACERS 1/8B	DP INTE SER REA TACD THE Co DINC THE CO THE CO	KOVE AN THE day	Al BB4 Th: Al	T/DS Labor 616-78	EPLACE T/DS Effice 46600 T/DS Hose	11-05- 99 .1 She MI 11-05- 99 .7	Cal: 14-08- 99 Labor (City City Citi 14-08- 99 Labor (14-08- 99 Labor (148392 Conta USA 148392	USA 29.92 Beg Ca USA	(1 • Mater 13 • Mater		/[2 + att: 15.4? Thetas F07 YC32 att: 242.2	1204 7 Tetal DS-JUL-20 Z 2552 19 Total	• Cast: 200 AA Cast:	S11 45.39 DEFT() S11 284.17	V44 (8):32 V44	E35 356 835
Sai Comments Inch Comments PTSP3) P6XEE56383 WS Clotte Key: Nr Cl-Bub Cl: Sai Comments Nah Comments PTSP31P6XEE56383 WS Clotte Key: Nr Cl-Sub Cl:	IGN CYL LOQSE B F7 10129528 09695-* INSTALL BAD INS F7 11574254 09696-*	INDER GNITIDI TA7 i Doc ft Nitmes: .SPO TALL H TA77 i Doc ft Nitmes	LOOSI N LOC * 0424 LOB SP - 0487 LOB SP	E AND IN E CYLINE 1/8B 9251 LER FORT ACERS 1/8B 9351	THE REAL	KOVE AN THE day	Al BB4 Fh: Al B84	TIDE Labor 616-78 TIDE Labor	EPLACE T/DS Effice 46600 T/DS Hose	11-05- 99 .1 Ste Mi 11-05- 99	Cal: 14-08- 99 Labor (City City Citi 14-08- 99 Labor (14-08- 99 Labor (148392 Conta USA 348392 Cont:	USA 29.92 Beg Ca USA 41.88	(1 • Mater 13 • Mater		/[2 + att: 15.4? Thetas F07 YC32 att: 242.2	1204 Tetel DS-JUL-20 Z 2552	• Cast: 200 AA Cast:	\$11 45.39 DEFT() \$11	V44 (8):32 V44	E35 33%
Sait Comments Inch Comments PTSP3) P6XEES6383 WS Clothe Key: Nr Cd-Bub Cd: Sait Comments Nah Comments PTSP31P6XEES6383 WB Clothe Key: Nr Cd-Bub Cd: Sait Comments	IGN CYL LOQSE B F7 10129528 09695-* INSTALL BAD INS F7 11574254 09696-*	INDER GNITIDI TAT7 L Doc R: SPO TALL B TAT7 L Doc #1 Names FRONT 1	LOOSI NLOC * 0424 KSIJ 0425 LUB SP - 0427 KSIJ KUBS,	E AND IN E CYLINI 1/9B 9251 LER FORD ACERS 1/9B 9351 LER FORD LER FORD	THE REAL	KOVE AN THE day	Al BB4 Fh: Al B84	TIDE Labor 616-78 TIDE Labor	EPLACE T/DS Effice 46600 T/DS Hose	11-05- 99 .1 She MI 11-05- 99 .7	Cal: 14-08- 99 Labor (City City Citi 14-08- 99 Labor (14-08- 99 Labor (148392 Conta USA 348392 Cont:	USA 29.92 Beg Ca USA 41.88	(1 • Mater 13 • Mater		/[2 + att: 15.4? Thetas F07 YC32 att: 242.2	1204 7 Tetal DS-JUL-20 Z 2552 19 Total	• Cast: 200 AA Cast:	S11 45.39 DEFT() S11 284.17	V44 (8):32 V44	E35 356 835
Cat Comments Ach Comments PTSP3)P6XEE56383 WS Clobs Key: Ar Cl-Sub Cd: Cat Comments PTSP31P6XEE56383 WS Clobs Key: Xr Cl-Sub Cd: Cat Comments Fr Cl-Sub Cd: Cat Comments	IGN CYL LOQSE B F7 10129626 09696** DASTALL BAD INS F7 11574254 09696* CHECK F BAD EST	INDER GNITIDI TAT7 L Doc R: SPO TALL B TAT7 L Doc #1 Names FRONT 1	LOOSI NLOC * 0424 KSIJ 0425 LUB SP - 0427 KSIJ KUBS,	E AND IN E CYLINI 1/9B 9251 LER FORD ACERS 1/9B 9351 LER FORD LER FORD	THE REAL	KOVE AN THE day	Al BB4 Fh: Al B84	TIDE Labor 616-78 TIDE Labor	EPLACE T/DS Efm: 46600 T/DS Him: 46600	11-05- 99 .1 She MI 11-05- 99 .7	Cili 99 Labor (City Oli 14-08- 99 Labor (City City City City	148392 Conta USA 348392 Cont:	USA 29.92 Beg Ca USA 41.88	(1 • Mater 13 • Mater	57 141 Ca 141 Ca 151 Ca 141 Ca	/[2 + att: 15.4? Thetas F07 YC32 att: 242.2	1204 7 Tetal DS-JUL-20 Z 2552 19 Total	• Cast: X00 AA Cast: X00	S11 45.39 DEFT() S11 284.17	V44 (8):32 V44	E35 3356 835
Cent Commentes Arch Commentes PTSP31F6XEE56383 WS Clatas Keyr Dir Col-Bab Cd: Cast Commentes PTSF31F6XEE56383 WS Claim Keyr Nr Col-Saib Cds Cest Commentes FrSF31F6XEE56383	IGN CYL LOQSE B F7 10129626 09696** DASTALL BAD INS F7 11574254 09696* CHECK F BAD EST	NDER GNUID 1/87 i Doc ft Ritmes .SPO TALL H T/87 i Doc ft Nitmer FRONT 1 7L BOTT	LOOSI NLOC 0424 KSIJ 0487 KSIJ KSIJ KSIJ	E AND IN E CYLINE 1/8B 9251 LER FORD 7/8B 9351 LER FORD LER FORD LER FORD LER FORD LER FORD 1/8B	IVCD Track	KOVE AN THE THE THE	D DASTA Al BR4 Ph: Al BR4 FR2	T/DS Labor 616-78 T/DS Labor 616-78	EPLACE T/DS Hmm 46600 T/DS Hmm 46600	11-05- 99 .1 Ste Mi 11-05- 99 .7 Ste Mi	Cili 99 Labor (City Oli 14-08- 99 Labor (City City City City	148592 Casta USA 148592 Cast: USA 148592	USA 29.92 Beg Ce USA 41.86 Roy Ce	11 • Mater 13 • Minter		VI2 * at: 15.47 age Theires (07 YC32 at: 242.2 age Theires All *	1204 Techi DS-JUL-20 Z 2552 9 Total 05-SEP-2	* Cast: X00 AA Cast: X00	S11 45.39 DBFT() S11 284.17 DBBT()	V44 (11-):32 V44 (11-):33	E35 3356 835
Cost Comments Cost Comments Cost Comments IPTSP3)P6XEES6383 AWS Clobs Keyr Dr Cd-Bub Cdr Cost Comments IPTSP31P6XEES6383 AWS Clobs Keyr IPTSP31P6XEES6383 AWS Clobs Keyr	IGN CYL LOQSE B F7 10129525 09696* NETALL BAD NS F7 11574254 09696* CHECK F BAD ESE F7	INDER GNITIDI TAF7 Doc ft SPO TALL H TAF7 Doc ft Nitmer PRONT PL BOTT TAF7 Doc ft	LOOSI 4 LOC 9424 109 SP 9487 109 SP 9487 10988, 1 FKT 9497	E AND IN E CYLINE 1/8B 9251 LER FORD 7/8B 9351 LER FORD LER FORD LER FORD LER FORD LER FORD 1/8B	THE DE INTER SER REA THE CO THE CO THE CO THE CO THE CO	KOVE AN THE THE THE	Al BB4 Fh: Al B84 Fh: Al	T/DS Labor 616-78 T/DS Labor 616-78	EPLACE T/DS Efm: 46600 T/DS Hos: 46600 T/DS Em;	11-05- 99 .1 Ste MI 11-05- 99 .7 Sta MI 11-05- 99 11-05- 99	CLE 14-08- 99 Labor (Chry	148592 Casta USA 148592 Cast: USA 148592	USA 29.92 Beg Ce USA 41.86 Roy Ce	11 • Mater 2 N 13 • Mater 13 •		/[2 * ef: 15.4? Theire (07 YC32 ef: 242.3 ef: 242.3 ef: Deie:	1204 Tetal 05-JUL-20 2 2552 9 Total 05-SEP-32 7000	• Cost: X00 AA Cost: X00	S11 45.39 DBST(), S11 214.17 DBST(), S11	V44 (11-):32 V44 (11-):33	E35 3356 835 0069 D50

.

IPTS CONTEES6383	F7	DF7	•	T/98	TCD	T/E	AL	TD4	τq	05-	1 4-0 8- 99	144592	USA	13 *	SYD5 YC3Z	2C026 BB	511		L
AWARD Key:	11374256	Doe N	0487	9353	Tex Cod		B5 4	Labor	En:		Laber	Cant:	59.83	Materia	L Cash 2264			Ľ,	14
Dir Cd-Sub C8:	09695-*	Names	KHI I	RE FORI	DINC		Phe	616-75	16600	SI; MI	Cay	USA	Reg Ca				286.24		
Cast Conversion Tech Conversion			TORC	AMB AP	ART, TO	K PAD (DUT AND	CALIFE	R. LIN			DOFFTOG		OMER B	- Repr Datesij Y.	p-4EP-2000	DISTO	Mile)13306	77
	HELL AP.	AKI BE	AKES	HORS PA	DASSER	ARY IRS R	YDRAUL	IC INSE	SCT										
JFTSF31P6XEE56383	17	T/F7	•	T/RB	TXCD	T/B	A1	7/06	T/DS	11-05- 99		148592	USA	13 •	JVI4 REIZ				
AWS Chilm Keyn	11574257	Dec 4:	04877	954	TraCed		E \$4	Laber)	i.	1	99 Labor (2C150 AA	S 11	V44 E3	5 42
Dir Cal-Sub Ca:	09696-*	Nume:	KELL	ER FORI	DINC		Fin	616-734	620	Sta ME	<u>~</u>				Centr 0	Total Cust;	11.97		
Cast Commenter	RIGHT PI	NONT C/	ALIPER	R IS STRC	KING. LP	FT FROM					A	USA WILLNOT :	Reg Ca	i na	Repr Dates?	5-562-2000	ц стộ	MLa) (3305	9
Tech Commenter	MESSING	ADDIT	ONAL	MISC. R	EPAIRS							WILL NOT !	SLIDE PR	OPERLY	<u>.</u> .				
IFTSF31F6XEE56383	17	17117	*	TABB	TCD	TE	Al	TADS	T/DS	11-05-		148592	USA	24 •					
AVIS Claim Kay:	17196416	Doc #:	06329	001	Tra Cod		01B7 7	Labor		99	99 				5106 •	• •	SXX	V00 *	•
					DRS, INC.	_				4	Laber (10.51	Minter in	Cent: 0	Total Cost;	450.51		
							Ph:	231-03		8t: MI	Cary Cat	USA	Reg Ca	NA	Repr Data;24	-JUL-2001	DISTO	ille):435 %	
Cast Constants:) Tech Comments:	RECALL (1 REFUNI	01877. Fi DED, DIS	irest Pose	one tir Doftir	es. Repu es.	ND TO C	USTOME	R. \$440.0	8										•

Any comments? You can contact



-



SUMMONS

THE STATE OF WISCONSIN

To each person named above as a defendant:

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that the plaintiff(s) named above filed a lawsuit or other legal action against you. The complaint, which is attached, states the nature and basis of the legal action.

Within 45 days of receiving this summons, you must respond with a written answer, as that term is used in Chapter 802 of the Wisconsin Statutes, to the complaint. The Court may reject or disregard an answer that does not follow the requirements of the statutes. The answer must be sent or delivered to the Court, whose address is 1516 Church Street, Stevens Point, WI 54481-3598 and to plaintiff's attorney whose address is 2900 Hoover Avenue, Suite A, Stevens Point, WI 54481-5678. You may have an attorney help or represent you.

If you do not provide a proper answer within 45 days, the Court may grant judgment against you for the award of money or other legal action requested in the complaint, and you may lose your right to object to anything that is or may be incorrect in the complaint. A judgment may be enforced as provided by law. A judgment awarding money may become a lien against any real estate you own now or in the future, and may also be enforced by garnishment or seizure of property. Deted this $\frac{25}{25}$ day of October, 2002

FIRST LAW GROUP S.C.

BY: Gary L. Dreist, Attorney for the

;

Plaintiff, Lance Stampfli and Tammy Stampfli Bar Code: 1016656

MAILING ADDRESS: 2900 Hoover Avenue Suite A Stevens Point, WI 54481-5678 (715) 341-7855

STATE OF WISCONSIN	CIRCUIT COURT	PORTAGE COUNTY
Stevens Point, WI		
Plaintiffs,		
v .		CASE NO: 02-CV- 385 CODE NO: 30303
FORD MOTOR COMPANY, The American Road Dearborn, MI 48121-1899		Circuit Court Portage County, Wis. FILED
Defendant.		OCT 2 5 2002
	COMPLAINT	BERNADETTE A. FLATOFF Clerk of Courts
NOW COME the plainti	ff1,	by their attorneys,
First Law Group S.C. by Gary L.	Dreier, and complain of t	he defendant as follows:
1. The plaintiffs,		are husband and wife
caiding at	Stevens Point, Wisconsin	
2. Upon the informat	ion and belief, the defend	ant, Ford Motor Company, is a
Delaware corporation, with its pr	incipal office located at th	e American Road, PO Box 1899,
Dearborn, Michigan 48121-1899	and is engaged in the basi	nces of munifacture and sales of
notor vehicles.		
3. On or about March	1 28, 2001, the plaintiffs o	ntered into a motor vehicle purchase
contract with Badger Truck Center	r of Milwankee, Wiscons	in for purchase of a new 2001 Ford

\$34,354.83 and a net purchase price after rebate of \$33,354.83 (hereafter "the truck").

F350 truck identification number 1FDWF37F01EA37439 for the gross purchase price of

The plaintiffs took delivery of the truck on or about March 28, 2001.

5. After purchase of the truck, the plaintiffs in reliance upon express and implied warranties of the basic fitness of the truck made the following purchase of accessories and additions which were installed or applied to the truck:

a. Underbody truck boxes	\$596.42
b. Bracket for boxes	\$55.55
c. Undercosting Z-Tech	\$484.25
d. Crystell Tipper (box)	\$5,568 .15
e. Snow plow for truck	\$4,400.00
f. Brake controller	\$106.33
g. Undercoat box mount (bracket)	\$5.17
h. Weld box mounts	\$80.00
i. Brake light connector/female end – six pin	\$10.54
Total	\$11,306.61

COUNT I: LEMON LAW

6. The truck is a "lemon" and has evidenced persistent, serious substantial problems which include but are not limited to problems with wheel alignment and tire wear, which problems individually and collectively constitute a nonconformity or a condition or defect which substantially impairs the use, value and safety of the truck and each of which was covered by an express warranty applicable to the truck, within the meaning of Wis. Stats. §218.0171(1)(f).

7. The plaintiffs made such nonconformities known to the defendant's authorized dealers and made the truck available for repair within one year after first delivery of the truck.

 Reasonable attempts to repair the truck have been undertaken and the truck has been made available for repair more than four times but such nonconformities nevertheless persist.

9. The plaintiffs caused a demand to be served upon the defendant, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as Exhibit A which, upon information and belief, was received by the defendant on or about July 25, 2002; more than 30 days have elapsed since the defendant received such demand and the defendant has not within such 30 days agreed to accept return of the truck or replace it with a comparable new motor vehicle or otherwise comply with Wis. Stats. §218.0171(2)(c).

10. Upon information and belief, by reason of the foregoing, the plaintiffs are entitled to remedies under Wis. Stats. §218.0171 which include but are not limited to:

a. A comparable new motor vehicle and refund of collateral costs pursuant to Wis. Stats. §218.0171(2)(b) 2.a.; such collateral costs are estimated to be \$94.50 – the charge for an alignment which the defendant refused to cover under the truck's warranty; and/or

b. Twice the amount of the plaintiffs' pecuniary loss under Wis. Stats. \$218,0171(7).

c. The plaintiffs' costs, disbursements and stromeys fees in connection with this matter.

11. Upon information and belief, the pecuniary loss sustained by the plaintiffs includes but is not limited to the net purchase price alleged in paragraph 3 above, the purchase of accessories and additions to the truck alleged in paragraph 5 above, and the repair bill alleged in paragraph 10a. above, totaling at least \$44,755.94.

COUNT II: MAGNUSON - MOSS WARRANTY ACT

12. The plaintiffs repeat, realloge and incorporate by reference the preceding allogations as if set forth in full in this paragraph.

13. Upon information and belief, the truck did not comply with the express warranties made by the defendant in connection with sale of the truck to the plaintiffs.

14. The plaintiffs gave the defendant timely notice of such breach of warranty and nonconformities, but the defendant has failed to remedy such breaches and defects.

15. The plaintiffs do business under the firm name and style of Green Thumb which is a landscaping and lawn care company; the plaintiffs purchased the truck principally for usage in connection with their Green Thumb business, but they lost both revenues and profits as a result of the failure of the truck to conform to express warranties.

16. Upon information and belief, the plaintiffs sustained incidental and consequential damages as a result of breach of such warranties consisting of cost of repairs not covered by the defendant's warranty - \$94.50.

17. Upon information and belief, by reason of the foregoing, the plaintiffs are entitled to relief under the Magnuson-Moss Warranty Act, 15 U.S.C. Section 2310 *et seq.* including repair of the nonconformities and defects at the expense of the defendant, payment of the plaintiffs' incidental and consequential damages and payment by the defendant of the plaintiffs' reasonable attorneys fees and costs.

COUNT III: BREACH OF WARRANTY: UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE

18. The plaintiffs repeat, reallege and incorporate by reference the preceding allegations as if set forth in full in this paragraph.

19. Upon information and belief, the defendant breached its express warranties and the implied warranty of merchantability, entitling the plaintiffs to the remedies under the

Uniform Commercial Code, Chapter 402 of the Wisconsin Statutes, including repair of the truck and their incidental and consequential damages.

WHEREFORE, the plaintiffs demand judgment against the defendant as follows:

A. Under Wisconsin's Lemon Law, Wis. Stats. §218.0171, for judgment for twice the plaintiffs' pecuniary losses.

B. For judgment for the plaintiffs' actual costs, disbursements and attorneys' fees associated with this action, under the Lemon Law and under the Magnuson-Moss Warranty Act.

C. For judgment in a sum to be determined by the trier of fact for breach of implied and/or express warranties under the Magnuson-Moss Warranty Act and under Chapter 402 of the Wisconsin Statutes.

D. For the plaintiffs' taxable costs and disbursements.

E. For such other and further relief as may be just and equitable in the premises.

Dated this 25th day of October, 2002.

FIRST LAW GROUP S.C. A timined liability service corporation

By:

Gary L. Dreigt, Attorneys for

Gary L. Dreigt, Attorneys for Plaintiffs, Lance Stampfli and Tammy Stampfli State Bar No: 1016656

MAILING ADDRESS: 2900 Hoover Avenue, Suite A Stevens Point, WI 54481 715-341-7855



2900 Hoover Avenue, Suite A Stevens Point, Weccasin 54481-5678

Gery L. Droler Certified Chill Talei Lawyer by National Board of Trial Advocacy FIRST LAW GROUP.

A Limited Linkling Service Corporation

Tolaphone 716-341-758 Facaimle 715-341-725 E-mail dreier@Brittergroup.cor

> Sharde Luncou Logal Aseleiar

July 22, 2002

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Ford Motor Company Customer Relationship Center P.O. Box 6248 Dearborn, MI 48126

Ford Motor Company Customer Affairs P.O. 6248 MD-3NE-B Dearborn, MI 48126

LEMON LAW CLAIM: 2001 FORD F350 TRUCK

This office has been retained by and represents a persistent problems they have experienced with a 2001 Ford F3250 VIN 1FDWF37F01RA37439 (the "truck").

This truck was purchased by the second through an authorized Ford dealer. The second book delivery on or about March 28, 2001. Within one the year the second made this vehicle available for repair on numerous occasions for problems which have persisted. The most serious matter involves an alignment problem or problems which have not been reminded. This truck has been brought in for repairs to authorized Ford dealers many more than four times within one year after the Stampfile took delivery.

On behalf of my clients, demand is made hereby that Ford Motor Company accept return of the truck and replace it with a comparable new motor vehicle and refund my client's collateral costs, all pursuant to Wis Stats §218.0171(2)(b)2.a. The state pursuant costs include:



Ford Motor Company July 22, 2002 Page 2

٩

Underbody truck boxes	\$596,42
Bracket for boxes	\$55.55
Undercoating Z-Tech	\$484.25
Crystell Tipper (box)	\$5, 568.15
Snow plow for truck	\$4,400.00
Brake controller	\$106,53
Undercost box mount (bracket)	\$5.17
Weld box mounts	\$80.00
Brake light connector/female end - aix pin	\$10.54
Alignment (V&H)	\$94.50
Total:	\$11,401.11]

The **Example** hereby offer to transfer title to the truck to Ford Motor Company personnt to Wis Stat §215.0171(2)(c).

Please respond to this letter within 30 days.

Very truly yours,

FIRST LAW GROUP S.C. A Healted Sabi evice consoration.

Gary'L. Drefer

GLDal C:

STANDARD CLAIMS LIST

AWS Online Report

Run Date: 04-NOV-2002 Note: All Costs are in US Dollars

NIA	AWS Vl	WERS VL	MKT Den	BODY CAB	VER Skrigg	DRIVE TYPE	PLANT CD	TEANS CD	12N0 COD	PROD DATE	WARE DATE	SELLING DEALER	SELL ONT	TIS	QRI	WCC	I TREE	BASE	SUPP	VRT	VFG	00C (
IFDWP37F01EA37439	F7	T#7	•	T/BB	1/CD	T/E	Å 1	T/D9	T/DS	30-06- 00	27-03-0)	141902	USA	5	•	1703	•	8287	•	S 1 (V44	t ne a
AWI Claim Kay:	3464240	Doc it;	52672	34	Tex Cod	•	2	Labor B	Luc.	5	Labor C	0641	26.71	Ма	terial	Casi;	.76	Total (·	29.56	• • •	100 9
Dir Ca-Seb Cik	06237-*	Name	V&R	L INC.			Pie	715-367	2545	80; WI	Chry Ob	USA	Reg Cd					-AUG-20				
Cont Comments: Tech Comments:				HE LOWI	ER RADIA MP	TOR HOS	e when	HOT						-						næu) (16);4)	139
1FDWP37F01BA37439	67	T/P7	•	T/88	T/CD	T/B	A]	T/D#	T/DS	34-06-	27-03-01	141902	USA	5		÷	•	-		500	V00	
AWS Claim Keys	3464241	Decto	\$2675	7 A	Trx Cold	E;	01824	Labor B	icu	£	Labor C	art-	34.54	Mat		Cast	n	Total (¥00 ·	
Dir C i-Jub C4;	06237-*	Namet	¥∎H	, INC.			The second	715-387	2545	S a WI	Ctry	USA	Reg Cd					-ÁUG-20		40.3		
Cant Comments: Tools Comments:	PERFOR	im Rec/	UL OIS	24. WIN		were M	OTOR IN:	MBC1X0	N.				-•	-						DIST(<u>Milejo</u> G	159
)PDWF37F01EA37439	17	T /\$77	•	T/80	TICD	TÆ	At	T/DI	T/D6	30-08- 00	27-03-01	14)902	LISA	6		2401		90691		811	V44 ;	
AWS Claim Kay:	4149963	Dect	52943	48	Tra Cede	Ľ	2	Labor B	len:	A	Labor C	NÉ	23.02	Mad	ech.	Cost:	٥	Tetal (1.44	
Dir Cd-Sub Cd:	06237-*	Nume	¥ ≜ B	, Dic.			Mr;	715-387/	2545	82 W1	Cary	UBA	Reg Cd				-	-5029-200		23.62		
					ESSEURE R									-	~~~			-3029200	L	DEST(Mile)-3	144
Tech Commenter	OILLEA	KING T		BLCH PR	NACINE S		BO REFOR		URBOI	AL BEOR	id Thgen	EN CLAMP										
IFDWF37F01EA27439		T#7	•	T/38	TYCD	T/B	AJ	T/DE	TADS	38-08- 00	27-03-01	141902	USA	5	•	5V14	1C32	28(20		810	V21	4007 A
	4149964				Trz Code	Bt.	2	Laber H	ira;	1.1	Labor Co	set:	63.12	Mad	ecial	Cast;	341.36	Tetal (-	406.68		w. 0.
	06237-*						Pi n:	715-3872	-	84; WI	City	USA	Reg Cé					SEP-200	-			
Cest Consistente: Path Consistente:	PULLSI	BLARING	6 80040 0 80040	CIMES LI STIMES I	EFT AND S	REALT F	es rich 'Ound (/	LIPERS)	TEEDS. HANGI	NG UP R			E CALD							DISTQ	(ilia) =58	4
EDWP37F6(EA37439	F7	7/67	•	1/10	TICD	тар	AL	7/24	T/DS	50-92-	J7-02-01	141,902	U3A	6		LADA	•	98434		811		as p

-

AWS Clathe Key; Dir Cd-Sub Cab Casi Cassacaris;	66 237-*	Name	529434C V & H, DK		507 Pha	Laber Hre; 715-3872545	00 2 3e: W1	Labor Cast: Cary Cel: USA	115.12 Material Cast: 12.87 Total Cast: Reg Cd: NA Repr Data:06-SEP-2001	127.99 DIST(MEMa): 5844
Tack Composite:			ndm of Eng Ji: Bottom		SEAL COVER	ON INSIDE OF IN	CAKE SU	RFACE AIR INTAKE	MANIFOLD COVER ROADTEST OR	
PDWF37F01EA37439	17	T/F7	• Th	ד כבאד ש	7E AL	17/DS 17/DS	30-64- 00	27-03-01 (41902	USA 7 * 5k03 * 1007 *	
WS Claim Kay:	7422674	Dec #:	531306A	Trz Code:	2	Labor Him	15	Labor Cash	86.34 Material Cast: 1267.62 Total Cast:	SLO V09 HA
Nr Cd-Sub-Cd:	06237-*	Name	V&H, NC		Th:	715-3872545	St: WI	City TRA		H36.7
Cast Comments: Fach Comments:	STEER 1 REPLAC	TIRES AT TE ALL 1	RESTARTON	IG TO STEP THE ERRICK AT FOR	REISALOW: 20	LOW TO HIGH IN	BACH LU		Reg Cd: NA Hapt Data: 24-5EP-2001	D1\$T(MBa):6415
FDWF37F01EA37439	P7	T/F7	• 1790	8 11C D 7	78 A.1	T/D5 T/D5	30-08-	27-03-01 141.902	UEA 12 * STOI PELZ SPE36 AR	
W8 Chiles Keys	<u>71,69906</u>	Dec #;	41718SA	Trx Code:	2	Laber Hop	2	Labor Cash		SL1 V41 D3
ir Cil-Inh Cat	66358-*	Name	SCAFFICE	MUTORS, INC.	Ph :	715-3644100	Sc WI	Chry USA	121.39 Mathematic Contr. 78.96 Turbal Contr. Rog Col: NA Rept Descr.25-FEB-2002	200.25
int Composity ach Composity	CHECK REC AN	COLD B D ENGI	NGINE OFFI	LATION AFTER ANCE TESTS, F	STARTING VI	BOCLE AM VERK RATES POORLY,	LE WILL REPLACE	NOT ACCELERATI		DIST(Mile): 108
FDWF37FD18A37439	F7	T/F7	• T/Bi	в тисо т	7E A1	T/D8 T/DS	30-24-	27-03-01 141902	UBA 12 - SG88 - NPF -	
	7527825	Doc #:	414587A		_	1				505 V39 N5
Carlo Keys	+			Trx Cade:	- 1	Later Him;	3	Labor Cent		
				Try Cade: MOTORS, INC.	- 1 Pha	1400r tim: 715-3444100	3 Se Wi	_		18.21
Nr Cd-Sub Cd: Dist Comments:	06358-* CHECK	Name PRONT (SCAFFIDE NGHT W <u>HE</u>	MOTORS, INC. EL AREA POR S	Piz OUEAL TYPE	715-3444100 MUSE NA MEMBE	SE WI	Cary USA	Kay Cal: NA Rayer Data=20-MAR-2001	18.21 DIST(MBa):1153
fr Cd-Bals Cd: list Comments:	06358-* CRIBCK CRIECK	Name PRONT 1 RIGHT F	SCAFFIDI I RIGHT WHEN	MOTORS, INC.	Ph: QUEAL TYPE	715-3444100 NOISE HAPPENDE	SE WI	Cary USA Cali USA VY AFTER TRUCK V		18.21 DIST(MBa):1153
tr Cd-Sals Cd: lint Commentie sch Cammentie	06358-* CHECK CHECK AT THIS	Name PRONT 1 RIGHT F	SCAFFIDI I RIGHT WHEN	MOTORS, INC. EL ARRA POR \$ RI. AREA, NO W VISOR TEST DA	Ph: QUEAL TYPE OEN COMPO IOVE VEHICLI	715-3444100 NOISE HAPPENDE	SE WI D MONDA BONT ED B. COSTA	COY USA CA: NY AFTER TRUCK W ND AND SUBJERSED OMERCOULD NOT T	Reg Cale NA Repr Date:20-MAR-2002 VAS SITTING FOR A COUPLE DAYS IN. NO WORN COMPONENTS POUND. ALIGNMEN DUPLICATE SQUEAL NOISE.	18.21 DIST(MBa):1153
tr Cd-Sub Cd: htt Commentix och Commenter PDWP37FD1BA37439	06358-* CHECK CHECK AT THUS F7	Name PRONT I RIGHT F TIME S T/P7	SCAFFIDI I RIGHT WHE RONT WHE BRVICE AD	MOTORS, INC. EL ARRA POR S EL ARRA, NO W VISOR TRET D	Ph: QUEAL TYPE OEN COMPO IOVE VERICU	715-34441 GD NOLSE HAPPENER NENTS, DEPOCT I E WITH COSTOME T/DS T/DS	SE WI D MONDA BONT ES CLISTA 30-61- 00	Cay USA Cai USA NY AFTER TRUCK W ND AND SUZPENSIC CARERCOULD NOT 1 27-03-01 14(902	Reg Cal: NA Repr Date 20-MAR-2001 VAS SITTING POR A COUPLE DAYS IN. NO WORN COMPONENTS POUND. ALIGNMEN DUPLICATE SQUEAL NOISE USA 12 * LAD1 * 6049 *	18.21 DEST (MBrigh 1153 VT IS FINE
tr Cd-Sub Cd: Int Comments: och Comments: PDWF37F01EA37439 WS Claim Keyz	06358-* CHBCK CHBCK CHBCK AT THIS F7 2766408	Nume PRONT () RIGHT F TUME S T/P7 Doc #;	SCAFFIDE E RIGHT WHE RONT WHE ERVICE AD THE 418735A	MOTORS, INC. EL ARRA POR S EL AREA, NO W VISOR TEST DU VISOR TEST DU	Ph: QUEAL TYPE ORN COMPO OVE VERICU	715-3444100 NOISE HAPPENES NENTS. INSPECT F E WITH COSTORE T/DS T/DS Laby: Hm:	SE WI D MONDA BONT ED D. CLISTO 30-44- 00 1.4	Cuy USA Chi USA NY AFTER TRUCK W D AND SUZPENSIC OMERCOULD NOT 1 27-03-01 14(902 Leber Cost: Chy	Ray Cale NA Rayer Data=20-MAR-2001 VAS SITTING POR A COUPLE DAYS IN. NO WORN COMPONENTS POUND. ALIGNMEN DUPLICATE SQUEAL NOISE USA 12 * LAD: * 6049 * 84.97 Material Cost: 0 Total Cost:	IL21 DEFT(MBQ),1153 VT IS FINE
Rr Cd-Sub Cd: List Comments: Sech Comments: FDWF37F01BA37439 WS Clafm Key: Fr Cd-Sub Cd:	06358-* CHBCK CHBCK CHBCK AT THIS F7 2766408	Name PRONT : RIGHT F TIME S T/P7 Doc #; Nime;	SCAFFIDI I RIGHT WHE RONT RONT WHE RONT RONT WHE RONT	MOTORS, INC. EL ARRA POR S RI. AREA, NO W VISOR TEST DA VISOR TEST DA Test Cude:	Ph: QUEAL TYPE ORN COMPOSI IOVE VERICLI /B AL 2	715-34441 GD NOLSE HAPPENER NENTS, DEPOCT I E WITH COSTOME T/DS T/DS	SE WI D MONDA BONT ES CLISTA 30-61- 00	Cay USA Cai USA NY AFTER TRUCK W D AND SUBJERNER CARROULD NOT 1 27-03-01 141902 Labor Cost:	Reg Cal: NA Repr Date 20-MAR-2001 VAS SITTING FOR A COUPLE DAYS IN. NO WORN COMPONENTS FOUND. ALIGNMEN DUPLICATE SQUEAL NOISE.	III.21 DEFT(MHR(h)11.53 VT IS FINE 810 V25 E68 84.97
te Cd-Sub Cd: list Comments: web Comments: PDWP37F01BA37439 WS Clatin Key: te Cd-Sub Cd: list Compense:	06358-* CHECK (AT THE F7 7 <u>766408</u> 06335-*	Nume PRONT) RIGHT F TIME S T/P7 Doc #; Name: FUEL LI	SCAFFIDI I RIGHT WHE RONT RONT WHE RONT RONT WHE RONT	MOTORS, INC. EL ARRA POR S EL AREA, ND W VISOR TEST DW VISOR TEST DW TET Code: MOTORS, INC.	Ph: QUEAL TYPE OBN COMPOSI OVE VERICLI /B AL 2 Ph:	715-3444100 NOISE HAPPENES NENTS, INSPECT F E WITH COSTONE T/DS T/DS Labor Hes: 715-3444200	82-WI 2 MOND/ 2007 12 12007 12 10007 12 10007 12007 12 10007 12007 12 100000 12007 12007 12007 12007 12007 1200	Cay USA Cai USA NY AFTER TRUCK W ND AND SUBSPENSIC CMERCOULD NOT 1 27-03-01 14(902 Labor Cast: Chy USA Cai	Ray Cale NA Rayer Data=20-MAR-2001 VAS SITTING POR A COUPLE DAYS IN. NO WORN COMPONENTS POUND. ALIGNMEN DUPLICATE SQUEAL NOISE USA 12 * LAD: * 6049 * 84.97 Material Cost: 0 Total Cost:	II.21 DEST (MERg): 1153 XT IS FINE 810 V25 E03 84.97 DEST (MERc): 21157
kr Cd-Sub Cd: list Comments: web Comments: FDWF37F01BA37439 WS Claim Key: kr Cd-Sub Cd: last Comments: ach Comments:	06358-* CHECK (AT THE 7765408 06335-* TOW IN DREPGCT APPLY 1	Nume PRONT) RIGHT F TIME S T/P7 Doc #; Name: FUEL LI	SCAFFIDI I RIGHT WHE RONT RONT WHE RONT RONT WHE RONT	MOTORS, INC. EL AREA POR S EL AREA, NO W VISOR TEST DA VISOR TEST DA DE TACD D Tac Cade: MOTORS, INC. OLL VERICLE I ITALL FLUG CI	Ph: QUEAL TYPE ORN COMPO IOVE VERICU /B AI 2 Ph: N SHOP. REM EAN OFF FUR	715-34441 dD NOISE HAPPENE NENTS, DEFECT E WITH CUSTOME T/DS T/DS Labor Hes: 715-3444200 OVE HELT, ALTES LAND RETEST.	SE WI D MOND/ BONT E E, CUST B, Cay USA Cit USA NY AFTER TRUCK W ND AND SUZIFENSIC CAERCOULD NOT 1 27-03-01 14(902 Labor Cast: Chy USA Cit USA	Reg Cd: NA Repr Date:20-MAR-2001 VAS SITTING FOR A COUPLE DAYS IN NO WORN COMPONENTS POUND. ALIGNMEN DUPLICATE SQUEAL NOISE. USA 12 • LAD: • 6049 • 14.97 Material Cost: 0 Total Cost: Reg Cd: NA Repr Date:21-MAR-2002 PUMP AND BRACKET. FOUND FURL PLUG IN HE	II.21 DEST (MERg): 1153 XT IS FINE 810 V25 E03 84.97 DEST (MERc): 21157	
Re Cd-Sub Cd: Dist Comments: Noth Comments: FDWF37F01HA37439 WS Claim Key: Nr Cd-Sub Cd: Cat Comments: The Comments: FDWF37F01EA37439	06358-* CHECK (AT THE 7765408 06335-* TOW IN DREPGCT APPLY 1	Name PRONT 1 RIGHT F TIME S T/P7 Doc #: Name: FUEL L1 COUTTE T/P7	SCAFFIDE E RIGHT WHE RONT WHE RIVICE AD 418735A SCAFFIDE E SAR JEL LEAK, P AND REINS	MOTORS, INC. EL AREA POR S EL AREA, NO W VISOR TEST DA VISOR TEST DA THE Code: MOTORS, INC. OLL VERICLE I ITALL, FLUG CI	Ph: QUEAL TYPE OBN COMPO IOVE VEHICL /E Al 2 Ph: N SHOP, REM EAN OFF FUE	715-3444100 NOISE HAPPENES NENTS, INSPECT F E WITH COSTONE T/DS T/DS Labor Hes: 715-3444200	84: WI 2) MONDA 20 MONDA 20 MONDA 20 MONDA 30-04- 00 1.4 54: WI CNATCR, 30-06- 30	Cay USA Cai USA NY AFTER TRUCK W ND AND SUBSPENSIC CMERCOULD NOT 1 27-03-01 14(902 Labor Cast: Chy USA Cai	Reg Cd: NA Repr Date:20-MAR-2001 VAS SITTING FOR A COUPLE DAYS IN. NO WORN COMPONENTS FOUND. ALIGNMEN DUPLICATE SQUEAL NOISE. USA 12 • LADI • 6049 • 14.97 Material Cost: 0 Total Cost: Reg Cd: NA Repr Date:21-MAR-2001 PUMP AND BRACKET. FOUND FURL PLUG IN HE	II.21 DEST (MIRc): 1153 XT IS FINE 810 V25 EG 84.97 DIST (MERc): 21157

Cast Contacata: Tech Contacata:			TOWING												
IFDWF37F01BA37439 AWS Claim Key: Dir Cd-Sein Cd:	<u>7741196</u> 06158-*	Name:	• T/BE 418509A SCAPPIDA N	Trx Cad	2.	AJ 907 Fil:	T/D8 T/D Labor Hrs: 715-3444100	au 1.9 Siz Wi	Labor Cast: City USA	115.32 Res Cd:	NA	2004 * Cout: 0 Rep: Data:23	12A650 + Tetal Cent; 5-MAR-2002	Sti V41 m 115,32 DIST(Mille):113	
ant Comments; icch Comments;	WILL N BEC TES	DT FICK	NATOK PEDA UP EPM TILI ODES, MONT	AL OPGERA; LITWARMS IOR PIDA T	FION STA SUP EST VOI	TAGE A	ICLE NOTE: ST	ART VERI	ICLE, DO NOT TOUC	H BRAKE (RACCE	PEDAL AND	PUT IN GEAR	VENICLE	
Cast Connecty; Seeh Connecto;	WILL NA	DT FICK	OP RPM TILL ODES, MONT	AL OPGERAT LIT WARMS FOR PIDJ. T	LION STA SUP EST VOL	INT VEH	ICLE NOTE: ST	ART VERI M. BR CO	NNECTOR AND REP	H BRAKE (ROGRAM)	R ACCEL	T COLD, OK.) PUT IN GEAR F	VERICLE	
FDWF37F0JEA37439	BBC TES 17	T, NO C T/F7	NATOK PEDA UP KPM TILL ODBS, MONT	TOR PIDA. T	TION STA SUP EST VOL	AI	ICLE NOTE: ST 7 FEDAL TO PO 7/D8 1/D	M. BR CO.	KLE, DO NOT TOUC NNBCTOR AND REP 27-03-01 141902	ROGRAM	CM, TES		F		
Forth California (1997)	REC TES	T, NO C T/F7	ODES, MONT	TICE PIDS. T	EST VOL	TAGE A	TEDAL TO N	M. BR CO.	NNECTOR AND REP	NOGRAM) USA	CM, TES	7 COLD, OK.	F IZK073 A	511 V49 N	

Any comments? You can contact

<u>webmaster</u>

-

All Action Details for issue

Nemo		Status: Original WSD; 2001-03-27
		ATION COLD ENGINE Primery Phone:
Reason Desc: LEGAL - 01 Issue Type: 07 LEGAL		EMAND Secondary Phone Secondary Phone
Here i per or LLOIL		
Action: OPEN LEGAL CON		
Dealer: 08212 BADGER TR		
Odometer: 11830 MI	Comm Type: I	
Analyst Name: MOLLY KE Action Data: 04/05/2002		
		AND LETTER
		HIS CLIENT'S VEHICLE HAS MULTIPLE DEFECTS, "ATTORNEY
DEMANDS & FORD REPRE	SENTATIVE CONT.	ACT HIM TO DISCUSS THIS MATTER.**
Deta Element	Name	Data Vilae
NAME OF LAT		FIRST LAW GROUP, SC A LIMITED LIABILITY
ATTORNEY N		GARY L DREIERP, SC & LIMITED LIABILITY
	HONE NUMBER	7463417855EIERP, SC A LIMITED LIABILITY
Action: MAKE OUTBOUND		FY
Dealer: 08212 BADGER TR		Origin Deec: CONSUMER AFFAIRS - LITIGATION
Odometer: 11830 Mil	Сонит Туре:	PREVENING
Ansiyet Name: LAKESIA	Analyst: LTU	
Action Date: 04/05/2002	Action Time: AM	12:04 Action Date: Yes
Commonts ***LPA GALLED INVESTIGATE MATTER AN		GE ON ATTORNEY'S VOICEMAIL THAT LPA TISHA MOSLEY WILL NDINGS ABAP.
Data Element	Name D	ate Value
CONTACT PE	RSON S	TAMPFLISSEIERP, SC A UMITED LIABILITY
Action: INFORMATION CAL Dealer: 05212 BADGER TRI		R Origin Desc: CONSUMER AFFAIRS - LITIGATION PREVENTION
Odometer: 11530 Mi	Comin Type: W	···· ··· ··· ··· ··· ··· ··· ··· ··· ·
	EYAnelyet: TMOSL	
Analyst Name: TISHA MOSI		31 AMAction Date: No
Action Date: 04/09/2002	WITH SM-STEVE AT	
Action Date: 04/09/2002 Comments ***LPA SPOKE V	–	THE DEALERSHIP. LPA WAS INFORMED THE CUSTOMER ONLY
Action Date: 04/09/2002 Comments ***LPA SPOKE V	–	THE DEALERSHIP. LPA WAS INFORMED THE CUSTOMER ONLY THERE'S NO SERVICE HISTORY WITH THEM.
Action Date: 04/09/2002 Comments ***LPA SPOKE V PURCHASED THE VEHICLE	FROM THEM AND	
Action Date: 04/09/2002 Comments ***LPA SPOKE V PURCHASED THE VEHICLE	FROM THEM AND	THERE'S NO SERVICE HISTORY WITH THEM.
Action Date: 04/09/2002 Comments ***LPA SPOKE V PURCHASED THE VEHICLE Action: UPDATE/ADDCO C/ Dealer: 06212 BADGER TRL	FROM THEM AND ASE ICK CENTER, INC.	THERE'S NO SERVICE HISTORY WITH THEM. Origin Desc: CONSUMER AFFAIRS - LITIGATION PREVENTION
Action Date: 04/09/2002 Comments ***LPA SPOKE V PURCHASED THE VEHICLE	SE ICK CENTER, INC. Comm Type: MP	THERE'S NO SERVICE HISTORY WITH THEM. Origin Deec: CONSUMER AFFAIRS - LITIGATION PREVENTION AIL
Action Date: 04/09/2002 Comments ***LPA SPOKE V PURCHASED THE VEHICLE Action: UPDATE/ADDCO C/ Deater: 06212 BADGER TRU Defer: 11830 Mil	FROM THEM AND ASE ICK CENTER, INC. Comm Type: M/ LEY Analysit TMOSL	THERE'S NO SERVICE HISTORY WITH THEM. Origin Deec: CONSUMER AFFAIRS - LITIGATION PREVENTION AIL
Action Date: 04/09/2002 Comments ***LPA SPOKE V PURCHASED THE VEHICLE Action: UPDATE/ADDCO C/ Dealer: 06212 BADGER TRU Dealer: 06212 BADGER TRU Dealer: 06212 BADGER TRU Dealer: 06/09/2002 Comments ****LPA CALLED :	SE ICK CENTER, INC. Comm Type: M ICK Analyst TMOSL Action Time: 10: SM-RON AT V&H (06)	THERE'S NO SERVICE HISTORY WITH THEM. Origin Desc: CONSUMER AFFAIRS - LITIGATION PREVENTION AIL LEY :32 AMAction Data: No 6237) HOWEVER HE WAS NOT AVAILABLE. LPA LEFT V-MAIL
Action Date: 04/09/2002 Comments ***LPA SPOKE V PURCHASED THE VEHICLE Action: UPDATE/ADDCO C/ Dealer: 06212 BADGER TRU Dealer: 06212 BADGER TRU Dealer: 06212 BADGER TRU Dealer: 06/09/2002 Comments ****LPA CALLED :	FROM THEM AND ASE ICK CENTER, INC. Comm Type: M EY Analyst TMOSL Action Time: 10: SM-RON AT VAH (00 AT HE FAX THE SE	THERE'S NO SERVICE HISTORY WITH THEM. Origin Desc: CONSUMER AFFAIRS - LITIGATION PREVENTION AIL LEY 132 AMAction Data: No

Action: INFORMATION CALL/FAX WITH DEALER Dester: 06212 BADGER TRUCK CENTER, INC.

Origin Deec: CONSUMER AFFAIRS - LITIGATION PREVENTION

Odometer: 11830 M Comm Type: MAIL Analyst Name: TISHA MOSLEY Analyst: TMOSLEY Action Date: 04/08/2002 Action Time: 10:39 AMAction Data: No Commenter *** LPA CALLED SM-GARY AT SCAFFIDI MOTORS (08358) HOWEVER HE WAS AT FORD MEETINGS, LPA SPOKE WITH HIS ASSISTANT-PHIL FLICK REGARDING THE CUSTOMER'S CONCERNS. LPA WAS INFORMED THE CUSTOMER'S LAST VISIT WAS 3/25/02 FOR CONCERN: ENGINE WOULD NOT ACCELERATE AFTER COLD START. THEY COMPLETED DIAGNOSTIC TESTING AND EVERYTHING WAS OK. THERE WERE NO CODES AND THEY REPROGRAMMED PCM. ***LPA SPOKE WITH SVC. ADVISOR AT SAME DEALERSHIP AND WAS INFORMED THAT AFTER THE TESTING 3/25/02. HE MADE A FOLLOW UP CALL TO THE CUSTOMER WAS THEN TOLD THE ENGINE SOUNDS LIKE A 2 CYCLE ENGINE BUT STATED IT DOESN'T HAPPEN ALL THE TIME, CUSTOMER THAT HE WOULD BRING THE VEHICLE IN IF HE COULD GET IT TO DO IT AGAIN. THE CUSTOMER HAS NOT RETURNED, ***LPA WAS ALSO INFORMED THE CUSTOMER HAS BEEN HARD TO WORK WITH AND CUSTOMER WAS UPSET BECAUSE HE WAS INFORMED THAT IT WOULD BE HIS EXPENSE TO HAVE THE TIRES ROTATED, CUSTOMER DID NOT WANT TO FAY AND STATED FORD SHOULD PAY FOR ROTATION.*** LPA WAS INFORMED AS OF RIGHT NOW THE VEHICLE IS OPERATINGAS IT WAS DESIGNED. *** JEFF WILL FAX SERVICE RECORDS FOR THE FILE.

Action: TRANSFER ISSUE Dealer: 06368 SCAFFIDI MOTORS, INC. Origin Deec: CONSUMER AFFAIRS - LITTGATION PREVENTION Odometer: 11830 MI Comm Type: MAIL Analyst Name: TISHA MOSLEY Analyst: TMOSLEY Action Dets: 04/09/2002 Action Time; 10:47 AMAction Dets: No Comments ***CASE WAS OPENED UNDER INCORRECT DEALER. THIS CASE SHOULD BE OPENED UNDER SCAFFIDI MOTORS (06368)

Action: FINAL CASE DISPOSITION Dealer: 08368 SCAFFID! MOTORS, INC. Origin Deec: CONSUMER AFFAIRS - LITIGATION PREVENTION Odometer: 11830 MI Committype: MAIL Analyst Name: TISHA MOSLEY Analyst: TMOSLEY Action Date: 04/12/2002 Action Time: 9:48 AM Action Date: No Commente ***LPA IS DENYING ASSISTANCE DUE TO THE RECORDS RECEIVED FROM THE DEALERSHIP THAT INDICATE THE CUSTOMER'S LAST VISIT 3/25/02, THERE WERE NO CONCERNS VERIFIED. ***LPA IS SENDING CUSTOMER'S ATTORNEY A DENIAL LETTER DATED 4/12/02. ***********NO FURTHER ACTION AT THIS TIME

Action: UPDATE/ADDCO CASE Denier: 08358 SCAFFIDI MOTORS, INC. Origin Desc: CONSUMER AFFAIRS - LITEGATION PREVENTION Odometer: 11830 MI Comm Type: MAIL Analyst Name: TISHA MOSLEY Analyst: TMOSLEY Action Date: 08/01/2002 Action Time: 2:44 PM Action Date: No Comments ***LPA RECEIVED ANOTHER LETTER FROM THE CUSTOMER'S ATTORNEY.***LPA IS SENDING ATTORNEY A LETTER DATED 8/1/02 INFORMING HIM THAT THE PREVIOUS DECISION IS APPROPIATE. *****NO FURTHER ACTION AT THIS TIME********



All Action Details for Issue

.

•

٦

	VEHICLE QUALITY	Nodel: F-SERIES WSD: 2001-03-27 Primary Phone: Secondary Phone	,	Y Case: 574362911
Action: ADVISE INFO WILL BE SENT TO I Dealer: 06237 V & H, INC. Odometer: 10200 MI Analyst Name: AKALYA BALASUBRAMAN Action Date: 02/08/2002 Caller Information If Offerent From	Comm Type: P/ IAM Analyst: ABAL/ Action Time: 11	HONE		CERN CASE BASE
First Name	Middle Initial	Last Name	Day Phone	Relationship
Comments CUSTOMER SAYS: =>ALIGNM INFORMED THAT IT'S WITHIN SPEC. =>TO STILL HAVING THE SAME PROBLEM WIT DLRSHP BUT THEY WERE NOT ABLE TO VEH. =>I WANT TO KNOW WHICH DLRSH =>NONE CAC ADVISED: - WE RECOMMEN INFORMATION WILL BE SENT TO DLR, CU	OOK THE VEH TO THE HE TIRESIT'S BEING (ASSIST ME B/C THEY I P IS ABLE TO WORK O NO THE REPAIR BE PEA	DLRSHP AND HAU CHOPPED UP =>1 XION'T HAVE THE N MY VEH PER CE RFORMED BY A F	D THE TIRES (WANT TO AN EQUIPMENT (STOMER, DE ORDALM (DEAL	REPLACED. =>1 AM OTHER FORD TO WORK ON MY FALER SAYS: LERSHIP -

_

_

All Action Details for issue

• •

VIN: 1FDWF37F01EA37439 Name: Symptom Deec: OIL SYSTEM LEAKS Reason Deec: WARRANTY - 8-TO-8 F		WSD: 2001-03 Primary Phon	-27	UTY Case: 57436291
Issue Type: 02 INFORMATION	Issue Status: CLOSED	анханыну га		
Action: SUPPORT DEALER'S POSITIO	ON; NO ASSISTANCE			
Dealer: 06212 BADGER TRUCK CENT	ER, INC.	Origin Desc:	US CONCERN	N CASE BASE
Odometer: 7357 Mi	Comm Type: PHONE	-		
Analyst Name: ALVARO GONZALEZ	Analyst: AGONZALE			
Action Date: 10/18/2001	Action Time: 3:21 PM	Action Data:	No	
Caller Information & Different F	rom Vehicle Owner:			
First Neme	Jiiddie Initial	Lest Name	Day Phone	Relationship
Comments CUSTOMER SAYS: - HAS (CONSTANT OIL LEAK, HAS T/	AKEN TO DURS	HP AT LEAST	3 TIMES, NOW IS
CURRENTLY AT DLRSHP BEING SER				
WARRANTY, PER CUSTOMER, DEALE				
WILL NOT PROVIDE ASSISTANCE - C				
DLRSHP HAS BENT OVER BACKWAR				
			ENCE CASE	

T Civil	Pleas of Philadelphis Court Mal Division Cover Sheet	y he holesen in additioned
PARTICULAR		Part Mater Company Derivative Appress of CT Corporation 1515 Market Street, Sate 1210
		Finitedolphile, PA 19103
	····	
-	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
ITAL MARKER OF PLANTING		2014 Compilate Action A
🗌 39,000.00 m (m. 🛛 🕅	Arithmation	rt 🗌 Cascalico 🔲 Halibanni
	Jany 🔲 Burlaga Kau-Juny 🗌 Politica Ollor:	Antion Dilloc Cont Appel Di Misse Dilloc Cont Appel Di Misse Dilloc Cont Appel
10 - Contract - C	Han-Juey Dention Other	
10 - Combract - C	Han-Juey Denken Offer:	
NOT THE AND COST AND CONTACTORS	Han-Juey Denken Offer:	
10 - Солитест - С литеринали он скласти стана илитеринали он скласти стана илитеринали он скласти стана илитеринали он сласти стана илитеринали он солитери солите илитеринали он солитери солите илитеринали он солитери солите илитеринали он солитери солитери илитеринали илитеринали он солитери солитери илитеринали илитеринали илитеринали илитеринали илитеринали илитеринали илитеринали илитеринали илитеринали соли соли солитеринали соли соли соли соли соли	Restary Presson Other There There are a set of the sold of Plainshill/Petitis the address set furth below. HTM RANKER Presson Presso	Appellant: Kimmel & Silverman, P.C. 30 East Butler Pike
	Restary Interior Other Interior Provide constraints ARY: also on behalf of Plainth@Petitis the address set furth below.	Appellant: Kimmel & Silvernan, P.C.

1

;

Robert M. Silverman, Legaira **Identification No. 55914** Robert A. Replan, Legaire Identification No. 61528 KIMMEL & SILVERMAN, P.C. **30 East Buffer Pike** Ambler, PA 19082 (71.5) 548-8988



ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF

THIS IS AN ADDITINATION MATTER. ASSESSMENT OF DAMAGES HEARING IS REQUESTED.

COURT OF COMMON FLEAS PHILADELPHIA COUNTY

Daitos, PA

۳.

C/O CT Corporation

FORD MOTOR COMPANY

1515 Market Street, Salte 1218 Philadelphia, PA 19163

CIVIL ACTION

MARCH 2009 002815

NOTICE TO DETEND CODE: 1906

You have been such in court. If you wish to defind against the claims set finth in the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the court you defines or objections to the claims act forth, against you. You are warned that if you full to do so the one may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the court without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or rollef requested by the plaintiff. You may less money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

ATTEST MAR 1 8 2003

PHILADELPHIA BAR ASSOCIATION LAWYER REFERRAL & INFORMATION SERVICE ONE READING CENTER PHILADELPHIA, PA 19107 TELEPHONE: 115-238-1701

AVISO Le han demundado a unted en la conte. Si unted quiere defendence de estas de estas demundas expressias an les paginas signientes, unted tiene veinte (20) dias de plazo al partir de la focha de la demanda y la notificacion. Hace faita mentar una comparencia merita o en persona o con un abogado y antregar a la corte en forma escrita nue defenses o sus objectiones a las demandas en contra de su persona. Ses avisado qua si ested no se dafiende, le corte tomars medidas y puede continuar la demanda en contra suya sin provio aviso o notificacion. Ademas, la corta passe decidir a favor del demandante y requiere que unted campla con todas ina provisiones de esta demanda. Usied ruode perder dinero o sus propiedades u estres derechos importantes purs usied.

LLEVE ESTA DEMANDA A UN ABOGADO INMEDIATAMENTE, SI NO TIENE ABOGADO O SI NO TIENE EL DINERO SUFICIENTE DE PAGAR TAL SERVICIO. VAYA EN PERSONA O LLAME POR TELEFONO A LA OFICINA CUYA DIRECCION SE ENCUENTRA ESCRITA ABAJO PARA AVERIGUAR DONDE SE FUEDE CONSEGUIE ASISTENCIA LEGAL.

> SERVICIO DE REFERENCIA LEGAL ONE READING CENTER FILADELFIA, PA 19107 TELEFONO: 215-238-1701

THE MAATTER WILL WE BEARD BY A BOARD OF AREITRATORS ATTER TOM, DATE AND PLACE STELETED BUT, IF ORE OR MORE PARTIES IS NOT PRESENT AT THE BEARING THE MATTER MAY BE REARDA THE MATTER MAY BE REARDA THE ARDIT THE AND DATE BEFORE A SUDOR OF THE COURT WITHOUT THE ASSENT FARTY US PARTIES, THERE SIND BUT TO A TRIAL DENOVO ON ADVELL FROM A DECEMON ENTERED BY A JUDGE

Robert M. Silverman, Lequire Identification No. 55914 Nobert A. Rapkin, Zenjaire Mustification No. 61628 KIMMEL & SILVERMAN, P.C. 30 Zast Butter Pilas Ambler, PA 19002 (215) 546-8888

Dalter, PA

γ.

PORD MOTOR COMPANY C/O CT Corporation 1515 Market Street, Suite 1210 Philadelphia, PA 19103

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF

THIS IS AN ARBITRATION MATTER. ASSESSMENT OF DAMAGES HEARING IS REQUESTED.

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS PHILADELPHIA COUNTY

CIVIL ACTION

COMPLAINT CODE: 1900

1. Plaintiff, **Second States**, is an adult individual citizen and legal resident of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

2. Defendant, Ford Motor Company, is a business corporation qualified to do business and regularly conduct business in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and is a corporation of the State of Delaware, with its legal residence and principal place of business located at 300 Remissance Center, P.O. Box 43301, Detroit, MI, 48243, and can be served at c/o CT Corporation, 1515 Market Street, Suite 1210, Philadelphia, PA, 19103.

BACKGROUND

 On or about October 23, 1999, Plaintiff purchased a new 1999 Ford F-350, manufactured and warranted by Defendant, bearing the Vehicle Identification Number 1FTWW33F3XEC03908.

4. The vehicle was purchased in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and is registered in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

5. The contract price of the vehicle, including registration charges, document feet, sales tax, finance and bank charges, but <u>excluding</u> other collateral charges not specified, yet defined by the Lemon Law, totaled more than \$41,308.50. A true and correct copy of the contract is attached hereto, made a part hereof, and marked Exhibit "A".

6. In consideration for the purchase of said vehicle, Defendant issued to Plaintiff several warranties, gnarantees, affirmations or undertakings with respect to the material or workmanship of the vehicle and/or remedial action in the event the vehicle fails to meet the promised specifications.

 The above-referenced warranties, guarantees, affirmations or undertakings are/ware part of the basis of the bargain between Defendant and Plaintiff.

8. The parties' bargain includes an express 3-year / 36,000 mile warranty, as well as other guarantees, affirmations and undertakings as stated in Defendant's warranty materials and owner's mampal.

9. However, as a result of the ineffective repair attempts made by Defendant through its authorized dealer(s), the vehicle is rendered substantially impaired, unable to be utilized for its intended purposes, and is worthless to Plaintiff.

Plaintiff has or may have resorted to Defendant's informal dispute settlement procedure,
to the extent said procedure complices with 16 CFR 703.

11. Plaintiff avors that the Federal Trade Commission (FTC) has determined that no automobile manufacturer complies with 16 CFR 703. See, Fed. Reg. 15636, Vol. 62, No. 63 (Apr. 2, 1997)

12. The first documented watnesty repair attempt is believed to have occurred on or before December 22, 1999, when the vehicle odometer showed 5,961 miles. On that date, repair attempts were made to the turn signals. A true and correct copy of the repair invoice is attached hereto, made a part hereof and marked Exhibit "B". 13. The second documented warranty repair attempt is believed to have occurred on or before January 18, 2000, when the vehicle odometer showed approximately 7,000 miles. On that date, repair attempts were made to the drive line for freeze-up condition. A true and correct copy of the repair invoice is attached hereto, made a part hereof and marked Exhibit "C".

14. The third documented warranty repair attempt is believed to have occurred on or before April 06, 2000, when the vehicle odometer showed 10,280 miles. On that date, repair attempts were made to the engine for lack of power, axle and differential, heating, defroster and air conditioning system for leaking condition. A true and correct copy of the repair involce is attached hereto, made a part hereof and marked Exhibit "D".

15. The vehicle continues to exhibit defects and malfunctions which remained uncorrected after a reasonable number of repair opportunities. True and correct copies of the additional warranty invoices are attached hereto, made a part hereof and marked Exhibit "B".

16. Plaintiff avers the vehicle has been subject to additional repair attempts for defects and conditions which Defendant's warranty dealer did not provide or maintain itemized statements or records as required by law.

17. Plaintiff avera that such itemized statements which were not provided also include technicists' notes of diagnostic procedures and repairs, and Defendant's Technical Service Bulletins relating to this vehicle.

18. Plaintiff has and will continue to suffer damages due to Defendant's failure to maintain and provide itemized statements of repair.

COUNT I MAGNUSON-MOSS (FTC) WARRANTY IMPROVEMENT ACT

19. Plaintiff hereby incorporates all facts and allegations set forth in this Complaint by reference as if fully set forth at length herein.

Plaintiff is a "Consumer" as defined by 15 U.S.C. §2301(3).

21. Defendant is a "supplier", "warrantor", and a "service contractor" as defined by 15 U.S.C. § 2301 (4),(5) and (8).

The subject vehicle is a "consumer product" as defined by 15 U.S.C. § 2301(1).

23. By the terms of its written warranties, affirmations, promises, or service contracts, Defendant agreed to perform effective repairs at no charge for parts and/or labor.

24. The Magnuson-Mose Warranty Improvement Act requires Defendant to be bound by all warrantics implied by state law. Said warrantics are imposed on all transactions in the state in which the vehicle was delivered.

25. Defendant has made attempts on several occasions to comply with the terms of its concess warrantics; however, such repair attempts have been ineffective.

26. The Magnuson-Moss Wairanty Improvement Act, 15 U.S.C. §2310(d)(2) provides:

If a commune finally provails on an action brought under paragraph (1) of this subsection, he may be allowed by the court to recover as part of the judgment a sum equal to the automat of aggregate amount of costs and expresses (including attorney free based upon actual time expanded), determined by the court to law? been reasonably incurred by the Plaintiff for, or in connection with the communement and prosecution of such action, unless the court, in its discretion shall determine that such an award of stitutory's free would be impropriate.

27. Plaintiff has afforded Defendant a reasonable number of opportunities to conform the vehicle to the aforementioned express warranties, implied warranties and contracts.

28. As a direct and proximate result of Defendant's failure to comply with the express written warranties, Plaintiff has suffixed damages and, in accordance with 15 U.S.C. §2310(d)(1), Plaintiff is entitled to bring suit for such damages and other legal and equitable relief.

29. Defendant's failure is a breach of Defendant's contractual and statutory obligations constituting a violation of the Magnuson-Moss Warranty Improvement Act, including but not limited to: breach of express warranties; breach of implied warranty of merchantability; breach of implied warranty of fitness for a particular purpose; breach of contract; and constitutes an Unfair Trade Practice.

30. Plaintiff avers Defendant's Dispute Resolution Program is not in compliance with 16 CFR 703 by the FTC for the period of time this claim was submitted. 31. Plaintiff avers that upon successfully prevailing upon the Magnuson-Moas claim herein, all attorney fees are recoverable and are domanded against Defendant.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully demands judgment against Defendant in an amount equal to the price of the subject vehicle, plus all collateral charges, incidental and consequential damages, reasonable attorneys' foce, and all court costs.

COUNT II PENNSYLVANIA UNFAIR TRADE PRACTICES AND CONSUMER PROTECTION LAW

32. Plaintiff hereby incorporates all facts and allegations set forth in this Complaint by reference as if fully set forth at length herein.

33. Plaintiff is a "Person" as defined by 73 P.S. §201-2(2).

Defendant is a "Person" as defined by 73 P.S. §201-2(2).

35. Section 201-9.2(a) of the Act authorizes a private cause of action for any person "who purchases or leases goods or services primarily for personal, family or household purposes."

36. Section 1961 of the Pennsylvania Automobile Lemon Law, provides that a violation of its provisions shall automatically constitute a violation of the Pennsylvania Unfair Trade Practices and Consumer Protection Act, 73 P.S. 201-1 of sec.

37. In addition, the Pennsylvania Unfair Trade Practices and Consumer Protection Act, 73

P.S. \$201-2(4), defines "unfair or deceptive acts or practices" to include the following conduct:

(vif). Representing that goods or services are of a particular standard, quality or grade, or that goods are of a particular style or model, if they are of another;

(xiv). Failing to comply with the terms of any written guarantee or warranty given to the buyer at, prior to, or after a contract for the purchase of goods or services is made;

(xv). Enowingly misrepresenting that services, replacements or repairs are needed if they are not needed;

(xvi). Making repairs, improvements or replacements on tangible, real or personal property of a nature or quality inferior to or below the standard of that agreed to in writing;

(xvii). Engaging in any other fractulent conduct which creates a likelihood of confusion or of a domination of a structure of a structure of a structure of the

Plaintiff avers Defendant has violated these, as well as other provisions, of 73 P.S. §201 2 <u>et seq</u>.

39. Section 201-3.1 of the Act provides that the Automotive Industry Trade Prectice rules and regulations adopted by the Attorney General for the enforcement of this Act shall constitute additional violations of the Act.

40. Defendant's conduct surrounding the sale and servicing of the subject vehicle falls within the aforementioned definitions of "unfair or deceptive acts or practices."

41. The Act also authorizes the Court, in its discretion, to award up to three (3) times the actual damages sustained for violations.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully demands judgment against Defendant in an amount not in excess of Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$50,000.00), together with all collateral charges, attorneys' fees, all court costs and trable damages.

KIMMEL & SILVERMAN, P.C. By:

ROBERT M. SILVERMAN, ESQUIRE Attorney for Plaintiff 30 East Butler Pike Ambler, Pennsylvania 19002 (215) 540-8888

VERIFICATION

Robert M. Silverman, states that he is the attorney for the Plaintiff herein; that he is acquainted with the facts set forth in the foregoing Complaint; that same are true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief; and that this statement is made subject to the Penaltics of 18 Ps. C.S.A. §4904, relating to unsworn falsifications to authorities.

ROBERT M. SILVERMAN, ESQUIRE Attorney for Plaintiff
11 . J	 V 1

Ŷ ÷

ţ

A,

WAYNE COUNTY FORD 410 Main St. HONESDALE, PA 18451 (\$70) 251-FORD (8678) 600-359-6221

Secreto.

e'

ì

• .

		DER FOR THE FOLLO				₩ # 0/2373
99 -	RD	1000F350	TWTK	FILY LAKE R		
WHITE	77564			DALTON	PA	
	Dest in all of the second					
SEKINO.		<u>ها که</u> 1999 کی 1999 کی 1999 کی 1999 کی	PLANTER OF CARDON			DATE OF GETTY
<u>, 3790-A</u>		. Gen Auf A	10/23/99		and a state of a state	Station over design with second day
· 93 - CH		M0003500	TR		na an ann an	
BLUE	F					n an
BLUE			4031. #			
A COMPANY AND A COMPANY AND A COMPANY AND A COMPANY AND A COMPANY AND A COMPANY AND A COMPANY AND A COMPANY AND	an state free strong a			with participation where	an an ann an	
46529	368702 Z	j # 28013	12/99	NT TRANSFORMENT	***	Viela net ricente
		TONN -		AND TANK AND AND		
	·		н — ́- —			
		V Safia B	-			
			•			
	in the state of	n en de Andri I. Antonia d'Antonia d'Antonia	and a second second second		Miria Salaha	
1 (() () 2 () (3) 3 750 () () () () () () () () () (
		A CALLER OF STREET				
	61649				Anna an a sea a company	
	AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND	NSURALGE				No e-IN ALLA SIN 1
17 C 2 19 MIL ON					an an an an an an an an an an an an an a	
	an an an an an an an an an an an an an a	یک میکور کر اور اور اور اور اور اور اور اور اور او	agant ti ta ada at titu	()		
me. The selfer long	ST LTC		r inder intellig av r patter interne av	AND EVERY AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND	ani da se da se da se da se da se da se da se da se da se da se da se da se da se da se da se da se da se da s	
	- Lind our is according to	heine warvely debied in a se	ania diamat	and the second second		
ni - The spin with ar its asirs system	i a lateral a manification de la constante de la constante de la constante de la constante de la constante de l La constante de la constante de	ر بر المحادث و المحادث المحادث المحادث المحادث المحادث المحادث المحادث المحادث المحادث المحادث المحادث المحادث محادث المحادث ا	n ar Gail any actor in			REAL PROPERTY.
CHIASERT						
USED COM	YOU SEE ON	THE WINCOW FO	RM FOR THE			ANA MAN
DOW FORM	T OF THIS CON	THE WINDOW FO	TION, ON THE		THE REAL PORT	AN AN
	ALE. Aquate agreement :	11 C 11 C 1	na e la gi# La serie da gi#			
ed, accept as p mount of \$	emitted by law, you		8	Ant dat		
	a an an an an an an an an an an an an an		and a state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the s			10.500 DO
				The face and reverse side (经通知 化合物器 化合物计常的 计可能
Agreement and	as of the data has	wof comprises the opp	piele and exclusiv	a statement of the terms of	equipment missing to th	e subject mettern toojdus e
				authorizaci representative. Yo pizze depler representative b		
				and an and has maked		Hari
heater by his egg						
hear by his era CHASERTS ATURE XT			10/25 Mg	ACCEPTED BY	<u>La La</u>	DATE /91

		(12) 1/2 - /				line V	-070	. WA	VNE					It A
1	<u>, ro</u>	74-1	5200-A#			(225.)		∴ чл			inc. FORE			- Y
		<u> </u>	health							E PA	18/01			
	1 12	142	A FA	241		ji.				OPO (87.3) ···	_		-
	141	5/4	000			с. јг								
	1.00	171	10								<u> </u>	/-)2.79	R 22	TI -
					₽ ₽	DAU	1213	- A						·
		<u> </u>	- 		U			- 77				5961		
	· -			3	5	THEND		י ב				Station and the second		
	_			· ;	5	Year 127			VIII -	<u>t 7</u>			142	Σ 1
The second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second se	1				<u></u>		350 <u>s</u>	D,	1570		34 1 4		-	
	·	<u> </u>	<u>````</u>	╧┤	₽				1. 14		74.FC	03708		
	- <u> </u>		╺╁╌────		<u>k</u>		2-115440	(170	1 A.	11.5.	EPm/	VE GRIEL		
											ANT	J. I. malau		<u> </u>
				<u> </u>			LAME	2				J T Margi		
	<u> </u>						LOF			``	- <u> </u>			
		4	, <u> </u>	╶╌┨╌╸	1-1	·					<u> </u>	1.0		· · ·
				╶╂╶ŧ	f		<u>C/fect</u>	101	tr-	STA	TALS	·		7-1
				*	44		LICIC	GET	Ta	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		
			<u> </u>	··· 4	<u>].</u>			<u> </u>	<u> </u>			- 61		
	-	<u> </u>	<u>∔</u> _				- <u> </u>		- <u>-</u>					- ज्यु
		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	•	17				<u> </u>	· · · ·				╉╾┨
		• •				— <u>-</u>								╆╌┨
				290	56	┈┿╍╆╸		7 .'						+
		-		- P ši		╶╌╉╴	<u>,</u>	<u> </u>						
			┨─────	╶╉┈	╎╌╴┦	╺───┼─				· · · ·			<u></u>	┿┥
												3.0	- <u> </u>	{_
										· · ·	,	100		╞╌┨
n de la composition de la comp		· ·	8								Ţ			
			T								┠╌╍┳╌			
			†	╺┟┊┊┧	┝╌╌┥╹		an and a state of				┝╌╉	TENALLABOR	1.00	1 8
			1	╌┦┯╸┧	ł	(┝╌╄ᅳ	WHERE REPORTS	* 1 <u>72</u>	100
					· .		CALL BERRE				┢╌┟╴	TOTAL PARTS		
						-	•			Ĕ.		PR. OLI SPEAK	14.2	
			WARDUNTED SCLAMP ALL WARDA ANY INPLEO WARDA RTICLEAR PLIPPORE R PARSON TO AND L OF AND DECLES	ATTER ATT		SRE	1530 .		-+-			PALTS	1242	i.
UR o			ANY INPLED WARE		蓋打				<u> </u>			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	121	KH.
			R PERSON TO AND		₩÷ -		L CHE (FE & CHENN		<u> </u>					- 6
1 ÇONE														

۰,

1		nali viti.			m	Æ	CI. J. MAUS, Inc.	541
State.	10	Mi Ser	en Cono	i lu	10	A		
		·. ·				┝╾╇╌	NEMESDALE PA 18431	599
	1		<u>†</u>		╋╌╌┥	—i	That my The	Í
			<u></u>				1 1/18/	Ni
	┈┤╼╴		┨╍────				DALTON PA 2000	
	─ ╄╌╾─		╀╼╾╾			<u> </u>		
			┨──────			i		• • •
- <u>Mar</u>		<u> </u>	<u> </u>				99 C3SO	
			<u> </u>			· 1	TESSO Pha	لميت
	_		<u> </u>					<i>.</i>
	·						EATOR LA	
		-			[]			·
199			•		t—†	7		
					╏╌╴┨	[TANTALO STANDE DIE ALE ALE	
	+-	<u> </u>	32		┋╼┥	[DRAWLER WITE N/C	·
1.34	+~	- -			╉──┤	÷-[NO Warronty WARRANTY DAR	
	╶┼─╴;	<u> </u>			┟╴┥	{	NOT COVER FREEZEUPS	
	╌╂───	·	÷	· ·	┞─┤	_		
	<u>_</u>		<u> </u>		┢──┟			Ľ
20 G 1			 					
			_ دند		k			
						٦		
111740 - 1 2017-2017						.		
						─-,		
		<u>8</u>				~~ - [
			^		┝──╋	-		
	- i	<u> </u>	2 2		┝──╂	f		20
	- · - · ·	{	·	<u> </u>		_		
	l · v						CALOR & CHEARE MADE TAL	17
34 ⁻			11 124 1					
			1,000,011	A			jone on	67
		POR & PAR		COL. AN	P 107 100			
	RECTED IN T	UTA THE SA	2 Q 7 440 7	OUCTS.		"		BY
							58	98

PE03-044 26879

Nov-04-02 02:55P

8



116 Linden Street Scienton, Pa 18509 870-847-6811 1-890-NOW-FORD



		1							
			-						
					e	•		man .	
	•			1		and a	02.45	Motor	4
		9457888		62791	_				
								* RO. BOX 229	
				IWVOICE		717-286-71	CHURLY, PA		
۲							X 717-386	0-222-RORD	
							A /4/ @99		λ.
ī	DALTON, PA			PAGE 1		C167			
ł	BOMEN E	, 808°						TETLIN	191
1			<u> </u>	SERVICE ADV	75OR: 63	ALVIN	CANCER	LL	
		Contraction of the second second second second second second second second second second second second second s			885.8785778 (K)		88 - C	Carl State State State	-22
[302
ł	99	FORD F350 PIC		17700373280	23908	ł	22242	22242	
						N. 388 889 7	633	2 2020 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	88
		1		· •		1			100
	01 JAN1989		L6. 30 26J	13,001	!	CA		1 3APR2002	
ł	8888881			ENG 7. 30 T	TREO DI 1				
·			7	-	-				
			i l						
•	LINS OPCODE THC	X TYPE BOORS	. <u>.</u>			LIST	DET	TOTAL	—
	A CHECK OUT FOR	POCE POWER 4	EXCENSIV	75 SHOTTING					_
	CADSE DOES NOT								
	10654C BAT	ТЕКТ - ТЕЗТ, С	earge, A	ND RE-TEST					
	(1065	3/10654/10655)	- L						
	4							(M/C)	
		5*750 BATTERY	7827					(X/C)	
	CORE CE		·					(W/C)	
		12x073+A SHNGO	o trand	oche) camp(iy	CL		•	(1K/C)	
		123650+8	والمحيدين					(14/C)	
	CORE CE			سيتجر أرغالهم والأطراط				(17/0)	
	1 7712+5							(T/C)	
	-2 877*(<u>1997</u>					(.X/C)	
	10654C1A B		· •	1			•		
	<u>"г</u>			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
								(34/2)	
	- 12650p 20C		LΛ1~1					(11 / 1	
			A Charles of			•		(X/ C)	
		ic - (Quick The To Replat Find		NGAN /~	1				
	46			Trie Oua	litv			. min	
	= =	N POINT TEST -			~~~ }			()W(C)	
	46			1 for the state of the				1 11 1 11	
		CERTRAIN CONTRA	n. 34500	i (inues	ANCR.			(34/건)	
	(17364	0/128565) - L							
	46							(N/C)	
		PRRSURE FREI	BACK - P	TR / EXEADED				(
		RESSURE - IBP			(Q)				
	- 1								
	46	WC 0.30		•				(R/ C)	
	MP1 2650 D6 0	CANSHAFT POSIT	TOB/CTLI	nder				(· · · · · /	
	IDENTI	FICMMION ABORD							
		WC 0.30						(N/ C)	
	FC: D36 42								
_	<u> </u>	12M650*BK							
	ON ADMALT OF SERVICIPA	DEALER, I HELENY CONTR	WY THAT THE	STRUCTURE OF SHA		8	183899 (2009)		
	RECEIVANCE CONTANTO H			The fortune commonly come		THUGH I			
	CHILD, TRUE WA TO BE	MATTER PROM THE AREAS	ABCE OF THE		242	B ANGLANT			
	UNCER OR COMMENSE, 70	AT AT PART APARED		and a first of the second second second second second second second second second second second second second s		, CHL, LWIEL			
				and the second second	- 19 H. H. H.	THOUR T			
	CLAIM ARE AVAILABLE FOR NOTIFICATION AT THE RE	(1) YEAR PRON THE DAT	OF PANEE	apple and the second second	102	CIGR LIEVICE			
				1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1		TOTAL CHANGE	3 []		
				and the second state of th					
_						741	1		
	(nand) (district and a	r waaren or frihokien i	CHICK (D/	TO CHACKER ROOMING		ARE PAY			
_						ANCUST			

.

.

.

.

-

.

	•.	-	9457688				62791 I #VOICE	S	717-20	COLO CAL STREET HRIENDY, PA 5-7740 1-8 PAX 717-280	l 17901 00-223-PORC	
	DALTON PA		BUSe			8.FR	PAGE 2 VICE ADVIS		3. A.	N CAMPER		
		71 99 11	280 F350 P			157W	337373C03				/22242	
	02 JAN 999	21	13.576		30 26		7.30 <u>1</u> 700	-	9-390) PU	1347920	001
,	LINE OPCODE COUNT CLAIM T AUTE CO 4857 SUME HOUSE		571.	L 1184		ACTION			HET	A DED	101	¥
	ROTUNDA TES TESTED REC : PROCESSOR & CALLED IH H IN REFERENCE	ter (C 1757/En Candiz Otline	ode Heifl 2 Got Cod Aft Positi (Marine	DIC 9 J PO3	167 BA	A). R TheoII	epiacro ac of theotro	ofi Bart 6 Replj	centes Ced P 7 at	ADLTY		
		****		ares .					ALL I	· VEN SÕËË ndied se of servi repairs	rvice ce frog	
				UA X/h		the	Qual		e. Xu	for to to to your o	he	
							ues	~~ J				

.

CRY AUMARY OF SERVICENTS INALES, I HEREBY CHRISTY THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HERBERH & ACCESSATE UNRAFS OTHER STRATT SHOWE, SERVICE DESCRIPTION WILL PROVIDE AT NO CHARGE TO OTHER, THE WAY HO MERICACTOR RICH THE ANTRACTOR OF 2010 UNDER, THE TABLE HAS BOUNDARY ANY ANY WAY WITH ANY ACCEDENT, MERICACTOR AND ANY MAY WAY WITH ANY ACCEDENT, AND ANY ANY ANY ANY WAY WITH ANY MANUAL AND ANY ANY ANY ANY MAY WAY WAY WAY WAY MANUAL AND ANY ANY ANY ANY ANY WAY WAY WAY WAY MANUAL AND ANY ANY ANY ANY ANY ANY ANY WAY MANUAL AND ANY ANY ANY ANY ANY ANY ANY ANY ANY MANUAL AND ANY ANY ANY ANY ANY ANY ANY ANY ANY MANUAL ANY ANY ANY ANY ANY ANY ANY ANY ANY ANY	LIGER ANCOUNT NARTS ANCOUNT GAN, CE., LURE FUNCT ANCOUNT WARDER MEMORY HIGHT ANCOUNT WARDER MEMORY ADJUSTMENTS SALE TAX	0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
(JE (MED) DELLER, GENERAL, HARFAGEL OR ALTOHOLOGIES PERIOD (SAN)	PLEASE PAY THE AMOUNT	- 0, 09

STANDARD CLAIMS LIST

AWS Online Report

Run Date: 28-MAR-2003 Note: All Costs are in US Dollars

VIN 1FTWW33F1XBC03901 AWS Claim Koyt Dir Ci-Sub Cet Cut Commente: Tech Commente:	AW\$ VL 8 F7 675 <u>6826</u> 61417-* CHECK S ALIGN FI	VI. T/P7 Doc <i>i</i> t: Nume: KD/D/Y	DER • 205126 WAYN IN FRO	NE COLIN	SERIES TACD TAC Com TAC Com	T/E	MLAINT CD Al 2 Mi;	TRANS CD T/Da Labor B \$70-2538	COD TADS in:	DATE	DATE 10-08-99 Labor Co		SRELL CNT UBA SLED Reg Co	5 ×		5005 mit:	•	BASE PEONT Total C LIAN-20	r - Xeat		V89 (CS0 1
IFTWW33F3XEC0390 AWS Claim Kay: Dir C& Sub C& Cust Composite Tack Composite	7403691	URBOCH	201255 WAYN	iti Te coun	Tri Cele TY FORD	-		"L/Dil Labor Hy 578-2531:		18-89- 98 .6 \$6 PA	10-01-99 Labor Ca Cary Cit:		USA 25.44 Beg Cd		-		Þ	NPF Taini Ci F8B-200		511 25.44 DIFT(N	¥49) Ma)-26(
Dir Cel-Sub-Cel: Cont Castoneuts:	7403692	EN REC	7492530 Wayni Alls	est Il cutunt	DCD Tra Cada; TY PORD			7/D8 Laber Br 570-25315	572/2 2	\$	10-08-99) Laber Ca City T Cit: T			7 Mater : N				e Tetal Ce 1928-2000	11t; 4	8XX 42.28 019T(M	V00 • He): 168	
Hr Col-Sab Cal: (27031 <u>95</u> 1	Dec #: 2 Name: 1 BRATSOR	2033000 WAYNE NAT 55	I I COUNT	frz Cada;	:	2 J	T/D2 1 Laher Xin 170-233153	4	14	10-08-99 (Uniter Car Cary U Cal; U	<u>و</u> عا	U&A 7 1936 3 Ng Cal:		l Cee		28 1	(209 Fatal Ca (Alt-200	4; 60	110 y 2.64 118T(149	789 NJ 14)=9289	
FTWW33F3XEC03408 F		•	т Т	арс т,					7Ds]	0-09- ¹	0-08-59 11	6910 U	ISA 9		20	04 •		LAG +	SI	11 ¥	 41 D3(6 82

-										
AWS Chica Kay: Dir C4-Sab Cd; Cast Comments: Tech Comments:	0125]- CUST(* Num Galer St.	ATES LACK OF	TIX Code; FORDLAND, INC. POWER INE TEST ERC BY		Labor Rive 570-3475611 ST FUEL PRESSEL	94 _5 St: PA RE NPP	Laber Cast: Oby Di: USA	25.53 Material Cast: 0 Tatel Cast: Reg Cit: NA Repr Date:05-APR-2000	25.55 DIĞT (Mile): 10280
IPTWW33P5X80039 AWS Claim Kayi Dir C6-Bab Cd: Cast Community Tech Community	528 <u>836</u> 01251- HEAT,	Name AND A C	DNLY COME OF	T/CD T/B Trx Cade: FORDLAND, DKC. UT OF DEFROSTE EWALL ACCESS	Al 2 Ph: DASH ASI	T/DJ T/DB Lebor Hrs: \$70-3475611 SY,REPAIR VACU	98 2.2 84: 7A	Labor Carb Ciry Ciry USA	USA 9 • 3006 • 9C490 • J12.4 Material Cost: 4 Total Cost: Bag Cdi NA Repr Data:06-APR-2000	509 ¥79 C19 112.4 916T(Mile):10289
IPTWW33F3XEC0390 AWS Claim Key: Dir Cd-Sata Cdr Cast Casanometer Fach Commenter;	891811) 01417-* CHBCX	Name	* 1/8C 20344501 3 WAYNE COU SITATEON AL	TAD TAD Trz Codel NTY FORD	A] 2 Phr	T/D6 T/D8 Laber Hrs; 570-2531557	20-09- 91 4 80 PA	10-01-99 116300 Laber Cart: Ciry USA Cil: USA	USA 9 * STDi FBIZ 9FB36 AB 16.96 Material Cast: 76.94 Total Cast: Reg Cat: NA Repr Dute: 10-AFR-2600	811 V41 A27 93.9 DBN(NBA);10350
FFWW33F9008C6390 WS Claim Kay: Nr Cd-Sub Cd: Sust Community: Seth Community:	19993 <u>17</u> 01417-* ABS LIG			TYCD T/8 Tra Coder NTY FORD	A) 2 Ph:	1/DI 1/DS Labor Ein; 570-2531557	10-69- 51 1.3 81: 7A	10-00-99)1.6300 Labor Cant; Chy USA Off: USA	USA 13 • 7703 P35Z 2LJ73 AB 33.12 Minischi Cast: 7 Tutal Cost: Rog Cd: NA Repr Data:09-AUG-2000	S10 V21 B19 62.12 DAST(MOR)::1490
F7WW33F3X8C03908 W8 Claim Key: Ir Cd-Seb Cd: Int Comments; wh Comments;	15444748 01426-* CHBCK (RJMP ST BATTER	Name: OUT FOR ARTED T	POOR POWER	TAD T/E Tri Cade: TOR COMPANY & EXCRESIVE SMO G. TESTED BATT M & GOT CODR P I HOTLINE (MARK	ERIES & F	Labor H ₁₂ 570-2567746	21 Se: FA	10-08-99 116500 Labor Cost: Ciry USA Or: USA EDTUNDA TESTE ED FAULTY FROC CAUSING INTERF	USA II · 2G01 F01Z 12A630 HK 97.79 Material Cost: 593.96 Total Cart: Rag Cd; NA Repr Data:26-JAN-2001 SR (CODB HEAVL DTC 9C7 R4A), REPLACED BOT ESSOR & CAMSHAFT POSITION SENSOR, RAN (ERENCE IN REFERENCE WI RE. REPLACED	511 V41 D36 4 690.83 D8 5T(MB): 22242 H REAT BUT
TWW33F3XEC03908 WS Claim Key:	17 1 4277 114	T/F7 Dec #:	* 178C 062792A	T/CD T/R T/3 Codes FOR COMPANY	A1 1901	T/D8 TXD5 Labor Hirs: (20-09- 96) 1	0-06-99 116500 Aber Cash	USA 18 * 5Y20 * MISC * 0 Material Cart: 0 Tetal Cartz :	SKX 1400 A9* 82 250 DBTT(MBe):22242

Cast Comments: TOW TEUCK TO SHOP FROM ANOTHER FORD DEALER Tech Comments: TOWED 99 F350 FROM GATEWAY FORD TO SMC FOR ENGINE REPAIRS, TOWENG AS FER FOI AUTHORIZATION FROM GORDON ORSCITER, DOM.

1FTWW33F3XEC0390	17	L/97	•	T/BC	T/CD	1/E	AL	T/DI	TADB	10-09- 09	10-00-99 116300	USA	39	•	5613	FRIZ	1007	64	907	זלע	B65 D4	
AWS Chim Key:	<u>21795139</u>	Doe #2	0153 1	1A	Trx Ced	5	105	Laber H	in:	2							Tatal C		631.6	*,3	B0) D4	
Dir Cé-fişh Cê;	01417-*	Name of Street	WAY	NECOUR	ity pori	>	Plu	570-2533	557	86; 7A	Cim						SEP-200		DEST	an an	2014	
	CHBCK P RIMS COR					BEPLAC	e where	C.B.			-				-							
		_		<u> </u>																		

Any comments? You can contact

÷ . •• ч. <u>,</u> '_----<u>webmaster</u>

All Action Details for Issue

•

		<u>Prin</u>
VIN: 1FTWW39F3XEC03008 Name: Symptom Desc: STALL/QUITS / Resson Desc: LEGAL - OTHER. Issue Type: 07 LEGAL	Owner Status: Subs	Secondary Phone:
Analyst Name: CHERIE LEICH /	RD, LLC Somen Type: FAX	Origin Desc: CA-LITIGATION PREVENTION-FRONT DESK
Comments CLIENTS VEHICLE HAS BEEN S ATTORNEY DEMANDS CONTAC	ERVICED FOR CHRONIK	FAX RECEIVED 2-2-03 ATTORNEY ALLEGES IC ENGINE FAILURE DURING HIGHWAY DRIVING, SENTATIVE.
Date Element Name	•	Data Value
NAME OF LAW FIR ATTORNEY NAME ATTORNEY PHONE	-	KIMMEL & SILVERMAN ROBERT M. SILVERMAN 2155408888
Action: MAKE OUTBOUND CALL	TO ATTORNEY	
Dealer: 09138 TOM HESSER FOR	ற, பட	Origin Desc: CONSUMER AFFAIRS - LITIGATION PREVENTION
Odometer: 1 Mi Asalyst Name: CATHERINA PAPALIA	Comm Type: OTHER Analyst: CPAPALIA	
Action Date: 02/03/2003	Action Time: 15.46.18.798	Action Data: Yes
Comments KIMMEL & SILVERMA	N	
Data Element Name		Dats Value
CONTACT PERSON	_	NONE
Action: DENY ASSISTANCE - NO	FORD PRODUCT DEFEC	
Dealer: 09138 TOM HESSER FOR	D, LLC	Origin Desc: CONSUMER AFFAIRS - LITIGATION PREVENTION
Odometar: 1 M	Comm Type: FAX	
Analyst Name: CATHERINA PAPALIA	Analyst: CPAPALIA	
Action Data: 02/19/2003	Action Time: 11.41.47.687	Action Data: No
		VIUS REPAIR HISTORY FORD HAS DENIED CUSTOMER'S SENT DENIAL LETTER TO CUSTOMER'S ATTORNEY.

_ .____

All Action Detaits for Issue

<u>-2001</u>
 VIN: 1FTWW3SF3XEC03908 Year: 1999 Model: F-SERIE9 SUPER DUTY Case: 1415150251 Neme: Const Status: Subsequent WSD: 1999-08-10 Symptom Desc: STALL/QUITS AT CRUISE ALL ENGINE TEMP Primary Phone Reason Desc: PROD/COMP DUR/PERF - MULTIPLE REPAIR Secondary Phone: Issue Type: 02 INFORMATION Issue Status: CLOSED
 Action: SUPPORT DEALER'S POSITION Dealer: 01417 WAYNE COUNTY FORD Origin Deac: US CONCERN CASE BASE Odoanater: 23000 MI Comm Type: PHONE
Analyst Name; SWAINE WELLINGTON Analyst: SWELLING Action Date: 02/23/2001 Action Time: 10.66.06.968 Action Date: No
Caller Information & Different From Vehicle Owner: First Name Alddie Initial Last Name Day Phone Relationship OTHER
Comments CUSTOMER SAYS: - CUST HAS HAD THE VEH IN THE DLRSHP FOR THE PAST TWO WEEKS AND THE
CUST STILL CANNOT GET THE CONCERN RESOLVED CUST WOULD LIKE TO HAVE A FORD REP. LOOK AT THE VEH; THE DLRSHP IS NOT DOING ANYTHING TO HELP CUST STATES THAT THE VEH WILL BACKFIRE AND STALL.
AS HE IS CRUISING; SOMETIMES THE VEH WALL NOT EVEN START - CUST WOULD LIKE TO INVOKE THE LEMON
LAW FOR THIS VEH CUST DOES NOT WANT TO TRAVEL AGAIN AND HAVE THE VEH BREAK DOWN; HE HAS
HORSES AND THEY COULD DIE IF SOMETHING LIKE THIS OCCURS AGAIN. PER CUSTOMER, DEALER SAYS: -
WILL LOOK INTO THE SITUATION AND CANNOT DETERMINE THE NATURE OF THE CONCERN CAC ADVISED: -
SUPPORT REPAIR PROCEDURE COMPLETED BY DEALER - OBC TO DLRSHP; SPOKE WITH HOWARD; VEH IS
REPAIRED AND THE VEH HAS BEEN TEST DRIVEN THERE SHOULD BE NO FURTHER OCCURENCES.
ARRANGEMENTS HAVE BEEN MADE FOR THE CUST TO PICK UP THE VEH CUST HUNG-UP BEFORE

ARRANGEMENTS HAVE BEEN MADE FOR THE CUST TO PICK UP THE VEH. - CUST HUNG-UP BEFORE OPPURTUNITY WAS GIVEN TO CLOSE. INFERENCE CASE ID: 4908

:

J,

Ddaf

. '

.

	Year: 1999 Owner Status: Subsequent	Model: F-SERIES SL WSD: 1999-08-10	IPER DUTY	Case: 141515025	
Symptom Desc: EXHAUST SYSTE		Primary Phone:			
Reason Deep: PROD/COMP DUR/		Secondary Phone:			
	save Status: CLOSED				
Action: ADVISE CUSTOMER OF D	EALER'S RESPONSE				
Desiler: 20005 GATEWAY FORD INC		Origin Desc: US CONCERN CASE BASE			
Odometer: 22000 MI	Comm Type: PHONE	•		•	
Analyst Name: MARK BROWN	Analyst MBROWN1				
Action Date: 01/25/2001	Action Time: 11.32.04.201	Action Data: No			
Celler Information If Different From	a Vahiala Oumun				
First Name	Middle Initia)	Lest Name	Day Phone	Relationship	
				OTHER	
			-	2	
Comments CUSTOMER SAYS: TH	E CUST HAS BEEN OUT OF T	HE COUNTRY FOR 1	NONTH AND	THE DEALERSHIP	
HA HAD THE TRUCK FOR THE EN	TIRE MONTH. THE TRUCK W	AS SHOOTING OUT B	ACK SMOKE	AND WAS	
BUCKING AND HESITATING. THE	CUST HAS RETURNED TODA	Y AND CALLED THE D	EALERSHIP.	THE DEALERSHIP	
IS SAYING THEY STALL DO NOT KI	NOW WHAT IS WRONG WITH	IT. THE CUST NEEDS	THE TRUCK	NOW TO GO	
AWAY NEXT WEEK, PER CUSTON	IER, DEALER SAYS: WE DO N	OT KNOW WHAT IS Y	RONG WITH	IT. =08C TO	
DEALERSHIP, SPOKE TO LINDA TO	HE SERVICE ADVISOR. THEY	HAVE BEEN SPEAKIN			
DEPT AND THEY DO NOT KNOW Y	HE SERVICE ADVISOR. THEY WHAT IS WRONG WITH IT. TH	'HAVE BEEN SPEAKI E DEALERSHIP (S TR'	YING TO FIX 1	THE TRUCK.	
DEPT AND THEY DO NOT KNOW Y SPOKE ALSO TO SERVICE MANAG	HE SERVICE ADVISOR, THEY MHAT IS WRONG WITH IT, TH SER JACK, THE TRUCK WILL I	'HAVE BEEN SPEAKI E DEALERSHIP IS TR' NOT BE READY IN 1 V	YING TO FIX 1 VEEKS TIME.	THE TRUCK. CAC ADVISED: -	
DEPT AND THEY DO NOT KNOW Y SPOKE ALSO TO SERVICE MANAG INFORM CUSTOMER OF UPDATED	HE SERVICE ADVISOR, THEY MHAT IS WRONG WITH IT. TH GER JACK, THE TRUCK WILL D INFORMATION - REQUEST I	HAVE BEEN SPEAKI E DEALERSHIP IS TR' NOT BE READY IN 1 V DEALER TO CONTACT	YING TO FIX 1 VEEKS TIME. I CUSTOMER	THE TRUCK. CAC ADVISED: - WITHIN 2	
DEPT AND THEY DO NOT KNOW Y SPOKE ALSO TO SERVICE MANAG INFORM CUSTOMER OF UPDATED BUSINESS DAYS TO SCHEDULE /	HE SERVICE ADVISOR, THEY MHAT IS WRONG WITH IT, TH GER JACK, THE TRUCK WILL I D INFORMATION - REQUEST I COMPLETE SERVICE =CSR TV	HAVE BEEN SPEAKI E DEALERSHIP IS TR NOT BE READY IN 1 V DEALER TO CONTACT D CALL DEALERSHIP	YING TO FIX T VEEKS TIME. CUSTOMER AND CUST B/	THE TRUCK. CAC ADVISED: - WITHIN 2 ACK TO SEE	
DEPT AND THEY DO NOT KNOW Y SPOKE ALSO TO SERVICE MANAG INFORM CLISTOMER OF UPDATED BUSINESS DAYS TO SCHEDULE /C WHAT CAN BE DONE WITH GETTI	HE SERVICE ADVISOR, THEY MHAT IS WRONG WITH IT, TH GER JACK, THE TRUCK WILL I D INFORMATION - REQUEST I COMPLETE SERVICE =CSR TO NG ANOTHER TRUCK OR GE	HAVE BEEN SPEAKI E DEALERSHIP IS TR NOT BE READY IN 1 V DEALER TO CONTACT D CALL DEALERSHIP	YING TO FIX T VEEKS TIME. CUSTOMER AND CUST B/	THE TRUCK. CAC ADVISED: - WITHIN 2 ACK TO SEE	
DEPT AND THEY DO NOT KNOW Y SPOKE ALSO TO SERVICE MANAG INFORM CUSTOMER OF UPDATED BUSINESS DAYS TO SCHEDULE /	HE SERVICE ADVISOR, THEY MHAT IS WRONG WITH IT, TH GER JACK, THE TRUCK WILL I D INFORMATION - REQUEST I COMPLETE SERVICE =CSR TO NG ANOTHER TRUCK OR GE	HAVE BEEN SPEAKI E DEALERSHIP IS TR NOT BE READY IN 1 V DEALER TO CONTACT D CALL DEALERSHIP	YING TO FIX T VEEKS TIME. CUSTOMER AND CUST B/	THE TRUCK. CAC ADVISED: - WITHIN 2 ACK TO SEE	
DEPT AND THEY DO NOT KNOW Y SPOKE ALSO TO SERVICE MANAG INFORM CUSTOMER OF UPDATED BUSINESS DAYS TO SCHEDULE & WHAT CAN BE DONE WITH GETTI T/L CATHY ABOUT THIS. INFEREN	HE SERVICE ADVISOR, THEY MHAT IS WRONG WITH IT, TH GER JACK, THE TRUCK WILL I D INFORMATION - REQUEST I COMPLETE SERVICE =CSR TO NG ANOTHER TRUCK OR GE	HAVE BEEN SPEAKI E DEALERSHIP IS TR NOT BE READY IN 1 V DEALER TO CONTACT D CALL DEALERSHIP	YING TO FIX T VEEKS TIME. CUSTOMER AND CUST B/	THE TRUCK. CAC ADVISED: - WITHIN 2 ACK TO SEE	
DEPT AND THEY DO NOT KNOW Y SPOKE ALSO TO SERVICE MANAG INFORM CLISTOMER OF UPDATED BUSINESS DAYS TO SCHEDULE & WHAT CAN BE DONE WITH GETTI TAL CATHY ABOUT THIS. INFEREN Action: HANG-UP	HE SERVICE ADVISOR, THEY MHAT IS WRONG WITH IT, TH SER JACK, THE TRUCK WILL I D INFORMATION - REQUEST I COMPLETE SERVICE =CSR TR NG ANOTHER TRUCK OR GE ICE CASE ID: 4007	HAVE BEEN SPEAK E DEALERSHIP IS TR NOT BE READY IN 1 V DEALER TO CONTACT O CALL DEALERSHIP ITINGT HE ENGINE R	YING TO FIX 1 WEEKS TIME. I CUSTOMER AND CUST B/ EPLACED. AL	THE TRUCK CAC ADVISED: - WITHIN 2 ACK TO SEE 80 SPOKE TO	
DEPT AND THEY DO NOT KNOW Y SPOKE ALSO TO SERVICE MANAG INFORM CLISTOMER OF UPDATED BUSINESS DAYS TO SCHEDULE & WHAT CAN BE DONE WITH GETTI TAL CATHY ABOUT THIS. INFEREN Action: HANG-UP Denier: 20005 GATEWAY FORD INC	HE SERVICE ADVISOR, THEY MHAT IS WRONG WITH IT, TH SER JACK, THE TRUCK WILL I D INFORMATION - REQUEST I COMPLETE SERVICE = CSR TR NG ANOTHER TRUCK OR GE CE CASE ID: 4907	HAVE BEEN SPEAKI E DEALERSHIP IS TR NOT BE READY IN 1 V DEALER TO CONTACT D CALL DEALERSHIP	YING TO FIX 1 WEEKS TIME. I CUSTOMER AND CUST B/ EPLACED. AL	THE TRUCK CAC ADVISED: - WITHIN 2 ACK TO SEE 80 SPOKE TO	
DEPT AND THEY DO NOT KNOW Y SPOKE ALSO TO SERVICE MANAG INFORM CLISTOMER OF UPDATED BUSINESS DAYS TO SCHEDULE & WHAT CAN BE DONE WITH GETTI TAL CATHY ABOUT THIS. INFEREN Action: HANG-UP Denier: 20005 GATEWAY FORD INK Ociometer: 20009 MI	HE SERVICE ADVISOR, THEY MHAT IS WRONG WITH IT, TH SER JACK, THE TRUCK WILL I D INFORMATION - REQUEST I COMPLETE SERVICE = CSR TR NG ANOTHER TRUCK OR GE CE CASE ID: 4907	HAVE BEEN SPEAK E DEALERSHIP IS TR NOT BE READY IN 1 V XEALER TO CONTACT O CALL DEALERSHIP ITINGT HE ENGINE R	YING TO FIX 1 WEEKS TIME. I CUSTOMER AND CUST B/ EPLACED. AL	THE TRUCK CAC ADVISED: - WITHIN 2 ACK TO SEE 80 SPOKE TO	
DEPT AND THEY DO NOT KNOW Y SPOKE ALSO TO SERVICE MANAG INFORM CLISTOMER OF UPDATED BUSINESS DAYS TO SCHEDULE & WHAT CAN BE DONE WITH GETTI TAL CATHY ABOUT THIS. INFEREN Action: HANG-UP Denier: 20005 GATEWAY FORD INC	HE SERVICE ADVISOR, THEY MHAT IS WRONG WITH IT, TH SER JACK, THE TRUCK WILL I D INFORMATION - REQUEST I COMPLETE SERVICE = CSR TR NG ANOTHER TRUCK OR GE CE CASE ID: 4907	HAVE BEEN SPEAK E DEALERSHIP IS TR NOT BE READY IN 1 V XEALER TO CONTACT O CALL DEALERSHIP TRINGT HE ENGINE R Origin Desc: MA	YING TO FIX 1 WEEKS TIME. I CUSTOMER AND CUST B/ EPLACED. AL	THE TRUCK CAC ADVISED: - WITHIN 2 ACK TO SEE 80 SPOKE TO	
DEPT AND THEY DO NOT KNOW Y SPOKE ALSO TO SERVICE MANAG INFORM CUSTOMER OF UPDATED BUSINESS DAYS TO SCHEDULE // WHAT CAN BE DONE WITH GETTI T/L CATHY ABOUT THIS. INFEREN Action: HANG-UP Denier: 20005 GATEWAY FORD INK Ociometer: 20005 MI Analyst Name: SHAWN WATSON Action Date: 01/25/2001	HE SERVICE ADVISOR, THEY MHAT IS WRONG WITH IT, TH SER JACK, THE TRUCK WILL I DINFORMATION - REQUEST I COMPLETE SERVICE = CSR TR NG ANOTHER TRUCK OR GE CE CASE ID: 4907 C Commityee: 2007 C Commityee: SWATSON Action Time: 12,45,44,600	HAVE BEEN SPEAK E DEALERSHIP IS TR NOT BE READY IN 1 V XEALER TO CONTACT O CALL DEALERSHIP TRINGT HE ENGINE R Origin Desc: MA	YING TO FIX 1 WEEKS TIME. I CUSTOMER AND CUST B/ EPLACED. AL	THE TRUCK CAC ADVISED: - WITHIN 2 ACK TO SEE 80 SPOKE TO	
DEPT AND THEY DO NOT KNOW Y SPOKE ALSO TO SERVICE MANAG INFORM CUSTOMER OF UPDATED BUSINESS DAYS TO SCHEDULE // WHAT CAN BE DONE WITH GETTI T/L CATHY ABOUT THIS. INFEREN Action: HANG-UP Dealer: 20005 GATEWAY FORD INK Ociometer: 20009 MI Analyst Name: SHAWN WATSON Action Date: 01/25/2001 Caller Information If Different From	HE SERVICE ADVISOR, THEY MHAT IS WRONG WITH IT, TH SER JACK, THE TRUCK WILL I DINFORMATION - REQUEST I COMPLETE SERVICE = CSR TR NG ANOTHER TRUCK OR GE CE CASE ID: 4907 C Comm Type: PHONE Analysi: SWATSON Action Time: 12,45,44,600 Valuele Owner:	HAVE BEEN SPEAK E DEALERSHIP IS TR NOT BE READY IN 1 V SEALER TO CONTACT O CALL DEALERSHIP TANGT HE ENGINE R Origin Desc: MA	YING TO FIX 1 WEEKS TIME. I CUSTOMER AND CUST B/ EPLACED. AL	THE TRUCK CAC ADVISED: - WITHIN 2 ACK TO SEE BO SPOKE TO	
DEPT AND THEY DO NOT KNOW Y SPOKE ALSO TO SERVICE MANAG INFORM CUSTOMER OF UPDATED BUSINESS DAYS TO SCHEDULE // WHAT CAN BE DONE WITH GETTI T/L CATHY ABOUT THIS. INFEREN Action: HANG-UP Dealer: 20005 GATEWAY FORD INK Ociometer: 20005 GATEWAY FORD INK Ociometer: 20005 MI Analyst Name: SHAWN WATSON Action Date: 01/25/2001	HE SERVICE ADVISOR, THEY MHAT IS WRONG WITH IT, TH SER JACK, THE TRUCK WILL I DINFORMATION - REQUEST I COMPLETE SERVICE = CSR TR NG ANOTHER TRUCK OR GE CE CASE ID: 4907 C Commityee: 2007 C Commityee: SWATSON Action Time: 12,45,44,600	HAVE BEEN SPEAK E DEALERSHIP IS TR NOT BE READY IN 1 V XEALER TO CONTACT O CALL DEALERSHIP TRINGT HE ENGINE R Origin Desc: MA	YING TO FIX 1 WEEKS TIME. I CUSTOMER AND CUST B/ EPLACED. AL	THE TRUCK CAC ADVISED: - WITHIN 2 ACK TO SEE BO SPOKE TO USTOMER	
DEPT AND THEY DO NOT KNOW Y SPOKE ALSO TO SERVICE MANAG INFORM CUSTOMER OF UPDATED BUSINESS DAYS TO SCHEDULE // WHAT CAN BE DONE WITH GETTE T/L CATHY ABOUT THIS. INFEREN Action: HANG-UP Dealer: 20005 GATEWAY FORD INK Oxiometer: 20005 GATEWAY FORD INK Oxiometer: 20005 MI Analyst Name: SHAWN WATSON Action Date: 01/25/2001	HE SERVICE ADVISOR, THEY MHAT IS WRONG WITH IT, TH SER JACK, THE TRUCK WILL I DINFORMATION - REQUEST I COMPLETE SERVICE = CSR TR NG ANOTHER TRUCK OR GE CE CASE ID: 4907 C Comm Type: PHONE Analysi: SWATSON Action Time: 12,45,44,600 Valuele Owner:	HAVE BEEN SPEAK E DEALERSHIP IS TR NOT BE READY IN 1 V SEALER TO CONTACT O CALL DEALERSHIP TANGT HE ENGINE R Origin Desc: MA	YING TO FIX 1 WEEKS TIME. I CUSTOMER AND CUST B/ EPLACED. AL	THE TRUCK CAC ADVISED: - WITHIN 2 ACK TO SEE BO SPOKE TO	
DEPT AND THEY DO NOT KNOW Y SPOKE ALSO TO SERVICE MANAG INFORM CUSTOMER OF UPDATED BUSINESS DAYS TO SCHEDULE & WHAT CAN BE DONE WITH GETTI T/L CATHY ABOUT THIS. INFEREN Action: HANG-UP Dealer: 20005 GATEWAY FORD INC Oxiometer: 20005 GATEWAY FORD INC Oxiometer: 20009 MI Analyst Name: SHAWN WATSON Action Date: 01/25/2001 Celler Information If Different From First Name	HE SERVICE ADVISOR, THEY MHAT IS WRONG WITH IT, TH SER JACK, THE TRUCK WILL I D INFORMATION - REQUEST I COMPLETE SERVICE = CSR TR NG ANOTHER TRUCK OR GE CE CASE ID: 4907 C C Comm Type: PHONE Analysi: SWATSON Action Time: 12,45,44.603 Value Owner: Niddle Initial	HAVE BEEN SPEAK E DEALERSHIP IS TR NOT BE READY IN 1 V SEALER TO CONTACT O CALL DEALERSHIP TTINGT HE ENGINE R Origin Desc: MA Action Deta: No	VING TO FIX 1 VEEKS TIME. I CUSTOMER AND CUST B/ EPLACED. AL 	THE TRUCK GAC ADVISED: - WITHIN 2 ACK TO SEE 80 SPOKE TO USTOMER Relationship OTHER	
DEPT AND THEY DO NOT KNOW Y SPOKE ALSO TO SERVICE MANAG INFORM CUSTOMER OF UPDATED BUSINESS DAYS TO SCHEDULE & WHAT CAN BE DONE WITH GETTI T/L CATHY ABOUT THIS. INFEREN Action: HANG-UP Dealer: 20005 GATEWAY FORD INC Oxiometer: 20005 GATEWAY FORD INC Oxiometer: 20009 MI Analyst Name: SHAWN WATSON Action Date: 01/25/2001 Celler Information If Different From First Name	HE SERVICE ADVISOR, THEY MHAT IS WRONG WITH IT, TH SER JACK, THE TRUCK WILL I D INFORMATION - REQUEST I COMPLETE SERVICE = CSR TR NG ANOTHER TRUCK OR GE CE CASE ID: 4907 C C Comm Type: PHONE Analysi: SWATSON Action Time: 12,45,44.603 Value Owner: Niddle Initial	HAVE BEEN SPEAK E DEALERSHIP IS TR NOT BE READY IN 1 V SEALER TO CONTACT O CALL DEALERSHIP TTINGT HE ENGINE R Origin Desc: MA Action Deta: No	VING TO FIX 1 VEEKS TIME. I CUSTOMER AND CUST B/ EPLACED. AL 	THE TRUCK GAC ADVISED: - WITHIN 2 ACK TO SEE 80 SPOKE TO USTOMER Relationship OTHER	
DEPT AND THEY DO NOT KNOW Y SPOKE ALSO TO SERVICE MANAG INFORM CUSTOMER OF UPDATED BUSINESS DAYS TO SCHEDULE & WHAT CAN BE DONE WITH GETTI T/L CATHY ABOUT THIS. INFEREN Action: HANG-UP Dealer: 20005 GATEWAY FORD INK Odometer: 20005	HE SERVICE ADVISOR, THEY MHAT IS WRONG WITH IT, TH SER JACK, THE TRUCK WILL I D INFORMATION - REQUEST I COMPLETE SERVICE =CSR TR NG ANOTHER TRUCK OR GE CE CASE ID: 4907 CE CASE	HAVE BEEN SPEAK E DEALERSHIP IS TR NOT BE READY IN 1 V SEALER TO CONTACT O CALL DEALERSHIP TTINGT HE ENGINE R Origin Desc: MA Action Data: No Last Name	VING TO FIX 1 VEEKS TIME. I CUSTOMER AND CUST B/ EPLACED. AL NUAL - NO CI Day Phone WED TO A 2A Y HAVE BEEN	THE TRUCK GAC ADVISED: - WITHIN 2 ACK TO SEE 80 SPOKE TO USTOMER USTOMER Relationship OTHER D DLR FOR UNABLE TO FIX	
DEPT AND THEY DO NOT KNOW Y SPOKE ALSO TO SERVICE MANAG INFORM CUSTOMER OF UPDATED BUSINESS DAYS TO SCHEDULE // WHAT CAN BE DONE WITH GETTI T/L CATHY ABOUT THIS. INFEREN Action: HANG-UP Dealer: 20005 GATEWAY FORD INK Odometer: 2000	HE SERVICE ADVISOR, THEY MAAT IS WRONG WITH IT, TH SER JACK, THE TRUCK WILL I D INFORMATION - REQUEST I COMPLETE SERVICE = CSR TR NG ANOTHER TRUCK OR GE CE CASE ID: 4907 C COMPLETE SERVICE = CSR TR NG ANOTHER TRUCK OR GE COMPLETE SERVICE = CSR TR COMPLETE SERVICE = CSR TR COMPL	HAVE BEEN SPEAK E DEALERSHIP IS TR NOT BE READY IN 1 V XEALER TO CONTACT O CALL DEALERSHIP TTINGT HE ENGINE R Origin Desc: MA Action Deta: No Last Name TO HAVE HIS VEH TO THE PAST MTH; THE LING TO FIX HIS VEH	VING TO FIX 1 VEEKS TIME. I CUSTOMER AND CUST B/ EPLACED. AL NUAL - NO CI Day Phone WED TO A 2A Y HAVE BEEN I, HE WANTS	THE TRUCK GAC ADVISED: - WITHIN 2 ACK TO SEE 80 SPOKE TO USTOMER USTOMER USTOMER DUR FOR UNABLE TO FIX VEH TAKEN TO	
DEPT AND THEY DO NOT KNOW Y SPOKE ALSO TO SERVICE MANAG INFORM CLISTOMER OF UPDATED BUSINESS DAYS TO SCHEDULE // WHAT CAN BE DONE WITH GETTI TAL CATHY ABOUT THIS. INFEREN Action: HANG-UP Denier: 20005 GATEWAY FORD INK Ociometer: 20009 MI Analyst Name: SHAWN WATSON Action Date: 01/25/2001 Caller Istomation If Different From First Name Comments CUSTOMER SAYS: - CU REPAIRS CUST STATES HIS VEH // CUST STATES HIS VEH // CUST STATES HIS VEH	HE SERVICE ADVISOR, THEY MAAT IS WRONG WITH IT, TH SER JACK, THE TRUCK WILL I D INFORMATION - REQUEST I COMPLETE SERVICE = CSR TR NG ANOTHER TRUCK OR GE CE CASE ID: 4907 CE CAS	HAVE BEEN SPEAK E DEALERSHIP IS TR NOT BE READY IN 1 V XEALER TO CONTACT O CALL DEALERSHIP TTINGT HE ENGINE R Origin Desc: MA Action Deta: No Last Name TO HAVE HIS VEH TO THE PAST MTH; THE LING TO FIX HIS VEH TO FIX HIS VEH TO	VING TO FIX 1 VEEKS TIME. I CUSTOMER AND CUST B/ EPLACED. AL NUAL - NO C NUAL - NO C	THE TRUCK GAC ADVISED: - WITHIN 2 ACK TO SEE 80 SPOKE TO USTOMER USTOMER DURFOR UNABLE TO FIX VEH TAKEN TO IE. PER	
DEPT AND THEY DO NOT KNOW Y SPOKE ALSO TO SERVICE MANAG INFORM CLISTOMER OF UPDATED BUSINESS DAYS TO SCHEDULE /C WHAT CAN BE DONE WITH GETTI TAL CATHY ABOUT THIS. INFEREN Action: HANG-UP Denier: 20005 GATEWAY FORD INK Ociometer: 20005 MI Analyst Name: SHAWN WATSON Action Date: 01/25/2001 Callier Information If Different From First Name Comments CUSTOMER SAYS: - CU REPAIRS CUST STATES HIS VEH (7, - CUST STATES HE IS AWARE O THAT OLR CUST FUTHER STATE CUSTOMER, DEALER SAYS: - NON	HE SERVICE ADVISOR, THEY MAY IS WRONG WITH IT, TH SER JACK, THE TRUCK WILL I D INFORMATION - REQUEST I COMPLETE SERVICE = CSR TR NG ANOTHER TRUCK OR GE CE CASE ID: 4907 C C Comm Type: PHONE Analysis: SWATSON Action Time: 12.45.44.803 I Valuele Owner: Middle Initial UST STATES HE WOULD LIKE I HAS BEEN AT THE DLR FOR OF ANOTHER DLR WHO IS WI S HE WOULD LIKE TO ENVOI E CAC ADVISED: - CUST HUN	HAVE BEEN SPEAK E DEALERSHIP IS TR NOT BE READY IN 1 V XEALER TO CONTACT O CALL DEALERSHIP TTINGT HE ENGINE R Origin Desc: MA Action Deta: No Last Name TO HAVE HIS VEH TO THE PAST MTH; THE LING TO FIX HIS VEH TO FIX HIS VEH TO G UP PREMATURELY	VING TO FIX 1 VEEKS TIME. I CUSTOMER AND CUST B/ EPLACED. AL NUAL - NO CI NUAL - NO	THE TRUCK GAC ADVISED: - WITHIN 2 ACK TO SEE 80 SPOKE TO USTOMER BUSTOMER DURFOR UNABLE TO FIX VEH TAKEN TO IE. PER SEI WAS ABLE	
DEPT AND THEY DO NOT KNOW Y SPOKE ALSO TO SERVICE MANAG INFORM CLISTOMER OF UPDATED BUSINESS DAYS TO SCHEDULE /C WHAT CAN BE DONE WITH GETTI TAL CATHY ABOUT THIS. INFEREN Action: HANG-UP Denier: 20005 GATEWAY FORD INK Ociometer: 20009 MI Analyst Name: SHAWN WATSON Action Date: 01/25/2001 Caller Information if Different From First Name Comments CUSTOMER SAYS: - CU REPAIRS, - CUST STATES HIS VEH (T, - CUST STATES HIS STATE CUSTOMER, DEALER SAYS: - NON TO INFORM HIM HOWEVER HE WO	HE SERVICE ADVISOR. THEY MAAT IS WRONG WITH IT. TH SER JACK. THE TRUCK WILL D INFORMATION - REQUEST I COMPLETE SERVICE = CSR TR NG ANOTHER TRUCK OR GE CE CASE ID: 4907 C C Comm Type: PHONE Analysi: SWATSON Action Time: 12.45.44.603 I Vakicle Owner: Middle Initial UST STATES HE WOULD LIKE I HAS BEEN AT THE DLR FOR OF ANOTHER DLR WHO IS WI S HE WOULD LIKE TO ENVOI E CAC ADVISED: - CUST HUN XULD HAVE TO CONTACT THE	HAVE BEEN SPEAK E DEALERSHIP IS TR NOT BE READY IN 1 V SEALER TO CONTACT D CALL DEALERSHIP TINGT HE ENGINE R Origin Desc: MA Action Deta: No Last Name TO HAVE HIS VEH TO THE PAST MTH; THE LING TO FIX HIS VEH TO HAVE HIS VEH TO THE PAST MTH; THE LING TO FIX HIS VEH TO FIX HIS VEH TO FIX HIS VEH TO THE LEMON LAW C G UP PREMATURELY STATES OF P.A FOR	VING TO FIX 1 VEEKS TIME. CUSTOMER AND CUST B/ EPLACED. AL NUAL - NO CI NUAL - NO C	THE TRUCK GAC ADVISED: - WITHIN 2 ACK TO SEE 80 SPOKE TO USTOMER Relationship OTHER D DUR FOR UNABLE TO FIX VEH TAKEN TO IE. PER 20 I WAS ABLE VOKING THE	
DEPT AND THEY DO NOT KNOW Y SPOKE ALSO TO SERVICE MANAG INFORM CUSTOMER OF UPDATED BUSINESS DAYS TO SCHEDULE // WHAT CAN BE DONE WITH GETTI T/L CATHY ABOUT THIS. INFEREN Action: HANG-UP Denier: 20005 GATEWAY FORD INK Odometer: 2000	HE SERVICE ADVISOR. THEY MHAT IS WRONG WITH IT. TH SER JACK. THE TRUCK WILL I D INFORMATION - REQUEST I COMPLETE SERVICE = CSR TR NG ANOTHER TRUCK OR GE CE CASE ID: 4907 C Commityee: PHONE Analyse: SWATSON Action Time: 12.45.44.600 Nicidie Initial Value Owner: Nicidie Initial S ST STATES HE WOULD LIKE I HAS BEEN AT THE DLR FOR DF ANOTHER DLR WHO IS WI S HE WOULD LIKE TO ENVOI E CAC ADVISED: - CUST HUN XULD HAVE TO CONTACT THE CUST ROADSIDE WOULD PAY	HAVE BEEN SPEAK E DEALERSHIP IS TR NOT BE READY IN 1 V SEALER TO CONTACT D CALL DEALERSHIP TINGT HE ENGINE R Origin Desc: MA Action Deta: No Last Name TO HAVE HIS VEH TO THE PAST MTH; THE LING TO FIX HIS VEH TO HAVE HIS VEH TO THE PAST MTH; THE LING TO FIX HIS VEH TO FIX HIS VEH TO FIX HIS VEH TO THE LEMON LAW C G UP PREMATURELY STATES OF P.A FOR	VING TO FIX 1 VEEKS TIME. CUSTOMER AND CUST B/ EPLACED. AL NUAL - NO CI NUAL - NO C	THE TRUCK GAC ADVISED: - WITHIN 2 ACK TO SEE 80 SPOKE TO USTOMER Relationship OTHER D DUR FOR UNABLE TO FIX VEH TAKEN TO IE. PER 20 I WAS ABLE VOKING THE	

_

Dealer: 20005 GATEWAY FORD INC Odometer: 20000 MI Analyst Name: MARK BROWN Action Deta: 01/25/2001

First Name

Caller Information If Different From Vehicle Owner:

Comm Type: PHONE Analyst: MBROWN1 Action Time: 18.58.05.125

Niddle Initial

Origin Dasc: MANUAL - PHONE CSR

Action Data: No



Comments CUSTOMER SAYS: NONE PER CUSTOMER, DEALER SAYS: NONE CAC ADVISED; = 08C TO DEALERSHIP. SPOKE TO JACK. THE TRUCK IS BEING MOVED TO A FORD DEALERSHIP THAT WORKS ON DEISEL TRUCKS, THEY ARE COMMING TO GET IT TOMORROW. -OBC TO CUST. THE TRUCK IS BEING TOWED TO SUNBURY FORD IN P.A. HE HAS TO PAY FOR TOWING AND HE WANTS FORD TO. =OBC TO SUMBURY FORD. SPOKE TO KERRY. THEY SHOULD KNOW WHAT IS WRONG BY EARLY AFTERNOON AND NOW HOW MUCH THE TOW BILL IS BY THEN, CSR MARK TO CALL BACK AT 14:00 TOMORROW.

Action: OUTBOUND CALL TO DEALER Dealer: 20005 GATEWAY FORD INC Odometer: 20000 Mi Analyst Name: MARK BROWN Action Date: 01/26/2001

Comm Type: PHONE Analyst: MEROWN1 Action Time: 15.15.45.265 Origin Desc: MANUAL - PHONE CSR

Action Deta: No

Caller Information If Officient From Vehicle Owner: Middle Initial



Relationship Last Name Day Phone OTHER

Comments CUSTOMER SAYS: NONE PER CUSTOMER, DEALER SAYS: NONE CAC ADVISED: = OBC TO DEALERSHIP, SPOKE TO ROY, HE SAID TO CALL BACK ON MONDAY TO GET AN UPDATE.

Action: OUTBOUND CALL TO DEALER Dealer: 20005 GATEWAY FORD INC Odometer: 20000 MI Analyst Name: MARK BROWN Action Date: 01/30/2001

Comm Type: PHONE Analyst: MBROWN1 Action Time: 14.22.41.374 Origin Desc: MANUAL - PHONE CSR

Action Data: No

Caller Information If Different From Vehicle Owner:

First Name Niddle Iniäai Last Name Day Phone Relationship

OTHER

Comments CUSTOMER SAYS: NONE PER CUSTOMER, DEALER SAYS: NONE CAC ADVISED: - OBC TO DEALERSHIP, SPOKE TO ROY THE SERVICE MANAGER. THE PARTS HAVE BEEN ORDERED BUT THEY ARE COMMING FROM THE VENDOR DIRECTLY. HE DOES NOT KNOW HOW LONG IT WILL TAKE TO ARRIVE. - OBC TO CUST HE WILL WAIT UNTILL TOMORROW AND THEN LOOK AT HIS OPTIONS. CSR TO CALL BACK LATE TOMORROW OR ON THURSDAY TO SPEAK TO CUSTOMER.

Action: OUTBOUND CALL TO FORD/MERCURY CUSTOMER Dealer: 20035 GATEWAY FORD INC. Odometer: 20000 MI Comm Type: PHONE Analyst Name: MARK BROWN Analysic MBROWN1 Action Date: 02/01/2001 Action Time: 12.29.29.963

Origin Deec: MANUAL - PHONE CSR

Action Data: No

FE83-644 26889

First Name	Nikidle Initial	Last Name	Day Phone	Relationshi OTHER
	ONE PER CUSTOMER, DEALER S ERSHIP AT 14:00 TODAY AND TRU			
Action: OUTBOUND CALL TO FO Desiler: 2005 GATEWAY FORD I		Örigin Desci i	MANUAL - PHO	ME CSR
Odometer: 1 Mi Analyst Name: MARK BROWN Action Date: 02/01/2001	Comm Type: PHONE Analyst: MBROWN1 Action Time: 16:25.35.844	Action Data: 1		
Caller Information If Different Fro First Name	m Vehicle Owner: Middle Initial	Last Name	Day Phone	Relationship OTHER
Commente CUSTOMER SAYS: N		NYB: NONE CAC A	ovised: =080	TO CUST. NO
ONE AVAILABLE. CSR TO TRY TO				
Action: OUTBOUND CALL TO FOR Dealer: 20005 GATEWAY FORD IN		Oright Deec: A	IANUAL - PHO	NE CSR
Odometer: 20000 MI Analyst Name: MARK GROWN Action Date: 02/08/2001	Comm Type: PHONE Analyst: MBRCWN1 Action Thes: 13.16.45.476	Action Date: N	a	
			-	
	n Vehicle Owner:			

•

. . . [.]

.

Commonts CUSTOMER SAYS: NONE PER CUSTOMER, DEALER SAYS: NONE CAC ADVISED: THE CUST HAS HIS VEHICLE BACK NOW AND THE DEALERSHIP DID FIX IT.

.